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Settings - Quick setup

1. Connection

Quick setup

2. mytesy.com

3. Volume

£+ Manual setup

4. Wi-Fi Secu...

Connection

Connection

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi
network. If you don'’t see your network, press
"Refresh" button.

Wi-Fi Scam
S

Quick setup

2. mytesy.com

3. Volume

Connect to your local network via WPS

To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices
press "WPS" button, press "WPS" button located
on your home router. The devices will connect
automatically.

WPS

£¥ Manual setup
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Connect to YOURNETWARK X

Passward
Passward  _ ... _._. m ‘
.
Quick setup £+ Manual setup
2. mytesy.com 3. Volume 4. Wi-Fi Secu...
Connection

Connection

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi
network. If you don't see your network, press
"Refresh" button.

Wi-Fi Refresh

‘;.\‘ YOURNETWORK

Connect to your local network via WPS

To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices
press "WPS" button, press "WPS" button located
on your home router. The devices will connect
automatically.

WPS m
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Connection

Connection

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi
network. If you don't see your network, press
"Refresh" button.

Wi-Fi Refresh
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Quick setup
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3. Volume

Connect to your local network via WPS

To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices
press "WPS" button, press "WPS" button located
on your home router. The devices will connect
automatically.

WPS
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4. Wi-Fi Secu...

Connection

Connection

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi
network. If you don’t see your network, press
"Refresh” button.

Connect to your local network via WPS

To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices
press "WPS" button, press "WPS" button located
on your home router. The devices will connect
automatically.

Wi-Fi Refresh WPS
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Connection
Connection Connect to your local network via WPS

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi
network. If you don't see your network, press
"Refresh" button.

Wi-Fi Refresh

‘f.\‘ YOURNETWORK

To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices
press "WPS" button, press "WPS" button located
on your home router. The devices will connect
automatically.

WPS
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Settings - Quick setup

Setting TESYAP Wi-Fi Encryption

OFF On

Encryption key (min 8 characters)

\ XXXXXXXX
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Wi-Fi Security @

Congratulations

After the first entry into the Wi-Fi network of the
appliance, you are advised to set a password
for your security.

You have successfully set up your appliance

O Indoor Control
Reconnect to the device local network with

an up-to-date password

O Control via Internet

Enter a password for your local Wi-Fi network of your
appliance - from 8 to 40 characters (without spaces)

Go to TesyCloud app




Settings - Manual setup
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1. Connection
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Connection

Connection

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi
network. If you don’t see your network, press
"Refresh" button.

Wi-Fi Scam
D

Connect to your local network via WPS

To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices
press "WPS" button, press "WPS" button located
on your home router. The devices will connect
automatically.

WPS
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Connection

Connection

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi
network. If you don’t see your network, press
"Refresh" button.

Wi-Fi Refresh
—
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Connect to your local network via WPS

To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices
press "WPS" button, press "WPS" button located
on your home router. The devices will connect
automatically.

wpPs
B
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Connection

Connection

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi
network. If you don’t see your network, press
"Refresh" button.

Wi-Fi Refresh
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Connect to your local network via WPS

To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices
press "WPS" button, press "WPS" button located
on your home router. The devices will connect
automatically.

WPS
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Connection

Connection

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi
network. If you don’t see your network, press
"Refresh" button.

Wi-Fi Refresh

YOURNETWORK
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Connect to your local network via WPS

To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices
press "WPS" button, press "WPS" button located
on your home router. The devices will connect
automatically.

WPS
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Connection

Connection

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi
network. If you don’t see your network, press
"Refresh" button.

Wi-Fi Refresh

Connect to your local network via WPS

To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices
press "WPS" button, press "WPS" button located
on your home router. The devices will connect
automatically.

WPS




Settings - Manual setup
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Setting TESYAP Wi-Fi Encryption
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Encryption key (min 8 characters)

‘ XXXXXXXX

4 Back

After the first entry into the Wi-Fi network of the
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Control panel

Control panel
Select the working mode of your appliance.

Desired temperature

o

Current temperature Power N
X 25.0°C
e OFF C) On BOOST
Heating 70°C
o @ Control panel
T B
2 g
S Energy calculator Choose operating mode
o)
=
-O‘-u' Device info O Manual mode
S Set the desired temperature of the water.
[«*]
[oX
O ¢ Settings O Weekly programmer 0
Create a weekly schedule for your water heater.
O Vacation mode
Set the expected return date and time and the desired temperature of the water
ECO Smart mode
O Reduces the electricity costs by providing hot water only when you need it and
without limitations.
Current temperature Current temperature
= 25.0°C 25.0°C
o Q\
o Power ~ Power
off @ on offF @D on
Manual mode Current temperature
o
Set the desired temperature of the water. 25' C
Heating 30°C
Desired temperature
Power
=}
30 ﬂ Set the desired temperature of the water OFF c On
o | [4m_~—= P
©
g
©
= § Manual mode Current temperature
o
% Set the desired temperature of the water. 25' C -
E Heating 60°C

Power

0 Set the desired temperature of the water OFF o On




Control panel

®

Weekly programmer
Create a weekly schedule for your water heater.

By

Weekly programme 1

Weekly programme 2

Weekly programme 3

Current status

8 14°

09:00h - 10:00h

8 14°

10:00h - 11:00h

Upcoming status

8 14°

11:00h - 12:00h

8 14°

12:00h - 13:00n

( Weekly programme 1 ) C Weekly programme 2 ) C Weekly programme 3 )

ECO ECO1

ECO 2

Mo Tu @ Th Fr Sa Su
from:  0:00h to:  24:00h Current temp: 14° §
= ~_
£
“ 1
1
87 ( Weekly programme 1 ) ( Weekly programme 2 ) ( Weekly programme 3 )
1
o Mo Tu @ Th Fr sa su
2>
) from:  10:00h to:  11:00h Current temp: 65° § W X
= )
0:00h
Start time:  10:00h End time: 11:00h / 1:00h
S D 2:00h
3:00h D
0 e 4:00h \/\
5:00h
6:00h
Desired temperature 7:00h H
8:00h
9:00h
10:00h
11:00h
12:00h
[
( Weekly programme 1 ) ( Weekly programme 2 ) ( Weekly programme 3 )
Mo Tu @ Th Fr Sa Su .
from: 0:00h to:  10:00h Current temp: 14° @ o
from: 10:00h to:  11:00h Current temp: 65° § a H
from: 11:00h to:  24:00h Current temp: 14° § ¢
Vacation mode
7 Set the expected return date and time and the desired temperature of the water
'd N\
o Return Date Time
B 2020-02-02 ] 17 X
c Desired temperature % Me
o 4
)
©
(]
p
. J
ECO Smart mode
8 Reduces the electricity costs by providing hot water only when you need it and without limitations.
L
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Energy calculator

E Energy calculator

Energy consumption

1.100 kWh

Reset counter

NONE

. Reset

@ Control panel =

‘\ 8

Energy calculator, Energy consumption
1.100 kWh

Device info

E Energy calculator

¢ Settings

Energy consumption

1.100 kWh

Reset counter

2020-01-29 14:59:33

H Energy consumption
0.000 kWh

Device info

E Device info

Board ID
2004-34008a311d41 FW21.12

MAC address
70:f1:1¢:39:9d:00

/' Connection type
WIFI

¢ Settings

Version

233




Control via Internet
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Control via Internet

Your appliance
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MHCTPYKLWUU 3A YINIPABJIEHME HA BOMNEP ENEKTPUYECKU MPE3 UHTEPHET
Bnarogapum 3a foBepUETO, KOETO Brie KaTo NoTpebuTeny CTe HI rMacyBanm C NOKyMKata Ha NPOV3BEAEHNA OT HAC eNeKTPUYECKMN ypes C BrpaaeH 6e3xunueH
KOMYHUKaLOHEH Mogyin. EQUHCTBEHOTO ycnioBMe 3a [4a M3Mos3BaTe BrpageHus 6e3xmueH KoMmyHKauuoHeH mogyn B ypegute TECU e fa nputexasarte
YCTPONCTBO C Bb3MOXHOCT 3a Bpb3Ka ¢ Wi-Fi Mpexu, KoeTo fja pasnonara ¢ HagexaeH Web 6pay3bp 1 Bpb3Kka € MHTEPHET.

CNELNOUKALUA HA BT PAAEHNA BE3XKUYEH KOMYHUKALIMOHEH MOAYN (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name LightModel, GM 4.7
Frequency range 2.412-2.4835 GHz

Rated RF output power

+17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EC leknapauuns 3a cboTBeTCTBUNE

C HacToAwoTo TECK OO/ peknapupa, ye Boiinep enekrpudeckn C BrpafieH 6e3XmnuyeH KoMyHrKaumoHeH Mopayn - LightModel, GM 4.7 e B cboTBeTcTBIE € [lUpeKTrBa

2014/53/EC.

cnepHuA agpec: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

NMOCNEAOBATENIHOCT OT CTHNKW 3A CBbP3BAHE HA BFPAEHUA WI-
FIMOAYN B YPEQA TECU KbM UHTEPHET
/QUICK START B /
Heobxognmo e ga cu HanpaBuTe peructpauns B www.mytesy.com.
AKO BeYe nmare TakaBa OTMAETE ANPEKTHO KbM HACTPOWKA HA
BrPAEHOTO WI-FI KOMYHUKALIMOHHO YCTPOMCTBOTO

Peructpauns www.mytesy.com

n OTBOpeTe agpeca www.mytesy.com B afpec 6ap-a Ha 6pay3bp.
Moxe aa cMeHWTe e31Ka OT NafaLloTo MeHIo nog noroto Ha TECWU.
MN36epeTe "PeaucmpupaHne Ha Hoe nompe6umen".

MonbnHeTe popmata 3a permctpauma c BanugeH e-mail agpec.

Ha nocoueHus ot Bac e-mail we nonyunte notBbpXxAEHNE 33 perncTpaums
M NINHK 3a akTuBmnpaHe Ha AKAYHTA. locnepgaiTte NuHKa, 3a Aa
noTebpanTe HoBoCb3aaaeHnA AKAYHT.

y 3abenexka: Ako He nonyyasaTte e-mail Bbg 8xodsiwume cbobWeHuUs,
morisi nposepeme narika "Spam" unu "Junk”.

n HannuHo e MobunHo npunoxexue 3a cmapt TenedoH n Tabnet
"tesyCloud" 3a onepaunoHHu cuctemn Android nios |
MpunoxeHnsaTa MoraT ja ce HaMepsAT B MarasnHuTe Google Play n App
Store (yCTPOWCTBOTO, Ha KOETO Ce UHCTanMpa NPUNoXKeHKeTo TpAGBa Aa
6bfie C NocnefHaTa akTyanHa Bepcus Ha CbOTBETHATa OnepaLMoHHa
cUcTEMa MU MaKCUMyM 0 efiHa NpefuLLIHa Bepcus).

I. HACTPOMKA HA BrPAAEHOTO WI-FI KOMYHUKALIMOHHO YCTPOMCTBOTO
JQUICK START B/

n AKTVBUpanTe upe3 cMapTHOH (Tabnet, nanTon) GyHKLUUATA 3a OTKPVIBaHe
Ha 6e3xunuHn mpexu (Wi-Fi). Heobxoanmo e fa oTkpueTe edpurpHaTta
6e3XXMYHa Mpexa n3nbuBaHa oT 6ornepa: "TCHxXxxxxxxx" 1 fja ce CBbpXKeTe
KbM HesA.

y 3abenexka: Imemo Ha Mpexama e 0603Ha4yeHO Ha emukem A0
munosama maberika.

Cnep ycnewHo cBbp3BaHe KbM MpexaTta Ha YCTPOCTBOTO OTBOPETe HOB
"npo3opeLl" B 6pay3bpa, 3a Aa Ce CBbPKETE C ynpaBeHneTo Ha ypeaa. AKo
aBTOMATWYHO He NoMyunTe BPb3Ka, MOJA BbBEeAETE PbYHO B MOJIETO Ha
6pay3bpa IP agpec - 70.0.0.1.

3abenexka: AKoO cme uHcmanupasnu eede MobusriHoOmMo nNpPUroxeHue
"tesyCloud" 6uxme moenu d0a enezeme OUPEKMHO 8 OCHOBHOMO
MEHIO U 4Ype3 Hezo.

Cnep KaTo CTe BNIE3/IM B OCHOBHOTO MEHI0 Ha Goiinepa, nbepete
NOAXOAALLMA €3UK OT NafaLLOTO MeHI0, KOETO Ce Hammpa rope B AACHO.

OTBOpeTe MeH0"HacTporKkn" OT OCHOBHUA eKpaH.
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Bbp3u HacTpokun
/QUICK START @/

HaTucHete 6yToHa "Mbpeu cTbNKK". U3nbnHeTe cnefjHaTa NocnefoBaTenHoCT

OT CTBNKK:

1. CBbp3BaHe

HatncHeTe 6yToHa "TbpceHe Ha Wi-Fi mpexu" 3a ia HamepuTe Bawata
nokanHa 6e3xuyHa Wi-Fi mpexa. AKo He A OTKpuBaTe, HaTUCHeTe GyToHa
"O6HoBU".

M36epeTe Bawwata nokanHa 6e3xunyHa Wi-Fi mpexxa n BbBegeTe naponarta,
C KOATO CTe A 3aluUTUIN.

HaTtncHeTe 6yToHa "CBbp3BaHe"

p 3a6enexka: [py HAKOWM MOAENN € Bb3MOXHO [la UMa Hy>KAa OT noseue
BpeMe Npu npucbenHaBaHe.

CBbp3BaHe npu HannyeH 6yToH "WPS" Ha gomaluHaTo wi-fi ycTpoiicTBo
(pyTep).

® HaTtucHete 6ytoHa "WPS";

® HatucHete n 6yToHa "WPS" 1 Ha BalLMAT JOMaLLeH pyTep.

YcTpolicTBaTa Le ce CBbpKaT aBTOMaTUYHO.

HaTncHeTe 6yToHa "CnepBalya cTbnka"
2. mytesy.com

BbBepete

® B noneto "Pernctpupat email" BbBeaete e-mail agpeca nocoueH n
NnoTBbpAEH Npy pernctpaumaTa Bu B https://www.mytesy.com.

® B noneto "KpaTko onncaHue" cnoxeTe nme Ha yCTPONCTBOTO
(He3aabMKMUTENHO None).

HaTtncHeTe 6yToHa "CnepBawya cTbnka".

3. O6em

Heobxonmmo e fa 3apagete obem, 3a fa MOXe KasKynaTopa Ha KOHCyMrpaHaTa

MOLLHOCT Aia paboTy KOPEKTHO.

MN36epeTe OT NagaLloTo MeHI0 > obema Ha Balwms 6onnep.

p 3a6enexka: Obema Ha boinepa e 0603HaueH Ha TNoBaTa Tabena BbpXy
ypepa.

HaTtncHete 6yToHa "CnepBawya cTbnka".

4. Wi-Fi curypHocT

"TECW" npenopwbuBa: cnep nbpsoTo BamsaHe B Wi-Fi mpexata Ha ypepa 3a

BalllaTa CUrYPHOCT € Heo6XO0AUMO Aa CNIoXUTE Napona.

HacTporika TESYAP Wi-Fi kog. Mnb3HeTe 6yToHa "V3KnN., jokaTo ce
nosasun"Bkn.;

B noneto "Kniou" BbBefeTe napona ot 8 fo 40 cumBona 6e3 MHTepBany;

HaTucHete 6yToHa "Mpukniousam" 3a NOTBbPXKAEHNE Ha HACTPOMKUTE.

Bue ycnewHo HacTpounxTe Bawua ypep!



PBbYHM HacTpoOiKM
JQUICK START B /

MN36epeTe "PbUHM HACTPONKN".
1. CBbp3BaHe

HatncHete 6yToHa "TbpceHe Ha Wi-Fi mpexn” 3a aa HamepuTe Bawwata
nokanHa 6e3xunyHa Wi-Fi mpexa. Ako He s OTKpMBaTe, HaTUCHETe 6yToHa
"O6HoBU".

M36epeTe Bawwata nokanHa 6e3xnyHa Wi-Fi mpexxa n BbBegeTe naponarta,
C KOATO CTe A 3alUTUIN.

HatncHete 6yToHa "CBbp3BaHe"

p 3a6enexka: [py HAKOW MOAENN € Bb3MOXHO [la UMa Hy>Kfa OT noseue
BpeMe npu npucbenHABaHe.

CBbp3BaHe Npu HannyeH 6yToH "WPS" Ha fomaluHaTo wi-fi ycTpoiicTeo
(pyTep).

® HatucHete 6yToHa "WPS";

® HaTtucHete 1 6yToHa "WPS" 11 Ha BalLMAT JOMALLEH pyTep.

YcTpoiicTBaTa Lje ce CBbpXKaT aBTOMaTUYHO.

3a pa n3nesete oT pexum «CBbp3BaHe» , HaTUCHeTe 6yToH "ObpaTHO".
2. mytesy.com

BbBenete

® B noneto "Perncrpupatn email" BbBefeTe e-mail agpeca nocoyeH n
NMoTBbpAEH Npy pernctpaumsaTa Bu B https://www.mytesy.com.

® B noneto "KpaTko onncaHue" cnoxete nme Ha yCTPONCTBOTO
(He3agbMXKUTENHO none).

HaTncHeTe 6yToH "3anasu npomeHuTe" - 3a NOTBbPXKAEHMUE Ha
HacTponkuTe.

3a ;i M3neseTe oT pexum <mytesy.com» 6e3 NpomsiHa, HaTucHeTe 6yToH "ObpaTHO".

3. O6em

Heobxoanmo e aa 3apagete o6em, 3a Ja MOXKe KasiKylaTopa Ha KOHCyMUpaHaTa
MOLLHOCT Aa paboTy KOPEKTHO.

M36epeTe OT NapaLLoTo MeHio > obema Ha Baluusa bonnep.

HaTncHeTe 6yToH "3anasum npomeHuTe" - 3a NOTBbPXAEHMUE Ha
HacTponkuTe.
3a pa nsnesete ot pexum «Obem» 6e3 NpomsiHa, HaTUCHeTe ByToH "O6paTHO"

3abenexka: O6ema Ha Golinepa e 0603HaueH Ha TWnosaTta Tabena BbPXY
ypeaa.

4.  Wi-Fi curypHoct

"TECU" npenopbyBa: cnef nbpeoTo BnusaHe B Wi-Fi mpexkaTa Ha ypefa 3a
BalLaTa CUTYPHOCT € HEOOXOAMMO Aa CIIOXKMTe Napona.

Hactporika TESYAP Wi-Fi kog. Mnb3HeTe 6yToHa "U3Kn.", fokaTo ce
nossun"Bkn.";

B noneto "Knioy" BbBeaeTe napona ot 8 fo 40 cmBona 6e3 nHTepBany;

HaTucHete 6yToH "3anasn npomeHnTe" - 3a NOTBbPXKAEHWE Ha
HacTponkure.

3a pa n3nesete ot pexum «Wi-Fi curypHocT» 6e3 npomsHa, HaTUcHeTe Gy TOH

"O6paTtHo".

1. TOKAJTHO YNPABJNEHUE
JQUICK START 3 /

To3wn pexkvm e nogxoaaALL NpeAn BCUYKO 3a AUCTaHLNOHEH MOHUTOPUHT
ynpaBfieHve 3a ypean npeaBnAeHn Aa paboTAT C IoKasiHa Bpb3ka 6e3
Heo6XOAMMOCT OT MHTEPHET CBbP3aHOCT.

Heobxoanmo e fia NpucbeariHNTE YCTPOMCTBOTO, Upe3 KOETO Lye yrnpasiaBaTe
eneKTpUYecKna ypea, KbM JIoKasHaTa Mpexa.

OtBOpeTe MeHI0 "KOHTpOseH naHen" oT OCHOBHMA eKpaH.

KonTponeH nanen

1. Pexum

Pexxm "BkritoueH" - 3a ja MoraT fja ce MpaBAT HAaCTPOMKU e Heobxoaumo Goiinepa fa
6bie BKIIOYEH — MiTb3HeTe ByTOH «M3Kn.» foKaTo ce nosswu «Bkn.;

Pexxm "Mi3kntoueH" - Mb3HeTe By ToH «BKi.» oKaTo ce nossm «M3Kn.» - akTuBmMpa ce
pexum“Stand By” v ypefia aBTOMaTUYHO BIN3a B peXKnM «[1poTHB 3amMpb3BaHey;

2. Tekywa Temnepatypa

Mo Bpeme Ha 3arpsABaHeTO — Ha eKpaHa ce nosAssaBa Hagnuc "3ANPABA" n
MOMEHTHaTa Temnepatypa. Korato ypeasT e 3arpsn BogaTa 4o 3agafeHata
oT Bac Temnepatypa — Ha ekpaHa ce noasasa Hagnuc "MOTOB" n MomeHTHaTa
Temnepartypa.

3.  OyHkuua BOOST

Mpw akTMBMpaHeTo Ha PpyHKUMA BOOST, boinepa Lie 3arpee Boaata jo
MaKc/ManHaTa Bb3MOXKHa Temnepatypa 75 °C 6e3 Aa npomeHs anroputbma
Ha paboTa Ha CbOTBETHUA PaboTeH pexunm T.e. 6e3 ia NPOMeHA cejMMYHaTa
nporpama, "Eko cMapT" normkata Ha yrnpasfieHUe UK pbyHaTa HacTpoeHa
Temnepatypa. Cnef AOCTUraHETO Ha MaKCMMasHaTa TemnepaTypa, ypeast
npemMrHaBa KbM NPeaxXoaHNA PeXxrM Ha paboTa aBTOMaTUYHO.

Bbarapckn

4. PaboTHW pexmmm

® PbuyeH pexum

Mpwu M360p Ha TO31 pexnm MOXe Aa 3afaAeTe XenaHata ot Bac Temnepatypa
Ha BoAaTa, KaTo NpuABMKBaTE MTb3raya HanAaBoO UK HaAACHO

® CepmnueH nporpamarop

3akyneHus ot Bac ypep e ¢ BrpageHn 3 ceiMUYHM NporpamHy pexmma. Bcaka
OT Te3y BrpajieHn nporpamu npefcTasiaBa ceMmueH rpaduk 3a paboTa Ha en.
6olinep, B KOWTO e 3afiafieHa XenaHaTa TemrnepaTtypa Ha BofiaTa 3a BCEKM Yac
OT [1IeHOHOLLMETO, 33 BCUUKM IHW OT cegmuuiaTa. [Nporpamute morat fja 6baat
NPOMEHAHMN CbobPa3HO BaLLMTe MPEeANOUYNTAHNA U HAaBNLM JIECHO 1 6bP30.

- U3bepeTe efuH OT TpUTE NPOrpamHmn pexxkuma 1,2 unm 3.

B npo3opeua no-gony, Bre BrxaaTe NporpamMmHnsA pPeKnM, KOMTO UcKaTe

[la NpoBepuTe — TEKYLL CTaTyC U NPEACTOALM CbCTOAHUA 3@ BCUYKW AHW OT
cegmuuara.

3a pa BuauTe rpaduika Ha paboTa 3a BCAKa Nporpama 1 npu HeobxoguMocCT Aa
FO MPOMEHMTE HaTUCHETe KoHaTa &F.

Le ce BM3yanu3mpar Ha gucnnes BCUYKM AHU OT CeAMMLATa — HAaTUCHeTe HAKOMN
OT AHWTE, KOUTO MCKaTe [a HacTpouTe.

W TpuTe BrpageHn cefMMYHM Nporpamy MoraT fa 6bAaT NpeHacTpoeHy cropeq,
BaLLUTE NPeANoUYNTaHNA — <HaYaseH yacy, <KKpaeH Yac», XenaHa Temneparypa.

£¥ - HacTpoiiKu Ha Nporpamara.

- fo6aBy NpeanoYnTaHre <kHayaneH Yacy, <KKpaeH Yacy, »enaHa
Temneparypa.
W - leakTnBMpal NpeanoYnTaHme.

- Ypes nnb3raya moxeTe fa 3afajeTe xenaHata TeMnepartypa Ha BoaaTa.
60°==

- HatucHeTe "3anasu” unu otkaxeTe npomeHuTe ypes 6yToH 3aTBapsHe "X"
B FOPHWA eCeH brba.
- HatucHete byToH «O6paTHO» - 06paTHO B MeHIo «CeaMMUUEH NPOrpamaTop»

o  (QyHKUMA BaKaHUMA

B cnyuai, ue nnaHmnpaTte fa oTCbCTBaTE OT ;OMa CU 3a NoBeye OT 1 ieH, MoXeTe
[a aKTMBMpaTe pexkum "BakaHums", 3a fa "3Hae" en. 6onnep Kora Lie ce BbpHeTe
v aa Bn ocnrypm Tonna Boga.

1. N36epeTe oT NajalloTo MeHIO jaTa Ha BPbLLaHe,

2. V136epeTe OT NaAaLLOTO MEHIO YaCkT B KOWTO ypeabT TpAbBa Aa ce BKIIouM,
3. Ypes nnb3raua MoxeTe Aa 3afaeTe »enaHata ot Bac Temnepatypa Ha
BOfaTa Npu 3aBpbliyaHeTo Bu

4. HatncHete 6yToHa ,Havano Ha BakaHumATa"

® Eco Smart pexum

B pexnm"EKo cMapT" en. 6oiinep n3paboTsa cO6CTBEH anropuTbm Ha paboTa,
3a [la rapaHTMpa CrnecTaABaHe Ha Pa3xoAu 3a eHeprus, CbOTBETHO Aa HaMasnu
BawwaTa cmeTKa 3a eneKTpuyecTBo, HO Aa 3anasmn MakcuManHo KomdopTa npu
ynotpeba.

Mosxe pa nsbupate mexgy Tpu pexuma: ECO, ECO1 nnm ECO2.

ECO - EnekTpuyeckus 6oiinep TESY, KONTo npuTeXkaBaTe € C MaKCUManHo
BUCOK eHeprueH Knac. KnacsT Ha ypefia e rapaHTvpaH camo npu pabota
Ha ypepa B pexxum ECO, nopagm 3HaunTenHUTe MKOHOMUW OT eHeprus,
KOWTO Ce reHepupar.

ECO1 - M360ptT Ha pexkum ECO1 e npeaHa3HaveH 3a notpebutenn ¢
NMPOMEH/IMBI HaBMLY, 33 KOWTO TPYAHO 61 Morbi ia 6bAe n3paboTeH ToueH
cegMunyeH rpaduk Ha pabota. Bue moxeTe aa n3bepete paboTeEH pexm
ECO?1, 3a N0-B1COKO HMBO Ha KOMGOPT, MPU KOWTO CLLO LLe Ce reHepupa
MNKOHOMWSA OT eHeprus, Makap v B Mo-mMasnka cTerneH.

ECO2 - Ako pab6oTaTa Ha ypefa B pexxum ECOT cbLio He B/ yIOBNETBOPU,
Mons n3bepeTe CnefBaLoTo HUBO Ha KomMdopT - pexum ECO2. B pexnum
ECO2 nkoHomMuATa Ha eHeprva e No-mMarnka, Ho Lie pa3snosnarate ¢ No-rofiaMo
rapaHTypaHo KoNMYeCcTBO TOM/a BOAA, AOPY 1 B Cyyaii Ye CTe NPOMEHUNN
BPEMETO, B KOETO OOVKHOBEHO MOJ3BaTe AylLll.

EHeprueH kankynarop
/QUICK START @ /

Ypes BrpafeHuna "Kankynatop Ha KOHCyMMpaHaTa MOLHOCT" MoXeTe aa
npocnieanTe PasxoabT Ha eHepPrysA 3a ONPeAesieH Nepros oT Bpeme:

- KoHcymmpaHaTa enekTpoeHepris oT MOMEHTA Ha MbPBOTO BKIIIOYBAHE;

- W3uncrteaHe Ha 6posya - Moka3Ba faTaTa Ha MOCNEAHOTO HyNUpPaHe.
M3nona3gaiite 6yToHa "Hynmpait', 3a fa M34mcTuTe CTapute CTONHOCTY.

- KoHcymmpaHaTa enekTpoeHepriis oT fatata Ha MoCNeAHOTO HyNMpaHe;
3abenexka: 3a Aa GyHKLMOHMPa KOPEKTHO KaslKynaTopa e Heo6XoamnMo fa cTe
BbBENIN 06eMa Ha eNneKTpryeckns 6oiinep B OCHOBHOTO MEHIO Ha ypefa.

3a6enexka: Kankynatopa He e ToueH 13MepBaTeseH UHCTPYMeHT. Toli e
byHKUMA, KoATo B faBa nHGopmaLuua 3a n3pa3xoBaHaTa eHeprus.
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I1.YAPABJIEHME NPE3 UHTEPHET.

/QUICK START @ /
3abenexka: AKo npu akmusupaHe Ha MO6USTHOMO NPUSIOXKeHUe Ce 3apexoa
p "0CHOBHOMO MeHI0" Ha es1. 6olinep, a He Cneyuaau3upaHus eKpaH 3a
ynpasseHue npe3 uHmepHem, e Heobxod0umo 0a cnpeme oupekmHama Wi-Fi
8pB3KA C ypeod, peanu3upaHa npes ecpupHama 6e3XuyHa Mpexxa usio4eaHa om
Hez0: "TCHXXXXXXXX".

Pa6ota c ekpaHa 3a ynpasJieHMe Ha ypeAa Npes UHTEepPHeT

3a fja MoraT fja ce NpaBAT HACTPOIKM € Heobxoanmo bonnepa fa 6bae
BKioueH © .

Pexum "PbuHo ynpasneHue” Q

PbuHO 3apaBaTe XenaHoTo KONM4YecTBo ToMaa BoAa NocpencTBOM niab3rav. o
BpeMe Ha 3arpsBaHe Ha ekpaHa ce nosasasa Hagnuc,3ATPABA” 1 MOMeHTHUA
CTaTyc B YepBeHo. KoraTo ypeabsT e AOCTUrHaN 3ajafieHnTe CTONHOCTY, Ha
ekpaHa ce noasasa Haanuc,FOTOBHOCT" n MOMeHTHMA CTaTyC B TbMHO Nnnas
LBAT.

Pexunm "CegmunyeH Mporpamatop” , n

3a fa BuanTe rpadrka Ha paboTa 3a BCAKa Mporpama 1 npm Heob6xoammocT fa
ro NPOMEHUTE HATUCHETE JIEHTATa C MHGOpMaLMs unu GyToH 1 nsbepere
€[AViH OT TPUTE NPOrPaMHU PeXMMA.

Pexm "Eko" &, ﬁé , S}ﬂ

B pexxum"Eko" en. 6oinep n3paborsa coO6CTBEH anropuTbm Ha paboTa, 3a

fla rapaHTMpa cnecTABaHe Ha Pa3XxoAm 3a eHeprus, CbOTBETHO Aa Hamanu
BalwaTa cMeTKa 3a eneKTpMyecTBo, HO fia 3aMasun MakCMManHo komdopTa npm

ynotpeba. N

QOyHKuma BOOST \g,/ nunn

Mpu akTrBMpaHe Ha GpyHKUmA BOOST, boinepa Lue 3arpee BogaTa 0 MakCMMaiHO
Bb3MOXKHa TeMrepaTtypa 6e3 ja poMeHsA anropUTbMa Ha paboTa Ha CbOTBETHUA
|paboTeH pexum, T.e. 6e3 ja NPOMEHs ceMMYHaTa Nporpama;'EKo" niorvikaTa Ha
yrpaBreHyie U pbyHaTa HacTpOoeHa Temnepatypa.

OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEU3MNMPABHOCT

a Pexum "BakaHumoHeH" 79

B cnyuait ue nnaHnpate Aa oTCbCTBaTE OT AOMA CU/ 3a NoBeye OT 1 AeH, MoXKeTe
[la aKTMBMpaTe pexxunm"BakaHUMoHeH", 3a Aa"3Hae" en. 6olnep Kora Lie ce
BbpHeTe 1 fa Bu ocurypm Tonna soga.

M3uncnasaHe Ha KOHCyMMpPaHaTa MOLYHOCT 3a onpefesnieH nepuos,
Ypes BrpaseHna "Kankynatop Ha KOHCyMMpaHaTa MOLWHOCT" MoXeTe fia
npocneauTe pasxoAbT Ha eHeprua 3a onpefesieH Neprnos ot Bpeme.

EA oyrkuma rPYNUPAHE
OcurypeHa e Bb3MOXXHOCT 3a €AHOBPEMEHHO YNpaBsiABaHe Ha rpyra oT ypeau.

AKTMBHOCT Ha ypefa 3a nocnegHute 24 yaca.

[pynupaHeTo Ha ypeau ce oCblUecTBsBa Ce Ypes U36op Ha MKOHa -

m MpemaxsaHe Ha dyHKuMATa "TpynupaHe": U3bupate 6yToHa
BCEKW Ypeq B rpynarta ce nosssBsa 3Hak "nstpuii" W,
Cumeon "Cnywanka"

n cpewy

CumonbT "Criywanka” Buv faBa MHPopmMaLmsA 3a Beye 3arpAToTo
KonmuyecTBo Tonna BoAa. KonnuecTsoTto BoAa 3a eAH AyLll e U3UMCIIEHO Ha
6a3a cpefHOCTaTUCTUYECKN EBpONencKy HopMI U e Bb3MOXHO Aia He CbBraja
C IMYHUA BN KOMOPT.

Hactpoika Ha gata un vac.

Exun®sm Ha TECU OO/] cu 3anasea 8b3mMoXHOCMMa 3a npoMeHu u 006assaHe
Ha Hoeu (yHKyuu 8 npodykmume c e2paden Wi-Fi Modyn, kakmo u npomsaHa
Ha UHCMpYKYuAMa e 3asUcuMocm om Hoeume 8epcuu Ha cojpmyepa. 3a
aKmyasiHa UHCmpyKyus, npoeepeme Ha cmpaHuyama Ha pupma TECU 00
unu : https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

AKO nmaTe npo6neM|/| C 6017u1epa, mona OG'preTe Ce KbM NOCOY€EHNA B rapaHLUMOHHAaTa KapTa OTOpU3npaH CepBmn3eH NapTHbOP Ha Tesy NN KbM Tbproeeua, ot

KOWTO CTe 3aKynunu ypepa.
Hamn-yecTto cpelwsaHun npobnemu: PelweHue:

HeycneluHo cebp3aHe unu HamupaHe Ha Wi-Fi mpexata
Ha ypepaa.

[MpoBepeTe ganu cuMmBona Ha gucnnes 3a 6e3xnyHa BPb3Ka € aKTUBEH.

I'IpOBepeTe Aanu ypeabT € BKIoYEeH B 3aXpaHBallaTta Bepura.

MpubnwxeTe ce fo ypena.

HeycneluHo cebp3aHe kbm gomaluHata Wi-Fi mpexa
(6e3xmyHa Bpb3Ka)

[MpoBepeTe fgann Mmogema e BKIIOYEH.

Ako nsnonassarte NpeHoCUM KOMMKTBLP, Ce yBepeTe, Ye NnpeBKrnoYvBatensa 3a 6e3xumyHaTa
Bpb3Ka oTnpen, oTCTpaHn Unn ot3ag Ha NpeHOCUMUA KOMNKTbP € BbB BKIOYEHO

nonoxeHue.

YBeperte ce, Ye U3nMceaTe NpaBWiHO Naporara Ha JomallHaTa cu Mpexa.

WM3uakarite okono MUHYTa 1 nNpoBepeTe OTHOBO Aalin Bpb3KaTa € OCbLleCTBeHa.

Bornepa He ce Bxaa B NPUNOXEHNETO.

MpoBepeTe Aanuv BalWMSIT pyTEP UMa Bpb3Ka C UHTEPHET.

YpennT TpsibBa Aa e cBbp3aH KbM 6e3xXnyHUs pyTep (MOAEM) BbB BawMAT AoM (oduc).

[MpoBepeTe Aanu cTe BbLBENV NPaBUMHO e-Melina Ha BalLns MPOduI B OCHOBHOTO MEHIO B
mpexara Ha ypeaa.

Bonnepa e cBbp3aH NpaBuITHO,HO He paboTu

Ako BrpageHusi 6e3xuyeH Mogyn B ypeda He Hamuvpa

6e3xnyHus pytep (Mmogem) pyTep (Moaem)

Cnega kato cbM ce cBbp3an ¢ Wi-Fi mpexara Ha ypeaa,
He ro BMXaam B nposopeLa Ha bpaysbpa

3abpasunu cte cun naponara Ha 6e3xun4HoTo Wi-Fi
yCTpONCTBO Ha Bonnepa.

PectapTtuparite npunoxeHunero.

M3non3BaiiTe AombnHUTENEH GEKMYEH MOZYI 3@ YCUNBaHE CUrHana Ha 6e3uYHNs

Bbeenete agpec 10.0.0.1 B noneto 3a BbBEXAaHe Ha afpec Ha Gpaysbpa U Wwe BuanTe
NPUNOXEHNETO

Ako cTe 3abpaBunu cBosiTa Napona, ¢ KOSTO CTe 3alunTUNN MpexaTa cu, Le Tpsbea aa
nsnonseate yHkumaTa "RESET" Ha ypeaa, 3a 4a ro BbpHETE KbM 3aBOACKM HACTPOWKK.

Buwx "MHcTpykuus 3a ynotpeba u cbxparexve " pasgen "BPBLUAHE HA ®PABPUYHN

HACTPOUKN"

Mpwv onuT 3a BpbLLAHE KbM 3aBOACKM HACTPOWKN,ypeabT
He ce BpbLLUA KbM 3aBOACKN HACTPONKU.

Mpn oTBapsiHe Ha MOGWUHOTO NpunoxeHue Bu ce
BU3yanusnpa OCHOBHOTO MEHI0 B MpexaTta Ha bonnepa

YpenbT TpsibBa Aa e u3knoveH oT byToHa 3a "stand by" (kovTo TpsAGBa Aa cBeTu 650).

Ako npu akTuBMpaHe Ha MOBWITHOTO MPUIOXeHWe ce 3apexaa “OCHOBHOTO MeHI0” Ha er.
Goinep, a He cneuvanuavpaHns ekpaH 3a ynpaBneHue npes UHTEPHET , € HeobxoaMMo

na cnpete aupekTtHata Wi-Fi Bpb3ka ¢ ypena, peanusmpana npes ecdupHarta 6e3xuyHa
Mpexa uanbyBaHa ot Hero: “TCHxxxxxxxx" 1 fa ce cBbpXeTe KbM JoMallHaTa cu Mmpexa.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR OPERATION OF ELECTRIC WATER HEATER VIA THE INTERNET

Thank you for your trust as a consumer which you have granted to us by purchasing the electrical appliance with a built-in wireless communication module. The
only condition for using the inbuilt wireless communication module in TESY appliances is to have a device which is able to connect to Wi-Fi networks, and has a

reliable Web browser and internet connection.

SPECIFICATION OF THE BUILT-IN WIRELESS COMMUNICATION MODULE (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, TESY Ltd. declares that the electrical appliance with a built-in wireless communication module - LightModel, GM 4.7 is in compliance with Directive

2014/53/EU.

water-heaters/.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://tesy.com/products/electric-

ORDER OF THE STEPS FOR CONNECTING THE INBUILT WI-FI MODULE IN A
TESY APPLIANCE TO THE INTERNET

JQUICK START B} /

You need to register on www.mytesy.com. If you already have a registration, go
directly to SETTINGS OF THE IN-BUILT WIRELESS COMMUNICATION MODULE

Registration on www.mytesy.com.

Open the web address www.mytesy.com in the address bar of the web browser.
You can change language from drop down menu located under TESY Brand.
Choose "Register as a new user".

Fill in the registration form using a valid email address.

You will receive registration confirmation and a link for activation of your
ACCOUNT. Follow the link to confirm the newly created ACCOUNT.

Note: If you do not receive an e-mail in your inbox, please check the Spam or Junk
folder.
ﬂThere is an available application tesyCloud for a smartphone or a tablet for
both Android and iOS < . operating system. The applications can be
found in the stores Google Play and App Store (the device which the
application will be installed on should be with the latest updated version of
the respective operating system or at maximum up to one previous
version).

I. SETTINGS OF THE IN-BUILT WI-FI COMMUNICATION DEVICE
JQUICK START B /

Using a smartphone (a tablet or a laptop) activate the wireless networks
(Wi-Fi) search function. You need to find the aerial wireless network of the
water heater: “TCHxxxxxxxx" and to connect to it.

Note: The name of the network is indicated on a label next to the data plate.

Upon successful connection to the appliance’s network, open a new
window in the browser to connect to the controls of the appliance. If you
do not get connected automatically, please enter manually in the address
bar of the browser the following IP address - 70.0.0.1.

Note: If you have already installed the mobile application “tesyCloud’, you can
enter the main menu directly through it.
Having entered the water heater’s main menu, choose the language from
the drop down menu which is located in the upper right hand corner.

Open the Settings menu from the main screen.

English

Quick setup
/QUICK START @ /
Press the Take first step button.Please follow the steps below:
1. Connection

n Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi network. If you don't see your
network, press "Refresh" button.

Select your local wireless Wi-Fi network and the password that you use to
protect it.

Press on Connect button.

Note: With some models you may need more time to connect.

Connecting with available WPS button of domestic WI-FI devices (routers).
® To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices press "WPS" button.
® Press "WPS" button located on your home router.

The devices will connect automatically.
Press on Next step button.
2. mytesy.com

n Enter:

® Inthe Account email field enter the email address that you have specified and
confirmed in your registration on https://www.mytesy.com.
® Inthe Short description field give a name to your device (it is optional field).

Press on Next step button.
3. Volume

You have to set a volume in order for the calculator for consumed power to
operate correctly.

nChoose from the drop down menu > the volume of your water heater.

Note: The water heater volume is indicated in the type plate on the appliance.

Press on Next step button.

4. Wi-Fi Security

"TESY" recommends: After the first entry into the Wi-Fi network of the
appliance, you are advised to set a password for your security.

n Setting TESYAP Wi-Fi Encryption. Slide the Off button until On appears

In the Encryption Key field enter a password consisting of 8 to 40 symbols
without intervals.
Press on Finish button to confirm the settings.

You have successfully set up your appliance!
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Manual setup
/QUICK START @ /
Select the Manual setup from the main screen.
1. Connection

Press on Wi-Fi Scan button to find your Wi-Fi network. If you don't see your
network, press "Refresh" button.

Select your local wireless Wi-Fi network and the password that you use to
protect it.

Press on Connect button.

Note: With some models you may need more time to connect.

Connecting with available WPS button of domestic WI-FI devices (routers).

® To connect with your domestic Wi-Fi devices press "WPS" button.
e Press "WPS" button located on your home router.
The devices will connect automatically.

Press the Back button.

2. mytesy.com

Enter:

e |n the Account email field enter the email address that you have specified
and confirmed in your registration on https://www.mytesy.com.
e In the Short description field give a name to your device (it is optional field).

Press the Save changes button to confirm the settings.

To exit the mytesy.com mode without changes press on Back button.
3. Volume

You have to set a volume in order for the calculator for consumed power to
operate correctly.

Choose from the drop down menu > the volume of your water heater.

Note: The water heater volume is indicated in the type plate on the
appliance.

Press the Save changes button to confirm the settings.
To exit the Volume mode without changes press the Back button.

4. Wi-Fi Security

"TESY" recommends: After the first entry into the Wi-Fi network of the
appliance, you are advised to set a password for your security.

Setting TESYAP Wi-Fi Encryption. Slide the Off button until On appears.

In the Encryption Key field enter a password consisting of 8 to 40 symbols
without intervals.

Press the Save changes button to confirm the settings.

To exit the Wi-Fi Security mode without changes press on Back button.

I. LOCAL CONTROL
/QUICK START B /

This operating mode is especially suitable for remote monitoring and control For
devices designed to work with a local connection without the need for internet
connectivity. You need to connect the device by which you will control the electric
appliance to the local network.

Open the Control panel from the main screen.
Control panel

1. Power

Power On - To make any settings the water heater should be switched on. Slide
the Off button until On appears.

Power Off - To make any settings the water heater should be switched on. Slide
the On button until Off appears. he Stand By mode is activated and the unit
automatically enters the Anti-freeze mode.

2. Current temperature

During heating the message “HEATING” will appear on the screen and the
current temperature will be shown. When the appliance has reached the set
temperature the message “READY” will appear on the screen and the current
temperature will be shown.

3. BOOST function

When the BOOST function is enabled the water heater will heat the water up

to max 75°C without changing the algorithm of operation of the respective
mode of operation. When the maximum temperature has been reached the
appliance automatically switches to the previously selected mode of operation.
The BOOST function is active with the following modes: Eco Smart, Vacation
and Weekly Programmer.
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4. Operating mode

¢ Manual mode

When this mode of operation is selected you can set the desired temperature
of the water by moving the slider to the left or to the right.

e Weekly programmer

The appliance that you have purchased is with three embedded weekly
programme modes. Each of these embedded programmes is a weekly
schedule for operation of the electric water heater where the desired
temperature of the water is set for each hour of the day and the night and for
all days of the week.

The programmes can be easily and quickly modified in accordance with your
preferences and habits.

- select one of the three programme modes.

In the window below you can see the programme mode which you want to
check or modify - Current status, Upcoming status. To see the schedule for
operation and to change it, if needed, click on the symbol &¥.

All days of the week will be displayed on the display - Press any of the days that
you want to set up.

All the three embedded weekly programmes can be re-set according to your
preferences - Start time, End time, Desired temperature.
& - set-up programme.
® - Enter new preference - Start time, End time, Desired temperature.
w- sign “delete” removes the preference.
- Using the slider you can set the temperature of the water.

60°=

- click "Save" or cancel changes with "Close" button [X] on top right
corner.

- Press the Back button.

® Vacation mode

If you plan to be away from home for more than 1 day, you can enable the
Vacation mode so that the electric water heater will “know” when you will be
back to provide you with hot water. Set the expected return date and time and
the desired temperature of the water.

1. from the drop down menu - select the expected return date;
2. from the drop down menu - select the time when the appliance
has to start operation;
3. set the temperature of the water which you would like it to be
heated up to.
4. Press the Vacation start button.

e ECO Smart mode

In Eco mode the electric heater elaborates its own algorithm for operation so as
to ensure energy saving, and therefore, to reduce your electricity bill and at the
same time to keep the comfort in your home while it is being used.
You can choose between three modes:
ECO - Your TESY electric water heater is of the highest energy class. The
class of the appliance is guaranteed only when it operates in ECO mode
“Eco Smart” due to the significant energy savings that are generated.

ECO1 - ECO1 mode of operation is intended for users with frequently
changing habits for whom an exact schedule of weekly operation would
be difficult to establish. You can select ECO1 mode of operation - for
higher level of comfort which again guarantees energy saving, butto a
lower extent.

ECO2 - If the operation of the appliance in ECO1 mode does not satisfy
you, please select the next level of comfort ECO2. In ECO2 modes the
energy saving is lower, but you will be provided with bigger quantity of
hot water even in cases that you have changed the time when you usually
take a shower.

Energy calculator
/QUICK START B® /
Using the embedded calculator for consumed power you can track the energy
costs for a specific period of time.
- Energy consumption - Power consumption from the moment of the
first switch-on;
- Reset counter - It shows the date of the last reset. Press RESET
button to clear old values;
- Energy consumption - Power consumption from the moment of the
of the reset;
. Note: In order for the calculator to function correctly you need to have
p entered the volume of the electric water heater in the main menu of the
appliance.

p Note: The calculator is not a precise measuring device. It is a function that
gives you information about the consumed energy.



V. CONTROL VIA THE INTERNET

/QUICK START @ /
p Note: If upon activation of the mobile application the main menu of
the electric water heater is loaded, and not the dedicated screen for
control via the Internet, you need to stop the direct Wi-Fi connection with
the appliance established through its aerial wireless network
TCHXXXXXXXX.

Working with the screen to control the device via the Internet

To make any settings the water heater should be switched on:  ©

Manual operation mode Q

Manually set the desired hot water quantity using the slider. During heating
the message “HEATING” will appear on the screen and the current state will be
shown in red colour.

When the appliance has reached the set value the message “READY” will appear
on the screen and the current state will be shown in dark purple colour.

B Vacation mode 7%

If you plan to be away from home for more than 1 day, you can enable the
Vacation mode so that the electric water heater will “know” when you will be
back to provide you with hot water.

Calculating the consumed power over a period of time
Using the embedded calculator for consumed power | you can track the
energy costs for a specific period of time.

Bl GROUPING function
There is an opportunity to simultaneously control a group of appliances.

Activity over past 24 hours.

The grouping of appliances is done by selecting the icon 55

[ Removing the GROUPING function:

Weekly programmer mode , and

To see the time schedule of each programme and to change it, if needed, press
and select one of the three programme modes.

the status bar or the icon

Eco mode &, &2, ¥

In Eco mode the electric heater elaborates its own algorithm for operation so as
to ensure energy saving, and therefore, to reduce your electricity bill and at the

same time to keep the comfort in your home while it is being used.

BOOST function ‘% or @

Select the button and the symbol i} appears next to each appliance in the
group.

*) Date and time setting.

Shower symbol

The Handset symbol provides you with information on the amount of hot
water that has already been heated. The quantity of water has been calculated
on the basis of average European norms and it may not coincide with your
personal preferences for comfort.

When the BOOST function is enabled the water heater will heat the water

up to maximum possible temperature of without changing the algorithm
of operation of the respective mode of operation, i.e. without changing the
weekly programme, the Eco Smart logics of operation or the manually set

temperature.

TROUBLESHOOTING

For full instructions for use and store, follow the link below: https://tesy.com.

TESY'’s team reserves the possibility to change and add new functions in the
products with inbuilt Wi-Fi module, as well as to change the instructions in
accordance with the new versions of the software.

If you have any problems with your water heater, please contact the service which is add in the warranty card or the dealer from which you have bought the device.

Most frequent problems:

Failed connection to or finding of the Wi-Fi network of the appliance

Failed connection to the home Wi-Fi network
(wireless connection)

The water heater cannot be seen in the application.

The water heater is connected correctly, but it does not work

If the inbuilt wireless module does not find the wireless router
(modem)

After | have connected to the Wi-Fi network of the appliance, | do not
see it in the browser window

You have forgotten the password of the wireless Wi-Fi device of the
water heater.

An attempt to restore the factory settings fails.

Upon opening the mobile application, the main menu is visualized in
the water heater’s network

English

Solution:

Check whether the wireless connection symbol on the display is active.
Check whether the appliance is connected to the power supply source.
Get close to the appliance.

Check whether the modem is on.

If you use a laptop, make sure that the switch for the wireless connection, located in the
front, the side or the back of the laptop is in ON position

Make sure that you have entered correctly the name of your home network.
Wiait for about 1 minute and check again whether the connection is successful.
Check whether your router is connected to the Internet.

The appliance has to be connected to the wireless router (modem) in your house (of-
fice).

Check whether you have entered correctly the email of your account in the main menu
of the appliance’s network.

Restart the application.

Use an additional wireless module to enhance the signal of the wireless router
(modem).

Enter the address 10.0.0.1 in the address bar of the browser and you will see the
application.

If you have forgotten the password for protection of your network, you will need to use
the RESET function of the appliance to restore its factory settings. See Instruction for
use and storage, Restore Factory Settings section.

The appliance has to be switched off from the stand-by button (it has to be illuminated in white).

If upon activation of the mobile application the main menu of the water heater is loaded,
and not the dedicated screen for control via the Internet, you need to stop the direct
Wi-Fi connection with the appliance established through its aerial wireless network
TCHxxxxxxxx and then connect to your home network.
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MHCTPYKLUMU ANA YNPABNEHUSA SNEKTPUYECKUA BOOQOHATPEBATEJIb YEPE3 UHTEPHET

Bnaropapum Bac 3a poBepuie, KoTopoe Bbl kak NoTpebuTeny NporosiocoBany Ham, NoKynasa NPov3BeAeHHOro HaMI NEKTPUYECKOro Nnpnbopa C BCTPOEHHbIM
6ecnpoBoAHbIM KOMMYHUKALIMOHHBIM MoAyneM. EAMHCTBeHHOe ycnoBue, YTOObl UCMOMb30BaTb BCTPOEHHDIN 6€CNPOBOAHbIVE KOMMYHMKaLVOHHbIN MOZYIb B
npubopax TECU - npnobpecTn yCTPONCTBO C BO3MOXKHOCTbIO cBA3N ¢ Wi-Fi ceTu, umetoLee HapgexHbIN Be6-6pay3ep 1 CBA3b C MHTEPHETOM.

XAPAKTEPUCTUKU HA BCTPOEHHbIM BECMTPOBOAHbIM KOMMYHUKALUOHHbIM MOAYJIEM (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name LightModel, GM 4.7
Frequency range 2.412-2.4835 GHz

Rated RF output power

+17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

AEKNTAPALIAA O COOTBETCTBUN EC

€3

C HacToAwmMm TECU OO/l 3asBNAET, UTO SNEKTPUYECKOro Npubopa ¢ BCTPOEHHbIM 6eCNpPOBOAHBIM KOMMYHVKaLMOHHBIM Mogynem - LightModel, GM 4.7

cooTBetcTByeT [lnpektuse 2014/53/EC.

electric-water-heaters/.

MonHbin TekeT feknapauyun EC o cooTBeTCTBMM AOCTYNEH NO CriepytowwemMy agpecy B ViHTepHeTe: https://tesy.com/products/

MNOCNEAOBATEJ/IHOCTb LWAFOB AJ1A NOAKIOYEHNA BCTPOEHHOIO WI-

FI MOAYNA B NPUBOPE TECU K UHTEPHETY
JQUICK START B/

Heobxopnmo caenatb peructpaumio B Www.mytesy.com.
Ecnun y Bac yxe ecTb Takas, nepeingute npsamo k merio HACTPOVIKA
BCTPOEHHOIO WI-FI KOMYHUKALIMOHHOTO YCTPOMCTBA.

Pernctpauua www.mytesy.com

OTKponTe agpec www.mytesy.com B aapecHoi CTpoke 6paysepa.
Bbl MOXeTe N3MEHUTD 5I3bIK 113 BbiMaAaloLLEro MeHto nog iorotunom TESY.,
Bbl6epuiTe "Pernctpaums HoBoro notpebutens".

3aI'IOJ'|HI/ITe dopMmy perncrTpaumm ¢ BanuaHbIM e-mail agpecom.

Ha yka3aHHom Bamu an. agpece Bbl nonyunTte noaTeepxaeHve o
perncTpaumm n ccbinky ana aktneaumm AKKAYHTA. NMocnepyiTe ccbinky,
4yTOObI NOATBEPANTL HOBO CO3AaHHbIN AKKAYHT.

y BameyvaHue: Ecnu He nonyyaeme e-mail 80 8x005UUX COOBLEHUSIX,
noxarnyticma, nposepbme narnky "Spam" unu "Junk".

mﬂOCTyl'IHO MobunbHoe npunoxeHwe ana cmapT¢0Ha Y nnaHweTa

"tesyCloud" pns onepaymoHHbIx cuctem Android nios «
MpunoxeHus MoxeTe HalUTU B MarasunHax Google Play n App Store
(yCTpOWCTBO, Ha KOTOPOM YCTaHaBNVBAETCA MPUNOXKEHNE, AOMKHO MMETb
NoCNefHIo akTyaslbHYy0 BEPCUI0 COOTBETCTBYIOLLE ONepaLoHHO
CUCTEMbI UJTM MAaKCUMYM MPEXHIOI0 BEPCUID).

I HACTVPOVIKA BCTPOEHHOI'O WI-FI KOMMYHUKALIMOHHOIO
YCTPOUCTBOA

JQUICK START B/

AKTVIBI/IpyI7ITe npu NoMoLn cMapTPoHa (NnaHLweTa, HoyToyKa) GyHKLMIO
06Hapy»eHus 6ecnpoBogHbix ceTeir (Wi-Fi). Heobxoanmo o6HapyXuntb
3¢VpHYyIo 6eCnPOBOAHYIO CETb, U3NTyyaemyto 6oiinepom: "TCHXXXXXXXX" 1
MOAKNIOUNTBCA K HEN.

y BameyvaHue: NImMsi cemu 0603Ha4eHO Ha amukemke 00 3a800CKOU
mabrnuyKu.

Mocne ycnewHOro NOAKMOYEHNS K CETU YCTPOCTBA, OTKPONTE HOBOE
"OKHO" B 6pay3epe, UTob6bl CBA3aTbCA C ynpasnieHnem npubopa. Ecnn
aBTOMATUYECKHM He NONyunTe CBA3b, NOXKanyicTa BBeAUTE BPYUHYIo B Nose
6paysepa IP agpec - 10.0.0.1.

ﬂ Bameyvarue: Ecnu Bobl yxxe ycmarosuriu mMoburisHoe ripurioxeHue "tesyCloud”,
Bbi Mo2siu 6bims 80lmu rpsiMO 8 OCHOBHOM MEHIO U Yepe3 He2o.

Mocne Toro, Kak BOLLIN B OCHOBHOE MeHto boiinepa, Bblibepurte
NOAXOAALLMIA A3bIK U3 BbIMafaloLLEero MEHIO KOTOPOe HaXOANTCA BBEPX,
npago.

OTKp0|7|Te MeHIo "HacTponKkmn” Ha OCHOBHOM 3KpaHe.
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BbicTpas ycraHoBKa
/QUICK START @/
Haxmute kHoMKy "Chenaiite nepsblii Wwar". BbINOHATE ClefyoLLyio
nocneaoBaTesibHOCTb AeNCTBUIA:
1. CBaA3m;
n HaxmuTe kHoMKy "Monck 6ecnpoBogHbix cetein Wi-Fi', n HaiignTe Bawy Wi-Fi
ceTb. Ecnn Bbl ee He BUAMTE, HaXXMUTE KHOMKY "O6HOBUTL".

Bb|6epMTe Bawwy nokanbHyto 6ecnpoBogHyto cetb Wi-Fi n BBeguTe
naporb, Yepes3 KoTophbil Bbl ee 3awmtunu.
HaxmuTe KHonky "CoeinHATDL".

3ameyaHue: lpu HeKOMOPbIX MOGesIsIX B03MOXHO Hy)XOambCsl 8
6onbwe epeMeHU npu NOOGKIOYEHUU.

MopknioyeHme npu Hanuuum kHonkn WPS gomatuHero wi-fi yctpoictsa
(poyTep).

® HaxmuTe KHonky ,WPS".

® Haxmute kHonky WPS KoTopas HaxoauTca Ha Bawwem fomaluHem PoyTepe.

Ob6a yCTpOﬁCTBa aBTOMaTuM4yeCKn nogknwyaTca.

Haxmute KHonky "Cnepytowmn war".

2. mytesy.com;

n Beegute:

e B none "3apernctpupoBaHHbIi e-mail” BBeanTe e-mail agpec ykasaH
1 noaTeepxaeH npv Bawen pernctpaumu B https://www.mytesy.com.
® B nore "Kparkoe onvicanue™ Bsenvite v ycTpoiicTsa (Heobs3atenbHoe none).

Haxmwute KHonky "Cnepytowymn war".
3. O6bvem;
Heob6xoanmo 3apaTb 06bem, UToObl KanbKynAaTop NoTpebasaeMoii MOLLHOCTM
Mor 6bl PaboTaTb KOPPEKTHO.
n BblbupaeTe 13 BbinagaioLero MeHio > o6bem Ballero 6oiinepa.
p 3ameyaHue: O6bem 6oliniepa 0603Ha4YeH Ha 3ae00cKoli mabnuyke
ceepxy npubopa.
Haxmwute kKHonky "Cnepytowmi war".

4. Wi-Fi 6esonacHocTh.
"TECUN" pekomeHgyeT: [ocne Bawero nepeoro Bxopa B cetb Wi-Fi ycTpoiicTea
AnA Balell 6e30NacHOCTY BaM HY>KHO YCTaHOBWTb Napofib.

n Hactpoiika TESYAP Wi-Fi kog. CaBuHbTe KHOMKY "BbIkn." go Tex nop,
noka nosiBuTbcA "Bkn."

B none "Kntoy" BBeanTe napornb u3 8 o 40 cumeosnos 6e3 nHTepBaros.

HaxmuTe KHOMKy "fl 3akaHUMBal" ANA COXpaHEHUA HAaCTPOeK.
Bbl y2Ke yAauHO NOAKAIOUNANCH 1 3alUTUAN Bal npn6op TESY!



BbicTpas yctaHOBKa
/QUICK START @ /
Bbl6epuTe "PyuHas HacTpolika"
1. CBA3mn;

HaxxmuTe KHonKy "Mounck 6ecnposogHbix ceten Wi-Fi', n HanguTe Bawy Wi-Fi
ceTb. Ecnn Bbl ee He BUaWTe, HaXXmuTe KHOMKY "O6GHOBUTB".

Bri6epuTe Balwy nokanbHyto 6ecrnposogHyto cetb Wi-Fi u BBeaute
naponb, Yepes KoTopbli Bbl ee sawmTtunu.
Haxkmute KHonKy "CBA3n".

3ameyanue: lMpu HeKOMOPbIX MOOESSIX 803MOXHO HYXOambCsl 8
6onbwe epeMeHU npu NooKIOYeHUU.

MopknioueHune nNpw Hanuunn kHonku WPS gomaluHero wi-fi yctpoicTaa
(poyTep).

® Haxmute KHonKy ,WPS".

®  Haxmue KHonKy WPS KoTopas HaxoauTca Ha Baluem somaluHem PoyTepe.

O6a ycTpoiicTBa aBTOMaTMYECKM NOAKIIIOYATCA.

Y106bI BbINTY U3 pexuma "CoeauHATb', HaXMmUTe KHonky "Ha3sag"

2. mytesy.com;

BeepguTe:

® B none "3apernctpupoBaHHbIi e-mail” BBeanTte e-mail agpec ykasaH
1 noaTeepxaeH npu Bawew pernctpauuu B https://www.mytesy.com.
® B none "Kparkoe onvicanme" Beefyite MviA ycTpoiicTsa (HeobsizaternbHoe none).

Haxkmute KHonKy "CoxpaHATb M3MeHeHnA".

Yro6bl BbITU 113 pexima "mytesy.com’, 6e3 U3MEHEeHVS,, HaXMITE KHOMKY "Hasan"

3. O6bem;

Heobxonmmo 3agatb 06beM, UTOObI KanbKynAaTop NOTPebaaemMon MOLHOCTH

Mor 6bl paboTaTb KOPPEKTHO.

BbibupaeTe 13 BbinaaatoLero MmeHio > ob6bem Baluero 6oinepa.

3ameyaHue: O6bem 6olisiepa 0603HavyeH Ha 3a@00cKoli mabnuyke
ceepxy npubopa.

Haxkmute KHonKy "CoxpaHATb M3MeHeHnA".

Y106b! BbINTY 113 pexxrma "O6bem', 6e3 U3MeHeHUs, HaxmuTe KHOMKy "Hasag"

4. Wi-Fi 6esonacHocTh.

"TECU" pekomeHgyeT: [Nocne Bawero nepsoro Bxoaa B cetb Wi-Fi yctporictea

[NA Baleii 6e30MacHOCTY BaM HY>KHO YCTaHOBWTb NapoJib.

HacTpoiika TESYAP Wi-Fi kog. CaoBuHbTe kHonky "OFF" go Tex nop, noka
nosiButbcs "Bkn."

B none "Kniou" BBeauTe naponb u3 8 ao 40 cumsonos 6e3 nHTepsarnos.

Haxxmute KHonKy "CoxpaHATb n3meHeHUA".

Y106bI BBINTY U3 pexuma "Wi-Fi 6e3onacHoCT', 6€3 N3MEHEeHNA, HaxXMUTe
KHonky "Hasap"

Il. NJOKAJIbHOE YMPABJIEHUE

JQUICK START B/

STOT pexmm paboTbl 0COGEHHO NOAXOAUT A4S YAANEHHOrO MOHUTOPUHTIA 1
ynpasneHus ana npmbopos, npefHasHaueHHbIX AnA paboTbl C NTOKaNbHbIM
coefvHeHneM 6e3 Heo6XOAMMOCTI NOAKYEHUA K IHTEpHETY.

HeobxoanMmo NpucoeanHNTbL YCTPOCTBO, Yepes KOoTopoe byaeTe ynpasnsTh
S1EKTPUYECKUI NPUBOP, K NIOKANIbHOW CETH.

OTKponTe MeHto "HacTporKkin” Ha OCHOBHOM 3KpaHe.

MaHenb ynpaBnexns

1. Pexum

Pexnm "Bkn" - YTo6bl MOXKeTe AenaTb HaCTPOIKK, HEOOXOAVMO BKITIOUNUTD
6omnep. CasuHbTe kHoMKy "OFF" oo Tex nop, noka nosisutbcs "Bkn".

Pexxum "OFF" - CoBuHbTE KHOMKY "Bkn" 0o Tex nop, noka nosiBUTbLCA
"OFF". AktBupyeTca pexxum “Stand By” 1 npnbop aBTomaTnyecky BXOAUT B
pexum “lpoTns 3amep3aHuna’.

2. Tekywas temneparypa

Bo Bpema HarpeBaHuA — Ha SKpaHe nosasnaetca Hagnucb "HATPAEBAETCA" n
MOMeHTHas TemnepaTtypa. Koraa npnbop HarpeeT Boay A0 3afjaHHON Bamun
TemnepaTypbl — Ha 3KpaHe nokaxetca Hagnucb "TOTOBHOCTb" n momeHTHanA
Temnepartypa.

3.  @OyHKuua BOOST

Mpn aktueMpoBaHum o¢yHkumm BOOST, 6Goiinep HarpeeT Bogy [HO
MaKCVMaibHO BO3MOXHOW TeMnepaTypbl, 63 nsmeHeHMA anroputma paboTbl
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEro pabouero pexvma. locne [OCTMKEHUA MaKCUManbHOW
TemnepaTypbl, TP16OP NePexoAmnT K NPexHeMy pexxrmy paboTbl aBBTOMaTUYECKH.
OyHkuma BOOST aktvBHaA npu pexumax "dko cmapt’, "Vacation" wn
"ExxeHepenbHaa nporpamma”.

Y1o6b! BKNtOUMTL BOOST, HaxmmTe KHOMKY @

Yro6b1 oTKMt0uNTL BOOST, cHosa HaxmuTe ().

Pycckuii

4. Pexum pa6otbl
® PyyHas nporpamma

Mpu BbIGOPE 3TOrO peXxnMMa MOXeTe 3aaThb XKeslaemyto Bamu temnepatypy
BOAbI, NepemMeLLan non3yHKa BneBo Uim Brnpaso.

® ExeHepenbHaa nporpamma

MprobpeTeHHbI Bamu Nnprbop MmeeT BCTPOEHHble 3 HefeNbHbIX
NporpamMmmHbIX pexuma. Kaxxaasa n3 sTux BCTPOEHHbIX NPorpamm npeacTasnaeT
coboii HepenbHbI rpaduk paboTbl 3. bonnepa,

B KOTOPOM 3ajjaHa »keflaemMas TemrnepaTypa BoAbl 3a KaXXAbll Yac CyTKM 3a Bce
OHU Hepenu. [NporpammMbl MOXXHO M3MEHATb COOOPA3HO BaLLMX NPeANoUTeH
1 NPUBbIYEK NErKo 1 6bICTPO.

- BbibepuTte oguH 13 TPEX NPOrPaMMHbBIX PEXNMOB.

Y0661 yBMAETH rpaduK paboTbl Kaxgon NporpaMmmbl 1 NPy HEOOXOANMOCTHY
N3MEHUTb €ro, HaAXKMUTE NKOHKY .

Ha pncnnee nokaxxyTca Bce AHU Hefienn — HaXXmuTe ntobon 13 gHel, KoTopble
Bbl XOTWTE YCTaHOBUTb. Bce Tpn BCTpOEHHbIe HeflenbHble MPOrpamMmmbl MOXHO
nepeHacTponTb B COOTBETCTBUU C BaLLUMU NpeanoyTeHnaMu - "Bpema Hauana',
"Bpemsa okoHuaHusa", "Menaemyto Temnepatypy".

6 - nporpaMmma yCTaHOBKMW.

® - Beepute HoBOe npeanouteHue - "Bpema Havana", "Bpema
oKoHuaHuA", "Kenaemyto Temnepatypy".

W - 3HaK yAanuTb NpefnoyTeHve.
- Mpwy nomoLLM NON3yHKOB Bbl MOXKeTe YCTaHOBUTbL TeMnepaTypy BOAbI.

60°=

HaxmuTe "CoxpaHuTb" nnm oTMeHMTe N3MeHeHMA C NoMoLLblo KHomku "X" B
BEPXHeM NpaBoM Yriy.

®  OyHKuunAa Vacation

Ecnu Bbl nnaHunpyeTte oTCyTCTBOBATbL U3 oOMa 60MbLUe YeM 3a ieHb, MoXeTe
AKTBMPOBATb peXxuM "KaHukynbl', uTobbl 351. 6oiinep "3Han" Koraa Bbl
BepHeTecb 1 obecneuuntb Bam Tennyio soay.

1. BblbripaeTe 13 BbiNafatoLLero MeHo OXraaemMyto AaTy BO3BpaLleHNa -
"Tekywian para".

2. BoibupaeTe 13 BbiNaAaloLLero MeHIo 4ac B KOTOPOM Npubop AoskeH
BK/IOUUTHCA - "Hacos"

3. Mpu nomoLLM NON3YHKOB Bbl MOXeETe YCTaHOBUTb »Kenaemyio
TeMnepaTypy BOAbl ANA BaLlero BO3BpaLleHus.

4. Haxkmute KHOMKy "Hauano otapixa”

® Eco Smart pexum

B pexxvme "Iko" (Eco smart) an. 6oiinep BbipabaTbiBaeT CBOM anroputm paboTbl,
4TO6bI rapaHTUPOBaTb SHeprocbeperkeHNne, COOTBETHO MOXKET yMeHbLINTL Balu
CYeT Ha /IEKTPNYECTBO, HO COXPaHAA MakCMMarbHO KOM$OPTabenbHOCTb Npu
ynoTtpebneHuu.

Bbl MoXeTe BbIGpaTh oavH U3 Tpex pexxumos: ECO, ECO1, ECO2.

ECO - 3nektpuyeckunin 6oinnep TESY, koTopbiii Bol nprobpenn, nmeet
MaKCUMasbHO BbICOKMIA SHEPrMIAHbIN Knacc. Knacc npubopa rapaHTpyetca
TONbKO Npu paboTe Npubopa B pexume ECO "IKo cMapT', pafy 3HAUNTENbHBIX
3KOHOMUIA SHEPrUM, KOTOPbIE FeHEPUPYIOTCA.

ECO1 - Bbl MOXeTe Bbl6paTh pabounii pexkum ECO1, anis 6onee BbICOKOro
YPOBHS KombopTabenibHOCTY, NPU KOTOPOM ToXe OyAeT reHepMpoBaThCs
SKOHOMMS SHEPIK, XOTA U B MEHbLLEN cTeneHW. Bbibop pexxuma ECO1
npeAHa3sHaveH 1A NoTpebuTenei y KOTOpbIX NepemMeHHble MPUBbIYKY, K
KOTOPbIM TPYAHO MOTJIO ObITh BbIpaboTaTb TOUHbIV eXXKeHeaenbHbIl rpaduk
paboTbl.

ECO2 - Ecnin pabota npubopa B pexkume ECO1 Toxe Bac He
YAOBNETBOPAET, NOXanyncTa, BbibepuTe Ciefyowwnin ypoBeHb
KoMopopTabenbHoCcTU - pexkum ECO2. B pexkume ECO2 skoHOMUA SHEPTrUn
MeHblue, HO Bbl 6ygeTe nmetb 6onee 6onbluoe rapaHTUpoOBaHHOE
KOJIMYeCTBO ropsAYen BoAbl, Aaxe B TOM Cflyyae, ecnv Bbl nameHunu
BPeMs, B KOTOpoe 00bIUHO Nosb3yeTe fyLu.

DNeKTpoCcYeTHUK
JQUICK START @/

Yepes BCTPOEHHDIN KanbKynaTop noTpebisemMoii MOLWHOCT MOXeTe
NpoCnefuTb Pacxof SHepruv B TeYeHne 3aaHHOro nepuoga BpemMeHu:

- lNoTpebnaemas MOLYHOCTb C MOMEHTa NEPBOrO BKIIOUEHNSA
- MokasbiBaeT paty nocnenHero cbpoca. Haxxmure KHOMKy cbpoca, UTobbl
OUNCTUTDb CTapble 3HaUYEHNA.
- TMoTpebnsaeman MOLHOCTb C MOMEHTa COPOCa CTapOW CTOMMOCTU.
3ameuaHue: YTo6bl PyHKLMOHMPOBATb KOPPEKTHO KalbKyNIATOP, HEOGXOANMO
BBECTN 06bEeM IneKTpUYecKoro bonnepa.

3ameuaHue: KanbKynatop He ABNAETCA TOYHbIM U3MEPUTENbHBIM
nHcTpymeHTOM. OH ABRAeTCA GpyHKLUMeRN, KoTopas aaeT Bam nhdpopmauuio o
pacxofyemoi SHepruu.
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V. YnpaBneHue 3n. 6oiiiepa Yepes NHTEpHET.
/QUICK START @/

y BameqaHue: Ecnu npu aKkmueuposaHuu MOb6UIIbHO20 npunoXxeHus

3aepyrkaemcsi "0CHo8Hoe MeH0" ar1. bolnepa, a He

creyuanu3uposaHHbIli 3kpaH OIS yrpasneHus Yepes UHmMepHem, Heobxooumo
niepecmaHosums rpsimyto Wi-Fi cesiab ¢ npubopom, pearnu3oeaHHast 4epe3
3ghupHyro 6ecrpogodHyro cems, Komopasi om u3anydaem: "TCHxxxxxxxx".

Pa6oTa c 3KpaHOM ANsA ynpaBneHuA npuéopa yepes NHTEpPHeT.

Pa6ouue pexumbl

Y1o6bl MOXKETe fenaTb HaCTPOMKKN, HEOOXOAMMO BKNOUNTL Golinep O .

Pexxum "PyuHoe ynpasneHue"

PyuHoi1 BBOA »enaemMoro KonMyecTsa ropayeli BoAbl MOCPefCcTBOM NON3yHa.
Mo Bpemsa HarpeBa Ha 3KpaHe noasnaeTca Hagnucob,,HATPAEBAETCA” n ctaTtyc B
MOMEHTa KpacHbIM LiseToM. Koraa nprbop AOCTUrHET onpefeneHHbIe 3HAUEHNS,
Ha 3KpaHe nosasnaetca Hagnucb,,[OTOBHOCTb" n cTaTyc B MOMEHTa TEeMHO-

(I)VIOﬂeTOBbIM LBETOM.

Pexxum "HepenbHbii ﬂporpamma'rop" , n

Bl Pexum "Kanukynsi" 79

Ecnu Bbl nnaHupyeTe oTcyTCTBOBaTH 113 AlOMa OOJbLUe YeM 3a fleHb, MOXeTe
aKTUBMPOBaTb pexum "KaHuKynbl', uTobbl 3. 6ornep "3Han" Koraa Bbl BepHeTeCh
1 obecneuntb Bam Tennyio sogy.

Bbluncnerue notpebnaemoii MOLHOCTM B TeUeHMe onpefeNieHHOro
nepuopa. Yepes BCTpoeHHbIii "KanbKynatop notpebnsemon MolHocTn"
MO>KeTe MPoCNeUTb Pacxof SHePrum B TeYeHKe 3aaHHOro neproaa
BpPEeMeHMU.

AKTMBHOCTbL NpU6GOpa B TeueHne NocNefHNX 24 4acoB.

BN ©yHxuma rPYNNMPOBAHUE
ObecneuyeHa BO3MOXXHOCTb OJHOBPEMEHHOTO YNPaBeHUs rpynnbl NPrGOpPOB.

pynnupoBaHve NprGopoB OCyLLECTBAAETCA BbIGOPOM NKOHKM

myganeume $yHKkuMn “TpynnuposaHue”:
Bbi6rpaeTe KHOMKyY 1 NPOTUB Kaxaoro nprbopa B rpynne NoABAeTcA 3HaK
"ypanuts" [.

) HacTpoiika faTbl 1 BpemeHu.

[ns npocmoTpa rpadurika paboTbl Kax4oW NPorpaMmbl 1 MpU HEO6XOANMOCTY B

N3MEHEHWU, HAXKMUTE NEHTY C MHPOPMaLIEN NN KHOMKY
13 TPeX MPOrpaMMHbIX PEXNMOB.

Al Perum ko bn, o2, ¥

B pexxume "Iko" (Eco smart) an. 6oinep BbipabaTbiBaeT CBON anroputm paboTbl,
4TO6bI raPaHTMPOBATb SHEpProcbepekeHne, COOTBETHO MOXET YyMeHbLIUTb Balw
CUeT Ha 3NEKTPUYECTBO, HO COXPaHAA MaKCMManbHO KOM$OPTabenbHOCTb Npu

ynotpebneHun.

N
OyHkuna BOOST 7 vnn
Mpw akTBrPoBaHMK $yHKLMM BOOST, Golinep HarpeeT BoAy A0 MaKCMaibHO

BO3MO>KHOV TeMMepaTypbl, 6€3 M3MeHeHVA anroputMa paboTbl COOTBETCTBYIOLLIETO
|pabouero pexxvima Te. 6e3 13MeHeHUI HefleNbHO MPOorpammbl, "IKO CMApT', TOTUKY

yrpaBeHa U BPy4HYIO HaCTPOEHHYIO TemrepaTypy.

YCTPAHEHUE HEUCIMPABHOCTEM

, 1 BblGepuTe OaNH

Cumson "PyuHon gyw"

Cumson "PyyHon gyw" naeT Bam nHpopmaLmio 0 KonuyecTBe yxe HarpeTon
BOJbI V1 O TOM, AOCTUTHYTO /I YCTaHOBJIEHHOE KONNYECTBO B PasfINYHbIX
pexxumax. Konnyectso BoAbl ANA OAHOIO AyLUa BbIUKCIEHO Ha OCHOBE
CpeAHecTaTUCTYeCKX EBponencKkx Hopm 1 BO3MOXHO 4TO6 He coBnaaaTh C
BaLLell nepcoHanbHo KompopTabenbHOCTbIO.

3a nodpob6Hyto uHCMpyKyUIo no 3KcnJlyamauyuu, noxanyticma, nepetioume
no cnedyroujeli ccouke: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

3kun komnaxnuu TECU O0[] ocmaensaem 3a coboli npaso eHocUMb
usmeHeHUs u 006assieHuUsA Ho8bIx (hyHKYuUli 8 npodyKmax ¢ ecmpoenHbim Wi-
Fi moOynem, a mak »e usmeHeHue UHCMPYKYUU 8 3a8UCUMOCMU OM HOBbIX
8epculi npoepammHoO20 obecneyeHus.

Ecnu y Bac npo6nembl ¢ 6oiinepom, noxanyiicra, o6paTutech K ykasaHHOMY B KapTe rapaHT1 aBTOPM30BaHHOMY CepBUCHOMY napTHepy Tesy unm K

npopasLy, y Kotoporo Bbi 3akynunu npu6op.
Hanb6onee pacnpocTpaHeHHble NpoGnemMbi:

HeynadHoe noaknoveHne nnm HeBo3MOXXHoCTb HanTtn Wi-Fi ceTb
npubopa.

HeygauHoe nogkntoveHue k gomawHen Wi-Fi cetn
(6ecnpoBogHas cBsA3b)

B npunoxeHunn He BuaHo Gonnepa.

Boiinep npaBuibHO NOAKIIOYEH, HO He paboTaeT

Ecnun BcTpoeHHbI 6ecnpoBoaHon Moaynb B Nnpubope He HaxoauT
6ecnpoBoaHoro poytepa (Mogema)

Mocne Toro, kak nogkntouuncs k Wi-Fi cetn npubopa, He BUXy
ero B okHe b6paysepa

Bbl 3a6binv naponbe 6ecnposogHoro Wi-Fi yctponcTea 6onnepa.

Mpu NonbITke BO3BPALLEHMS K 3aBOACKAM HacTporikam, npuéop
HE BO3BPALLAETCs K 3aBOACKMM HACTPOMKaMm.

Mpu OTKPBITUM MOBUNBHOTO NPUMNOXEHNS BU3yanu3npyeTcs
OCHOBHOE MEHI0 B CeTU Goinepa.
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PelweHue:
[MpoBepbTe akTUBHELIV N Aucnner cumeorna 6ecnpoBoOgHO CBA3U.

MpoBepbTe BKNOYEH M NPUBOP K LIenn 3NeKTPONUTaHNS.
Moponante Bnvxe K yCTPONCTBY.
MpoBepbTe BKINIOYEH U MOAEM.

Ecnu BbI Mcnionb3ayeTe NopTaTUBHLIA KOMMbIOTEP, YoeauTech, YTo nepeknovatenb Ans
HecnpoBoaHoN cBsi3n criepeau, COOKy UM c3aam NOPTaTUBHOMO KOMMbIOTEPA HAXOAATCS
B BKIMKOYEHHOM MOIOXEHME.

Y6eanTech, NPaBUMbHO MU HAaNUcanu Naponb CBOEN JOMALLHEN CEeTU.
MopoxanTe oKono MUHYTLI U NPOBEPLTE CHOBA OCYLLECTBIIEHA N CBSI3b.
Y6eaounTech, YTO poyTep NogkmoyeH k MIHTepHerty.

Mprbop AomkeH GbITb NOAKMNOYEH Kk 6ecnpoBogHOMY poyTepy (MoAemy) B BalleM
nome (oduce).

MpoBepbTe NpaBWIILHO 1M BBEMW 3M.MOYTY Ballero Nnpodunsi B OCHOBHOM MEHIO
cetu npubopa.

PecTtapTupynte npunoxeHue.

Mcnonb3yiiTe AononHuTenbHbIM 6ecnpoBoaHON MoAyrb NS YCUMEHNS curHana
6ecnpoBoaHoro poytepa (Mogema)

Beeaute agpec 10.0.0.1 B none ansa BBeAeHus agpeca bpaysepa v yBugnte
NpUoXeHNe

Ecnu Bbl 3a6binn cBOM Naporb, Yepes KOTOPbIV 3aLLMTUIIN CBOIO CETb, BAM
npuaetcsa ncnonb3oBatb dyHkumio "RESET" npubopa, 4Tobbl BEpHYTb ero
K 3aBOACKMM HacTporkam. MNocmoTpuTe "UHCTpyKUumMio Ans ynotpebnenus n
coxpaHeHns" pasaen "BO3BPALLEHWE K 3ABOACK/M HACTPOMKAM"

Mpn6op gomkeH ObITb BbIKIOYEH OT KHOMkM "stand by" (koTopbI gormkeH
cBeTUTb 6enbiM LBeTOM).

Ecnv npu aktuBnpoBaHun MoBMIbHOTO NPUINIOXKEHNS 3arpyxaetcs “0CHOBHOe
MeHI0” an. 6ornepa, a He cneumanM3MpoBaHHbIA 3KpaH Ans ynpaeneHust
yepes MHTEPHET, Heobxoaumo ocTaHoBuTL NpaAMyto Wi-Fi cBa3b ¢ npubopom,
peanu3oBaHHast Yepes achupHyo 6ecnpoBOaHYIO CBSA3b U3MNyYaeMyto OT Hero:
“TCHxxxxxxxX" 1 NOAKMOYNTLCS K JOMALLHEN CETU.



INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO DE TERMO DE AGUA ELECTRICO ViA INTERNET

Gracias por su confianza como consumidor que nos ha concedido comprando el aparato eléctrico que hemos producido con el médulo de comunicacién
inaldmbrica incorporado. La Unica condicién para usar el médulo de comunicacién inalambrica incorporado en los aparatos TESY es tener un dispositivo que
pueda conectarse a redes Wi-Fi, y tiene un navegador web fiable y conexién a Internet.

PARAMETROS TECNICOS DE UN MODULO DE COMUNICACION INALAMBRICO INCORPORADO (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

DECLARACION UE DE CONFORMIDAD SIMPLIFICADA

€3

Por la presente, TESY Ltd. declara que termo de agua eléctrico con médulo de comunicacién inaldmbrico incorporado - LightModel, GM 4.7 es conforme con la

Directiva 2014/53/UE.

products/electric-water-heaters/.

El texto completo de la declaracién UE de conformidad esta disponible en la direccion Internet siguiente: https://tesy.com/

ORDEN DE LOS PASOS A SEGUIR PARA LA CONEXION A INTERNET DEL
MODULO WI-FI

JQUICK START B/

Necesita registrarse en www.mytesy.com. Si ya tiene un registro, vaya
directamente a CONFIGURACIONES DEL MODULO DE COMUNICACION
INALAMBRICA INTEGRADO.

Inscripcién en www.mytesy.com

Abra la direccién web www.mytesy.com en la barra de direcciones del
navegador web.

Puede cambiar el idioma del ment desplegable bajo el logo de TESY.
Seleccione Registrar como nuevo usuario.

Rellene el formulario de inscripcion utilizando una direccién de correo
electrénico vélida.

Recibird una confirmacion de registro y un enlace para la activacion de su
CUENTA. Siga el enlace para confirmar la CUENTA recién creada.

p Nota: Si no recibe un correo electronico en su bandeja de entrada,

compruebe la carpeta Spam.

ﬂ Existe una aplicacion disponible tesyCloud para un smartphone o una
tableta para Android y el sistema operativo < . Las aplicaciones se
pueden encontrar en las tiendas Google Play y App Store (el dispositivo en

el que se instalara la aplicacion debe estar con la tltima version actualizada
del sistema operativo respectivo o al maximo hasta una versidn anterior).

l. CONFIGURACION DEL DISPOSITIVO DE COMUNICACION WI-FI
INTEGRADO A TRAVES DEL MENU PRINCIPAL DEL E TERMO DE AGUA

JQUICK START B/

Utilice un teléfono inteligente (una tableta o un portétil) para activar
la funcién de busqueda de redes inaldmbricas (Wi-Fi). Usted necesita
encontrar la red inaldmbrica aérea del calentador de agua: "TCHxxxxxxxx" y
conectar con él.
Nota: El nombre de la red se indica en una etiqueta junto a la placa de
caracteristicas.

Una vez realizada correctamente la conexién a la red del dispositivo, abra
una nueva ventana en el navegador para conectarse a los controles del
dispositivo. Si no se conecta automaticamente, ingrese manualmente en la
barra de direcciones del navegador la siguiente direccién IP - 10.0.0.1.

Nota: Si ya ha instalado la aplicacién movil "tesyCloud", puede acceder
al menu principal directamente a través de ella.

Después de haber entrado en el menu principal del calentador de agua,
elija el idioma del menu desplegable que se encuentra en la esquina
superior derecha.

Abra el menu Configuracion desde la pantalla principal.
Espaiiol

Configuracién rapida
/QUICK START @/
Pulse el botén "Dar el primer paso". Siga los pasos a continuacion:
1. Conexion

n Presione el botén "Buscar redes Wi-Fi" para encontrar su red inaldmbrica local
(Wi-Fi). En caso de que no la encuentre, presione el boton "Actualizar”.

Seleccione su red inaldmbrica Wi-Fi local y la contrasefia que utiliza
para protegerla.

Pulse el botén "Conectar"
p Nota: Con algunos modelos es posible que necesite mas tiempo para

conectarse.
Conexi(’)n en caso de un botén wps disponible en el dispositivo wi-fi
doméstico (enrutador).
® Presione el botén ,WPS”
® Presione el botén WPS en su enrutador doméstico.
Ambos dispositivos se conectaran automaticamente.

Pulse el botén "Siguiente paso".
2. mytesy.com

n Introduzca:
e En el campo Correo electronico registrado, introduzca la direccién de

correo electronico que ha especificado y confirmado en su registro en
https://www.mytesy.com.
e En el campo Breve descripcion - Asignar un nombre al dispositivo (campo

opcional).
Pulse el botdn "Siguiente paso"
3. Capacidad

Debe configurar un volumen para que la calculadora de la potencia consumida
funcione correctamente.
n Elija en el menu desplegable> el volumen de su calentador de agua
p Nota: El volumen del calentador de agua se indica en la placa de
caracteristicas del aparato.
Pulse el botdn "Siguiente paso"
4. Seguridad Wi-Fi

JTESY” recomienda: Por su seguridad, después de la primera entrada en la red

Wi-Fi del dispositivo, es necesario cambiar el nombre de usuario y la contrasena.

nAjuste cédigo TESYAP Wi-Fi. Deslice el botén Apagado hasta que
aparezca Encendido.

En el campo Clave introduzca una contrasefia que conste de 8 a 40
simbolos sin intervalos.
Pulse el boton "Siguiente paso".
Has configurado correctamente tu aparato!
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Configuracién manual
JQUICK START B /

Pulse el boton "Configuracion manual®.
1. Conexion

Presione el botén "Buscar redes Wi-Fi" para encontrar su red inaldmbrica
local (Wi-Fi). En caso de que no la encuentre, presione el botén "Actualizar”.

Seleccione su red inalambrica Wi-Fi local y la contrasefia que utiliza
para protegerla.

Pulse el boton "Conectar"

p Nota: Con algunos modelos es posible que necesite mas tiempo para
conectarse.

Conexiodn en caso de un botén wps disponible en el dispositivo wi-fi
domeéstico (enrutador).

® Presione el botén,WPS"

® Presione el botén WPS en su enrutador doméstico.

Ambos dispositivos se conectaran automaticamente.

Para salir del modo de Conexion, presione el botén "Volver".

2. mytesy.com

Introduzca:

e En el campo Correo electrénico registrado, introduzca la direccién
de correo electronico que ha especificado y confirmado en su registro
en https://www.mytesy.com.

e En el campo Breve descripcion - Asignar un nombre al dispositivo
(campo opcional).

Pulse el botén "Guardar cambios" para confirmar la configuracion.

Para salir del modo de mytesy.com, sin cambio, presione el botén "Volver".

3. Capacidad

Debe configurar un volumen para que la calculadora de la potencia consumida

funcione correctamente.

Elija en el menu desplegable> el volumen de su calentador de agua

y Nota: El volumen del calentador de agua se indica en la placa de
caracteristicas del aparato.
Pulse el boton "Guardar cambios" para confirmar la configuracion.
Para salir del modo de Capacidad, sin cambio, presione el botén "Volver".
4. Seguridad Wi-Fi
LTESY” recomienda: Por su seguridad, después de la primera entrada en la

red Wi-Fi del dispositivo, es necesario cambiar el nombre de usuario y la
contrasefa.

Ajuste codigo TESYAP Wi-Fi. Deslice el botén Apagado hasta que
aparezca Encendido.

En el campo Clave introduzca una contrasefia que conste de 8 a 40
simbolos sin intervalos.

Pulse el boton "Guardar cambios" para confirmar la configuracion.

Para salir del modo de Seguridad Wi-Fi, sin cambio, presione el botén "Volver".

Il. GESTION LOCAL

/QUICK START B/

Este modo de trabajo es especialmente adecuado para monitoreo y control
remoto para los aparatos disefiados para funcionar con una conexién local sin
necesidad de conectividad a Internet.

Debe conectar el dispositivo mediante el cual controlara el dispositivo eléctrico
alared local.

Abra el menu Panel de control desde la pantalla principal.

1. Potencia

Potencia "encendido" - Para realizar cualquier ajuste, el calentador de agua
debe estar encendido. Deslice el boton Apagado hasta que aparezca
Encendido.

Potencia "OFF" - Deslice el boton Encendido hasta que aparezca Apagado.
El modo de espera se activa y la unidad entra automaticamente en modo de
anticongelacion.

2. Temperatura actual

Durante el calentamiento aparecerd en la pantalla el mensaje " ESTA
CALENTANDOQ"y la temperatura actual se mostrara.

Cuando el aparato haya alcanzado la temperatura programada aparecera el
mensaje "DISPOSICION" en la pantalla y la temperatura actual.

3. Funcién BOOST

Cuando la funcion BOOST esta activada, el calentador de agua calentara el
agua hasta la temperatura maxima posible de sin cambiar el algoritmo de
funcionamiento del respectivo modo de funcionamiento, es decir, sin cambiar
el programa semanal, las légicas Eco Smart de funcionamiento o Temperatura
manualmente ajustada. Cuando se ha alcanzado la temperatura maxima, el
aparato cambia automaticamente al modo de funcionamiento previamente
seleccionado.
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4, Modo de funcionamiento
® Programacion manual
Cuando se selecciona este modo de operacién, puede ajustar la temperatura

deseada del agua moviendo el control deslizante hacia la izquierda o hacia la
derecha.

® Programacion semanal

El aparato que ha comprado tiene tres modos de programa semanal
incorporados. Cada uno de estos programas incrustados es un programa
semanal para el funcionamiento del calentador de agua eléctrico donde se
establece la temperatura deseada del agua para cada hora del dia y la noche
y para todos los dias de la semana. Los programas pueden ser facilmente y
rapidamente modificados de acuerdo con sus preferencias y habitos.

- Puede elegir uno de los tres modos de programacién semanal
preestablecidos: 1,2 0 3.
En la ventana de abajo puede ver el modo de programa que desea comprobar
o modificar - Estado actual, Estado préximo.
Para ver el horario de cada programa y cambiarlo, si es necesario, presione el
icono

En la pantalla se mostraran todos los dias de la semana: presione uno de los
dias que quiere ajustar.

&+ - Crea un horario semanal para tu calentador de agua.

@ - Establecer una nueva preferencia - "Hora de inicio", "Hora de
finalizacién", "Temperatura deseada".

T - Al presionar el botdn “borrar” se retira este preferencia.

- Puede ajustar la temperatura deseada del agua moviendo el control
deslizante hacia la izquierda o hacia la derecha.

60°=

Presionar "Guardar" o renunciar a los cambios presionando el botén "X" en la
esquina superior derecha.

® Funcion de vacaciones

Si planea estar fuera de casa por mas de 1 dia, puede activar el modo de
vacaciones para que el calentador de agua eléctrico "sepa" cuando volverd a
proporcionarle agua caliente.

1. Elija en el menu desplegable "Fecha actual”.

2. Elija en el ment desplegable "horas".

3. Puede ajustar la temperatura deseada del agua moviendo el control

deslizante hacia la izquierda o hacia la derecha.

4. Presione el boton "Inicio de vacaciones".

® Modo Eco Smart

En el modo Eco smart el calentador eléctrico elabora su propio algoritmo

de funcionamiento para garantizar el ahorro de energia y, por lo tanto, para
reducir su factura de electricidad y, al mismo tiempo, para mantener el confort
en su casa mientras se estd utilizando.

Puede elegir entre tres modos:
ECO - Su termo eléctrico TESY ostenta la clase energética mas alta. La clase del
aparato esta garantizada sélo cuando funciona en modo ECO "SMART" debido a
los significativos ahorros de energia que se generan.
ECO1 - Si el funcionamiento del aparato en modo ECO no le satisface y no
le proporciona el confort requerido, y al mismo tiempo desea que el aparato
siga reduciendo sus costes, puede seleccionar el modo de funcionamiento
ECO1. El modo de funcionamiento ECO1 esta destinado a usuarios con
habitos cambiantes para los cuales seria dificil establecer un horario exacto
de operaciéon semanal.
ECO2 - Si el funcionamiento del aparato en modo ECO1 no le satisface,
seleccione el siguiente nivel de confort: modo ECO2. En los modos ECO1y
ECO2, el ahorro de energia es menor, pero se le proporcionara una mayor
cantidad de agua caliente incluso en casos en los que haya cambiado el
tiempo cuando normalmente toma una ducha.

Calculadora energética
/QUICK START @/

Usando la calculadora incorporada para la energia consumida usted puede
seguir los costes de la energia por un periodo especifico de tiempo.

- Consumo de energia - El consumo de energia desde el momento del
primer encendido;

- Resetear contador - Muestra la fecha del Ultimo reseteo. Utilice el botén
"RESETEAR" para borrar los ajustes anteriores;

- El consumo de energia desde el momento del fecha del dltimo reseteo.



V. Control del calentador de agua eléctrico a través de Internet.
/QUICK START @/

Nota: Si tras la activacion de la aplicacion movil se carga el ment principal

del calentador de agua eléctrico y no la pantalla dedicada para el control a
través de Internet, debe detener la conexién Wi-Fi directa con el aparato
establecido a través de Su red inalambrica aérea TCHXXXXXXXX.

Trabajar con la pantalla para controlar el dispositivo a través de Internet

Para realizar cualquier ajuste, el calentador de agua debe estar encendido  © .

Modo de funcionamiento manual Q .

Ajuste manualmente la cantidad deseada de agua caliente a través del control
deslizante. Durante el calentamiento, en la pantalla aparecerd "CALENTANDO"
y una indicacién del estado rojo. Cuando el aparato ha alcanzado los valores
prestablecidos, la pantalla indicara "DISPOSICION" y el estado en un color
purpura oscuro. Cuando se selecciona este modo de operacién, puede ajustar
la temperatura deseada del agua moviendo el control deslizante hacia la
izquierda o hacia la derecha.

Modo programacién seminal , y

Para ver el modo de cada programa y cambiarlo si es necesario, toque la
barra de informacién o el botén y seleccione uno de los tres modos de
funcionamiento.

Modo Ecofm &2 + W

En el modo Eco el calentador eléctrico elabora su propio algoritmo de
funcionamiento para garantizar el ahorro de energia y, por lo tanto, para reducir
su factura de electricidad y, al mismo tiempo, para mantener el confort en su
casa mientras se est4 utilizando.

Funaon BOOST [ o @

Cuando la funcién BOOST esta activada, el calentador de agua calentara el
agua hasta la temperatura maxima posible de sin cambiar el algoritmo de
funcionamiento del respectivo modo de funcionamiento, es decir, sin cambiar

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

el programa semanal, las légicas Eco Smart de funcionamiento o Temperatura
manualmente ajustada.

B Modo vacaciones 78

Si planea estar fuera de casa por mas de 1 dia, puede activar el modo de
vacaciones para que el calentador de agua eléctrico "sepa" cuando volverd a
proporcionarle agua caliente.

Calcular la potencia consumida durante un periodo de tiempo

Usando la calculadora incorporada para la energia consumida usted puede
seguir los costes de la energia por un periodo especifico de tiempo.

[EM Funcion AGRUPAMIENTO

Hay una oportunidad de controlar simultdneamente un grupo de aparatos.
El agrupamiento de los aparatos se realiza seleccionando el icono =5

m Eliminacién de la function AGRUPAMIENTO

Seleccione el boton y el simbolo i aparecerd junto a cada aparato del
grupo.

() Ajuste de fecha y hora.

Actividad del dispositivo en las ultimas 24 horas.

Simbolo ducha

El simbolo de la ducha le da informacién sobre la cantidad de agua
caliente ya producida y si se ha alcanzado la cantidad establecida en los modos
diferentes. La cantidad de agua ha sido calculada sobre la base de las normas
europeas promedio y puede no coincidir con sus preferencias personales de
confort.
Para ver el manual de usuario completo visitar el siguiente link:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/
El equipo de TESY se reserva la posibilidad de cambiar y agregar nuevas
funciones en los productos con médulo Wi-Fi incorporado, asi como
de cambiar las instrucciones de acuerdo con las nuevas versiones del
softwareWi-Fi incorporado, asi como de cambiar las instrucciones de acuerdo
con las nuevas versiones del software.

Si tiene problemas con el calentador de agua, por favor, pdngase en contacto con el centro de servicio autorizado de Tesy, especificado en la garantia, o el

distribuidor donde ha adquirido el dispositivo.
Problemas mas frecuentes:

Error de conexién o busqueda de la red Wi-Fi del dispositivo

Error de conexion a la red Wi-Fi doméstica (conexién inalambrica)

El calentador de agua no se puede ver en la aplicacion.

El calentador de agua esta conectado correctamente, pero no funciona.

Si el médulo inaldambrico incorporado no encuentra el router inalambrico
(moédem)

Después de conectarme a la red Wi-Fi del dispositivo, no lo veo en la ven-
tana del navegador

Ha olvidado la contrasefa del dispositivo inalambrico Wi-Fi del calentador
de agua.

Un intento de restaurar la configuracion de fabrica falla.

Al abrir la aplicaciéon movil, el menu principal se visualiza en la red del
calentador de agua.

Espaiiol

Solucioén:

Compruebe si el simbolo de conexién inaldmbrica en la pantalla esta activo.
Compruebe si el aparato esta conectado a la fuente de alimentacion.
Acérquese al aparato.

Compruebe si el médem esta encendido.

Si utiliza un ordenador portatil, aseglrese de que el interruptor de la conexion
inalambrica, situada en la parte delantera, lateral o posterior del portatil esté

en la posicion ON.

Asegurese de que ha introducido correctamente el nombre de su red domé-
stica.

Espere aproximadamente 1 minuto y vuelva a comprobar si la conexién se
ha realizado correctamente.

Compruebe si su router esta conectado a Internet.

El aparato tiene que estar conectado al router inaldmbrico (médem) de su
casa (oficina).

Compruebe si ha introducido correctamente el correo electrénico de su
cuenta en el menu principal de la red del dispositivo.

Reiniciar la aplicacion.

Utilice un mdédulo inaldmbrico adicional para mejorar la sefial del routerr
inaldmbrico (médem).

Introduzca la direccién 10.0.0.1 en la barra de direcciones del navegador y
vera la aplicacion.

Si ha olvidado la contrasefia para la proteccion de su red, tendra que utilizar
la funcién RESET del dispositivo para restaurar los ajustes de fabrica. Con-
sulte la Instruccion de uso y almacenamiento Restablecer la configuracion
de fabrica.

El aparato debe estar apagado desde el boton de espera (tiene que estar
iluminado en blanco).

Si tras la activacion de la aplicacion moévil se carga el menu principal
del calentador de agua y no la pantalla dedicada para el control a
través de Internet, debe detener la conexion Wi-Fi directa con el apara-
to establecido a través de su red inaldmbrica de antena TCHxxxxxxxx y
luego Conectarse a su red doméstica.
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INSTRUGOES DE GESTAO DO CALENTADOR DE AQUA ELECTRICO ATRAVES DA INTERNET

Agradecemos pela confianca que vocé como consumidor teve em nés adquirindo o aparelho elétrico produzido por nés com o médulo integrado de
comunicacao sem fios nos aparelhos de TESY e ser proprietario de aparelho com opgao de ligagdo com redes Wi-Fi que disponibiliza de Web browser fidvel e

ligacdo de internet.

Caracteristicas técnicas do médulo integrado de comunicacao sem fios (wi-fi)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name LightModel, GM 4.7
Frequency range 2.412-2.4835 GHz

Rated RF output power

+17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

DECLARACAO UE DE CONFORMIDADE
€3

O abaixo assinado TESY Ltd. declara que o Calentador de aqua eléctrico com mddulo integrado de comunicacao sem fios - LightModel, GM 4.7 estd em

conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

O texto integral da declaragcao de conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte endereco de Internet: https://tesy.com/products/

electric-water-heaters/.

SEQUENCIA DOS PASSOS DE LIGAGAO DO MODULO INTEGRADO WI-FI NO
APARELHO TESY A INTERNET

/QUICK START B/

E preciso fazer um registo na pagina www.mytesy.com. Se jé tiver um
registo, va diretamente a CONFIGURAR O DISPOSITIVO WI-FI INTEGRADO DE
COMUNICACAO

Registo www.mytesy.com

Abre o endereco www.mytesy.com no endereco no bar do browser.

Pode alterar a lingua através menu suspenso que fica abaixo do logétipo TESY.
Selecione «Registar um novo consumidor».

Preencher a forma de registo com e-mail valido.

No e-mail indicado por vocé receberd uma confirmacdo de registo e link
para ativar a CONTA. Siga o link para confirmar a CONTA recém-criada.

y Observagao: Se ndo receber o e-mail nas mensagens recebidas, por
favor verifique a pasta "Spam” ou "Junk".

ﬂ Ja esta disponivel a aplicagdo moével para os telefones smarte tabletes
"tesyCloud" com sistemas operacionais Android ei0S v . As
aplicagées podem ser encontradas nas lojas de Google Play e App Store (o
dispositivo em que se instala a aplicacdo deve ser com a versao mais
recente do respetivo sistema operacional ou no maximo até uma versdo
anterior a mais recente).

I. CONFIGURAR O DISPOSITIVO INTEGRADO DE COMUNICAGAO WI-FI

Ativar através do smartphone (tablete, laptop) a funcao de detegao
de redes sem fios (Wi-Fi). E preciso encontrar a rede wi-fi emitida pelo
termoacumulador: "TCHxxxxxxxx" e conectar-se a ela.
y Observagdo: O nome da rede esta indicado na etiqueta colocada ao
lado do painel principal.

Apds ter conectado o aparelho com sucesso a rede, abra uma nova «janela»
no browser para conectar a gestao do aparelho. Se nao estabelecer
automaticamente a conexao, por favor introduza manualmente no campo
do browser o seguinte endereco de IP - 70.0.0.1.

y Observagao: Se ja tivesse instalado a aplicagdo mével «tesyCloud»
poderia entrar diretamente no menu principal através dele

Depois de entrar no menu principal do termoacumulador, selecione a
lingua apropriada do menu suspenso que se encontra em cima a direita.

Abra o menu «Configuragdes» do ecra principal.
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Configuracao rapida
/QUICK START B/
Carregar no botédo «Dé o primeiro passo». Execute a seguinte sequéncia de
acoes:
1. Conexao

n Carregue no botao Wi-Fi Scan para encontrar a sua rede Wi-Fi. Se ndo
conseguir ver a sua rede, carregue no botao "Atualizar".

Selecione a rede local de Wi-Fi e introduze a senha de protecéo.
Carregar no botéo "Conectar’.

p Observagdo: E possivel que alguns modelos precisem de mais
tempo de conexao.

Conexao através do botdo wps do seu dispositivo wi-fi (roteador)

® (Carregue no botdo ,WPS”
® (Carregue no botao WPS que fica no seu roteador doméstico

Observacdo: os dois dispositivos juntar-se-do automaticamente.
Carregar no botao "Préximo passo”.

2. mytesy.com

Introduza:

e No campo "E-mail ja registado” introduza o e-mail indicado e
confirmado para o seu registo em https://www.mytesy.com.

® No campo "Breve descricao™ - Dé um nome ao seu dispositivo (campo

opcional).
Carregar no botao "Préximo passo”.
3. Volume

E preciso configurar o volume para que o calculador de poténcia consumida
possa funcionar corretamente.

n Selecionar do menu suspenso > volume do seu termoacumulador.
Observagéo: O volume do seu termoacumulador fica indicado no painel
ﬂ principal do aparelho.

Carregar no botao "Préximo passo”.

4. Wi-Fiseguranca

"TESY" recomenda: Ap6s a primeira entrada na rede Wi-Fi do painel do

appliance, coloque uma palavrapasse para a sua melhor seguranca.

n Configurar TESYAP Wi-Fi cédigo - Deslizar o botédo «Desligar» até
aparecer «Ligar».

No campo "Chave " Introduza uma palavra-passe para a sua rede Wi-Fi local
do seu appliance - de 8 a 40 caracteres (sem espacos).

Carregar no botao "Finalizar” para confirmar as configuragdes.
Vocé configurou seu appliance com sucesso!




Configuragao manual
/QUICK START ® /
Selecionar do menu "Configuragées" > "Configuracao manual”.
1. Conexao

Carregue no botdo Wi-Fi Scan para encontrar a sua rede Wi-Fi. Se ndo
conseguir ver a sua rede, carregue no botao "Atualizar".

Selecione a rede local de Wi-Fi e introduze a senha de protecao.
Carregar no bot&o "Conectar’.

Conexao através do botdo wps do seu dispositivo wi-fi (roteador)
® Carregue no botdo,WPS"

® Carregue no botdo WPS que fica no seu roteador doméstico
Observacgao: os dois dispositivos juntar-se-do automaticamente.

Observagéo: E possivel que alguns modelos precisem de mais
tempo de conexao.

Para sair do modo «Conexéo», carregar no botéo "De volta”.

2. mytesy.com

Introduza:

® No campo "E-mail ja registado” introduza o e-mail indicado e
confirmado para o seu registo em https://www.mytesy.com.

e No campo "Breve descricao" - Dé um nome ao seu dispositivo (campo
opcional).

Carregar no bot&o "Guardar as alteracées” para confirmar as
configuragdes.

Para sair do modo «mytesy.com», sem alteracoes, carregar no botéo "De volta”

3. Volume

E preciso configurar o volume para que o calculador de poténcia consumida
possa funcionar corretamente.

Selecionar do menu suspenso > volume do seu termoacumulador.
p Observagao: O volume do seu termoacumulador fica indicado no painel

principal do aparelho.

Carregar no botao "Guardar as altera¢ées” para confirmar as
configuracdes.

Para sair do modo «Volume», sem alteragdes, carregar no botao "De volta”.

4. Wi-Fiseguranca

"TESY" recomenda: Apds a primeira entrada na rede Wi-Fi do painel do appliance,

coloque uma palavrapasse para a sua melhor seguranca.

Configurar TESYAP Wi-Fi cdigo - Deslizar o bot&o «Desligar» até
aparecer «Ligar».

No campo "Chave " Introduza uma palavra-passe para a sua rede Wi-Fi
local do seu appliance - de 8 a 40 caracteres (sem espagos).

Carregar no botao "Guardar as alteragées” para confirmar as
configuragdes.

Para sair do modo «Wi-Fi seguranca», sem alteracdes, carregar no botéao "De
volta”.

Il. GESTION LOCAL
JQUICK START @/

Este modo de trabajo es especialmente adecuado para monitoreo y control
remoto para los aparatos disefiados para funcionar con una conexion local sin
necesidad de conectividad a Internet.

E preciso adicionar o dispositivo através do qual vocé administraré o aparelho
elétrico a rede local.

Abra o menu «Painel de controle» do ecra principal.

Painel de controle

1. Poténcia

Modo "Ligar" - Deslizar o botdo «Desligar» até aparecer «Ligar».

Para que possa efetuar as configuragdes, é preciso ligar o termoacumulador.
Modo "OFF" - Deslizar o botao «Ligar» até aparecer «Desligar». El

modo de espera se activa y la unidad entra automdticamente en modo de
anticongelacion.

2. Temperatura atual

Durante o aquecimento no ecra aparece a mensagem «A aquecer» e a
temperatura corrente.

Quando o aparelho aquecer a agua até a temperatura desejada por vocé - no
ecra aparece a mensagem "Pronto A Funcionar " e a temperatura corrente.

3. Funcao BOOST

Ao ativar a fungdo BOOST, o termoacumulador aquece a dgua até a temperatura maxima
possivel de 75°C sem alterar o algoritmo de funcionamento do respetivo modo de
funcionamento, i.e. sem alterar o programa semanal, "Eco smart" I6gica de gestao ou

a temperatura manualmente configurada. Depois de atingir a temperatura maxima o
aparelho passa automaticamente para o modo transitério de funcionamento.

Portugués

4, Escolha do modo de funcionamento
® Programa manual

Ao optar por este modo de funcionamento vocé pode configurar a temperatura
da dgua desejada por vocé.

® Programa semanal

O aparelho que vocé adquiriu tem 3 programas semanais de funcionamento.

Cada um destes programas incorporados representa um horario semanal de
funcionamento do termoacumulador em que a temperatura desejada configurada
da dgua para cada hora dos vinte-e-quatro em todos os dias da semana. Os
programas podem ser alterados de acordo com as suas preferéncias e habitos facil
erapidamente.

- Selecione um dos trés programas - 1,2 e 3.
Na janela em baixo vocé pode ver o modo de programa que vocé quer verificar
ou alterar - Status atual, Estado futuro.
Para ver o horério de funcionamento de cada programa e em caso de
necessidade de alteré-lo, Carregue no icone &.

Vocé pode configurar a temperatura da agua para cada dia da semana e para
cada hora dos vinte-e-quatro.

£ - programa de configuracio.

@ - Adicionar preferéncia - "Hora de inicio", "Hora de término",

"Temperatura preferida", " Dias da semana"

W - Desativar preferéncia.
- Vocé pode configurar a temperatura da dgua desejada por vocé, deslizando
o cursor para esquerda ou direita.

607 ==

- Carregue em "Salvar" ou cancele as alteragdes com o botao "Fechar" no
canto superior direito.

- Carregar no botdo "De volta".

® Funcao "De férias"
Se vocé estiver a planear ausentar-se da sua casa por mais de 1 dia, vocé pode
ativar o modo "De férias", para que o termoacumulador fique a "saber" quando
vocé voltara para assegurar agua quente.
Defina a data esperada de retorno e a temperatur da agua desejada:
1. Selecionar do menu suspenso <Data atual> - data esperada de retorno.
2. Selecionar do menu suspenso <horas> -a hora em que o aparelho deve
ligar-se.
3. Escolha a temperatura da d4gua qua deseja ao seu retorno.
4. Carregar no botdo "Inicio das férias".

® Modo Eco Smart
No modo «Eco smart» o termoacumulador elabora um algoritmo préprio de
funcionamento, para garantir uma poupanca de energia, respetivamente de
reduzir a sua conta de eletricidade, mas guardar ao maximo o conforto durante
a utilizacdo. Podera escolher entre trés modos:
ECO - O termoacumulador TESY que vocé adquiriu é de classe maxima de
eficiéncia elétrica. A classe de eficiéncia do aparelho é garantida somente
quando o aparelho estd a funcionar em modo ECO, devido as economias
significativas de energias que sao geridas.

ECO1 - Caso vocé altere com frequéncia os seus habitos, o aparelho nao
podera elaborar um algoritmo muito preciso que corresponda ao seu conforto
e assegure 4gua quente no momento em que vocé precisa dela. Neste sentido
se o funcionamento do aparelho em modo «ECO» nao o satisfizer e nao lhe
assegurar o conforto necessario, mas vocé quer que o aparelho continue
cuidar da reducdo das suas despesas através do carregamento do botao
ECO1, para um nivel mais alto de conforto em que também é possivel gerir a
economia de energia, embora em grau mais baixo.

ECO2 - Se o funcionamento do aparelho em modo de ECO1 néo o satisfizer,
por favor selecione o nivel de conforto ECO2, a poupanca de energia é
menos. A escolha do modo ECO2 é destinada para os consumidores com
habitos varidveis para os quais é dificil elaborar um horario semanal certo
de funcionamento.

Contador de energia elétrica
/QUICK START B/

Através do «Contador de energia elétrica» integrado vocé pode seguir o gasto
de energia por um determinado periodo de tempo.

- Consumo de energia a partir do momento da primeira ativacdo.

- Mostra a data da ultima reiniciagdo. Carregue no botdo RESET para apagar
os valores anteriores.

- Consumo de energia a partir do momento a data da ultima reiniciacdo.

Observacao: Para funcionar corretamente o calculador é necessério que tenha
introduzido o volume do termoacumulador no menu principal do aparelho.
Observacao: O calculador néo é uma ferramenta de medicéo precisa. Ele é uma
funcdo que o informa da energia consumida.
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V. GESTION A TRAVES DE INTERNET

IQUICK START @/

p Observagéo: Se ao ativar a aplicagdo mével aparecer "o menu
principal” do termoacumulador e ndo do ecra especializado de
gestédo através da Internet, é preciso parar a conexao Wi-Fi direta com o
aparelho realizada através da rede sem fios emitida por ele:

"TCHxxxxxxxx".

Como trabalhar com o ecra de gestao do aparelho através da Internet

Para que possa efetuar as configuragdes, é preciso ligar o
termoacumulador:  ©

Modos de funcionamento

Modo "Gestdo manual" " Q

Ajuste manualmente a quantidade desejada de d4gua quente por meio do
botao deslizante. Durante o aquecimento da dgua, na tela aparece a inscricdo
«AQUECENDO» e o estado atual em vermelho. Quando o aparelho atingir

os valores definidos, aparece no visor a inscricdo «PRONTO» e o estado atual
aparece em roxo escuro.

Modo "Programador semanal” , e

Para ver o horario de operacdo para cada programa e altera-lo, se necessario,
togue na faixa de informagdes ou no botao e selecione um dos trés modos
de operacao.

Modo "Eco smart” fm, n? . &

No modo «Eco smart» o termoacumulador elabora um algoritmo préprio de
funcionamento, para garantir uma poupanca de energia, respetivamente de
reduzir a sua conta de eletricidade, mas guardar ao maximo o conforto durante

A Modo “De férias” 79

Se vocé estiver a planear ausentar-se da sua casa por mais de 1 dia, vocé pode
ativar o modo "De férias", para que o termoacumulador fique a "saber" quando
vocé voltard para assegurar dgua quente.

Célculo da poténcia consumida para um determinado periodo
Através do «Calculador de poténcia consumida» integrado [} vocé pode
seguir o gasto de energia por um determinado periodo de tempo.

E Atividade do aparelho nas ultimas 24 horas.

A Funcio AGRUPAMENTO

Existe a opgao de gerir ao mesmo tempo um grupo de aparelhos.
0 agrupamento de aparelhos faz-se mediante a escolha do icone 53

Eliminar a funcdo «<Agrupamento»:

Selecionar o botdo e contra cada aparelho do agrupamento aparecerd o
sinal «eliminar» [

) Configurar data e hora.

Simbolo "Chuveiro"

O simbolo da-lhe informagdo sobre a quantidade de agua quente ja
aquecida e se ja estd alcancada a quantidade definida nos diferentes modos.
A quantidade de d4gua necessaria é calculada com base nas normas europeias
médias e é possivel que ndo corresponda ao seu conforto individual.

Para consultar o contetido completo do manual do utilizador do aparelho, por
favor visite o seguinte link:

a utilizacdo. )

Funcao BOOST |7 ou @

Ao ativar a fungdo BOOST, o termoacumulador aquece a agua até a

temperatura maxima possivel de sem alterar o algoritmo de funcionamento do
respetivo modo de funcionamento, i.e. sem alterar o programa semanal, "Eco

smart" l6gica de gestdo ou a temperatura manualmente configurada.

ELIMINAR AVARIAS

https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

A equipa da TESY OOD. reserva o direito a alteracées ou aditamentos de
novas fungées nos seus produtos com modulo de Wi-fi integrado, assim como
a modifica¢ées do manual de instrugées dependendo das novas versées do
software.

Se tiver problemas com o termoacumulador, por favor entre em contato com a loja onde comprou o aparelho ou contate diretamente o centro de assisténcia técnica
autorizado pela Tesy - consulte a lista inteira dos centros oficiais no cartdo de garantia.

Problemas frequentes:

Falha ao conectar ou encontrar a rede Wi-Fi do aparelho.

Falha ao conectar a rede doméstica de Wi-Fi (rede sem fios)

O termoacumulador ndo aparece na aplicagao.

O termoacumulador esta corretamente ligado, mas néo funciona

Se 0 médulo integrado sem fios ndo encontrar o router sem fios (modem)
Depois de ficar conectado a rede Wi-Fi do aparelho, ndo consigo vé-lo
na janela do browser

Esqueceu-se da senha do seu dispositivo Wi-Fi do termoacumulador.

Ao tentar restaurar as configuragdes de fabrica, o aparelho néo fica
restaurado as configuragdes de fabrica

Ao abrir a aplicagdo movel visualiza-se o menu principal na rede do
termoacumulador
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Solugéo:

Certifique-se de que o simbolo do ecra para a rede Wi-Fi esta ativo.
Verifiqgue se o aparelho esté ligado a alimentacéo.

Aproxime-se do aparelho.

Verifique se o modem esta ligado.

Se utilizar um computador portatil, certifique-se de que o interruptor da ligagéo
sem fios a frente, de lado ou atras do portatil estd em posigéo ligada.

Certifique-se de que esta a introduzir a senha correta da sua rede doméstica.
Espere um minuto e verifique novamente se a conexao foi estabelecida.
Verifiqgue se o seu router tem conexao a Internet.

O aparelho deve estar conectado ao router sem fios (modem) da sua casa (es-
critorio).

Verifique se inseriu corretamente o e-mail do seu perfil no menu principal da rede
do seu aparelho.

Reinicie a aplicagéo.

Utilize um mddulo sem fios adicional para aumentar o sinal do router sem fios
(modem)

Introduza o endereco 10.0.0.1 no campo de introdugéo de enderegos do browser
para ver a aplicagao

Se vocé se esqueceu da senha com a qual protegeu a sua rede, tera de utilizar a
fungéo "RESET" do aparelho para restaurar as configuragdes de fabrica. Veja as

«Instrugbes de uso e conservagdo» segdo «RESTAURAR AS CONFIGURACOES
DE FABRICA"

O aparelho deve ficar desligado através do botéo "stand by" (que deve estar
aceso com luz branca).

Se ao ativar a aplicagdo moével aparecer «o menu principal» do termoacu-
mulador, e ndo o ecra especializado de gestéo através da Internet, é preciso
interromper a ligagao Wi-Fi direta com o aparelho realizada através da rede
sem fios emitida por ele: “TCHxxxxxxxx" e de se conectar a rede doméstica.



ANLEITUNG ZUR STEUERUNG DES ELEKTRISCHER WARMWASSER-SPEICHER UBER INTERNET

Vielen Dank fiir das Vertrauen, das Sie als Verbraucher in uns mit dem Kauf unserseits hergestellts Elektrogerates mit eingebautem drahtlosen
Kommunikationsmodul gesetzt haben. Die einzige Voraussetzung fiir Gebrauch des eingebauten drahtlosen Kommunikationsmoduls in den TESY-Geraten ist der
Besitz einer Vorrichtung mit Moglichkeit zum Anschluss mit Wi-Fi-Netzen, die iber einen zuverldssigen Web-Browser und Internetverbindung verfligt.

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN EINES EINGEBAUTEN DRAHTLOSEN KOMMUNIKATIONSMODUL (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name LightModel, GM 4.7
Frequency range 2.412-2.4835 GHz

Rated RF output power

+17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

VEREINFACHTE EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
3

HIERMIT ERKLART TESY LTD, DASS ELEKTRISCHER WARMWASSERSPEICHER MIT EINGEBAUTEM DRAHTLOSEN
KOMMUNIKATIONSMODUL - LIGHTMODEL, GM 4.7 DER RICHTLINIE 2014/53/EU ENTSPRICHT.

tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

DER VOLLSTANDIGE TEXT DER EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG IST UNTER DER FOLGENDEN INTERNETADRESSE VERFUGBAR: https://

REIHENFOLGE DER SCHRITTE FUR ANSCHLUSS DES IM GERAT TESY EINGEBAUTEN WI-FI-MODULS MIT INTERNET

IQUICK START B/

Eine Anmeldung auf www.mytesy.com. ist notwendig. Wenn Sie bereits
eine haben, gehen Sie direkt zur EINSTELLUNG DES EINGEBAUTEN WI-FI-
KOMMUNIKATIONSGERATES weiter.

Anmeldung www.mytesy.com

Die Adresse http://www.mytesy.com B in der Adresszeile eines Browsers
laden.

Sie kénnen die Sprache aus dem Dropdown-Meni unter dem TESY-Logo @ndern.
Bitte “Anmeldung eines neuen Benutzers" auswahlen.
Bitte das Anmeldeformular mit giiltiger E-Mail-Adresse ausfillen.

Auf Ihrerseits angemeldete E-Mail erhalten Sie die Anmeldebestatigung
und ein Link zur Aktivierung lhres KONTOS. Das Link bitte nachfolgen, um
Ihr neuerstelltes KONTO zu bestétigen.

y Hinweis: Falls Sie im Posteingang kein E-Mail erhalten haben, bitte die
Mappen ,Spam* oder ,Junk* (iberpriifen.

ﬂ Verfligbar ist die mobile Anwendung fiir Smartphone und Tablet
"tesyCloud" fiir die Operationssysteme Android und iOS '« . . Die
Anwendungen kann man in Google Play und App Store finden (die
Einrichtung, an dem die Anwendung installiert wird, muss tber die letzte
aktuelle Version des entsprechenden Operationssystems oder maximal
eine friihere Version verfuigen).

I. EINSTELLUNG DES EINGEBAUTEN WI-FI KOMMUNIKATIONSGERATES
/QUICK START @/

Per Smartphone (Tablet, Laptop) die Funktion fiir Finden von Wi-Fi-
Netzen aktivieren. Es ist notwendig, dass Sie das Wi-Fi-Netz des Boilers
"TCHxxxxxxxx" finden und sich damit verbinden.

p Hinweis: Der Netzwerkname ist auf dem Etikett neben dem Typenschild
angegeben.

Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung mit dem Netz des Gerates bitte ein neues
"Fenster" im Browser 6ffnen, damit Sie sich mit der Steuerung des Gerates
verbinden kdnnen. Falls Sie automatisch nicht verbunden sind, bitte
manuell in lhrem Browserfeld die IP-Adresse — 10.0.0.7 eingeben

y Hinweis: Falls Sie bereits die mobile Anwendung "tesyCloud" installiert
haben, kénnen Sie direkt das Hauptmenii gelangen

Nachdem Sie das Hauptmen des Boilers erreicht haben, bitte die
gewtinschte Sprache aus dem Dropdown-Meni auswahlen, das sich oben
rechts befindet.

Das Meni "Einstellungen” aus dem Hauptbildschrim &6ffnen.

Deutsch

Schnelle Einrichtung
/QUICK START @/

Bitte die Taste "Mach den ersten Schritt" driicken. Fiihren Sie bitte die unterstehenden
Schritte aus.

1. Anschlusses

Verbindung Die Wi-Fi-Netzwerksuche-Taste bitte driicken, um Ihr lokales
drahtloses Wi-Fi-Netzwerk zu finden. Wenn Sie es nicht finden, drlicken Sie
bitte die Refresh-Taste.

Ihren lokalen Wi-Fi-Netzwerk bitte auswahlen und das Passwort
eingeben, mit dem Sie dieses gesichert haben.

Bitte die Taste "Verbinden" driicken.

Hinweis: Einige Modellen bediirfen mehr Zeit zum Verbinden.

Verbinden durch vorhandene Taste ,WPS” auf dem Wi-Fi-Gerat (Router) zu
Hause.

® Bitte die Taste ,WPS" driicken
® Bitte die Taste ,WPS” an Ihrem Heimrouter driicken

Hinweis: die beiden Gerate werden automatisch verbunden.

Bitte die Taste ,Nachster Schritt” driicken.

2. mytesy.com

n Eingeben:

® |m Feld "Angemeldetes E-Mail" die E-Mail-Adresse eingeben, die bei lhrer
Anmeldung unter https://www.mytesy.com angegeben und bestatigt ist.

® Im Feld "Kurze Beschreibung" Ihrem Gerét bitte einen Namen geben (optional).

Bitte die Taste ,Ndchster Schritt” driicken.

3. Volumen

Die Einstellung des Volumens ist von Bedeutung, damit der Rechner des
Energieverbrauchs korrekt funktionieren kann.

Bitte aus dem Dropdown-Men > das Volumen |hres Biolers auswahlen.

y Hinweis: Das Volumen des Boilers ist auf dem Typenschild des Gerétes
bezeichnet.

Bitte die Taste ,Nachster Schritt” driicken

4. Wi-Fi Sicherheitsgriinden

"TESY" empfiehlt: Nach dem ersten Eintritt in dem Wi-Fi-Netzwerk des Geréts bitte aus

Sicherheitsgriinden ein Passwort festlegen.

A Einstellung TESYAP Wi-Fi Code. Die Taste "AUS" schieben, bis "EIN"
erscheint.

Schlissel - Geben Sie ein Passwort des lokalen Wi-Fi-Netzwerkes des Gerdts
ein - von 8 bis 40 Zeichen ohne Leerzeichen.

Bitte die Taste "Ich beende" zur Bestatigung der Einstellungen driicken.

Sie haben lhr rerit erfolgreich eingerichtet!
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Manuelle Einrichtung
/QUICK START ®/
1. Anschlusses

Verbindung Die Wi-Fi-Netzwerksuche-Taste bitte driicken, um Ihr lokales
drahtloses Wi-Fi-Netzwerk zu finden. Wenn Sie es nicht finden, driicken Sie
bitte die Refresh-Taste.

lhren lokalen Wi-Fi-Netzwerk bitte auswahlen und das Passwort
eingeben, mit dem Sie dieses gesichert haben.

Bitte die Taste "Verbinden" driicken.

Hinweis: Einige Modellen bediirfen mehr Zeit zum Verbinden.

Verbinden durch vorhandene Taste ,WPS” auf dem Wi-Fi-Gerat (Router) zu
Hause.

® Bitte die Taste , WPS" driicken

® Bitte die Taste , WPS" an lhrem Heimrouter driicken

Hinweis: die beiden Gerate werden automatisch verbunden.

Bitte die Taste ,Zurlick” drticken.
2.  mytesy.com

Eingeben

® Im Feld "Angemeldetes E-Mail" die E-Mail-Adresse eingeben, die bei lhrer
Anmeldung unter https://www.mytesy.com angegeben und bestétigt ist.
® |m Feld "Kurze Beschreibung" Ihrem Gerét bitte einen Namen geben (optional).

Bitte die Taste "Anderungen beibehalten" zur Bestitigung der Einstellungen
driicken.

Um den Modus "mytesy.com" ohne die Anderungen zu speichern zu verlassen,
die Taste "Zurlick" driicken.

3. Volumen
Die Einstellung des Volumens ist von Bedeutung, damit der Rechner des
Energieverbrauchs korrekt funktionieren kann.

Bitte aus dem Dropdown-Men > das Volumen lhres Biolers auswahlen.
y Hinweis: Das Volumen des Boilers ist auf dem Typenschild des Gerétes

bezeichnet.
Bitte die Taste "Anderungen beibehalten" zur Bestatigung der
Einstellungen driicken

Um den Modus "Volumen" ohne die Anderungen zu speichern zu verlassen, die
Taste "Zurlick" drlicken.

4. Wi-Fi Sicherheitsgriinden

"TESY" empfiehlt: Nach dem ersten Eintritt in dem Wi-Fi-Netzwerk des Geréts bitte aus

Sicherheitsgriinden ein Passwort festlegen.

Einstellung TESYAP Wi-Fi Code. Die Taste "AUS" schieben, bis "EIN"
erscheint.

Schlissel - Geben Sie ein Passwort des lokalen Wi-Fi-Netzwerkes des Geréts
ein - von 8 bis 40 Zeichen ohne Leerzeichen.

Bitte die Taste "Anderungen beibehalten" zur Bestéatigung der
Einstellungen drticken.

Um den Modus "Wi-Fi Sicherheitsgriinden" ohne die Anderungen zu speichern

zu verlassen, die Taste "Zurlick" driicken.

Il. LOKALE STEUERUNG
/QUICK START B/

Diese Betriebsart eignet sich Ferniiberwachung und fir steuerung Bei Geraten,
die mit einer lokalen Verbindung ohne Bedarf an einer Internet-Verbindung
betrieben werden.

Erforderlich ist das AnschlieBen des Gerates, mit dem das elektrische Gerat
gesteuert wird, an das lokale Netzwerk.

Das Menu "Schalttafel” aus dem Hauptbildschrim 6ffnen.

Schalttafel

1. Betrieb

Betrieb "" - Damit die Einstellungen vorgenommen werden kdnnen, ist das
Einschalten des Boilers erforderlich. Die Taste "AUS" schieben, bis "EIN"
erscheint.

Betrieb "OFF" - Die Taste " EIN AUS" schieben, bis "AUS" erscheint. Dadurch wird
der Stand-by-Modus aktiviert und das Gerat geht automatisch im ,Frostschutz-
Modus” tber.

2. Aktuelle temperatur

Wahrend der Erwéarmung - auf dem Bildschirm erscheint die Bezeichnung
"ERWARMT" und die aktuelle Temperatur. Wenn das Geréat das Wasser bis
Ihrerseits eingestellterTemperatur erwdrmt hat, erscheint auf dem Bildschirm
die Bezeichnung "BEREITSCHAFT" und die aktuelle Temperatur.

3. Funktion "BOOST"

Bei der Aktivierung der Funktion BOOST wird der Boiler das Wasser bis zur
maximal méglichen Temperatur 75 °C erwdrmen, ohne den Betriebsalgorithmus
des jeweiligen Betriebsmodus zu dndern, d.h. ohne das Wochenprogramm,
"Eco Smart"-Logik der Steuerung oder die manuell eingestellte Temperatur

zu verandern. Nach Erreichen der maximalen Temperatur geht das Geréat
automatisch in den vorherigen Betriebsmodus.
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4. Betriebsmodi

® Manuelles programm

Bei Auswahl dieses Betriesmodus kénnen Sie die Ihrerseits gewiinschte
Temperatur des Wassers einstellen, in dem Sie das Gleitstlick (den Regler) nach
links oder nach rechts bewegen.

® Wochenprogramm

Das von lhnen gekaufte Gerat verfiigt Gber 3 eingebaute
Wochenprogrammiermodi. Jedes von diesen eingebauten Programmen ist
eine wochentliche Ordnung fiir den Betrieb des elektrischen Boilers, in der
die gewtinschte Temperatur des Wassers flr jede Stunde am Tag, fiir alle
Wochentage eingestellt ist. Die Programme diirfen nach Ihrem Vorlieben und
Gewohnheiten einfach und schnell gedndert werden.

- Damit Sie die Betriebsordnung fiir jedes Programm sehen kénnen
und beim Bedarf diese dndern konnen, bitte einen der drei
Programmierungsmodi auswahlen.

- Damit Sie die Betriebsordnung sehen kdnnen und diese beim Bedarf
sndern kdnnen, bitte die Taste ¥ driicken.

¥ - Konfiguration programm (Startzeit, Endzeit, Gewiinschte
temperatur).

® - Praferenz hinzufiigen - (Startzeit, Endzeit, Gewiinschte temperatur,
Wahlen Sie Wochentage).

1 - Priferenz deaktivieren.

- Durch die Schiebtasten konnen Sie die Temperatur des Wassers fiir jeden
Wochentag und fiir jede Stunde des Tages einstellen.
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- Stellen Sie unten eine neue Einstellung ein und klicken Sie auf
"Speichern" oder brechen Sie die Anderungen mit der Taste "SchlieBen" in
der oberen rechten Ecke ab.

® Funktion Vacation
Falls Sie eine Abwesenheit von zu Hause fiir mehr als 1 Tag planen, konnen Sie
den Betriebsmodus "Urlaub" aktivieren, damit der elektrische Boiler "wei3", wann

Sie zurlickkehren werden, um lhnen mit heiBem Wasser zu versorgen.
1. Erforderlich ist die Verwendung dem Dropdown-Men, mit der Sie lhr
voraussichtliches Riickreisedatum einstellen kénnen.
2. Im zweiten Schritt bitte die Uhrzeit einstellen, in der der Boiler seines
Betriebs anfangen soll.
3. Als dritten Schritt kdnnen Sie die Ihrerseits gewiinschte Temperatur des
Wassers einstellen, in dem Sie das Gleitstiick (den Regler) nach links oder nach
rechts bewegen.
4. Bitte die Taste,Urlaubsbeginn” driicken.

o Eco-Smart-Betrieb
In dem Betriebsmodi "Eco Smart" hat der elektrischer Warmwasserspeicher
eigenen Betriebsalgorithmus, um Sparen der Energiekosten zu garantieren,
bzw. Ihre Stromrechnung zu reduzieren, aber maximal den Komfort beim
Gebrauch zu bewahren.
ECO - Der elektrische Boiler TESY, die Sie besitzen, hat maximal
hohe Energieklasse. Die Klasse des Gerdtes ist nur beim Betrieb des
Gerdtes im Betriebsmodus ,ECO“ garantiert, wegen der erheblichen
Energieeinsparungen, die generiert werden.

ECO1 - Die Auswahl des Betriebsmodus ECO1 ist fiir Verbraucher mit
unterschiedlichen Gewohnheiten bestimmt, fur die schwer wére, ein genauer
Wochenbetriebsplan erstellt zu werden.

ECO2 - Falls der Betrieb des Gerdtes im Modus ECO1 firr Sie nicht

zufriedenstellend ist, bitte das nachste Niveau des Komfortes auswahlen -
Modus ECO2.

In den Betriebsmodi ECO1 und ECO2 sind die Energieeinsparungen geringer,
aber Sie werden liber gréBere garantierte Menge an heiem Wasser verfiigen,
auch wenn Sie die Zeit gedndert haben, um welche Sie haufig eine Dusche
nehmen.

Stromzédhler

/QUICK START @/

Durch den eingebauten "Rechner des Stromverbrauchs" kénnen Sie den
Energieverbrauch flr einen bestimmten Zeitraum verfolgen.

Sie diirfen die Taste "Zuriicksetzen", verwenden, wobei das Geréat anfangen
wird, den Energieverbrauch ab dem Zeitpunkt des Zurlicksetzens zu berechnen.

Hinweis: Damit der Rechner korrekt funktionieren kann, ist erforderlich, dass
Sie das Volumen des elektrischen Boilers in dem Hauptmeni des Gerédtes
eingegeben haben.

Hinweis: Der Rechner ist kein genaues Messwerkzeug. Er ist eine Funktion, die
lhnen Information Gber den Energieverbrauch gibt.



V. INTERNET-STEUERUNG
IQUICK START @/

Hinweis: Wenn bei der Aktivierung der mobilen Anwendung das
"Hauptmen(i" des elektrischen Boilers geladen wird, und nicht der
spezialisierte Bildschirm zur Steuerung durch Internet, ist es notwendig, dass
Sie die direkte Wi-Fi-Verbindung mit dem Gerét stoppen, die (iber das von
ihm ausgehende drahtlose Netz "TCHxxxxxxxx" realisiert ist".

Umgang mit dem Bildschirm zur Steuerung des Gerites iiber Internet

Damit die Einstellungen vorgenommen werden kdnnen, ist das Einschalten
des Boilers erforderlich.
Betriebsmodi

Betriebsmodus "Manuelle Steuerung" C.E

Geben Sie die gewiinschte Warmwassermenge mit dem Schieber ein. Wahrend der
Erwdrmung erscheint auf dem Display die Anzeige ,ERWARMUNG" und der aktuelle
Status ist rot. Sobald das Gerat die vorgegebenen Werte erreicht hat, erscheint auf
dem Display die Anzeige ,BEREITSCHAFT” und der aktuelle Status ist dunkelviolett.

Betriebsmodus "Wochenprogrammierer” , und

Um den Zeitplan flr jeden Modus anzuzeigen und bei Bedarf diesen zu dndern,
driicken Sie die Meniileiste oder eine Wahltaste und wahlen Sie eine der drei
Betriebsarten

Betriebsmodi "Eco Smart" Y W

In dem Betriebsmodi "Eco Smart" hat der elektrische Boiler eigenen
Betriebsalgorithmus, um Sparen der Energiekosten zu garantieren, bzw. [hre
Stromrechnung zu reduzieren, aber maximal den Komfort beim Gebrauch zu
bewahren.

B o ®
Funktion BOOST | oder

Bei der Aktivierung der Funktion BOOST wird der Boiler das Wasser bis zur maximal
moglichen Temperatur erwdrmen, ohne den Betriebsalgorithmus des jeweiligen
Betriebsmodus zu @ndern, d.h. ohne das Wochenprogramm, "Eco Smart"-Logik der
Steuerung oder die manuell eingestellte Temperatur zu verandern.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

B Modus “Urlaub” 78

Falls Sie eine Abwesenheit von zu Hause fiir mehr als 1 Tag planen, konnen Sie den
Betriebsmodus "Urlaub" aktivieren, damit der elektrische Boiler "weil", wann Sie
zuriickkehren werden, um lhnen mit heiBem Wasser zu versorgen.

Berechnen des Stromverbrauchs fiir bestimmten Zeitraum
Durch den eingebauten "Rechner des Stromverbrauchs" kénnen Sie den
Energieverbrauch fir einen bestimmten Zeitraum verfolgen.

E Aktivitat des Gerats fiir die letzten 24 Stunden.

[EM Funktion GRUPPIEREN

Es besteht die Moglichlkeit fir gleichzeitige Steuerung einer Gruppe von Geréten.
Die Gruppierung von Geriten erfolgt durch Auswahl des Symbols =7

m Entfernen der Funktion “Gruppierung™:

Bitte die Taste auswdhlen und gegen jedes Gerat in der Gruppe erscheint das
Zeichen "Loschen” ﬁ

Symbol " Duschkopf"

Das Duschkopf-Symbol zeigt die bereits erwdarmte Wassermenge und den
Erreichungsgrad der vorgegebenen Mengen fiir die einzelnen Betriebsarten an.
Die Wassermenge pro Dusche wurde anhand der durchschnittlichen europaischen
Normen berechnet und kann daher von Ihren Komfortvorstellungen abweichen.

Einstellung des Datums und der Uhrzeit.

Die ausflihrliche Bedienungsanleitung bitte GUber den unterstehenden Link abrufen:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Das Team von TESY 00D behiilt sich die Méglichkeit fiir Anderungen und
Hinzufiigen neuer Funktionen bei den Produkten mit eingebautem Wi-Fi-Modul,

sowie fiir Anderung der Bedienungsanleitung je nach den neuen Versionen der
Software.

Falls Sie Probleme mit dem Boiler haben, bitte den in der Garantiekarte angegebenen autorisierten Servicepartner von TESY oder den Handler kontaktieren, von wem Sie

das Gerat gekauft haben.

Haufig auftretende Probleme

Nicht erfolgreiche Verbinden oder Finden des Wi-Fi-Netzes des Gerétes.

Nicht erfolgreiches Verbinden an das Wi-Fi-Netz zu Hause (drahtlose Verbind-
ung)

Der Boiler ist in der Anwendung nicht sichtbar.

Der Boiler ist richtig angeschlossen, aber funktioniert nicht.

Falls das eingebaute Wireless-Modul im Gerat das WLAN-Modem nicht findet.
Nachdem ich mich mit dem Wi-Fi-Netzwerk des Gerétes verbunden habe,
sehe ich es in dem Browser-Fenster nicht.

Sie haben das Passwort des drahtlosen Wi-Fi-Geréates des Boilers vergessen.

Beim Versuch zur Zuriicksetzung der Werkeinstellungen stellt sich das Gerat
nicht auf die Werkeinstellungen um.

Beim Offnen der mobilen Anwendung wird das Hauptmendi in dem Netzwerk
des Boilers visualisiert.

Deutsch

Losung:

Bitte Uberprifen Sie, ob das Symbol fiir die Wi-Fi-Verbindung auf dem Display aktiv ist
Bitte Uberprufen Sie, ob das Gerat in den Stromkreislauf angeschlossen ist.
Bitte sich dem Gerat nahern.

Bitte Giberprifen, on das Modem eingeschaltet ist.

Falls Sie ein Laptop benutzen, bitte davon tberzeugen, dass der Schalter fur
die drahtlose Verbindung auf der Front-, Seiten- oder Riickseite des Laptops
eingeschaltet ist.

Bitte davon uberzeugen, dass Sie das Passwort lhres Heimnetzes richtig
eingeben.

Bitte ca. 1 Minute warten und erneut Uberpriifen, ob die Verbindung hergestellt ist.
Bitte Gberprifen, ob Ihr Modem Uber Internetverbindung verfiigt.
Das Gerat muss mit dem Modem in lhrem Haus (Buro) verbunden sein.

Bitte Uiberprufen, ob Sie richtig das E-Mail in Ihrem Konto im Hauptmend in
dem Geréatnetzwerk eingegeben haben.

Bitte die Anwendung neu starten.

Bitte ein zusatzliches Wireless-Modul zur Verstérkung des Signals des
Wireless-Modems verwenden.

Bitte die Adresse 10.0.0.1 in dem Eingabefeld im Browser eingeben und Sie
werden die Anwendung sehen.

Falls Sie Ihr Passwort vergessen haben, mit dem Sie Ihr netzwerk geschitzt
haben, missen Sie die Funktion ,ZURUCKSETZEN" des Gerates benutzen,
um die Werkeinstellungen zurlickzusetzen. Siehe bitte ,Bedienungs- und
Aufbewahrungsanleitung”, Abschnitt ,ZURUCKSETZUNG DER WERKEIN-
STELLUNGEN®

Das Gerat soll von der Taste "Stand-by" ausgeschaltet werden (die Taste
muss weif} leuchten).

Falls bei Aktivierung der mobilen Anwendung das “Hauptmeni” des ele-
ktrischen Boilers statt des spezialisierten Bildschirm zur Steuerung tber
Internet geladen wird, ist es notwendig, dass Sie die direkte Wi-Fi-Verbindung
mit dem Gerat stoppen, realisiert durch das von ihm ausgehende Wi-Fi-Netz
“TCHxxxxxxxx", und eine Verbindung mit Ihrem Netzwerk zu Hause herstellen.
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ISTRUZIONI PER IL CONTROLLO DEI SCALDABAGNI ELETTRICI TRAMITE INTERNET
Ringraziamo per la fiducia che i consumatori hanno riposto in noi acquistando I'apparecchio elettrico con modulo di comunicazione wireless incorporato prodotto
da noi. L'unico requisito per utilizzare il modulo di comunicazione wireless integrato negli apparecchi TESY, & di possedere un dispositivo con la possibilita di
connettersi a reti Wi-Fi, dotato di un browser Web affidabile e di una connessione a Internet.

CARATTERISTICHE DEL MODULO DI COMUNICAZIONE WIRELESS INTEGRATO (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UE

3

Il fabbricante, TESY Ltd, dichiara che il scaldabagni elettrici con modulo di comunicazione wireless integrato - LightModel, GM 4.7 & conforme alla direttiva

2014/53/UE.

electric-water-heaters/.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:https://tesy.com/products/

SEQUENZA DI PASSAGGI PER IL COLLEGAMENTO AD INTERNET DEL WI-FI
INCORPORATO NEL APPARECCHIO TESY

/QUICK START B/

E necessario fare una registrazione sul sito www.mytesy.com. Se si dispone
gia di una, andare direttamente alle IMPOSTAZIONI DEL DISPOSITIVO DI
COMUNICAZIONE WI-FI INTEGRATO.

Registrazione www.mytesy.com

Inserire I'indirizzo www.mytesy.com nella barra indirizzi del browser.
E possibile cambiare la lingua dal menu a discesa sotto il logo TESY.
Selezionare "Registro nuovo utente”.

Compilare il modulo di registrazione inserendo un indirizzo e-mail valido.

Nella posta elettronica indicata riceverai la conferma della registrazione e
un collegamento per l'attivazione dell'’ACCOUNT. Seguire il collegamento
per confermare 'ACCOUNT appena creato.

p Nota: se non si riceve un’e-mail nei messaggi in arrivo, si prega di
controllare le cartelle "Spam" o "Junk"

ﬂ E disponibile un‘applicazione mobile per smartphone e tablet "tesyCloud"
per i sistemi operativi Android eiOS & . Le applicazioni possono
essere trovati nei negozi Google Play e App Store (I'apparecchio su cui
installare I'applicazione dovrebbe avere I'ultima versione aggiornata del
rispettivo sistema operativo o al massimo una versione precedente).

I. IMPOSTAZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO DI COMUNICAZIONE WI-FI
INCORPORATO

/QUICK START @/

Attivare tramite smartphone (tablet, computer portatile) la funzione di
ricerca reti wireless (Wi-Fi). E necessario trovare la rete wireless proveniente
dalla caldaia: "TCHxxxxxxxx" e collegarsi ad essa.

p Nota: il nome della rete ¢ indicato sull'etichetta della targhetta
d’identificazione.

Una volta connessi al dispositivo di rete, bisogna aprire una nuova
"finestra" nel browser per connettersi al controllo dell'apparecchio. Se
automaticamente non si ottiene il collegamento, si prega di inserire
manualmente nel browser l'indirizzo IP - 70.0.0.1.

y Nota: se si sono gia installate le applicazioni mobili "TesyCloud", e
possibile accedere direttamente al menu principale anche tramite loro;

Dopo aver accesso al menu principale della caldaia, bisogna selezionare la
lingua desiderata dal menu a discesa situato in alto a destra.

Aprire il menu "Impostazioni" dalla schermata principale.
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Configurazione rapida
/QUICK START @/
Fare clic sul pulsante "Take first step". Bisogna eseguire la seguente sequenza di
provvedimenti:
1. Connessione.

n Premi il pulsante "Ricerca Wi-Fi" per trovare la tua rete locale Wi-Fi. Se non
vedi la tua rete, premi il pulsante "Aggiorna".

Selezionare la tua rete wireless Wi-Fi locale e inserire la password di
sicurezza.

Premi il pulsante "Collegare".
Nota: alcuni modelli potrebbero richiedere piu tempo per collegarsi.

Connessione se si dispone del tasto “WPS” del dispositivo Wi-Fi domestico
(router).

® Premere il tasto “WPS”

® Premere il tasto “WPS” situato sul router di casa.

Nota: entrambi i dispositivi saranno collegati automaticamente.

Premi il pulsante "Prossimo passo".
2. mytesy.com.

n Inserire
[ )

Nel campo "E-mail di registrazione" inserire |'indirizzo di posta elettronica
specificato e confermato al momento della registrazione nel https://www.
mytesy.com.

® Nel campo "Breve descrizione" inserire un nome per il tuo dispositivo
(campo facoltativo).

Premi il pulsante "Prossimo passo".

3. Volume.

Per permettere al calcolatore di consumo energia di funzionare correttamente

& necessario impostare il volume.

Selezionare dal menu a discesa > il volume della tua caldaia.

Nota: il volume della caldaia € indicato sulla targhetta identificativa
sull'apparecchio.

Premi il pulsante "Prossimo passo".

4. Wi-Fisicurezza.

"TESY" consiglia: Dopo il primo accesso alla rete Wi- Fi del dispositivo, e

necessario impostare una password per la sicurezza.

Impostazione codice TESYAP Wi-Fi - Far scorrere il pulsante "OFF",
affinché appare "Acceso”.

Nel campo "Chiave" inserire una parola da 8 fino a 40 simboli senza
intervalli.

Premi il pulsante " Finisco".

Impostazioni approvate con successo!



Impostazione manuale
/QUICK START ®/

Aprire il menu "Impostazione manuale" dalla schermata principale.

1. Connessione.

Premi il pulsante "Ricerca Wi-Fi" per trovare la tua rete locale Wi-Fi. Se non
vedi la tua rete, premi il pulsante "Aggiorna".

Selezionare la tua rete wireless Wi-Fi locale e inserire la password di
sicurezza.

Premi il pulsante "Collegare".
Nota: alcuni modelli potrebbero richiedere piu tempo per collegarsi.

Connessione se si dispone del tasto “WPS” del dispositivo Wi-Fi domestico
(router).

® Premere il tasto “WPS”

® Premere il tasto “WPS” situato sul router di casa.

Nota: entrambi i dispositivi saranno collegati automaticamente.

Premi il pulsante "Indietro"
2. mytesy.com.

Iinserire
[

Nel campo "E-mail di registrazione" inserire I'indirizzo di posta elettronica
specificato e confermato al momento della registrazione nel https://www.
mytesy.com.

® Nel campo "Breve descrizione" inserire un nome per il tuo dispositivo
(campo facoltativo).

Fare clic su "Mantenere le modifiche" oppure annulla le modifiche
utilizzando il pulsante "Indietro".

3. Volume.

Per permettere al calcolatore di consumo energia di funzionare correttamente &

necessario impostare il volume.

Selezionare dal menu a discesa > il volume della tua caldaia.

Fare clic su "Mantenere le modifiche" oppure annulla le modifiche
utilizzando il pulsante "Indietro".

4. Wi-Fi sicurezza.

"TESY" consiglia: Dopo il primo accesso alla rete Wi- Fi del dispositivo, e

necessario impostare una password per la sicurezza.

Impostazione codice TESYAP Wi-Fi - Far scorrere il pulsante "OFF",
affinché appare "Acceso”.

Nota: il volume della caldaia e indicato sulla targhetta identificativa
sull'apparecchio.

Nel campo "Chiave" inserire una parola da 8 fino a 40 simboli senza
intervalli.

Fare clic su "Mantenere le modifiche" oppure annulla le modifiche
utilizzando il pulsante "Indietro".

II. COMANDO LOCALE
/QUICK START B/

Questo regime e adatto soprattutto per monitoraggio e comando a distanza
per gli apparecchi previsti per il lavoro con la rete locale senza internet.

E necessario collegare il dispositivo con cui s'intende controllare I'apparecchio
elettrico alla rete locale.

Aprire il menu " Pannello di controllo" dalla schermata principale.

Pannello di controllo

1. Modalita

Modalita "Acceso" - Per essere in grado di eseguire le impostazioni & necessario
che la caldaia sia accesa. Far scorrere il pulsante "OFF", affinché appare "Acceso”.

Modalita "OFF" - Far scorrere il pulsante "Acceso", affinché appare "OFF". Si attiva
la modalita “Stand By” e I'apparecchio automaticamente entra in modalita
“Antigelo”.

2. Temperatura attuale

Durante il riscaldamento - sul display sara visualizzata la scritta "CALORE" e la
temperatura attuale. Quando I'apparecchio ha scaldato I'acqua alla temperatura
impostata - sullo schermo appare la scritta "PRONTO" e la temperatura attuale.

3. Funzione BOOST

All'attivazione della funzione BOOST, la caldaia riscaldera I'acqua fino alla
temperatura massima possibile di 75°C senza modificare I'algoritmo di lavoro
della rispettiva modalita di funzione dunque senza cambiare il programma
settimanale, la logica di controllo "Eco smart" oppure la temperatura impostata
manualmente. Dopo aver raggiunto la temperatura massima, l'apparecchio
passera automaticamente alla modalita di impostazione precedente.

Italiano

4, Modalita dilavoro

® Programma manuale

Scegliendo questa modalita & possibile impostare la temperatura dell'acqua
desiderata spostando il cursore a sinistra o a destra.

® Programma settimanale

L'apparecchio che hai acquistato ha tre modalita di programmazione
settimanale predefinite. Ciascuno di questi programmi integrati rappresenta
un orario settimanale di lavoro della caldaia elettrica, in cui € stata impostata
la temperatura dell'acqua desiderata per ogni ora del giorno e per ogni giorno
della settimana.

| programmi possono essere modificati facilmente e rapidamente in base alle
proprie preferenze e abitudini.

Potete scegliere tra 3 modalita- 1, 2, 3.

Tutti e tre i programmi settimanali predefiniti possono essere riconfigurati in
base alle proprie preferenze - Ora di inizio, Ora di fine, Temperatura desiderata,
giorni feriali.

Per vedere l'orario di lavoro e, se necessario modificarlo, fare un clic sulla I'icona

- Programma di installazione.
@ - Imposta una nuova preferenza - (Ora di inizio, Ora di fine,
Temperatura desiderata, giorni feriali).
W - Elimina preferenza.
- Coni cursori impostare la temperatura desiderata dell'acqua.

60° ==

- Imposta una nuova preferenza qui sotto e fai clic su "Salva" oppure
annulla le modifiche utilizzando il pulsante "Chiudi" nell'angolo in alto a
destra.

® Funzione Vacation
Qualora si abbia intenzione di essere lontano di casa per piu di un giorno, &
possibile attivare I'impostazione "Vacanza" cosi la caldaia elettrica sapra quando
stai di ritorno e fornira acqua calda a sufficienza.
1. Impostare la data aspettata di rientro.
2. Il secondo passo & quello di impostare l'ora in cui si desidera che
avvenga l'accensione della caldaia.
3. Come terzo passo e possibile inserire la temperatura massima dell'acqua
che si desidera raggiungere.
4. Premere il tasto “Inizio delle vacanze”.

® Modalita Eco Smart

Nelle modalita " Eco Smart " la caldaie elettrica elabora un proprio algoritmo di
lavoro per garantire risparmio di energia, rispettivamente far ridurre la bolletta
per la luce, ma nello stesso tempo mantenere al massimo la comodita di uso.

ECO - La caldaia elettrica TESY che possiedi ha la classe energetica piu alta.
La classe dell'apparecchio & garantita solo quando I'apparecchio é utilizzato
in modalita ECO a causa degli indicativi risparmi energetici generati.

ECO1 - La scelta della modalita ECO1 é destinata agli utenti con abitudini
diverse per i quali difficilmente si potrebbe elaborare un orario di lavoro
settimanale.

ECO2 - Se il funzionamento dell'apparecchio modalita ECO1 non é
soddisfacente, si prega di selezionare il successivo livello di comfort -
modalita ECO2.

In modalita ECO1 ed ECO2 il risparmio energetico € minore, pero si avra a
disposizione una maggiore quantita di acqua calda garantita, anche nel caso di
modifica tempo abituale dell’'uso della doccia.

Contatore elettrico
/QUICK START B/

Tramite il "Calcolatore di consumo energia" incorporato, € possibile seguire il
consumo di energia per un determinato periodo.

- Consumo di energia -Il consumo di energia dalla prima accensione.

- Cancellail contatore - Indica la data dell’ultimo ripristino. Utilizza il
pulsante "Ripristina" per cancellare i vecchi valori.

- Consumo di energia - Il consumo di energia dalla momento di resettare.
Nota: per funzionare correttamente il calcolatore, € necessario inserire il valore
del volume della caldaia elettrica nel menu principale dell'apparecchio.

Nota: il calcolatore non € uno strumento di misurazione di precisione. Si tratta
di una funzione che fornisce informazioni circa I'energia consumata.
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V. COMANDO TRAMITE INTERNET

/QUICK START @/
y Nota: se all'attivazione dell'applicazione mobile appare il "menu
principale"” della caldaia elettrica piuttosto che lo schermo
specializzato per il controllo tramite Internet, € necessario interrompere il
collegamento diretto tra Wi-Fi e apparecchio, che e stato realizzato
tramite la rete wireless trasmessa da esso "TCHxxxxxxxx".

Come adoperare il display di controllo dell'apparecchio tramite Internet

Per essere in grado di eseguire le impostazioni & necessario che la caldaia
siaaccesa: O
Modalita di lavoro

Modalita "Controllo manuale” Q

Impostazione manuale della quantita di acqua calda desiserata tramite il
cursore. Durante il riscaldamento sul display appare la scritta“CALORE” e lo
stato attuale in rosso. Quando I'apparecchio ha raggiunto i valori desiserati, sul
display appare la scritta“PRONTO" e lo stato attuale in colore viola scuro.

Modalita "Programmatore settimanale"” , e

Per vedere l'orario di lavoro per ogni programma e se necessario cambiarlo,
premere la striscia con l'informazione o il tasto e selezionare una delle tre
modalita di programmazione

Modalita "Eco” fw,, & , &

Nelle modalita "Eco " la caldaia elettrica elabora un proprio algoritmo, per
garantire il risparmio dei costi energetici, riducendo quindi la bolletta elettrica,
mantenendo pero il massimo comfort durante |'uso.

Funzione BOOST ‘> ) @

All'attivazione della funzione BOOST, la caldaia riscaldera I'acqua fino alla
temperatura massima possibile di senza modificare I'algoritmo di lavoro

della rispettiva modalita di funzione dunque senza cambiare il programma
settimanale, la logica di controllo "Eco smart" oppure la temperatura impostata
manualmente.

B Modalita“vacanza” 78

Qualora si abbia intenzione di essere lontano di casa per piu di un giorno, &
possibile attivare I'impostazione "Vacanza" cosi la caldaia elettrica sapra quando
stai di ritorno e fornira acqua calda a sufficienza.

Calcolo del consumo di energia per un determinato periodo

Tramite il "Calcolatore di consumo energia" incorporato i, & possibile seguire
il consumo di energia per un determinato periodo.

BN Funzione RAGGRUPPAMENTO
C'e la possibilita di controllare contemporaneamente un gruppo di apparecchi.

Attivita dell'apparecchio nelle ultime 24 ore.

I raggruppamento degli apparecchi avviene attraverso la selezione dell'icona

m Annullamento della funzione “Raggruppamento™:

Selezionare il pulsante e accanto a ogni apparecchio del gruppo apparira il
segno "Elimina"

(i) Impostazione data e ora.

Simbolo "Doccia"

Il simbolo "Doccia" vi da informazione per la quantita di acqua gia scaldata
e se la quantita impostata nelle diverse modalita sia stata raggiunta. La quantita
di acqua per una doccia € stata calcolata in base allo standard medio europeo e
potrebbe non coincidere con le vostre abitudini personali.

Per le istruzioni complete sull'uso dell'apparecchio si prega di visitare il
seguente link:https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Il team TESY OOD si riserva la possibilita di modificare e I'aggiungere nuove
funzioni ai prodotti con il modulo Wi-Fi incorporato, compreso modificare le
istruzioni in base alle ultime versioni del software.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

In caso di problemi con la caldaia, si prega di consultare il Partner Tesy di servizio autorizzato specificato nella garanzia oppure il venditore presso di cui & stato acquistato

I'apparecchio.
| problemi piu comuni:

Impossibile connettersi o trovare la rete Wi-Fi dell’apparecchio.

Impossibile connettersi alla rete Wi-Fi (senza fili) di casa

La caldaia non & visibile nell'applicazione.

La caldaia € collegata correttamente, pero non funziona.

Se il modulo wireless integrato nell’apparecchio non trova il router wireless
(modem).

Dopo essersi connessi alla rete Wi-Fi dell'apparecchio, non si riesce a visual-
izzare il collegamento nella finestra del browser.

Hai dimenticato la password del dispositivo Wi-Fi sulla caldaia.

Nel tentativo di tornare alle impostazioni di fabbrica, I'apparecchio non ripris-
tina le impostazioni di fabbrica.

All'apertura I'applicazione mobile si visualizza il menu principale nella
rete della caldaia.
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Soluzione:

Controllare se il simbolo sul display di connessione wireless é attivo.
Controllare se I'apparecchio & collegato al circuito di alimentazione.
Avvicinarsi all’apparecchio.

Controllare se il modem & collegato.

Se si utilizza un computer portatile, assicurarsi che l'interruttore wireless anteri-
ore, laterale o posteriore del computer portatile € in posizione ON.

Assicurarsi di digitare correttamente la password della rete domestica.
Aspetta un minuto e verificare nuovamente se la connessione si € stabilita.
Assicurarsi che il router & dotato di una connessione Internet.
L'apparecchio deve essere collegato al router (modem) di casa (ufficio).

Assicurati che e-mail di profilo utente sia inserito correttamente nel menu
principale della rete dell’apparecchio.

Riavviare I'applicazione.

Utilizzare un modulo wireless aggiuntivo per amplificare il segnale del router
wireless (modem)

Digitare l'indirizzo IP 10.0.0.1 nel campo d'introduzione dell’'indirizzo browser e
quindi I'applicazione sara visualizzata.

Se hai dimenticato la password di protezione rete, € necessario utilizzare la
funzione "RESET" dell'apparecchio per riportarlo alle impostazioni di fabbrica.
Vedere "Istruzioni d'uso e stoccaggio” in sezione "RIPRISTINO DELLE IM-
POSTAZIONI DI FABBRICA"!

L'apparecchio deve essere spento dal pulsante "stand by" (che dovrebbe es-
sere illuminato di colore bianco).

Se all'attivazione dell'applicazione mobile si sta caricando "menu princi-
pale" della caldaia elettrica, piuttosto che lo schermo di controllo specializ-
zato tramite Internet, &€ necessario interrompere il collegamento diretto
Wi-Fi con I'apparecchio realizzato usando rete wireless trasmessa da lui:
“TCHxxxxxxxx" e connettersi alla rete domestica.



INSTRUCTIUNI DE GESTIONARE A BOILER ELECTRIC PRIN INTERNET

V& multumim pentru increderea pe care Voi, consumatorii, ni-ati acordat prin achizitionarea aparatului electric cu un modul de comunicare wireless incorporat.
Singura conditie pentru a folosi modulul de comunicare wireless incorporat in aparatele "TESY" este de a avea un dispozitiv care permite accesul la retelele Wi-Fi,

cu un browser Web de incredere si o conexiune la internet.

CARACTERISTICI TEHNICE DE MODULULUI DE COMUNICARE WIRELESS INCORPORAT (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name LightModel, GM 4.7
Frequency range 2.412-2.4835 GHz

Rated RF output power

+17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

DECLARATIA UE CDE CONFORMITATE

water-heaters/.

Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa internet: https://tesy.com/products/electric-

SECVENTA DE PASI PENTRU CONECTAREA MODULULUI WI-FI INCORPORAT
N APARATUL TESY LA INTERNET

/QUICK START B/

Este necesar sa va inregistrati in www.mytesy.com. Dacd deja aveti
inregistrare, treceti direct la SETAREA DISPOZITIVULUI WI-FI DE COMUNICARE
INCORPORAT.

Inregistrarea www.mytesy.com

Deschideti adresa www.mytesy.com in bara de adrese a browser-ului.
Puteti schimba limba din meniul derulant sub logoul TESY

Selectati "Inregistrare utilizator nou".

Completa‘;i formularul de inregistrare cu o adresa de e-mail valida.

Veti primi confirmarea inregistrarii si un link pentru activarea CONTULUI
dumneavoastrd la adresa de e-mail indicatd. Urmati link-ul pentru a
confirma contul dvs. nou creat.

Nota: Daca nu primiti e-mail in mesajele primite, va rugam sa verificati
folder-ul "Spam" sau "Junk".

g

m Este diponibila aplicatia mobila pentru smart phone "tesyCloud" pentru
nioS <& . Aplicatiile se pot gasi in
magazinele Google Play si App Store (dispozitivului pe care se instaleaza

sistemele de operare Android si

aplicatia sa fie actualizatd cu cea mai recenta versiune actualizatd a
sistemului de operare sau pana la o versiune anterioara).

|. SETAREA DISPOZITIVULUI DE COMUNICARE WI-FI INCORPORAT
IQUICK START B/

Utilizati-va telefonul inteligent ("l-pad, laptop) pentru a activa functia de
detectare retele fara fir (Wi-Fi). Trebuie sa gasiti refeaua Wi-Fi care emana
din boiler: "TCHxxxxxxxx"si sa vd conectati la ea.
Nota: Numele retelei este indicat pe etichetd langa placuta de
identificare.

g

Dupa ce v-ati conectat cu succes la reteaua aparatului — deschideti o noud
fereastra” in browser-ul dvs. pentru a va conecta cu comanda aparatului.
Tn cazul in care nu primiti in mod automat link-ul, vd rugdm s& introduceti
manual adresa IP in browser - 70.0.0.1.

Nota: Daca aveli deja instalata aplicatii mobild "tesyCloud", puteti intra
direct in meniul principal si prin intermediul acestei

g

Dupa ce va conectati la meniul principal al boilerului, selectati limba
corespunzatoare din meniul drop-down, care se afla in coltul din dreapta
sus.

Deschideti meniul ,Setéri” de la ecranul principal

Romanesc

Instalare rapida
IQUICK START @/

Apasati butonul ,Faceti primul pas”. Completati urmatoarea secventa de pasi:

1. Conectare

n Apasati butonul "Cautare retele Wi-Fi" pentru a gési reteaua Wi-Fi wireless
locala. Daca nu o gasiti, apasati butonul Refresh.

Selectat,i reteaua locald Wi-Fi si introduceti parola cu care atj
protejat-o.

Apésagi butonul,Conectati".

p Nota: Lu unele modele de rutere este posibil sa dureze mai mult

conectarea la internet.
Conectare daca este disponibil butonul WPS de pe dispozitivul wi-fi (ruter).
® Apasati butonul ,WPS".
® Apasati butonul WPS aflat pe ruterul dvs. de casa.

Nota: Ambele dispozitive se vor conecta automat

.Apdsati butonul ,Urmatorul pas”.

2. mytesy.com

n Introduceti

® Tn campul "E-mail inregistrat" introduceti adresa de email, indicata si
confirmata la inregistrarea dumneavoastra in https://www.mytesy.com.

® Tn campul "E-mail inregistrat" introduceti Denumiti dispozitivul ( cAmp
optional).

Apésati butonul,Urmatorul pas”

3. Volum

Pentru ca calculatorul sa functioneze corect este necesar sa introduceti volumul
boilerului electric.

nAIegegi din meniul derulant > volumul boilerului dumneavostra.
Nota: Volumul boilerului este indicat pe placuta indicatoare de pe aparat.
Apésati butonul,Urmatorul pas”

4. Wi-Fi securitatea

JTESY” recomanda: Dupa prima intrare in reteaua Wi-Fi a aparatului, va sfatuim
sa setati o parola pentru securitatea dumneavoastra.

n Setare cod TESYAP Wi-Fi - Glisati butonul ,OFF* pana cand apare ,ON".

Introduceti parola retelei Wi-Fi locale a aparatului - de la 8 pana la 40 de
caractere fara spatii.

Apasati butonul ,Am terminat”.

Ati instalat cu succes aparatul!
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Configurare manuala
/QUICK START ®/

Selectati,Configurare manuala”.

1. Conectare

Apasati butonul "Cautare retele Wi-Fi" pentru a gési reteaua Wi-Fi wireless
locala. Dacd nu o gasiti, apasati butonul Refresh.

Selectati reteaua locala Wi-Fi si introduceti parola cu care ati
protejat-o.
Apasati butonul ,Conectati”

p Nota: Lu unele modele de rutere este posibil sa dureze mai mult
conectarea la internet.

Conectare daca este disponibil butonul WPS de pe dispozitivul wi-fi (ruter).
® Apasati butonul ,WPS".
® Apasati butonul WPS aflat pe ruterul dvs. de casa.

Nota: Ambele dispozitive se vor conecta automat
Apasati butonul "inapoi’.
2. mytesy.com

Introduceti

® In cAmpul "E-mail inregistrat" introduceti adresa de email, indicat si
confirmata la inregistrarea dumneavoastra in https://www.mytesy.com.

® Tn campul "E-mail inregistrat" introduceti Denumiti dispozitivul (cdmp
optional).

Clic pe "Pastrati modificarile” sau anulati modificarile utilizand butonul
"Inapoi".

3. Volum

Pentru ca calculatorul sa functioneze corect este necesar sa introduceti volumul

boilerului electric.

Alegeti din meniul derulant > volumul boilerului dumneavostra.

Nota: Volumul boilerului este indicat pe placuta indicatoare de pe aparat.

Clic pe "Pastrati modificarile” sau anulati modificarile utilizand butonul
"Inapoi".

4. Wi-Fi securitatea

,TESY” recomanda: Dupa prima intrare in reteaua Wi-Fi a aparatului, va sfatuim

sa setati o parola pentru securitatea dumneavoastra.

Setare cod TESYAP Wi-Fi - Glisati butonul ,OFF*“ pana cand apare ,ON“.

Introduceti parola retelei Wi-Fi locale a aparatului - de la 8 pana la 40 de
caractere fard spatii.

Clic pe "Pastrati modificarile" sau anulati modificarile utilizand butonul
"Inapoi.

Il. CONTROLUL LOCAL
/QUICK START @/

Acest mod de functionare este potrivit in primul rand pentru monitorizare si
control de la distanta pentru aparate prevazute sa functioneze cu conexiune
locala, fara nevoie de conexiune la internet.

Este necesar sa conectati aparatul prin care veti controla aparatul electric la
reteaua locala.

|

Deschideti meniul ,Panou de control” de la ecranul principal.

Panou de control

1. Mod

Mod "ON" - Ca sa se faca setari este necesar boilerul sa fie pornit. Glisati
butonul ,OFF* pana cand apare ,ON*.

Mod "OFF - Glisati butonul ,ON* pana cand apare ,OFF“. Modul “Stand by”
este activat si aparatul intra automat in regim “Anti-inghet”.

2. Temperatura actuala

In timpul incalzirii, pe ecran apare mesajul “Incalzeste” si starea curenta. Atunci
cand dispozitivul atinge valorile setate, pe ecran apare mesajul “Ready” si starea
curenta.

3. Functia BOOST

La activarea functiei BOOST, boilerul va incélzi apa pana la temperatura
maxima posibila, fard a schimba algoritmul modului respectiv de functionare,
adica fara a schimba programul saptamanal "Eco smart" logica de control sau
temperatura setata manual. Dupa atingerea temperaturii maxime, unitatea
trece automat la modul de functionare anterior.
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4. Moduri de functionare

® Program manual

Cand selectati acest mod puteti seta temperatura apei dorita de
dumneavoastra prin glisarea cursorului la stanga si la dreapta.

® Program saptamanal

Aparatul achizitionat de dumneavoastra are 3 moduri de programare
saptamanale. Fiecare dintre aceste programe incorporate reprezinta un grafic
saptamanal de functionare a boilerului electric in care este setata temperatura
doritd a apei i pentru fiecare ora a zilei pentru fiecare zi a saptamanii.
Programele pot fi modificate usor si rapid in functie de preferintele si
obiceiurile dumneavoastra.

Toate cele trei programe saptamanale incorporate pot fi reconfigurat pentru
a se potrivi preferintelor dumneavoastra. Pentru a vizualiza programul de
functionare si, dacd este necesar, pentru a-l schimba faceti selecta prin icoana

- Program de instalare.

® - Setati o noua preferinta - (Timpul de incepere, Timpul final,
Termperatura dorita, zilele saptamanii).

W - Deactiva preferinta.

- Prin glisare puteti seta temperatura apei pentru fiecare zi a sdptamanii si
pentru fiecare ora a zilei.

60°=

® Functia Vacanta

Tn cazul in care planificati sa lipsiti din casa pentru mai mult de 1 zi, puteti
activa modul "Vacanta', pentru ca boilerul sa stie cand va intoarceti si cand sa
va asigure apa calda.

1. Alegeti din meniul derulant > Data curenta.

2. Pe pasul doi setati ora in care doriti boilerul sd inceapa sa
functioneze.

3. Pe pasul trei puteti introduce si temperatura apei la care doriti sa fie
incalzita.
4.  Apasati butonul,Inceputul vacantei”,

® Mod Eco Smart

In modul,Eco smart”, boilerul electric isi face algoritm propriu de functionare
pentru a garanta economisire pentru energie, respectiv sa reducd factura
dumneavoastra de energie electricd, dar sa mentina confortul maxim in timpul
utilizarii.
Puteti alege intre trei regimuri: ECO, ECO1, ECO2.
ECO - Boilerul electric TESY pe care il detineti este de cea mai inalta
clasa de energie. Clasa aparatului este garantata numai la functionare
aparatului in mod ECO, datorita economii semnificative de energie care
este generata.

ECO1 - Selectarea modului ECO1 este destinat utilizatorilor cu obiceiuri

variabile, pentru care greu se poate face un program de functionare

saptamanal exact.

ECO2 - In cazul in care functionarea aparatului in mod ECO1 nu v

satisface, va rugam sa selectasi urmatorul nivel de confort - modul ECO2.
In modul ECO1 si ECO2 economisirea energiei este mai micd, dar veti dispune
de o cantitate mai mare garantata se apa calda, chiar daca ati modificat timpul
in care de obicei folositi dusul.

Contor de electricitate
/QUICK START @/

Prin,Calculatorul de energie consumatd" incorporat puteti urmari consumul de
energie pentru o anumita perioada de timp.

- Consumul de energie de la prima pornire.

- Arata data ultimei resetari Utilizati butonul "Resetare" pentru a sterge valorile
vechi.

- energia consumatd de la momentul resetarii.

Nota: Pentru cd calculatorul sé functioneze corect este necesar sa introduceti
volumul boilerului electric in meniul principal al aparatului.

Nota: Calculatorul nu este un instrument de masurare precis. Acesta este o
functie, care va ofera informatii despre consumul de energie.



I1.CONTROLUL BOILERULUI ELECTRIC PRIN INTERMEDIUL INTERNETULUI

IQUICK START @/

y Nota: Dacé la activarea aplicatiei mobile se incarca ,meniul principal®
al boilerului electric si nu ecranul de comanda specializat pentru
control prin internet, este necesar sa deconectati conexiunea Wi-Fi directd
cu aparat, realizaté prin reteaua fara fir emanata de acesta:

"TCHxxxxxxxx".

Operarea ecranului de comanda a aparatului prin internet

Ca Controlul boilerului electric prin intermediul Internetului sa se faca setari
este necesar boilerul sa fie pornit: ©
Moduri de functionare

Mod "Control manual” Q

Setati manual cantitatea dorita de apa calda prin intermediul cursorului. In
timpul incalzirii, pe ecran apare mesajul “INCALZESTE" si starea curenta in rosu.
Atunci cand dispozitivul atinge valorile setate, pe ecran apare mesajul “READY”
si starea curenta intr-o culoare violet inchis

Mod "Programator saptamanal" , si

Pentru a vedea programul de lucru pentru fiecare program si in caz de
necesitate de a-l schimba, apasati bara de informatii sau cu butoanele
selectati unul dintre cele trei moduri de programare

Mod "Eco" \m 2 . W
In modul,Eco” boilerul electric isi face algoritm propriu de functionare pentru a
garanta economisire pentru energie, respectiv sa reducd factura dumneavoastra
de energie electricd, dar sa mentina confortul maxim in timpul utilizarii.

Y“

|

N
Functia BOOST | @

? sau
La activarea functiei BOOST, boilerul va incélzi apa pana la temperatura maxima
posibila, fara a schimba algoritmul modului respectiv de functionare, adica fara
a schimba programul sdptdmanal "Eco smart" logica de control sau temperatura
setata manual.

INDEPARTAREA PROBLEMELOR

B Mod “vacanta” 7%

Tn cazul in care planificati sa lipsiti din casa pentru mai mult de 1 zi, puteti activa
modul "Vacanta', pentru ca boilerul sa stie cand va intoarceti si cand sa va
asigure apa calda.

Se calculeaza puterea consumata pentru o anumita perioada

Prin ,Calculatorul de energie consumata" incorporat puteti urmari consumul

de energie pentru o anumita perioada de timp.

B Activitatea dispozitivului in ultimele 24 de ore.

BN Functia GRUPARE
Este oferita posibilitate de comanda simultana a unui grup de aparate.

Gruparea aparatelor se face prin selectarea pictogramei -

m Eliminarea functiei, Grupare”:
Selectati butonul si in fata fiecarui aparat din grup va aparea semnul
Jsterge”

") Setarea de data si ora.

Simbolul ,,Cap de Dus”

Simbolul “Dus-Para” (7| va ofera informatie despre cantitatea de apa calda deja
incalzita si daca a fost atinsa cantitatea setata in regimuri diferite. Cantitatea de
apa pentru un dus se calculeaza pe baza standardelor Europene medii si pot sa
nu coincida cu confortul dumneavoastra personal.

Pentru instructiunile complete de operare a aparatului va rugam sa accesati
urmatorul link:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Echipa TESY OOD isi rezervd dreptul de a modifica si adduga noi caracteristici
si functii in produsele cu modul Wi-Fi incorporat, precum si de a schimba
instructiunile in functie de noile versiuni ale software-ului.

Daca aveti probleme cu boilerul, rugam sa va adresati partenerului de service Tesy autorizat, indicat in certificatul de garantie sau distribuitorului de la care ati

achizitionat aparatul.

Cele mai frecvente probleme:

Rezolvare:

Verificati daca simbolul de pe ecran pentru conexiune wi-fi este activ.

Nu reusiti sa va conectati sau nu gasiti reteaua Wi-Fi a aparatu-
lui.

Verificati daca aparatul este conectat la circuitul de alimentare cu energie electrica.

Apropiati-va de aparat.

Verificati daca modemul este pornit.

Daca utilizati calculator portabil, asigurati-va ca intrerupatorul de conexiune fara fir pe par-

Conectarea fara succes la reteaua locala de Wi-Fi (conexiune
wireless)

tea din fatd, laterala sau in partea din spate a computerului portabil este pornit.

Asigurati-va ca tastati corect parola retelei de domiciliu.

Asteptati aproximativ un minut si verificati din nou daca conexiunea este stabilita.

Verificati daca ruterul este conectat la Internet.

Boilerul nu apare in aplicatia.

Aparatul trebuie sa fie conectat la un ruter fara (modem) din casa(biroul) dumneavoastra.

Asigurati-va ca ati introdus corect adresa de e-mail a profilului dumneavoastra in meniul
principal al retelei aparatului.

Boilerul este conectat corect, dar nu functioneaza

Daca modulul wireless incorporat in aparat nu gaseste ruterul

wireless (modem) dem)

Dupa ce m-am conectat la reteaua Wi-Fi a aparatului, nu-I pot
vedea in fereastra browser-ului aplicatia.
Ati uitat parola dumneavoastra pentru dispozitivul wireless al
boilerului.

Cand incercati sa resetati setarile din fabrica, aparatul nu se

reseteaza la setarile din fabrica. alb).

Reporniti aplicatia.

Utilizati modem wireless suplimentar pentru a stimula semnalul de routerul wireless (mo-
Introduceti adresa 10.0.0.1 in cAmpul de introducere a adresei browser-ului si veti vedea

Daca atj uitat parola dumneavoastra, prin care ati protejat reteaua, va trebuie sa folositi
functia RESET a convectorului, pentru a-l reseta la setarile initiale. Vezi ,Instructiuni de
utilizare si depozitare* sectiunea ,RESETAREA SETARILOR DE FABRICA"

Aparatul trebuie sa fie oprit de la butonul pentru ,stand by“ (care trebuie sa lumineze in

Daca la activarea aplicatiei mobile se incarca ,meniul principal® al boilerului elec-

La deschiderea aplicatiei mobile se afiseaza meniul principal
n reteaua boilerului.

domiciliu.

Romanesc

tric i nu ecranul de comanda specializat pentru control prin internet, este necesar
sa deconectati conexiunea Wi-Fi directa cu aparat, realizata prin reteaua fara fir
emanata de acesta: "TCHxxxxxxxx"si sa va conectati la reeaua dumneavoastra de
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INSTRUKCJE STEROWANIA MODELEM PODGREZEWACZE ELEKTRYCZNE POPRZEZ INTERNET

Dziekujemy za zaufanie nam wykazane przez Ciebie jako uzytkownik zakupem wyprodukowanego przez nas elektrycznego urzadzenia z zintegrowanym modutem
komunikacyjnym. Jedynym warunkiem korzystania z zintegrowanego w urzadzeniach marki TESY modutu komunikacyjnego jest posiadanie przez Ciebie sprzetu z
mozliwoscia pofaczenia z sieciami Wi-Fi wyposazonego w wiarygodna Web przegladarke, plus dostep do Internetu.

CHARAKTERYSTYKA TECHNICZNA ZINTEGROWANYM BEZPRZEWODOWEGO MODULU KOMUNIKACYJNEGO (WI-FI1)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835 GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE

€3

Firma Tesy Ltd. niniejszym oswiadcza, ze Podgrzewacze elektrycznego z zintegrowanym bezprzewodowego modutu komunikacyjnego - LightModel, GM 4.7jest

zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE.

Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujacym adresem internetowym: https://tesy.com/products/electric-

water-heaters/.

ZINTEGROWANEGO W URZADZENIU MARKI TESY MODULU
KOMUNIKACYJNEGO WI-FI

/QUICK START @&/
Konieczna jest rejestracja na witrynie internetowej www.mytesy.com. W
przypadku istnienia takiej rejestracji przejdz od razu do zaktadki USTAWIENIA
ZINTEGROWANEGO W URZADZENIU MODULU KOMUNIKACYJNEGO
Dla rejestracji na www.mytesy.com
wstaw adres www.mytesy.com w oknie adresowym przegladarki.

Mozesz zmieni¢ jezyk z rozwijanego menu pod logo TESY.
Wybierz "Rejestracja nowego uzytkownika".
Wypetnij forme rejestracyjna, podajac aktualny adres E-mail.

Na podany przez Ciebie adres E-mail zostanie wystane potwierdzenie
rejestracji wraz z linkiem dla aktywacji Twojego KONTA. Przejdz na adres
tego linka, aby zatwierdzi¢ nowoutworzone KONTO.

p Uwaga!: W przypadku nie otrzymania e -maila do folderu wchodzqcych
wiadomosci sprawdz czy nie zostato ono zakwalifikowano do folderu "Spam" czy

"Junk".

m Dostepna jest mobilna aplikacja dla smartfonu i tabletu "tesyCloud" dla

systemow operacyjnych Android ii0S .+ . Aplikacje mozna znalez¢ w
sklepach Google Play i App Store (urzadzenie, na ktérym zainstalujesz
aplikacje, powinno by¢ wyposazone w obecnie aktualng wersje
odpowiedniego systemu operacyjnego lub w wersje starsza o co najwjecej
1 stopien).

|. USTAWIENIA WBUDOWANEGO BEZPRZEWODOWEGO URZADZENIA
KOMUNIKACYJNEGO
IQUICK START @/

Zaktywuj przez smartfon (tablet, laptop) funkcje wykrywania
bezprzewodowych sieci internetowych (Wi-Fi). Wykryj bezprzewodowa sie¢
internetowa generowang przez ogrzewacz wody: "TCHxxxxxxxx", potacz sie
do niej.

Uwaga!: Nazwa sieci podana jest na etykiecie obok tabeli znamionowej.

Po skutecznym potaczeniem sie z siecia internetowg urzadzenia otwérz
nowe "okno” przegladarki, aby potaczy¢ sie z panelem sterowniczym
urzadzenia. W przypadku, jesli nie potaczysz sie z nim automatycznie,
wprowadz recznie do przegladarki adres IP — 70.0.0.1.

y Uwaga!: Po uprzednim zainstalowaniu aplikacji mobilnej "tesyCloud"
mozesz korzystajgc z niego wejsc prosto w gtdwne menu.

Po wejsciu do gtéwnego menu ogrzewacza wody, nalezy wybrac
odpowiedni jezyk z rozwijanego menu znajdujacego sie w prawym gérnym
rogu.

Otwérz menu "Ustawienia" z ekranu gtéwnego.
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Szybkie ustawienia
/QUICK START B/

Kliknij "Zréb pierwszy krok". Uruchom nastepujaca kolejnos¢ dziatan.

1. Polaczenie

n Nacisnij przycisk "Wyszukaj sieci Wi-Fi", aby zlokalizowa¢ Swoja sie¢ Wi-Fi. W
przypadku, jesli jej nie znajdziesz, nacisnij przycisk "Odswiez".

Wybierz swojg lokalng bezprzewodows sie¢ Wi-Fi i wprowadz hasto,
ktérym zostata ona zabezpieczona.

Kliknij "Potaczy¢"
p Uwaga!: Niektore modele mogg potrzebowac wiecej czasu dla
pofaczenia sie.
Potaczenie poprzez przycisk ,WPS” domowego sprzetu Wi-Fi (routera)
® Nacisnij przycisk "WPS";
® Nacis$nij przycisk “WPS" znajdujacy sie na Twoim routerze domowym.
Uwaga: oba urzadzenia zostang automatycznie potaczone miedzy soba.

Kliknij "Nastepny krok".

2. mytesy.com

n Wpisz:

e W polu "Konto e-mail" wpisz adresy mailowy podany i potwierdzony
podczas Twojej rejestracji na https://www.mytesy.com.

® W polu "Krétki opis" - wpisz nazwij urzadzenie (pole opcjonalnie).

Kliknij "Nastepny krok".

3. Objetos¢

Ustawianie objetosci jest konieczne, aby Kalkulator zuzytej energii mogt
funkcjonowac poprawnie.

n Wybierz z menu rozwijanego > objetos¢ Twojego ogrzewacz wody.

p Uwaga!: Objetosc ogrzewacza wody zaznaczona jest na tabeli
Znamionowej umieszczonej na obudowie urzgdzenia.

Kliknij "Nastepny krok".

4, Zabezpieczenie Wi-Fi

"TESY" zaleca: Po pierwszym wejsciu do sieci Wi-Fi urzadzenia w celu

bezpieczenstwa ustawi¢ hasto.

n Ustawienia kodu TESYAP Wi-Fi - Przesun przycisk "OFF" do pojawienia sie
"wigczac".

W polu "Klucz szyfrowania" Wprowadz hasto lokalnej sieci Wi-Fi urzadzenia -
od 8 do 40 znakdéw bez spacji.

Kliknij "Koniec".
Pomysinie skonfigurowales urzadzenie!



Instalacja reczna
/QUICK START ® /

Otwoérz menu "Instalacja reczna" z ekranu gtéwnego.

1. Polaczenie

Nacisnij przycisk "Wyszukaj sieci Wi-Fi', aby zlokalizowa¢ Swoja sie¢ Wi-Fi. W
przypadku, jesli jej nie znajdziesz, nacisnij przycisk "Odswiez".

Wybierz swojg lokalng bezprzewodows sie¢ Wi-Fi i wprowadz hasto,
ktorym zostata ona zabezpieczona.

Kliknij "Potaczyc¢".

Uwaga!: .Nie.ktc')re modele mogg potrzebowac wigcej czasu dla
pofaczenia sie.

Pofaczenie poprzez przycisk ,WPS” domowego sprzetu Wi-Fi (routera)

® Nacis$nij przycisk "WPS";

® Nacisnij przycisk “WPS” znajdujacy sie na Twoim routerze domowym.

Uwaga: oba urzadzenia zostang automatycznie pofgczone miedzy soba.
Kliknij "Z powrotem”.

2. mytesy.com

Whpisz
® W polu "Konto e-mail" wpisz adresy mailowy podany i potwierdzony
podczas Twojej rejestracji na https://www.mytesy.com.

e W polu "Krétki opis" - wpisz nazwij urzadzenie (pole opcjonalnie).
Kliknij "Zachowaj zmiany" lub anuluj wprowadzanie zmiany za pomoca
przycisku "Z powrotem".

3. Objetos¢
Ustawianie objetosci jest konieczne, aby Kalkulator zuzytej energii mégt
funkcjonowac poprawnie.
Wybierz z menu rozwijanego > objetos¢ Twojego ogrzewacz wody.

p Uwaga!: Objeto$¢ ogrzewacza wody zaznaczona jest na tabeli

zZnamionowej umieszczonej na obudowie urzgdzenia.

Kliknij "Zachowaj zmiany" lub anuluj wprowadzanie zmiany za pomocg
przycisku "Z powrotem".

4. Zabezpieczenie Wi-Fi

"TESY" zaleca: Po pierwszym wejsciu do sieci Wi-Fi urzadzenia w celu

bezpieczenstwa ustawic¢ hasto.

Ustawienia kodu TESYAP Wi-Fi - Przesun przycisk "OFF" do pojawienia sie
"wigczac".

W polu "Klucz szyfrowania" Wprowadz hasto lokalnej sieci Wi-Fi urzadzenia -
od 8 do 40 znakdéw bez spacji.

Kliknij "Zachowaj zmiany" lub anuluj wprowadzanie zmiany za pomocg
przycisku "Z powrotem".

II. STEROWANIE LOKALNE
/QUICK START @/

Ten tryb pracy jest przydatny przede wszystkim w przypadku do zdalnego
monitorowania i sterowania dla urzadzen projektowanych do potaczenia
lokalnego bez potrzeby potaczenia z Internet.

Konieczne jest, aby potaczy¢ umozliwiajace sterowanie ogrzewacza urzadzenie
do sieci lokalnej.

Otwodrz menu "Panel sterowania" z ekranu gtéwnego.

Panel sterowania

1. Moc

Moc " Wiacza¢" - Aby méc dokonac korekty ogrzewacz musi byc wiaczony.
Przesun przycisk "OFF" do pojawienia sie "wtaczac"

Moc " OFF" - Przesun przycisk "wiacza¢" do pojawienia sie "OFF". Tryb ,Stand by”
jest wkaczony i urzadzenie automatycznie wchodzi w tryb ,Przeciw zamarzniecia®.

2. Aktualna temperatura

Podczas rozgrzewania na wyswietlaczu widac¢ napis ,podgrzewa” i obecny
status. Gdy urzadzenie osiggnie podane wartosci, na wyswietlaczu pojawia sie
napis ,Gotowe” i obecny status.

3. Funkcja BOOST

Po aktywacji funkcji BOOST ogrzewacz wody podgrzeje wode do maksymalnej
mozliwej temperatury (75°C) nie zmieniajac algorytm pracy wybranego trybu
pracy, tj. nie zmieniajgc harmonogramu tygodniowego, logiki sterowania
EcoSmart ani recznie ustawionej temperatury. Po osiggnieciu maksymalnej
mozliwej temperatury urzadzenie automatycznie powrdci do wybranego
wczesniej trybu pracy.

Polski

4. Tryby pracy
® Program reczny

Ten tryb umozliwia ustawianie zadanej przez Ciebie temperatury wody
przesuwajac suwak w lewo lub w prawo.

® Program tygodniowy

Zakupione przez Ciebie urzadzenie posiada zintegrowane 3 tryby tygodniowe.
Kazdy z tych zintegrowanych programéw jest tygodniowym harmonogramem
roboczym ogrzewacza wody, w ktérym to harmonogramie zadano zadana
temperature wody dla kazdej pory dnia w kazdym dniu tygodnia. Programy te
moga by¢ tatwo i szybko modyfikowane w zaleznosci od Twoich preferencji i
przyzwyczajen.
Wybierz jeden z trzech zaprogramowanych tryboéw.
Aby zobaczy¢ harmonogram kazdego programu i zmienic go, jesli jest to
konieczne, nacisnij symbol £

- Program konfiguracyjny.

® - Ustaw nowg preferencje - (Czas rozpoczecia, Czas zakoniczenia,

Zadana temperatura, Wybierz dni tygodnia).

1T - Klikniecie na ten znaczek usuwa Biezaca preferencje.

- Wybra¢ zadana temperature wody za pomoca suwaka.

B0 ==

Kliknij "Zapisz" lub anuluj wprowadzanie zmiany za pomoca przycisku "X" w
prawym gérnym rogu.

® Funkcja Wakacje

Jezeli zaplanowate$ by¢ poza domem na wiecej niz 1 dzier, mozesz
zaktywowac tryb Wakacyjny, zeby elektryczny ogrzewacz wody ,wiedziat” kiedy
wrocisz do domu i zapewni¢ goracej wody na czas.

1. Wybierz z menu rozwijanego > Biezaca data.

2. Na drugim kroku nalezy ustawi¢ zagdany czas, w ktérym urzadzenie
powinno by¢ witaczone .

3. Na trzecim kroku mozna zada¢ zagdang temperature wody.
4. Kliknij "Poczatek wakacji"

® Tryb Eco Smart

W trybie roboczym Eco smart elektryczny ogrzewacz wody sam opracowuje
algorytm dziatania w celu zapewnienia oszczedzania kosztéw na energie
elektryczng i odpowiedniego zmniejszenia rachunku za prad, zachowujac przy
tym maksymalny poziom komfortu dla uzytkownika.

Mozna wybierac sposréd trzech trybéw: ECO, ECO1, ECO2

ECO - Posiadany przez Ciebie elektryczny ogrzewacz wody TESY jest
urzadzeniem maksymalnie mozliwej klasy energetycznej. Klase
energetyczng urzadzenia zapewnia sie jedynie w trybie roboczym ECO
wskutek znacznego stopnia oszczedzania energii generowanego w tym
trybie pracy.

ECO1 - Wybor trybu ECO1 przeznaczony jest dla uzytkownikéw o

zmiennych przyzwyczajeniach, dla ktérych ciezko jest opracowac
dokfadny tygodniowy harmonogram pracy urzadzenia.

ECO2 - W przypadku, jezeli praca urzadzenia w trybie ECO1 tak samo
Tobie nie pasuje, wybierz dla siebie kolejny poziom komfortu - tryb ECO2.

W trybie ECO1 i EC2 oszczedzanie energii jest mniejsze, jednak bedziesz
dysponowat wiekszymi zapewnionymi ilo$ciami goracej wody nawet w
przypadku zmiany czasu regularnego wejscia pod prysznic.

Licznik elektryczny

Dzieki zintegrowanej funkgji "Licznik elektryczny" mozna sledzi¢ za zuzyciem
energii przez dany okres czasu.

- Zuzycia energii elektrycznej - Zuzycie energii od momentu pierwszego
wigczenia zasilania konwektora.

- Wyczys¢ licznik - Pokazuje date ostatniego resetowania urzadzenia. Uzyj
przycisku "Resetuj', aby skasowac stare dane.

- Zuzycia energii elektrycznej - Zuzycie energii od date ostatniego
resetowania urzadzenia.

Uwagal: W celu prawidtowego funkcjonowania Kalkulatora powinieniesz zada¢
objetos¢ zbiornika elektrycznego podgrzewacza wody w gtéwnym menu
urzadzenia.

Uwaga!: Kalkulator nie jest doktadnym narzedziem pomiarowym. Jest to tylko
funkcja, ktéra podaje informacje na temat zuzycia energii.
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V. STEROWANIE ELEKTRYCZNEGO PODGRZEWACZA PRZEZ INTERNET.

/QUICK START @/

Uwaga!: Jezeli po aktywacji aplikacji mobilnej taduje sie

"Menu gtéwne" ogrzewacza wody zamiast specjalnego

ekranu kontroli przez Internet, konieczne jest, aby wstrzymac

bezposrednie potgczenie Wi-Fi z urzgdzeniem realizowane

bezprzewodowo przez zintegrowany nadajnik: "TCHxxxxxxxx".

Korzystanie z ekranu sterowania urzadzeniem przez Internet

Aby mdc dokonac korekty ogrzewacz musi by¢ wtaczony.
Tryby pracy
Tryb sterowania recznego Q
Mozliwo$¢ recznego nastawienia zadanej ilosci cieptej wody za pomoca

suwaka. Podczas rozgrzewania na wyswietlaczu wida¢ napis,PODGRZEWA”"

i obecny status w kolorze czerwonym. Gdy urzadzenie osiggnie podane

wartosci, na wyswietlaczu pojawia sie napis,GOTOWE" i obecny status w

kolorze fioletowym.

Tryb programatora tygodniowego , i

Zeby zobaczy¢ wykres pracy dla kazdego programu i w razie potrzeby go
i wybra¢ jeden z

zmieni¢, nalezy nacisnac pasek informacyjny lub przycisk
trzech trybow programowych.

Tryb Eco smart (3
W trybie roboczym Eco smart elektryczny ogrzewacz wody sam opracowuje
algorytm dziatania w celu zapewnienia oszczedzania kosztéw na energie

elektryczna i odpowiedniego zmniejszenia rachunku za prad, zachowujac przy tym

maksymalny poziom komfortu dla uzytkownika.

=1 ®
Funkcja BOOST * lub

Po aktywacji funkgji BOOST ogrzewacz wody podgrzeje wode do maksymalne;j
mozliwej temperatury nie zmieniajac algorytm pracy wybranego trybu pracy,
tj. nie zmieniajac harmonogramu tygodniowego, logiki sterowania EcoSmart

ani recznie ustawionej temperatury.

USUWANIE PROBLEMOW

B tryb Wakacyjny 78
Jezeli zaplanowates by¢ poza domem na wiecej niz 1 dzien, mozesz

zaktywowac tryb Wakacyjny, zeby elektryczny ogrzewacz wody ,wiedziat” kiedy
wrocisz do domu i zapewni¢ goracej wody na czas.

Obliczenie zuzycia energii dla danego okresu

Dzieki zintegrowanej funkgji "Kalkulator zuzycia energii"
zuzyciem energii przez dany okres czasu.

mozna $ledzic za

E " Aktywnos¢ urzadzenia w ciggu ostatnich 24 godzin.

A Funkcja ZGRUPOWANIE
Istnieje mozliwos¢ jednoczesnego sterowania grupa urzadzen.

Grupowanie urzadzen odbywa sie poprzez wybér symbolu 55

Usuniecie funkcji zgrupowania:
Wybierz przycisk -5 i obok kazdego urzadzenia w sktadzie utworzonej grupy
pojawi sie znaczek "Usun" [Il.

) Ustawienie daty i godziny .

Symbol Stuchawka

Symbol,Stuchawka” nosi informacje o ilosci cieptej wody i o tym czy
osiggnieto zadanej ilosci w réznych trybach.

Do przeczytania petnej instrukcji uzytkowania sprzetu prosze przejsé do tej
strony internetowej:

https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Zespot TESY OOD (Sp. z o.0.) zastrzega sobie mozliwos¢ dokonania zmian
i dodania nowych funkcji do produktow z zintegrowanym modutem Wi-Fi
oraz dokonania zmian w instrukcjach zgodnie z najnowszymi wersjami
oprogramowania.

W razie pojawienia sie probleméw z ogrzewaczem wody prosimy o kontakt zdowolnym z podanych w liscie na karcie gwarancyjnej autoryzowanym partnerem

serwisowym spotki TESY lub ze sprzedawcg, u kogo zakupiono urzadzenie.

Najczesciej spotykane problemy:

Nie mozna potaczy¢ sie z siecig lub wykry¢ urzgdzenie Wi-Fi.

Nie mozna sie potgczy¢ z siecig Wi-Fi w domu (potgczenie bezprzewo-
dowe)

Ogrzewacz wody jest niewidoczny w oknie aplikacji.

Ogrzewacz jest podigczony prawidtowo, ale nie dziata.

Zintegrowany modut bezprzewodowy urzgdzenia nie “widzi” router
bezprzewodowy (modem)

Po skontaktowaniu sie z siecig Wi-Fi urzadzenia nie wida¢ je w oknie
przegladarki

Zapomniate$ hasta urzadzenia bezprzewodowego Wi-Fi ogrzewacza
wody.

Po prébie przywracania ustawien fabrycznych urzadzenie nie
przywrdécito ustawien fabrycznych.

Po aktywacji aplikacji mobilnej wyswietla sie menu gtéwne sieci
ogrzewacza wody
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Rozwigzanie:

Sprawdz, czy symbol potgczenia bezprzewodowego na wyswietlaczu jest aktywny.
Upewnij sig, ze urzadzenie jest podfgczone do obwodu elektrycznego.

Zbliz sig¢ do urzgdzenia.

Sprawdz, czy modem jest wigczony.

Jesli korzystasz z przenosnego komputera upewnij sie, ze wytgcznik sieci bezprze-
vv_od_owej z przodu, z boku lub z tylu notebooka znajduje sie w pozycji wtaczonej
sieci.

Upewnij sig, ze uzywasz prawidtowego hasta do potaczenie sig do sieci domowe;.
Poczekaj okoto minuty i sprawdz ponownie, czy potgczenie zostato nawigzane.
Upewnij sig, ze router ma potgczenie z Internetem.

Urzgdzenie musi by¢ podtgczone do routera bezprzewodowego (modemu) w domu
(biurze).

Sprawdz, czy wpisate$ poprawnie adres e-mail Twojego konta w menu gtéwnym
urzgdzenia sieciowego.

Uruchom aplikacje ponownie.

Podiacz dodatkowy modut bezprzewodowy, aby wzmocnié sygnat routera bezprze-
wodowego (modemu).

Wprowadz adres 10.0.0.1 w polu tekstowym w przegladarce, aplikacja pojawi sie.

Jesli zapomniates$ hasta zabezpieczenia Twojej sieci, musisz uzy¢ funkcje "RE-
SET" urzadzenia, aby przywrdci¢ oprogramowanie do ustawien fabrycznych. Patrz
Instrukcje uzytkowania i przechowywania, dziat PRZYWRACANIE USTAWIEN
FABRYCZNYCH.

Whytacz urzagdzenie za pomocg przycisku "stand by" (ktory powinien $wieci¢ biatg
barwg).

Jezeli po aktywacji aplikacji mobilnej taduje sie "Menu gtéwne" ogrzewacza
wody zamiast specjalnego ekranu kontroli przez Internet, konieczne jest, aby
wstrzymaé bezposrednie potgczenie Wi-Fi z urzgdzeniem realizowane bezprze-
wodowo przez zintegrowany nadajnik: “TCHxxxxxxxx" i podtgczy¢ urzadzenie
do sieci domowe;.



NAVOD K OVLADANI ELEKTRICKY OHRIVAC VODY POMOCI INTERNETU
Dékujeme Vam za dGvéru, kterou ndm jako spotrebitelé prokazujete ndkupem nami vyrobeného elektrického pfistroje se zabudovanym bezdratovym
komunika¢nim modulem. Jedinou podminkou pouziti zabudovaného bezdratového komunika¢niho modulu v pfistrojich TESY, je vlastnictvi pfistroje
umoznujiciho spojeni s Wi-Fi sitémi, které disponuje spolehlivym internetovym prohlize¢em a spojenim s internetem.

TECHNICKE CHARAKTERISTIKY INTEGROVANEHO KOMUNIKACNIHO MODULU (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835 GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EU PROHLASENI O SHODE

€3

Timto Tesy Ltd. prohladuje, Ze Elektricky ohfivac vody se zabudovanym bezdratovym komunika¢nim modulem - LightModel, GM 4.7 je v souladu se smérnici

2014/53/EU.

Uplné znéni EU prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

POSTUP PRI PRIPOJOVANI ZABUDOVANEHO WI-FI MODULU V
PRISTROJICH TESY K INTERNETU

/QUICK START B/

piejdéte pfimo na NASTAVENI ZABUDOVANEHO WI-FI KOMUNIKACNIHO
ZARIZENI

Registrace www.mytesy.com

Zadejte adresu www.mytesy.com do adresového fadku prohlizece.
Jazyk muizete nastavit z padajiciho menu pod logem TESY.

Zvolte "Registrace nového uzZivatele".

Viyplite formulaf a uvedte platnou e-mailovou adresu.

Na Vami uvedeny e-mail obdrzite potvrzeni o registraci a odkaz k aktivaci
UCTU. Prejdéte na odkaz a potvrdte nové zalozeny UCET.

ﬂ K dispozici je mobilni aplikace pro smartphony a tablety "tesyCloud" pro

operacni systémy Android aiosS & . Aplikaci naleznete v obchodech
Google Play a App Store (zafizeni, na kterém bude aplikace instalovana
musi mit posledni aktudlni verzi svého operacniho systému, nebo
maximalné o jednu verzi starsi).

I. NASTAVENI INTEGROVANEHO WI-FI KOMUNIKACNIHO ZARIZENI
IQUICK START @ /

Poznamka: Jestlize se Vam nezobrazuje e-mail ve sloZce pfichozich
zprav, prosime, zkontrolujte také slozky "Spam" nebo "Junk".

Aktivujte pomoci smartphonu (tabletu, laptopu) funkci vyhledavani
bezdratovych siti (Wi-Fi). Je potfeba vyhledat bezdratovou sit vysilanou
bojlerem: "TCHxxxxxxxx" a pfipojit se k ni.

Poznamka: Nazev sité je vyznacen na nalepce vedle vyrobniho $titku.

Po uspésném pfipojeni k siti pfistroje oteviete nové,okno” v prohlizeci,
abyste se spojil/a s ovldadanim pfistroje. Jestlize ke spojeni nedojde
automaticky, prosime, zadejte ru¢né do poli¢ka v prohlize¢i IP adresu —
10.0.0.1.

Poznamka: Jestlize jiz mate nainstalovanu mobilni aplikaci "tesyCloud”
mdiZete vstoupit pfimo do hlavniho menu také jeji pomoci.

V4

Po vstoupeni do hlavniho menu bojleru, zvolte vhodny jazyk z padajiciho
menu, které se nachazi nahore v pravo.

Oteviete menu "Nastaveni” na hlavni obrazovce.

Cesky

RYCHLE NASTAVENI

/QUICK START @/
Zmacknéte tlacitko "Udélejte prvni krok". Postupujte nasledujicim zplsobem:

1. Spojeni

Zmacknéte tlacitko "Vyhledat Wi-Fi sité", abyste nasel/a svou lokalni Wi-Fi sit.
Jestlize ji nemuZete nalézt, zmacknéte tlacitko "Obnovit".

Zvolte svou mistni bezdratovou Wi-Fi sit' a zadejte heslo, kterym ji
mate zabezpecenu.

Zmécknéte tlacitko "PFipojit"

4

Pripojeni pomoci tlacitka WPS na domacim wi-fi zafizeni (router)
®  Zmécknéte tlacitko ,WPS"

® Zmacknéte tlacitko WPS na Vasem domécim Routeru.
Poznamka: Oba pristroje se spoji automaticky.

Zmacknéte tlacitko "Dalsi krok”

Poznamka: U nékterych modelu je mozné, Ze doba pfipojovani je
delsi.

2. mytesy.com

Uvedete:

e V policku "Registrovany e-mail" uvedete e-mail uvedeny a potvrzeny
pfi Vasi registraci na https://www.mytesy.com.

® V policku "Kratky popis" zvolte nazev pro své zafizeni (nepovinny tdaj).

Zmécknéte tlacitko "Dalsi krok”.

3. Objem

Je nezbytené zadat objem, aby mohl kalkulator spotfebovavaného vykonu
spravné pracovat.

n Z padajiciho menu si zvolite > objem Vaseho bojleru.
Poznamka: Objem bojleru je vyznacen na vyrobnim &titku vyrobku.
Zmacknéte tlacitko "Dalsi krok"

4. Wi-Fi bezpecnost

"TESY" doporucuje: Po prvnim ptihlaseni do Wi-Fi sité na spotiebici, je pro Vasi

bezpecnost, nutné zadat heslo.

Nastaveni TESYAP Wi-Fi kodu - Posurite tlagitkem "OFF.", dokud se
neobjevi "Zapnuto".

V poli€ku "Klic" - Zadejte heslo lokalni Wi-Fi sité na spotrebici - od 8 do 40
znak(, bez mezer.

Zmécknéte tlacitko "Dokonéim”.

Uspésné jste nastavili svaj spotiebic!
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RUCNI NASTAVENI
/QUICK START ® /
Oteviete menu "RUCNI NASTAVENI” na hlavni obrazovce.

1. Spojeni
Zmacknéte tlacitko "Vyhledat Wi-Fi sité", abyste nasel/a svou lokalni Wi-Fi
sit. Jestlize ji nemUGzete nalézt, zmacknéte tlacitko "Obnovit".

Zvolte svou mistni bezdratovou Wi-Fi sit a zadejte heslo, kterym ji
mate zabezpecenu.

Zmacknéte tlacitko "Pripojit".
p Poznamka: U nékterych modell je mozné, Ze doba pfipojovani je
delSi.
Pripojeni pomoci tlacitka WPS na domacim wi-fi zafizeni (router)
® Zmécknéte tlacitko ,WPS".
® Zmécknéte tlacitko WPS na Vasem domacim Routeru.
Poznamka: Oba pfistroje se spoji automaticky.
Zmacknéte tlacitka "Zpét".

2. mytesy.com

Uvedete:

e V policku "Registrovany e-mail" uvedete e-mail uvedeny a potvrzeny
pfi Vasi registraci na https://www.mytesy.com.

e V policku "Kratky popis" zvolte nazev pro své zafizeni (nepovinny udaj).

Zmacknéte "Udrzujte zmény" nebo odmitnéte zménu pomoci tlacitka
"Zpét".

3. Objem

Je nezbytené zadat objem, aby mohl kalkuldtor spotfebovavaného vykonu

spravné pracovat.

Z padajiciho menu si zvolite > objem Vaseho bojleru.

Poznamka: Objem bojleru je vyznacen na vyrobnim Stitku vyrobku.

Zmacknéte "Udrzujte zmény" nebo odmitnéte zménu pomoci tlacitka
"Zpét".

4. Wi-Fi bezpecnost

"TESY" doporucuje: Po prvnim pfihlaseni do Wi-Fi sité na spotiebici, je pro Vasi
bezpecnost, nutné zadat heslo.

Nastaveni TESYAP Wi-Fi kédu - Posurite tlagitkem "OFF.", dokud se
neobjevi "Zapnuto".

V poli¢ku "Kli¢" - Zadejte heslo lokalni Wi-Fi sité na spottebici - od 8 do 40
znakd, bez mezer.

Zmacknéte "Udrzujte zmény" nebo odmitnéte zménu pomoci tlacitka
"Zpét".

Il. LOKALNi OVLADANI
/QUICK START @/

Tento provozni rezim je vhodny hlavné pro dalkovy monitoring a fizeni pro
pfistroje, navrzené pro praci s lokalnim spojenim, bez potieby internetového
spojeni.

Oteviete menu "KONTROLNI PANEL” na hlavni obrazovce.
Kontrolni panel

1. Rezim " Zapnuto" - Aby bylo mozno provadét nastaveni, je nutné, aby byl
bojler zapnuty. Posurite tlagitkem "OFF.", dokud se neobjevi "Zapnuto".

1. Rezim "OFF" - Posurite tlagitkem "Zapnuto.", dokud se neobjevi "OFF".
Aktivuje se rezim ,Stand By" a pristroj pfechazi automaticky v rezim,Proti
zamrznuti®.

2. Aktudlni teplota

Béhem ohfivani se na displeji objevuje napis,Ohfiva” a momentalni status.
Az pfistroj dosdhne pozadovanych hodnot, na displeji nasko¢i népis
,POHOTOVOST” a momentalni status.

3. Funkce BOOST

Po aktivaci funkce BOOST zahteje bojler vodu na maximalni moznou teplotu
75°C aniz by ménil algoritmus zadaného pracovniho rezimu, tozn. aniz by ménil
tydenni program, ,Eco smart” logiku ovladani nebo manudlné nastavenou
teplotu. Po dosazeni maximalni teploty piejde pfistroj automaticky do
predchoziho pracovniho rezimu.
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4. Pracvnirezimy
® Rucni program
Po vybéru tohoto rezimu muizete zadat Vami pozadovanou teplotu vody tim, ze
posunete posuvné tlacitko po listé smérem do prava nebo do leva.
® Tydenni program
Vyrobek, ktery jste si zakoupil/a méa zabudovany 3 tydenni programové rezimy.
Kazdy z téchto zabudovanych program je vlastné tydenni plan prace el.
bojleru, ve kterém je zaddna pozadovana teplota vody pro kazdou hodinu dne
a pro vsecny dny v tydnu. Programy mohou byt ménény podle Vasich zvyk( a
pfani, snadno a rychle.
Vyberte si jeden ze tii programovych rezimg.
Abyste vidél/a plan prace kazdého z program a v pfipadé nutnosti jej mohl/a
zménit, kliknéte na ikonu %.

- Program Nastaveni.

@ - Zadejte nové nastaveni - (Pocate¢ni ¢as, Cas ukonéeni,
Pozadovanou teplotu, Vyberte si ve véedni dny).

T - Zméacknutim symbolu smazat vyfadit nastaveni.

- Zadat pozadovanou teplotu vody tim, Ze posunete posuvné tlacitko po
listé smérem do prava nebo do leva.

60°=

- Zadejte nové nastaveni a zmacknéte "Ulozit" nebo odmitnéte zménu
pomoci tlacitka "X" v hornim pravém rohu.

® Funkce Vacation
V pripadé, Ze planujete nepfitomnost v domacnosti po dobu delsi nez 1 den,
muzete aktivovat rezim "Dovolend", aby el. bojler ,védél’, kdy se vrétite a zajistil
Vam teplou vodu.

1. Z padajiciho menu si zvolte Dnesni datum.

2. Ve druhém kroku nastavite ¢as, kdy si prejete, aby bojler zahajil ohfev.

3. Ve tietim kroku muZzete nastavit i teplotu, na kterou si prejete ohrat
vodu.

4, Zmacknéte tlacitko "Zacatek dovolené”.

® EcoSmartrezim

V rezimu,Eco smart" (Eco smart) si el. bojler vytvaii vlastni algoritmus, aby
zajistil Setfeni spotfeby energie a tim také snizil Vas Ucet za elektfinu, a pfitom
vsak zachoval maximalni komfort pro spotiebitele.

Muizete volit mezi tfemi rezimy: ECO, ECO1, ECO2

ECO - Elektricky bojler TESY, ktery vlastnite je v nejvyssi energetické tridé.
Trida pfistroje je garantovana pouze pfi praci pfistroje v rezimu ECO, z
divodi zna¢ného setreni energie, kterého je dosahovéno.

ECO1 - Rezim ECO1 je urcen pro uzivatele s proménlivymi navyky, pro

které by jen tézko bylo mozné vypracovat presny tydenni pracovni
harmonogram.

ECO2 - Jestlize Vas prace pristroje v rezZimu ECO1 neuspokojuje, prosime
zvolte si dalsi uroven komfortu - rezim ECO2.

.V rezimu ECO1 a ECO2 je Uspora energie nizsi, ale budete mit k dispozici
garantované mnozstvi teplé vody i v pfipadé, Ze jste zménili dobu, ve kterou se
obvykle sprchujete.

Elektromér
/QUICK START @/

Pomoci zabudovaného "Elektromér" mizete sledovat spotiebu energie po
urcitou dobu.

Spotieby elektfiny - Energie vyuzita od chvile, kdy bylo zafizeni poprvé zapnuto.
Vycistéte pocitadlo - zobrazi datum, kdy bylo zafizeni naposledy vynulovano.
Pouzijte tlacitko "Vynulovat", pro smazani starych hodnot.

Spotieby elektfiny - Energie vyuzita od datum, kdy bylo zafizeni naposledy
vynulovéano.

Poznamka: Aby mohl kalkulator spravné fungovat, je nutné uvést objem
elektrického bojleru v hlavnim menu pfistroje.

Poznamka: Kalkulator neni pfesny méfici nastroj. Je to funkce, kterd Vam
poskytuje informace o spotiebované energii.



V. OVLADANI EL. BOJLERU POMOCI INTERNETU.
JQUICK START @/

Poznamka: Jeslize se pfi aktivaci mobilni aplikace objevi

ﬂ shlavni menu“el. bojleru, a ne specialni obrazovka k
ovladani pristroje pomoci internetu, je nutné prerusit prfimé Wi-Fi
spojeni s pristrojem uskutecriované pomoci bezdratové sité
vysilané pristrojem: "TCHxxxxxxxx".

Prace s obrazovkou ovladani pfistroje pomoci internetu
Aby bylo mozno provadét nastaveni, je nutné, aby byl bojler zapnuty.
Pracvni rezimy

ReZim "Manualni ovladani" (.E

Zadavéte ru¢né zadané mnozstvi teplé vody pomoci posuvniku. BEhem
ohfivani se na displeji objevuje napis,OHRIVA” a momentalni status v ¢ervené
barvé. Az pristroj dosahne pozadovanych hodnot, na displeji naskoci napis
,POHOTOVOST" a momentalni status v tmaveé fialové barvé.

Rezim "Tydenni programator" , a

Abyste vidéli postup prace pro kazdy program a pokud tento postup
potiebujete zménit, kliknéte na pruh s informacemi nebo na tlacitko a
zvolte jeden z tii programovych rezima.

Rezim "Eco” \w, 0 + &

V rezimu,Eco smart" (Eco) si el. bojler vytvafi vlastni algoritmus, aby zajistil
Setfeni spotieby energie a tim také snizil Va3 ucet za elektfinu, a pfitom viak
zachoval maximalni komfort pro spotiebitele.

c
Funkce BOOST @‘ nebo @

Po aktivaci funkce BOOST zahfteje bojler vodu na maximalni moznou teplotu
aniz by ménil algoritmus zadaného pracovniho rezimu, tozn. aniz by ménil
tydenni program, ,Eco smart” logiku ovladani nebo manudlné nastavenou
teplotu.

ODSTRANOVANI CHYB

B rezim “Dovolena” 7

V pripadé, Ze planujete nepfitomnost v domacnosti po dobu delsi nez 1 den,
muzete aktivovat rezim "Dovolend", aby el. bojler,védél’, kdy se vrétite a zajistil
Vam teplou vodu.

Vypoéet spotifebovaného vykonu za urcitou dobu
Pomoci zabudovaného "Kalkuldtoru spotfebovaného vykonu" mizete
sledovat spotiebu energie po urcitou dobu.

BN Funkce SESKUPENI
Je zajisténa moznost soucasného ovladani skupiny pfistroju.

Aktivita pfistroje béhem poslednich 24 hodin.

Seskupeni pfitrojd se provadi vybérem ikony 55

m Zruseni funkce ,Seskupeni”:
Zvolite tlacitko

i

N\ . v
(t7) Nastaveni data a Casu.

a u kazdého pfistroje ve skupiné se objevi symbol "smazat"

Symbol "Sprchové hlavice"

Symbol,Sluchatko” Vam poskytuje informace o uz zahfatém mnozstvi
horké vody, a zda je dosazeno nastaveného mnozstvi v rliznych rezimech.
Mnozstvi vody je vypocteno na zakladé prdmérnych statistickych Evropskych
norem a je mozné, Ze nebude zcela odpovidat pozadavkim na Vas osobni
komfort.

Kompletni ndvod k obsluze pfistroje naleznete na nésledujicim odkaze:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Tym spolecnosti TESY OOD si vyhrazuje prdvo zmén a pfiddvdni novych
funkci do vyrobkii se zabudovanym Wi-Fi modulem a také prdvo zmén v
ndvodech v zdvislosti na novych verzich softwaru.

Jestlize mate problémy s bojlerem, obratte se, prosim, na autorizovaného partnera Tesy, ktery je uveden v zéru¢nim listé, nebo na prodejnu, kde jste

zakoupil/a pfistroj.
Nejéastéjsi problémy: Reseni:

NeuUspésné pfipojeni nebo vyhledavani Wi-Fi sité pfistroje.

Ovéite si zda je aktivni symbol bezdratové sité na displeji.

Ovérte si zda je pfistroj zapojen do elektrického okruhu.

PFiblizte se k pfistroji.

NeUspésné pfipojeni k domaci Wi-Fi siti (bezdratové spojeni)

Ovérte si zda je modem zapnuty.

Jestlize pouzivate pfenosny pocitag, ovérte si zda je prepina¢ bezdratového spojeni,
ktery se nachazi vpfedu, po strané nebo na zadni strané prfenosného pocitace, v pozici

zapnuto.

Ujistété se, Zze spravné zadavate heslo své domaci sité.

Vyckejte zhruba minutu a opét si ovérte jestli doslo k navazani spojeni.

Bojler nelze nalézt v aplikaci.

Bojler je spravné zapojen, ale nefunguje

Jestlize zabudovany bezdratovy modul v pfistroji nenachazi
bezdratovy router (modem)

Poté co jsem se pfipojil k Wi-Fi siti pfistroje, jej nevidim v okné
prohlizece

Zapomnél/a jste heslo bezdratového Wi-Fi zafizeni bojleru.

P¥i pokusu o navrat k tovarnimu nastaveni, se pfistroj nevraci
do tovarniho nastaveni.

PFi spousténi mobilni aplikace se objevuje hlavni menu v
siti bojleru

Cesky

Ovérte si, Ze ma vas router spojeni s internetem.

PFistoj musi byt pfipojen k bezdratovému routeru (modemu) ve Vasi domacnosti
(kancelafi).

Ovéfte si, Ze jste spravné zadal/a e-mail svého profilu v hlavnim menu pfistroje.
Restartujte aplikaci.

Pouzite dalSi bezdratovy modul pro zesileni signalu bezdratového routeru (modemu)
Zadejte adresu 10.0.0.1 do adresového fadku prohlize€e a uvidite aplikaci

Jestlize jste zapomnél/a své heslo, pomoci kterého mate zabezpecenou sit, budete
muset pouZit funkce "RESET" pfistroje, abyste jej vratil/a do tovariho nastaveni. Viz
"Navod na pouziti a uchovani " kapitola "OBNOVENI TOVARNICH NASTAVENI"

PFistroj musi byt vypnuty pomoci tlacitka "stand by" (které musi svitit bile).

Jestlize se pfi aktivaci mobilni aplikace nacita ,hlavni menu® el. bojleru, a ne
specialni obrazovka pro ovladani pomoci internetu, je nezbytné prerusit pfimé Wi-
Fi spojeni s pfistrojem, uskutecfiované pomoci bezdratové sité vysilané pfistrojem:
“TCHxxxxxxxx" a pfipojit se ke své domaci siti.
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YMYTCTBA 3A YMPABJbAHKE ELEKTRICNI BOJLER MPEKO UHTEPHETA

XBana Bam Ha noBepetby Koje CTe Kao MOTPOLLAYM HaMm yKasanu KynoBMHOM Npou3sBeeHor of Hac enekTpuyHor ypehaja ca yrpaheHnm 6exxnyHim
KOMYHUKaLVIOHUM MOAYNOM. JeijuHm ycnoB 3a Kopulwhere yrpaheH 6exmyHn KomyHKaLyoHnu mogyn y ypehajuma TECU fa nocjepyjete ypehaj ca moryhHowhy
noBe3uBatba ca Wi-Fi mpexxama, Koju fa umajy noysaaH Web npetparknBay 1 NpuKsbyyak Ha MIHTepHeT.

TEHNICKE KARAKTERISTIKE UGRADENIM BEZICNIM KOMUNIKACIONIM MODULOM (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name LightModel, GM 4.7
Frequency range 2.412-2.4835 GHz

Rated RF output power

+17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

IZJAVA O USKLADENOSTI
€3

Ovime TESY Ltd. izjavljuje da je radio oprema u vidu Elektri¢ni bojler sa ugradenim bezi¢nim komunikacionim modulom - LightModel, GM 4.7 uskladena s

direktivom 2014/53/EU.

Celokupni tekst izjave o uskladenosti za EU nalazi se na sledecoj internet adresi: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

PEOOCINEN KOPAKA 3A NPUKNIbYYUBAKE YTPAHEHOI WI-FI
MOAYNAY YPEHAJ TECU HA UHTEPHET

/QUICK START B/

MoTpe6HO je HanpaBuUTY BaLly peructpauunjy y www.mytesy.com. Ako
Beh nmare TakBy, npehute gupektHo Ha MOCTABKY YIPABEHOI WI-FI
KOMYHUKALIMICKOT YPEBAJA .

Pernctpauvja www.mytesy.com

OTBOpUTE appecy www.mytesy.comy agpecy 6ap-a npernegaya.
MoxeTe fa npomeHuTe je3nk U3 nagajyher menuja nog norotunom TECK-a
MN3abepuTe "Peaucmpayuja HO802 KOPUCHUKa".

MonyHuTe 0bpasal 3a perncTpauujy ¢ BalfbaHoM e-Maus aipecom.

Ha yka3zaHy op Bac e-mail hete fobuTn NoTBpAY O perncTpaumju 1 IMHK 3a
akTmsaumnjy AKAYHT-a (pauyHa). lNpocneamnte NMHK 3a NOTBPAY CBOT HOBOT
AKAYHT -a.

y HanomeHa: Ako He dobujeme e-mail y caHOy4emy, MOMUM posepume
many "Spam" unu "Junk".

B JocTynHa je Mo6unHa annmKauwja 3a nameTHu TenedoH u Tabner
"tesyCloud" 3a onepatusHe cucteme Android nioS <& . Annukauuje
ce mory Hahu y npogasHuLama Google Play n App Store (ypehaj Ha Kojem
ce UHCTanvpa aniukauuja mopa 61T ca NocnefjHhoM akTyjesIHOM Bep3ujom
onepaTVBHOr cMcTeMa UM Makcumym Ao 1 npeTxoaHe Bep3uje).

|. NOAELABAHE NHCTAJINPAHOT WI-FI KOMYHUKALUJCKOT
YPEBHAJA
/QUICK START @/

AKTUBUpAjTe NyTem NameTHOr TenedoHa (TabneT, nanton) pyHKUmMjy
3a OTKpuBahe 6exunyHmx mpexa (Wi-Fi). Mopate npoHahu 3emarbcky
6exnyHy Mpexy Koja n3nasu u3 6ojnepa: " TCHxxxxxxxx " 1 fia ce noBexeTe
ca oM.

y HanomeHa: Ha3ue Mpexe je 03Ha4yeH Ha HanernHuyu 00 muricke naoquye
ypehaja.

HakoH ycnewHor cnajarba Ha Mpexy ypehaja, oTBopuTe HOBM "Npo3op" y
npernefHUKy 3a Cnajarbe Ha yrnpassbatbe jefirHuLe. AKO ayTOMaTCKM He
nobujeTe NIUHK, MONIUM PYYHO YHECHTe y nosbe npernegHuka IP agpecy —
10.0.0.1.

y HariomeHa: Ako cme eeh uHcmanupanu MoburnHy annukayujy
"tesyCloud", Mmoxxeme OupeKmHO yHemu y 2r1a8HU MEHU U KPO3 He.

HakoH LuTo CTe ywnu y rnaBHn MeHun 6ojnepa, nsabepute oarosapajyhn
je3uk u3 nagajyhernsbopHuKa Koju ce Hanasm y ropkem AeCHOM Yry.

OTtBopuTe MeHu "TogelaBama” 13 OCHOBHOT eKpaHa.
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Bp3o nopewasamwe

/QUICK START @/
KnukHute Ha gyrme "Y3mu npsu Kopak'". lokpeHuTe cnepehy cnep akuuja:
1. MNoBe3uBamwe

n KnukHute Ha gyrme "Tpaxerse Wi-Fi mpexe" ga 6ucte npoHaunu Bawy
nokanHy 6exuuny Wi-Fi mpexy. AKo je He Hah)eTe, NpUTUCHWTE Aiyrme
"O6HoBN"

M3abepuTte Bawy nokanHy 6exudny Wi-Fi mpexy n yHecute nos3mHky
Kojom cTe je GpaHunu.

KnukHuTte Ha gyrme "loBexu".

p HanomeHa: lMpu Hekum mModenuma moxda mpebamu euwe epemMeHa
npU NPUKILYyYUEaHsy.

MoBe3uBatbe ca goctynHum gyrmetom WPS kyuHor wi-fi ypehaja (pyTtep).
® T[lpuTucHute gyrme ,WPS".

® T[pwuTucHute gyrme WPS Hanasm ce Ha BaLem KyhHOM pyTepy.
HanomeHna: O6a ypehaja he ce ayTomaTcku npugpyxutu.

KnukHwute Ha pyrme "Cnepehn kopak”.

2. mytesy.com

YHecuTe:

® Y norby "PerncrpoBaH email" yHecuTe agpecy, HaBedeHa u norepheHa
npunukom Bawe pernctpaumje y https://www.mytesy.com.

® Y norby "Kpartak onuc" noctasute ume ypehaja (HeobaBe3Ho nosbe).
KnukHute Ha gyrme "Cnepehn Kopak'.

3. 3anpemuHa
n M3abepute 13 nagajyher meHuja sanpemuHa Baler 6ojnepa.
KnukHute Ha gyrme "Cnepehun kopak'.

4. Wi-Fi curypHocT

"TECW" npenopyuyje: HakoH npsor ynacka y Wi-Fi mpexy ypebhaja, 3a Bawuy
CUrYPHOCT je NoTPe6HO NOoCTaBUTU NO3NHKY.

n Mopewasane TESYAP Wi-Fi kog. l'ypHuTe Tactep "OFF", ook ce nojasu
"VKrbyueH".

Y norby "KpaTtak onuc" YHecute nosmHKy nokanHe Wi-Fi mpexe 3a ypehaj - 8
110 40 KapaKTepa 6e3 pa3mMaka.

KnukHute Ha gyrme "3aBpwmo cam'.

YcnewHo cte nocrasunu ypehaj!



PyyHo nopgeluaBame
/QUICK START ® /

OTBOpMTE MeHM "Py4HO noaelwaBame".

1. MNoBe3mBamwe

KnukHuTe Ha gyrme "Tpaxetbe Wi-Fi mpexe" fga 6ucte npoHawunm
Bawwy nokanHy 6exunuHy Wi-Fi mpexy. AKo je He HaheTe,
npuTucHNUTe gyrme "O6HOBI".

M3abepwuTe Bawly nokanHy 6exuyHy Wi-Fi mpexy u yHecute
NO3WHKY KOjOM CTe je GpaHunu.

KnukHuTe Ha fiyrme "ToBexu”.
ﬂ HanomeHa: lMpu Hekum modenuma mox0a mpebamu suuwie
8peMeHa npu NPUKIbYYUBAIbY.

Mose3uBarbe ca goctynHum ayrmetom WPS kyuror wi-fi ypehaja (pyTep).
® [lputncHute gyrme ,WPS".

® T[pwuTtncHute gyrme WPS Hanasu ce Ha Baluem KyhHoMm pyTepy.
HanomeHa: O6a ypehaja he ce ayTomaTtcku npuapyxutu.

KnukHute Ha pyrme "Hasap'"

2. mytesy.com

YHecuTe:

® Y norby "PerncrpoBaH email" yHecute agpecy, HaBefeHa u
notepheHa npunukom Bawwe pernctpaumje y https://www.
mytesy.com.

e Y norby "Kpartak onuc" noctasute ume ypehaja (Heob6aBe3Ho noswe).

KnukHuTe Ha "3appxunTe npomMeHe" nnm oTkaxkunte npomeHe nomohy
nyrmeta "Hasag"

3. 3anpemuHa

W3aBepute u3 napajyher MeHmja sanpemmHa Bawer 6ojnepa.

KnukHuTe Ha "3appxunTe npomMeHe" nnm oTKaxkunte npomeHe nomohy
nyrmeTa "Hasag"

4.  Wi-Fi curypHocTt

"TECW" npenopyuyje: HakoH npBor ynacka y Wi-Fi mpexy ypehaja, 3a
BaLLly CUFYPHOCT je MOTPe6bHO NOCTaBUTM JIO3UNHKY.

MopewaBare TESYAP Wi-Fi kop. lypHuTe Tactep "OFF", ook ce nojasu
"YKmbyyeH".

Y norby "Kpatak onuc" YHecute no3uHky nokanHe Wi-Fi mpexe 3a ypehaj - 8
110 40 KapakTepa 6e3 pa3maka.

KnukHuTe Ha "3appxumTe npomeHe" nnm oTKaxkuTte npomeHe nomohy
ayrmeTa "Hasag"

IIl. TOKAJIHO YNPABJbAKE
IQUICK START B/

OBaj HauMH paja je HapoUMTO NOroAaH 3a AASbUHCKM MOHUTOPUHT U
ynpaBs/bame 3a ypehaje 3a Koje je npeasuheHo Aa paae C TIOKanmHOM
Be30M 6€3 HeONXOoAHOCTU NOBe3VBaka C UHTEPHETOM.

MoTpebHo je fa npuapyxute ypehaj, kojum hete ynpasratu
enekTprYHM ypehaj Ha noKanHy Mpexy.

OT1BopUTe MeHU "KOHTposHa Tabna" n3 OCHOBHOT eKpaHa.

KoHTponHa Tabna

1. Pexnm

Pexxum " YKrbyueH" - a 61 Morne HanpaBMTU NOCTaBKe, NOTPe6HO
je 6ojnep fa je ykibyueH. N'ypHute tactep "OFF", ok ce nojasu
"YKrbyueH".

Pexxum " OFF" - TypHuTe TacTep "YKmby4eH', fok ce nojasu "OFF".
AKTMBMpa ce pexum “Stand By” n ypehaj aytomaTcku npenasu y
pexum “NpoTnB cMp3aBaha”

2. TpeHyTHa TemnepaTypa

Ru¢no postavljanje Zeljene kolic¢ine tople vode pomocu klizaca. Tokom
zagrevanja na ekranu se pojavljuje natpis ,3AFPEJA” | trenutni status.
Kad uredaj je ve¢ dostigao podesene vrednosti na ekranu se pojavljuje
natpis ,SPREMAN” | trenutni status.

3.  ®yHkumja BOOST

Mpw akTMBMpatby dyHKUMje BOOST, 6ojnep he 3arpejatn Bogy fo
MakcrmanHe moryhe Temnepatypu og 75 °C 6e3 merbatba anroputama
pafa AOTMUYHOTr HauMHa pajla OAHOCHO 6e3 MPOMEHE HeflesbHOT
nporpama, "EKo cMapT" normke nnm pyyHo nogeLueHe Temnepartype.
HakoH noctusama makcumanHe Temnepatype, ypehaj npenasm
AyTOMaTCKU Ha NPETXOAHM HauuH paja.

Cpnckn

4. PapHu pexummn

®  PyuyHu nporpam

Mpunukom opgabupa OBOr HauMHa Pajia MOXeTe NOCTaBUTY XKerbeHy of Bac
TemnepaTypy Bofe nomeparbemM Kmsaua yneBo uam yaecHo.

® HepemHn nporpam

KynsbeHn op Bac ypehaj uma 3 yrpaheHa y TOKy HaumHa nporpamupatba.
CBaku ofj 0BMX yrpaheHux nporpama npeActaB/ba HefiesbHY pacnopep paaa
eneKTpuYHoOr 6ojnepa, y Kojem je MoCcTaB/beHa Xe/beHa TemnepaTypa Boje 3a
CBaKMW caT y fjaHy 3a CBU JaHe y Hefierbu. [Tporpamum ce MOry MemaTu y CKnagy ca
BaLLMM >eJbama ¥ HaBMKama flako 1 6p30.
- OpabpaTu jefaH of TPU NpOrpamcKa HauvHa - HegerbHu nporpam 1;
HepemHu nporpam 2; HegersHu nporpam 3.
- Kako 6ucTe Buenu pacrnopeq paga 3a CBaku nporpam u, ako je
NnoTpebHO, KaKo BUCTE ra NPOMEHUAN, MPUTUCHKTE

- VKOHWLY -3
& CeT-yn nporpam.
@ - MNoctaBute HoBy onuujy - (CtapT TMe, EHA TnMme, KerbeHa
Temnepatypa, paiHUM AaHMMA).

17 - MpnTCKOM Ha 3HaK 3a Gpuicatbe yKarba ce n3abpaH HefesbHN
pacnopeg 3a 6ojnep.

- lMocTaBuTN XermeHy of Bac TemnepaTtypy Boae nomeparemM Knmsava
YNeBOo NN yAeCHo.

B0 ==

- KnukHute Ha "CauyBaj" nnmn oTkaxxute npomeHe nomohy gyrmeta "X"y
roptbem fieCHOM yriy.

- KnukHute Ha gyrme "Hasapg".

® @yHkuuja Vacation
AKo nnaHunpate 6uty oacyTHU of Kyhe 3a Bule of 1 faHa, MOXeTe akTUBMpaTH
pexum "OgmopHn" aa 6u "3Hao" enekTpuuHK 6ojnep Kapa hete ce Bpatntn 1
NPYXXMTU Bam TOMJy BOAY.
1. W3 nagajyher meHuja " TpeHyTHM JaTyM" nogecuTe OUeKNBaHU JaTymM
noepparka.
2. Happyrom Kopaky, nocTaB/baTe caT, y Kojem xenuTe 6ojnep aa noyHe
pagmTu.
3. Kao Tpehu Kopak MoXeTe yHeTV 1 TemnepaTypy BoAe, A0 Koje XenuTe
[la NCTy 3arpejatu.
4. KnukHuTe Ha gyrme "MoyveTak ogmopa’.

® Eco Smart HaumH paga

Y pexumy "Eko cmapt” ("Eko smart") enekTpuuHmn 60jnep Npou3Boamn CONCTBEHN
anropuTtam 3a paf, Kako 6v ce ocurypana ylutefia Ha TPOLLKOBMMa eHepruje,
faKne fia cMatbyje Balll payyH 3a CTPYjy, anv 3aapaTti MakcuManHy yao6HoCT
TOKOM Kopuwwhetba.

OpabpaTth jegaH op TpU Nporpamcka HaumHa: ECO, ECO1, ECO2.

ECO - Enextpuunu 60jnep TESY, Koju nocjeayjete MMa HajBULLY BUCOKY EHEPTreTCKY
Knacy. Knaca ypehaja je rapaHtoBaHa camo Tokom paga y ECO, 36or 3HavajHe ywteae
eHepruje, Koje ce reHepuLLy.

ECO1 - N360p HaumnHa paga ECO1 je HamereH KOPUCHNULMMA Ca NPOMEHbUBUM
HaBMKaMa 3a Koje ce TelLKo 61 MOrno N3paguTy TauHn HefiesbHMpacnopes
paga.

ECO2 - Ako pag ypehaja y pexumy ECO1 Huje Bac 3aJ0BOSbUO, MOIUM
n3abepute cnegehu HUBO Komdopa - pexum ECO2.

Y HaunHy ECO1 1 ECO2 ywTena eHepruje je marba, anv hete nmatn Behy
3arapaHTOBaHy KONMUMHY TOMe BOAE, YakK 1 y Ciyyajy Aa cTe NPOMeHWIm
Bpeme Kafa Hajuewwhe KopucTmTe TyLl.

Crpyjome
/QUICK START B/

YrpabeHum "Kankynatopom noTpoLlra eHepruje” MoxeTe NPaTUTV MOTPOLLHY
eHepruje 3a ogpeheHn BpeMeHCKM Nepuog.

- MoTpolrba enekTpuyHe eHepruje - MNoTpoLltba eHepruje of TPeHyTKa
NPBOr YK/byumnBatba.

- CkuHuTe 6pojau - Mpukasyje faTym nocnegmer pecetoBatba. Koprctute
ayrme "Hynupaj" pa bucte nsbpucanu ctape BpefHOCTU.

- MoTpolwma enekTpuyHe eHepruje - NoTpolta eHepruje og MOMeHTa
peceToBama.

ﬂ HanomeHa: [la 61 GpyHKUMOHMCAO NCNPaBHO KanKynartop, NoTpebHo je aa
cTe yHenu 3anpemuiHy 6ojnepa y rnasHom meHujy ypehaja.

p HanomeHa: KankynaTop Huje TayaH anar 3a mepeme. /ictu je pyHKumja
Koja BaM fiaje nHdopmauuje o Kopuwherby eHepruje.
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m V. YIPABJbAHE ENEKTPUYHOT BOJJIEPA NMPEKO MHTEPHETA. Bl Pexvm "Onmophn® 78

/QUICK START @/ AKo nnaHupate 6uty oacyTHU of Kyhe 3a Buwe of 1 faHa, MOXeTe akTUBMPaTH
. pexum "OgmopHn" aa 6u "3Hao" enekTpuuHK 6ojnep kapa hete ce BpatnTh 1
Hanomenra: Ako npu akmueupatrby MOOUIHe annukayuje ce rnyHu NPY>KUT Bam TOMAY BOAY.
"2nasHu meHu" enekmpu4Hoz bojnepa, a He crieyujanu3oeaHu

eKkpaH 3a KoHmpory nymem ViumepHema, nompebHo je da 3aycmasume
dupexkmHy Wi-Fi eesy ca ypehajem, useedeHa 3eMarbCKOM 6EXUYHOM
Mpexom, Koja 3paqu u3 reaa: , TCHXxXxxxxxx"“

M3pauyHasate noTpolutbe eHepruje 3a ogpehenun nepuop
YrpabeHum "Kankynatopom notpolura eHepruje” MOXKeTe NpaTuTn
noTpoLLYy eHepruje 3a oapeheHn BpemeHcKMn nepuog,.

Pap ca ekpaHOM 3a ynpaBs/batbe ypehaja npeko MHTepHeTa

,Ela 61 MOrne HanMpaBUTU NOCTaBKe, NOTPE6HO je 6ojnep fa je yKibyyeH. E  Aktivnost uredaja u poslednja 24 sata.

PagHu pexumu nﬂ)yHKumja IPYMUPAHE

Pesxm "PyuHo yrpassbarbe Q MocToju moryhHOCT 3a NCTOBPEMeHO yrpaB/bake rpynom ypehaja.

Rucno postavljanje Zeljene kolic¢ine tople vode pomocu kliza¢a. Tokom
zagrevanja na ekranu se pojavljuje natpis ,3ATPEJA“ | trenutni status je

lpynucarse ypehaja nposoau ce kpo3 ogabmp MkoHe 5

u crvenom. Kad uredaj je ve¢ dostigao podesene vrednosti na ekranu se B yenararse pyHkuuje "rpynucarbe™
pojavljuje natpis ,SPREMAN” | trenutni status je tamno ljubicaste boje. M3abepuTe TacTep 1 3a cBakm ypehaj y rpynu ce nojaerbyje 3HaK "6pucare” m
Pexum "HeperpHu Mporpamep” , " (7) NocTaBmatbe patyma v Bpemena.

Kako 6ucTe Buaenu pacnopes pafia 3a CBakv Nporpam u, ako je notpebHo,
Kako 61CTe ra NPOMEHUN, NPUTVCHUTE UKOHULY 1 ofabpaTi jenaH oaTpn  CumGon "Cnywanmua”

Nporpamcka Ha41Ha. Cumbon "Cnywanunua" Bam omoryhaBa fja 3HaTe Kaja 1MaTte JOBOJbHO
TOMne BoAe 3a NpBu Tyw. KonnunHa Bofe 3a jeaHo Tylumpatrbe ce n3payyHasa
Pexum "Eko ﬁ: &9 (7] Ha OCHOBY NpOCeYHe eBPOMNCKe CTaHAapae 1 je moryhe aa ce He nogynapa c

Y pexumy "Eko" ("Eko") enekTpruHu 60jnep Nporn3BOAM CONCTBEHNW anroputam BaLUMM JIMYHUM Y[OOHOCTW.
3a paj Kako 6u ce ocurypana ywrefa Ha TPOLWKOBMMA eHepruje, aakne fa

CMatbyje Ball payyH 3a CTpyjy, anuv 3agpat MakcvmanHy yao6HOCT TOKOM 3a uenoBunTo yNyTCTBO 3a pag ypehaja, MonvM noceTute cnepehn ANHK:
Kopuwhetba. https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

o Exuna ¢pupme TECU JOO 3a0pxaea ceojy mozyhHocm merbarba u 0o0aearba
OyHkumja BOOST \Oj, - @ Hosux ¢hyHKyuja y npouseoduma ca yepahernum Wi-Fi modynom me npomere

y ynymcmeuma y cknaody ca HajHoeujum eep3ujama copmeepa. 3a akmyesnxe

Mpy akTuemparsy GyHkuuje BOOST, Gojnep he sarpejati BoAy A0 MakcumanHe ynymcmea, noanedajme Ha ee6 cmparuyu komnaxuje TECU JOO unu www.
moryhe TemnepaTypy o 6e3 Metbatba anropuTama pafa AOTUHHOT HauMHa P mytesy.com.

OfHOCHO 6€e3 NpomeHe HefesbHOT Nporpama, "EKo cMapT" oruke unm pyyHo
nopelleHe Temneparype.

OTKITAHJAHJE HEQJOCTATAKA

AKo nmate npobnema ca 60jnepom, o6paTnTe ce HaBeAEHOM Y jaMCTBEHOj KapTULY OB/ALITEHOM CEPBUCY, MapTHePY Gpupme Tecu nnm TProBLEM, of Kora cTe

Kynunu ypehaj.
Hajceséi npobnemu: Pewwemse:
HeycnewHo cnajawe unu npoHahexweWi-Fi mpexe ypehaja. MpoBepuTe aa nu je cumMBon Ha ekpaHy 3a GEXUYHY BE3Yy aKTUBaH.

MpoBepuTe aa nu je ypehaj ykrbyyeH y naHuy cHabaesama.
MpubnmxuTe ce ypehajy.
HeycnewHo cnajare Ha gomahy Wi-Fi mpexy (6exuyHa Besa) = NpoBepuTe Aa N je € MOAEM YKIbYYEH.

AKO KOpPUCTUTE NPEHOCHW KOMMjyTep, yBjepuTe ce Aa npekuaay 3a 6exvyHy Besy
Hanpeg, ca cTpaHe Unu rno3aau NPeHOCHOT KOMMJYTep je Y YKIby4EHOM MOomnoxajy.

MoBbpuHuTe ce Aa ucnucyjete ncnpasHy NO3VHKY Ha Bally KyhHy Mpexy.

CayekajTe OKO MUHYT 1M MOHOBO NPOBEpPUTE Aa N je Besa yCrocTaBrbeHa.
Bojnep ce He BMAK y annukauuju. [MpoBepuTe Aa nu je Baww pyTep uma Be3sy 3a UHTEPHET.

Ypehaj mopa 6uTtu cnojeH Ha 6exunyHn pyTep (Mogem) y Ballem gomy (oducy).

MposepwTe jecTe yHenu ncnpaeHy emaun agpecy Bawer npocuna y rmaBHom
MeHUjy y Mpexu ypehaja.

Bojnep je cnojeH ncnpasHo, anu He pagu PecrapTtyjte annukauujy.

Ako yrpaheH 6exuyHn mogyn y ypehajy He Hanasu 6exmyHun Kopuctutn gogatHu 6exuyHn Mmogyn 3a nojavarse curHana 6exuvyHor pytepa
pyTep (Moaem) (mogem)

HakoH wto cam ce noee3ao Ha Wi-Fi mpexy ypehaja, He YHecute agpecy 10.0.0.1 y norby 3a yHoc agpeca npernegada v hete sugetn
BMOWM ra y Nnpo3opy npernegaya annvikauujy.

Babopasunu cTe Baluy Nno3unHKy 6exunyHor Wi-Fi ypehaja Ako cTe 3abopasunu Bally MO3MHKY KOjOM CTe 3alUTUTUME CBOjy MPEXY,
bojnepa mopaheTe aa kopuctute dyHkumnjy "RESET" ypehaja, aa 6ucte ra Bpatutu Ha

habpuuka nogelwasara. Bugute "YnyTcTBo 3a ynotpeby u cknaguwitere”
nornaerbe "MOBPATAK HA ®ABPUYKE NMOCTABKE"

Y nokywwajy Aa ce Bpatu Ha habpuyke nocTtaeke, ypehaj ce Ypehaj mopa 6utu uckrbyyeH Tactepom 3a "stand by" koja 6u Tpebano ga

He Bpaha Ha cabpuyke nocTaBke cBeTneTy 6eno).

Mpu oTBapakby MOGUIHE annukauuje BaMm ce nprkasyje Ako npu akTMBMpakby MOBUIHE annukaumje ce NyHW "rmaBHU MEHWN" enekTpuYHor
rmaBHU MeHW Y Mpexu bojnepa 6ojnepa, a He cneuwyjanM3oBaHN ekpaH 3a ynpaBrbake NPeKko MHTepHeTa,

HeonxoaHo je Aa 3ayctasute aupektHy Wi-Fi Beay ca ypehajem, octBapeHa kpo3
3eMarbCKy OeXxnyHy Mpexy koja n3supe u3 mera: “TCHXXXXXXxX" 1 cnojuTu ce Ha
Bawy kyhHy mpexy.
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UPUTE ZA UPRAVLJANJE ELEKTRICNE GRIJALICE VODE PREKO INTERNETA

Hvala Vam na povjerenju koje ste kao potrosaci nam ukazali kupnjom proizvedenog od nas elektri¢cnog uredaja s ugradenim bezi¢nim komunikacijskim modulom.
Jedini uvjet za koristenje ugradeni bezi¢ni komunikacijski modul u uredajima TESI da posjedujete uredaj s mogucnoscu povezivanja s Wi-Fi mrezama, koji da

imaju pouzdan Web-preglednik i priklju¢ak na Internet.

TEHNICKE KARAKTERISTIKE UGRADENOG BEZICNOG KOMUNIKACIJSKOG MODULA (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EU IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

€3

TESY Ltd. ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa Elektri¢ne grijalice vode s ugradenog bezi¢nog komunikacijskog modula - LightModel, GM 4.7 u skladu s

Direktivom 2014/53/EU.

heaters/.

Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-

REDOSLJED KORAKA ZA POVEZIVANJE UGRADENOG WI-FI MODULA U
UREDAJU TESI NA INTERNET

IQUICK START B/
Potrebno je napraviti vasu registraciju u www.mytesy.com. Ako vec imate

takvu, predite direktno na POSTAVKU UGRADENOG WI-FI KOMUNIKACIJSKOG
UREDAJA

Registracija www.mytesy.com

Otvorite adresu www.mytesy.com u adresi bara-a preglednika.
Mozete promijeniti jezik iz padajuceg izbornika ispod logotipa TESY-a.
Odaberite "Registracija novog korisnika".

Popunite obrazac za registraciju s valjanom e-mail adresom.

Na ukazanu od Vas e-mail ¢ete dobiti potvrdu o registraciji i link za
aktivaciju AKAUNT-a (rac¢una). Proslijedite link za potvrdu svojeg novog
RACUN-a.
Napomena: Ako ne dobijete e-mail u sanduci¢u, molim provjerite mapu
"Spam" ili "Junk".

g

m Dostupna je mobilna aplikacija za pametni telefon i tablet "tesyCloud" za

operacijske sisteme Android ii0S <& . Aplikacije se mogu nadi u
trgovinama Google Play i App Store (uredaj na kojem se instalira aplikacija
mora biti sa posljednjom aktujelnom verzijom operativnog sustava ili
maksimum do jedne prethodne verzije).
. POSTAVLJANJE UGRADENOG WI-FI KOMUNIKACIJSKOG UREPAJA
/QUICK START B8/

Aktivirajte putem pametnog telefona (tablet, laptop) funkciju za otkrivanje
bezi¢nih mreza (Wi-Fi). Morate pronaci zemaljsku bezi¢nu mrezu koja izlazi

iz bojlera: "TCHxxxxxxxx" i da se povezete s njom.
Napomena: Naziv mrezZe je oznacen na naljepnici do tipske plocice
uredaja.
Nakon uspjesnog spajanja na mrezu uredaja, otvorite novi "prozor" u
pregledniku za spajanje na upravljanje jedinice. Ako automatski ne dobijete
link, molim ru¢no unesite u polje preglednika IP adresu - 70.0.0.1.

Napomena: Ako ste vec instalirali mobilnu aplikaciju "tesyCloud" mozZete
izravno unijeti u glavni izbornik i kroz nje

g

Nakon 3to ste usli u glavni izbornik bojlera, odaberite odgovarajuci jezik iz
padajucegizbornika koji se nalazi u gornjem desnom kutu.

Otvorite izbornik "Postavke” iz osnovnog zaslona.

Hrvatski

Brzo postavljanje
/QUICK START @/
Kliknite na tipku "Prvi korak". Pokrenite sljedecu slijed akcija.
1. Veza
n Pritisnite tipku "Trazenje Wi-Fi mreza" da biste ste pronasli Vasu lokalnu
bezi¢nu Wi-Fi mrezu. Ako istu ne pronadete, pritisnite tipku "Osvjezi".
Odaberite vasu lokalnu bezi€nu Wi-Fi mrezu i unesite lozinku kojom
ste je branili.
Pritisnite tipku "Spojiti".
Napomena: Pri nekim modelima moZda trebati viSe vremena pri

prikljucivanju.
Povezivanje s dostupnom tipkom WPS domaceg wi-fi uredaja (usmjerivac).
1. Pritisnite tipku ,WPS"
2. Pritisnite tipku WPS koji se nalazi na Vasem ku¢nom usmijerivacu.
Napomena: Oba ce se uredaja automatski pridruziti
Kliknite na tipku "Sljede¢i korak".
2. mytesy.com

n Unesite

e U polje "Registrirani e-mail”, unesite e-mail adresu navedena i
potvrdena prilikom Vase registracije u https://www.mytesy.com.
e U polje " Kratak opis" - stavite ime uredaja (neobavezno polje).

Kliknite na tipku "Sljede¢i korak".

3. Zapremina

Potrebno je da postavite zapreminu, da bi mogao kalkulator potrosnja energije
ispravno raditi.

nOdaberite iz padajuceg izbornika > zapremina vaseg bojlera.
Napomena: Zapremina bojlera je oznacena na tipskoj plo€ici na uredaju.

Kliknite na tipku "Sljede¢i korak".

4. Wi-Fi sigurnost

"TESY" preporucuje: Nakon prvog ulaska u Wi-Fi mrezu uredaja, za svoju
sigurnost, morate staviti lozinku.

[ Postavijanje TESYAP Wi-Fi kod - Gurnite tipku "OFF.", dok se pojavi
"Upaljeno”.

U polje "Klju¢" (min 8 znakova) - Unesite lozinku lokalne Wi-Fi mreze
uredaja - od 8 do 40 znakova bez razmaka.

Kliknite na tipku "Zavrsim".
Uspjesno ste postavili uredaj!
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Ru¢no podesavanje
/QUICK START ®/

Otvorite izbornik "Ru¢no podesavanje”.
1. Veza

Pritisnite tipku "Trazenje Wi-Fi mreza" da biste ste pronasli Vasu lokalnu
bezi¢nu Wi-Fi mrezu. Ako istu ne pronadete, pritisnite tipku "Osvjezi".

Odaberite vasu lokalnu bezi¢nu Wi-Fi mrezu i unesite lozinku kojom ste je
branili.

Pritisnite tipku "Spojiti"

ququna: f’ri nekim modelima moZda trebati viSe vremena pri

prikljucivanju.

Povezivanje s dostupnom tipkom WPS domaceg wi-fi uredaja (usmjerivac).

1. Pritisnite tipku ,WPS"

2. Pritisnite tipku WPS koji se nalazi na Vasem ku¢nom usmjerivacu.

Napomena: Oba ce se uredaja automatski pridruziti

Kliknite na tipku "Natrag".

2. mytesy.com

Unesite

® U polje "Registrirani e-mail", unesite e-mail adresu navedena i potvrdena
prilikom Vase registracije u https://www.mytesy.com.

e U polje " Kratak opis" - stavite ime uredaja (neobavezno polje).

Pritisnite "Zadrzite promjene" ili otkazivanje promjene pomocu tipke
"Natrag".

3. Zapremina
Potrebno je da postavite zapreminu, da bi mogao kalkulator potro$nja energije
ispravno raditi.

Odaberite iz padajuceg izbornika > zapremina vaseg bojlera.

Napomena: Zapremina bojlera je oznacena na tipskoj plocici na uredaju.

Pritisnite "Zadrzite promjene" ili otkazivanje promjene pomocu tipke
"Natrag".

4. Wi-Fi sigurnost

"TESY" preporucuje: Nakon prvog ulaska u Wi-Fi mrezu uredaja, za svoju
sigurnost, morate staviti lozinku.

Postavljanje TESYAP Wi-Fi kod - Gurnite tipku "OFF!, dok se pojavi
"Upaljeno”.

U polje "Klju¢" (min 8 znakova) - Unesite lozinku lokalne Wi-Fi mreze
uredaja - od 8 do 40 znakova bez razmaka.

Pritisnite "Zadrzite promjene" ili otkazivanje promjene pomocu tipke
"Natrag".

Il. LOKALNO UPRAVLJANJE
/QUICK START @/

Ovaj je nacin rada posebno prikladan za daljinsko nadgledanje i kontrolu za
uredaje namijenjene za rad s lokalnom vezom bez potrebe za internetskim
povezivanjem.

Potrebno je da pridruzite uredaj, kojim cete upravljati elektri¢ni uredaja na
lokalnu mrezu.

Otvorite izbornik "Upravljacka plo¢a” iz osnovnog zaslona.

Upravljacka ploca

1. ReZim

Rezim " Upaljeno" - Potrebno je da pridruzite uredaj, kojim cete upravljati
elektri¢ni uredaja na lokalnu mrezu. Gurnite tipku "OFF!, dok se pojavi
"Upaljeno".

Rezim " OFF" - Potrebno je da pridruzite uredaj, kojim ¢ete upravljati elektri¢ni
uredaja na lokalnu mrezu. Gurnite tipku "Upaljeno’, dok se pojavi "OFF".
Aktivira se rezim “Stand By” a uredaj automatski prelazi u nac¢in “Zastita protiv
smrzavanja”.

2. Trenutnu temperaturu

Tijekom zagrijavanja na zaslonu se pojavljuje natpis ,Zagrijava” | trenutni
status. Kada uredaj dostigne zadane vrijednosti, na zaslonu se pojavljuje natpis
LSpreman” | trenutni status.

3. Funkcija BOOST

Pri aktiviranju funkcije BOOST, bojler ¢e zagrijati vodu do maksimalne moguce
temperaturi od 75°C, bez mijenjanja algoritama rada doti¢nog nacina rada
odnosno bez promjene tjednog programa, "Eko smart" logike ili ru¢no
podesene temperature. Nakon postizanja maksimalne temperature, uredaj
prelazi automatski na prethodni nacin rada.
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4. Radni rezimi
® Rucni program

Prilikom odabira ovog nacina rada mozete postaviti Zeljenu od Vas temperaturu
vode pomicanjem klizac¢a ulijevo ili udesno.

¢ Tjedni program

Kupljeni od Vas uredaj ima 3 ugradena tjedna nacina programiranja. Svaki od
ovih ugradenih programa predstavlja tjedni raspored rada elektri¢cnog bojlera,
u kojem je postavljena Zeljena temperatura vode za svaki sat u danu za svi dane
u tjednu. Programi se mogu mijenjati u skladu s vasim zeljama i navikama lako

i brzo.

Kako biste vidjeli raspored rada za svaki program i, ako je potrebno, kako biste
ga promijenili, pritisnite ikonu &¥.
- set-up program.

® - Postavljanje tjednih programa - (Vrijeme pocetka, Vrijeme
zavrsetka, Zeljena temperatura, dane u tjednu).

T - Pritisak na znak,izbri3i uklanja tjedni program.

- Mozete postaviti Zeljenu od Vas temperaturu vode pomicanjem klizaca
ulijevo ili udesno.

- Kliknite "Zapamti" ili otkazivanje promjene pomocu tipke "X" u gornjem
desnom kutu.

- Pritisnite tipku "Natrag".

® Funkcija "Vacation

Ako planirate biti odsutni od kuce za vise od 1 dana, mozete aktivirati rezim "
Odmorni " da bi "znao" elektri¢ni bojler kada Cete se vratiti i pruziti vam toplu
vodu.

1. Odaberite iz padajuceg izbornika ocekivani datum povratka.

2. Na drugom koraku, postavljate sat, u kojem Zelite bojler da po¢ne raditi.
3. Kao tre¢i korak mozete unijeti i temperaturu vode, do koje Zelite da istu
zagrijati.

4, Pritisnite tipku "Po¢etak odmora".

® Eco Smartrezim

U rezimu "Eko smart" elektri¢ni bojler proizvodi vlastiti algoritam za rad kako
bi se osigurala usteda na troskovima energije, dakle da smanjuje vas racun za
struju, ali zadrzati maksimalnu udobnost tijekom koristenja.
Mozete odaburati izmedu tri nacina rada:ECO, ECO1, ECO2.
ECO - Elektri¢ni bojler TESY, koji posjedujete ima najvisu visoku
energetsku klasu. Klasa uredaja je zajamcena samo tijekom rada u ECO,
zbog znacajne ustede energije, koje se generiraju.
ECO1 - Izbor nacina rada ECO1 je namijenjen korisnicima s promjenljivim
navikama za koje se tesko bi moglo izraditi to¢ni tjedni raspored rada.

ECO2 - Ako rad uredaja u rezimu ECO1 nije vas zadovoljio, molim
odaberite sljedecu razinu komfora - rezim ECO2.

U nacinu ECO1 i ECO2 usteda energije je manja, ali ¢ete imati vecu zajamcenu
koli¢inu tople vode, ¢ak i u slucaju da ste promijenili vrijeme kada najcesce
koristite tus.

Elektrometar
/QUICK START @/

Ugradenim Kalkulatorom potrosnja energije mozete pratiti potro$nju energije
za odredeni vremenski period.
- Potrosnje elektri¢ne energije - Potro$nja energije od prvog ukljucivanja.

- Odistite brojac - Prikazuje datum zadnjeg ponistavanja. Koristite tipku
"Nuliraj" da biste izbrisali stare vrijednosti.

- Potrosnje elektri¢ne energije - Potro$nja energije od trenutka resetiranja.

p Napomena: Da bi funkcionirao ispravno kalkulator, potrebno je da ste
unjeli zapreminu bojlera u glavnom izborniku uredaja.

p Napomena: Kalkulator nije tocan alat za mjerenje. Isti je funkcija koja vam
daje informacije o koristenju energije.



V. UPRAVLJANJE ELEKTRICNOG BOJLERA PREKO INTERNETA
/QUICK START @/

Napomena: Ako pri aktiviranju mobilne aplikacije se puni "glavni
izbornik" elektriénog bojlera, a ne specijalizirani zaslon za kontrolu

putem Interneta, potrebno je da zaustavite izravnu Wi-Fi vezu s uredajem,

izvedena zemaljskom bezi¢nom mrezom, koja zraci iz njega:"TCHxxxxxxxx".

Rad sa zaslonom za upravljanje uredaja preko interneta

Da bi mogle napraviti postavke, potrebno je bojler da je ukljucen.
Radni rezimi

Rezim "Ruc¢no upravljanje" Q

Rucno podesite Zeljenu temperaturu pomocu klizaca. Tijekom zagrijavanja

na zaslonu se pojavljuje natpis ,ZAGRIJAVA” | trenutni status u crveno. Kada
uredaj dostigne zadane vrijednosti, na zaslonu se pojavljuje natpis,SPREMAN” |
trenutni status u tamno ljubicastoj boji

Rezim "Tjedni programer" , i

Da biste vidjeli raspored rada svakog programa | ako je potrebno da ga promjeniteX
pritisnite info bar iligumb | odaberite jedan od tri nacina rada.

Reiim "Ekosmart” \w, 04 &7

U rezimu "Eko smart" elektri¢ni bojler proizvodi vlastiti algoritam za rad kako
bi se osigurala usteda na troskovima energije, dakle da smanjuje vas racun za
struju, ali zadrzati maksimalnu udobnost tijekom koristenja.

Funkcija BOOST [ ili @

Pri aktiviranju funkcije BOOST, bojler ¢e zagrijati vodu do maksimalne moguce
temperaturi od, bez mijenjanja algoritama rada doti¢nog nacina rada odnosno
bez promjene tjednog programa, "Eko smart" logike ili ru¢no podesene
temperature. Nakon postizanja maksimalne temperature, uredaj prelazi
automatski na prethodni nacin rada.

OTKLANJANJE NEDOSTATAKA

B rezim “Odmorni” 78

Ako planirate biti odsutni od kuce za vise od 1 dana, mozete aktivirati rezim "
Odmorni " da bi "znao" elektri¢ni bojler kada cete se vratiti i pruziti vam toplu
vodu.

Izracun potrodnje energije za odredeno razdoblje
Ugradenim "Kalkulatorom potrosnja energije” mozete pratiti potrosnju
energije za odredeni vremenski period.

BN Funkcija GRUPIRANJE
Postoji mogucnost za istovremeno upravljanje grupom uredaja.

Aktivnost uredaja u posljednja 24 sata.

Grupiranje uredaja provodi se kroz odabir ikone 55

m Uklanjanje funkcije “Grupiranje":
Odaberite tipku i za svaki uredaj u grupi se pojavljuje znak "izbrisi" i

) Postavljanje datuma i vremena.

Simbol "Slusalica"

Simbol "Slusalica" daje Vama informacie o zagrijanoj ve¢ vodi | da li je
dostignuta postavljena kolic¢ina u razli¢itim nacinima rada. Koli¢ina vode za
jedno tusiranje se izracunava na temelju prosje¢ne europske standarde i je
moguce da se ne podudara s vasim osobnim udobnosti.

Za cjelovite upute za rukovanje uredaja, molim posjetite sljedeci link:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/
Ekipa tvrtke TESY OOD zadrzava svoju mogucnost mijenjanja i dodavanja

novih funkcija u proizvodima s ugradenim Wi-Fi modulom te promjene u
uputama u skladu s najnovijim verzijama softvera.

Ako imate problema sa bojlerom, obratite se navedenom u jamstvenoj kartici ovlastenom servisu, partneru tvrtke Tesy ili trgovcem, od koga ste kupili

uredaj.
Najces¢i problemi: Rjesenje:

Neuspjesno spajanje ili pronadenje Wi-Fi mreze
uredaja.

Provjerite je li simbol na zaslonu za bezi¢nu vezu aktivan.

Provijerite je li uredaj uklju¢en u opskrbnom lancu.

Priblizite se uredaju.

NeuspjesSno spajanje na domacu Wi-Fi mrezu
(bezi¢na veza)

Provjerite je li e modem ukljucen.

Ako koristite prijenosni kompjuter, uvjerite se da prekida¢ za beZi¢nu vezu sprijeda,
sa strane ili straga prijenosnog kompijuter je u uklju¢enom polozaju.

Pobrinite se da ispisujete ispravnu lozinku na vasu kuénu mrezu.

Sacekajte oko minut i ponovno provjerite da li je veza uspostavljena.

Bojler se ne vidi u aplikaciji.

Bojler je spojen ispravno, ali ne radi

Ako ugradeni bezi¢ni modul u uredaju ne nalazi
bezi¢ni ruter (modem)

Nakon $to sam se povezao na Wi-Fi mrezu uredaja,
ne vidim ga u prozoru preglednika.

Zaboravili ste vasu lozinku bezi¢nog Wi-Fi uredaja
bojlera.

U poku$aju da se vrati na tvorni¢ke postavke, uredaj
se ne vracéa na tvorni¢ke postavke.

Pri otvaranju mobilne aplikacije vam se prikazuje
glavni izbornik u mrezi bojlera

Hrvatski

Provjerite je li va$ ruter ima vezu za internet.
Uredaj mora biti spojen na bezi¢ni ruter (modem) u vaS§em domu (ofisu).

Provjerite jeste li unijeli ispravnu e-mail adresu Vaseg profila u glavnom izborniku u
mrezi uredaja.

Restartirajte aplikaciju.

Koristiti dodatni bezi¢ni modul za pojacanje signala bezi¢nog usmjerivaca (modem)
Unesite adresu 10.0.0.1 u polju za unos adresa preglednika i ¢ete vidjeti aplikaciju.

Ako ste zaboravili vasu lozinku kojom ste zastitile svoju mrezu, morat cete koristiti
funkciju "RESET" uredaja, da biste ga vratiti na tvorni¢ke postavke. Vidite "Upute za
uporabu i skladiStenje" poglavlje ,POVRATAK NA FABRICNE POSTAVKE®/

Uredaj mora biti iskljuéen tipkom za "stand by" (koja bi trebao sijati bijelo).
Ako pri aktiviranju mobilne aplikacije se puni "glavni izbornik" elektricnog bojlera, a
ne specijalizirani zaslon za upravljanje preko interneta, neophodno je da zaustavite

izravnu Wi-Fi vezu s uredajem, ostvarena kroz zemaljsku bezZi€nu mrezu koja izvire
iz njega: "TCHxxxxxxxx" i spojiti se na vasu kuénu mrezu.
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IHCTPYKLIT ANA YNPABNIHHA BOOOHAIPIBAY NOBYTOBUW ENEKTPUYHUINA YEPE3 IHTEPHET
Mwu pakyeMo Bam 3a fOBipY, AKY By, cnoxmBaui, nporonocysany Ham Kynytouu BUpo6ieHnin Hamy enekTpUYHMI Npynag 3 BbygoBaHUm 6e34p0TOBUM
KOMYHiKaLiHUM MogZyneM. EAVHOI0 YMOBOIO ANsi BUKOPUCTaHHs BOYAOBaHOro 6e34poToBOro KoMyHikauiiHoro moayns B npunagax "TECI” € HasiBHICTb NpUCTPoIo
3 MOXUBICTIO NigKnloueHHA fo Wi-Fi mepexi, AKniA NoBUHEH MaTu HagiiHuii Be6-6pay3ep i nigknoueHnii Ao IHTepHeTy.

CNELNOUNKALUNA HA BTPAAEHNA BE3XXUYEH KOMYHUKALIMOHE Moy (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EC Neknapauna 3a CboTBeTCTBME

CnpasxHim TESY Itd. 3aaBnse, wo Tin BOGOHATPIBAY NOBYTOBUIA ENEKTPUYHUMN 3 86ynoBaHMM 6€30pOTOBMM KOMYyHiKaLiiiHum moaynem - LightModel, GM 4.7

Bignosigae AupekTnei 2014/53/€C.

heaters/.

MoBHMIA TEKCT AeKnapaLii Npo BiANOBIAHICTb AOCTYNHMI B IHTepHeTi 3a Takoto app€ECoto: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-

NOCNIAOBHICTb KPOKIB AnA NIAKNIOYEHHA OO
IHTEPHETY BBYAOBAHOI'O WI-FI MOAYNA B NPUNAL "TECI"

/QUICK START B8/

HeobxifHO 3pobuTtn peectpadiio B www.mytesy.com. fKLIO Yy Bac BXe €
TaKa peecTpalis - HeobxifHO nepeinTn 6e3nocepesHbo fo HANTALLUTYBAHHA
BBYJOBAHOIO WI-FI KOMYTALIIHOIO MPUCTPOIO.

Peectpauia www.mytesy.com

Binkpuiite agpecy www.mytesy.com B apgpec 6api 6pay3ypa.

Bv MoxeTe 3MiHWTM MOBY 3 BNagaoyoro MeHio nig norotunom TECI.
Brbepitb "Peecmpauiss Hosoz2o kopucmyeaya"”.

3anoBHiTb dopMy A peecTpallii, BKasyrouu gitody e-mail agpecy.

Ha Bka3aHy Bamn e-mail agpecy Bu oTpumaeTe nigTBEpAXEHHA NPO
peecTpadito Ta nocunaHHA ana akTueauii AKAYHTY. MNepengitb 3a
nocunaHHAM, Wwob niaTBepanTn ctBopernin AKAYHT.

y lpumimka: SIkwo 8u He ompumanu e-mail 8xioHo20 nogidomeHHs, 6yob
nacka, nepesipme nanky "Spam" abo "Junk'".

ﬂ JocTynHuii Mob6inbHMI fofaTok Ana cMapTdoHis i nnaHwertis "TesyCloud

ans onepauiiHux cuctem Android Ta i0S “ » . Taki JoAaTKN MOXKHa
3HalTK B MarasuHax Google Play ta App Store (npucTpiii, Ha AKWI
BCTAHOB/IOETbCA AOAATOK, MOBVHEH MaTW OCTaHHIO aKTyasbHy BepCito
BiANOBIAHOI onepauiHoi crcTeMn abo MakCMyM NONePefHIo BEPCIto).

I. HANTALUTYBAHHS1 BEYAOBAHOIO WI-FI KOMYHIKALINHOIO
NPUCTPOIO

/QUICK START @/

AKTUBYIiTE Yepe3 cMapTdOH (NaHLWeT, HOYTOYK) GYHKL 10 BUABNIEHHSA
6e3gpoToBux mepex (Wi-Fi). 3Hangitb 6e3apoToBy Mepexy 6oinepa:
"TCHXxxxxxxx" i NiAKNOYiTbCA [0 HEl.

lpumimka: HalimeHysaHHsi Mepexi 8kazaHe Ha emukemui 6ins

murnoeoi mabnuyKu.

MpumiTka: AKLO BM BXe BCTaHOBUAM MObinbHMI gopaTok "tesyCloud" Bu
MO»eTe yepes HbOro Bifpasy BBiliTU B rofloBHe MeHto — 10.0.0.1.

y lpumimka: SIkwio 8u exe ecmarosuiu MobinbHuUl dodamok
"tesyCloud" eau moxeme 4yepe3 Hbo20 8idpa3y 88ilimu 8 20/108HE MEHIO

Micna Toro, fiK B yBiliLLNN B FONOBHE MeHI0 boiinepa, BU6epiTb NoTpibHy
MOBY 3 BMMaAaloyoro MeHIo, ke 3HaXoAUTbCA Yropi NpaBopyy.

Bigkpwuiite meHio "HanawTyBaHHA" Ha FONIOBHOMY eKpaHi.

50

LBnake HanawTyBaHHA
/QUICK START @/

HaTucHitb KHoMKy "MepLumni Kpok". BukoHanTe HacTynHy NOCNifoBHICTD Ail:

1. MNigknovyeHHsA

HatuncHitb KHoNKy "Mowwyk 6e3ppoToBrx mepex Wi-Fi', i 3HaiaiTb Bawwy Wi-Fi
Mepexy. AKLo Bu i He 6aunTe, HaTUCHITL KHOMKY "OHOBUTY".

Bubepitb Balwy nokanbHy 6esgpotosy Wi-Fi mepexy i BBeaiTb
napornb, SKUM BW ii 3aXUCTUNN.

HatucHitb kHonky "MigKnioueHHA"

p lpumimka: Y desikux modesisix, Moxueo, 6yde nompi6Ho 6inbwe
qacy Onsi nioK/IIYeHHS.

MNigknioueHHn, AKLWO Ha Bawomy gomaluHbomy wi-fi npuctpoi
(MappyTunsatopi) € kKHonka WPS.

® HatucHitb kHonky WPS

® HatucHitb kHonky WPS, wo 3Haxoautbca Ha Bawomy fomaluHbomy
MapuwpyTtusaTopi.

Mpumitka: O6uaBa NPUCTPOI NiJKNIOYATLCA aBTOMATAYHO.

HaTucHitb KHonKy "HacTynHuii Kpok".

2. mytesy.com

Beegitb

® Y noni "3apeectpoBaHuii email” BBeaiTb e-mail agpecy, o 6yna
BKa3aHa i nigTBepaxeHa npu peectpadii B https://www.mytesy.com.

® Y noni "KopoTtkui onuc” BBeAiTb iM'A NPUCTPOIo (He06OB'A3KOBE More).

HaTucHitb KHOMKy "HacTynHuii Kpok".

3. O6'em
HeobxigHO BCTaHOBUTU 06'€M A1s TOTO, WO6 KanbKynATOP COXMBaHOT
NOTY>KHOCTi MiF BUKOHYBAaTN KOHKPETHi 06UMNCNIEHHS.

Bubpatu 3 BUNagaoyoro meHio > 06'em Baworo 6ovinepa.
lMpumimka: O6°em bolinepa no3Ha4eHo Ha murositi mabnuyyi npunady.

HaTucHitb KHOMNKy "HacTynHuii Kpok".

4. Wi-Fi 6e3neka

KomnaHia "TECI" pekomenaye: Micna nepworo xogy B Wi-Fi mepexy npunagy,
[nA BaLwwoi 6e3neKn BBeAiTb CBill Maporb.

n HanawTyBaHHATESYAP Wi-Fi kogy - CKOB3HiTb KHOMKY "BUMK.", MOKM He
3'aBuTbCA "Bkniouen”.

Y noni "Kniou (miHimym 8 cumBoniB)"” BBefiTb Naposnb fiokanbHoi Wi-Fi
Mepexi npunagy - Bif 8 Ao 40 cumonis 6e3 npobinis.

HaTucHiTb KHONKyY "3akiHunTn'.
Bu ycniwHo HanawTyBanu npucrpin!




PyyHa HacTpolika
/QUICK START ® /

Binkpuiite meHio "Py4Ha HacTpolika"

1. MNigknoyeHHA

HatucHitb kHonKy "Molwuyk 6e3apoTtoBux mepexx Wi-Fi', i 3Hangitb Bawy Wi-Fi
Mepexy. fAKWo Bu i He 6aunTe, HAaTUCHITb KHOMNKY "OHOBUTW'".

Bubepite Bawy nokansHy 6e3gpotoBy Wi-Fi mepexy i BBeaiTbh
naporb, SKMM BU ii 3aXUCTUNW.

HatucHitb KHoONKy "MigKnioyeHHA".

Mpumimka: Y desikux modesisix, Moxsueo, 6yde nompi6Ho 6inbwe
yacy Onsi niOKJTYEeHHSI.

MigknioueHHs, AKWO Ha Bawomy fgomatHbomy wi-fi npucTtpoi
(mapLupyTmnsatopi) € kHonka WPS.

1. HatucHitb KHonky WPS

2. HatucHitb KHonky WPS, Lo 3HaxoautbcaA Ha Bawomy gomaluHbomy

MapuupyTtusatopi.

Mpumitka: O6yaBa NPUCTPOT NigKNIYATLCA aBTOMATUYHO.

HatucHiTb kHoMKy "Hasag"

2. mytesy.com

Beepitb

® Y noni "3apeecrpoBaHuii email” BBeaiTe e-mail agpecy, wo byna
BKa3aHa i nigTBepmpkeHa npu peectpauii B https://www.mytesy.com.

® Y noni "Kopotkuii onnc" BegiTb iM's NpUcTpoto (Heo6oB's3KoBe none).

HaTucHiTb "36eperty 3miHN" abo ckacyBaTy 3MiHU 3a [JOMOMOTOK KHOMKM
"Hazan".

3. O6'em
HeobxifHO BCTaHOBUTW 06'€M ANA TOTO, WOG KanbKyNATOP CMOXMBaHOI
NOTYXHOCTI Mir BUKOHYBATU KOHKPETHI 00UNCIEHHS.

Br6paTu 3 BUNagatouoro meHio > 06'em Baworo 6oiinepa.

. lNpumimka: O6‘em bolinepa no3Ha4eHo Ha murositi mabnuyui npunady.

HatucHiTb "36epertu 3miHM" abo ckacyBaTh 3MiHU 338 JOMOMOTOI0 KHOMKM
"Hazapg".

4. Wi-Fi 6e3neka
Komnanis "TECI" pekomeHgye: Micna neporo Bxoay B Wi-Fi mepexy npunagy,
[N Bawoi 6e3neKkun BBeAITb CBili Naponb.

HanawTysaHHATESYAP Wi-Fi kogy - CkoB3HiTb kHomKy "OFF.", noku He
3'aBUTbCA "Bkntouen".

® Y noni "Kntou (miHimym 8 cumBoniB)" BBegiTb naponb nokanbHoi Wi-Fi
Mepexi npunagy - Big 8 o 40 cumsonis 6e3 npobinis.

HaTucHiTb "36eperty 3miHM" abo ckacyBaTV 3MiHU 3a [JOMOMOTOK KHOMKM
Hazan".

IIl. IOKAJIbHE YNIPABJIIHHA
/QUICK START @/

Lleit pexum po60T1 0COBMBO NIAXOANTL ANs BUAANEHOrO MOHITOPUHIY i
ynpaBiHHA ANA NPUNagiB, NpU3HayeHnX Ana poboTn 3 NoKaNbHNUM 3'€AHaHHAM
6e3 HeobXigHOCTI NifKMYeHHsA A0 IHTepHeTy.

HeobxifHO npriefHaTV NPUCTPINA, Yepes AKMii ByAeTe KepyBaTh eNekTPUYHIM
npwnagom, 4o JIoKanbHOI Mepexi.
Bigkpwiite meHto "MaHenb ynpaBniHHA"

MNaHenb ynpaBniHHa

1. Pexum

Pexxim " BkntoueHo" - [1ns NnpoBefjeHHA HanaluTyBaHHA HeoOXiaHO, Wob 6onnep
6yB yBiMKHeHUM. CKOB3HITb KHOMKY "BKItoueH., moku He 3'aButbca "OFF".

Pexxum " OFF" - insi npoBefieHHA HanaluTyBaHHA HeobXiaHo, Wwob Gonnep
6yB yBiMKHeHUM. CKOB3HITb KHONKy "OFF", moKu He 3'ABUTbCA "BKntouen".
AKTUBYETbCA pexkum "Stand By" i npunag aBToMaTUyHO BXoAUTb B pexum "MpoTtn
3amep3aHHA"

2. [loTtoyHa Temnepatypa

Mo vac HarpiBy Ha ekpaHi 3'aBnAetbcAa Hanuc "HATPIBAETbCA" i cratyc B
MoMeHTY. Konu npunaf AocArHe nNeBHi 3HaYeHHA, Ha eKpaHi 3'ABNAETbCA HanmC
"MOTOBHICTb" i cTaTyC B MOMEHTY.

3. OyHKuia BOOST

Mpw akTnBaLii yHKUiT BOOST, 6oiinep 6yae HarpiBaTi Bogy A0 MaKCMManbHO
MOXN1BOi Temnepatypu 75°C, 6e3 3MiHM anroputMy po6oTu Ha BiANOBIAHMI
pobounii pexxum, TobTo 6e3 3MiHM TUXKHEBOI Nporpamu "EKo cmapT" norikn
ynpasiHHA abo pyyHOi HanalToBaHoi Temnepatypu. MMicna BOCATHEHHA NiKy
TemnepaTypw, Npunag NepexoanTb Yy NnonepeaHin pexum poboTn aBTOMaTUYHO.

YKpaiHcbKa

4. Poboui pexumu
® PyuyHa nporpama

Mpwv BU6OPI LbOrO pexrmy MOXHa 3afaTi TemnepaTypy Boau, Ky Bu 6axaeTe,
LUNIAXOM NepeMmillieHHA NoB3yHKa BNiBo abo BNpaso.

® LoTmxkHeBa nporpama
MprabaHnit Bamn npunag mae Tpy BOYAOBaHUX TVXKHEBUX MPOFPaMHIMX
pexnmu. KoxxHa 3 Lux BGyA0BaHUX Nporpam ABNAE coboto TKHEBMIA rpadik
poboTy en. 6bornepa, Ha AKOMY BCTaHOBNIOETbCA 6axkaHa TemnepaTypa BoAn
L1 KOXKHOT FOAVHN fo6W Ha BCi AHI TVXKHA. Mporpamun MoXyTb 6yTh 3MiHeHi
3rigHo Bawwmx ynogo6aHb i 3BUUOK Nerko i LWBUAKO.
Bci Tpu BOY#OBaHI LOTWKHEBI NpOrpamyi MOXyTb Oy TV MOBTOPHO HaNalUTOBaHi
Yy BiANOBIAHOCTI 3 BaLVMW BNOZOOAHHAMM.

- o6 nobauntn rpadik poboTy i NpU HEOOXiZHOCTI 3AMIHUTY 1A0TO,

HaTUCHITb Ha KHOMKY %F.

¢ - Nporpama HanawTyBaHHA.

@ - BcTtaHOBITb HOBe NpedepeHLiHe - (Yac noyaTky, Yac 3aKiHUeHHs,
BaxaHa Temnepatypa, Bubepitb 6yaHi).

1 - HaTuckaloun Ha 3Hak "Bruganutn” By Bugansete npedepeHuiie.

- MoxHa 3aaTi TemnepaTypy Boau, AKy Bu 6axaeTe, wnaxom
nepemilleHHA NoB3yHKa BiBo abo BNpaBo.

B60° =

- HatucHiTtb "36epertn" abo ckacyBaTu 3MiHU 3a AOMOMOrOI0 KHOMKM "X" y
BEPXHbOMY MPaBOMY KyTi.

- HatucHitb kHonky "36eperTu".

® OyHKuia Vacation

Y pasi, AKLOo BW NNaHyeTe BiACYTHICTb 3 AOMY GiNiblue HiX Ha 1 AeHb, BU MOXeTe
aKTBYBaTM pexum "BignycTka', Wwob Baw 6oinep, KOAM B NOBepHeTecs,
3abe3neunB Bac rapsavoto Bogoto.

1. BnbepiTb 3 BUNagayoro MeHto ouikyBaHy AaTy NOBEPHEHHS.

2. [pyrui KpoK, NoTpibHO 3aAaTy Yac, Konu Bu 6axaeTe, Wob boinep
BKIIOUNBCA.

3. TpeTiln KPOK, B MOXeTe BBECTM | TemnepaTypy BOAW, 1O AKOI BM 6 xoTinn
il HarpiTh.

4. HaTtucHiTb KHOMKy "MoyaToK BiANOUNHKY".

® Eco Smart pexum

Y pexumi "Eko cmapT" (Eco smart) en. 6oinep BUpo6nse CBil BnacHWi
anroputm po6oTu, Ana 3abesneyeHHA eKOHOMIT BUTPAT Ha eHeprito, Ta
BifNOBIAHO 3MeHLWUTY Ball paxyHOK 3a eNeKTPuKY, afie pa3oM 3 ThM i 36epertu
MaKCUManbHUN KOMGOPT BUKOPUCTAHHA rapayoi BOAW.

MoxeTe BUOpaTN 0fMH 3 Tpbox pexumis: ECO, ECO1, ECO2.

ECO - EnektpuuHuii 6oinep TESY Ma€ MakCMManbHO BUCOKUIA
eHepreTMYHMI Knac. Knac npunagy rapaHTy€eTbCA TiNbK1 Npu poboTi
npunagy B pexumi ECO , no nprnyrHi 3HauHOi eKoHOMIT eHeprii, Wo
3abe3neuyeTbCs.
ECO1 - Bubip pexxumy ECO1 npusHaueHnin Ana KOPUCTYBaYiB i3 3MiHHUMU
3BUYKaMK, ANA AKX BaXKKO MOXXHa 3p0OUTY TOUHWMI TVKHEBMIA rpadik
poboTn.
ECO2 - Akwwo poboTa npunagy B pexumi ECO1 Bam He nigxonuTb, To 6yab
nacka, ob6epiTb HaCTyMNHUI piBeHb KompopTy - pexum ECO2.
B pexumi ECO1 i ECO2, ekoHOMisi eHeprii € MeHLLOLID, ane 3abe3neyye 6inbLuy
rapaHToBaHy KinbKiCTb rapAY0i BOAW HaBIiTb Y pasi, AKLLO BM 3MIHUAW Yac, KOnn
3a3BUYal KOPUCTYETECA AyLUEM.

EnekTponiunnbHunk
/QUICK START @/

Yepes BOyaoBaHUi KanbKynstop eHeprocrnoxmnBaHHA B moxeTe BigcTexyBaTn
BUTPATW eHeprii 3a NeBHUI NepioA vacy.

1. CnoxunBaHHA enekTpoeHeprii - CNoXuBaHa NOTYHICTb 3 MOMEHTY
nepLIOro BMUKaHHSA.

2. OYMCTUTU NIYUNBHUK - MOKa3ye faTy OCTaHHbOTO OOHYIEHHA AaHUX.
BrikopucToByiiTe KHOMKY OGHYNEHHS, 06 OUNCTUTI CTapi MOKA3HMKU.
3. CnoxuBaHHsA enekTpoeHeprii - CnoxnBaHa NOTYKHICTb 3 MOMEHTY
CKUAAHHA.

Mpumirtka: na npaBunbHoro GpyHKLiOHyBaHHA KanbKynAaTopa NnoTpibHo BBeCTH
06'eM eneKkTpuyHOro 6oiinepa B roloBHe MeHIO NpuUnaay.

Mpumitka: KanbKynatop He € TOYHUM BUMIPIOBaNbHUM iHCTPYMEHTOM. BiH mae
dyHKUilo, AKa Aae Bam iHbopmaLlito Npo KiNbKicTb BUTPayYeHoi eHeprii.
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IV.YMPABJIIHHA ENEKTPUYHUM BOMNNEPOM YEPE3 IHTEPHET.
/QUICK START @ /

lpumimka: SAkwo npu akmuseauii  mMobinbHo2o  0odamky
ﬂ 3asaHmMaxxyemncs "20/108He MeHr" bolnepa, a He crieyianizogaHuli
eKkpaH Onsi ynpaeniHHa 4epe3 I[HmepHem, mo HeobxiOHO 3yrnuHumu
npsmull Wi-Fi 38's30k 3 npucmpoem, pearnizogaHuli yepe3 rnogimpsiHy
egbipHy 6e3dpomosy mepexy, sunpomiHogaHy 3 Hbo20: "TCHXXxxxxxx".

Po6oTa 3 eKpaHy KepyBaHHA npunagy Yepes IHTepHeT

[inAa npoBefeHHA HanawTyBaHHA HeOOXiAHO, WO6 boinep OyB yBIMKHEHVM.
Po6oui pexxumn

Pexum "PyuHoro ynpasniHHA" Jg

PyuHe BBefieHHA H6a)aHOI KinbKOCTi rapAyoi BogM 3a [OMOMOrot nos3syHa. Mo
yac HarpiBy Ha ekpaHi 3'aBnfaeTbca Hanuc "HATPIBAETbCA" i ctaTyc B MOMEHTY
YepBOHUM KonbopoMm. Konv npunaj AOCATHe NeBHi 3HauYeHHs, Ha eKpaHi
3'aBnAeTbcA Hanvc "TOTOBHICTb" i cTaTyc B MOMEHTY TeMHO-¢dioneToBuMm
KONbOPOM.

Pexxum "TrxHeBa nporpama",

Lna nepernagy rpadiky poboTy KOXHOI Nporpamu i Npy HeobXiaHOCTI B 3MiHi,
HaTUCHITb CTPIYKY 3 iHPopMaLlieto abo KHOMKy , i B1bepiTb 0ANH 3 TPbOX
NPOrPamMHNX PEXNMIB.

Pexunm "Eko cmapt” §, W W
Y pexumi "Eko" (Eco) en. 6onnep BUPOOGNSE CBill BNAaCHMIN anroputm pobotu,
onsa 3abe3neyeHHs eKOHOMIi BUTPAT Ha eHeprilo, Ta BiANOBiAHO 3MeHWNTX Balw
paxyHOK 3a eNleKTPUKY, afie pa3oM 3 TUM i 36epertn MakcMmanbHUn KompopT
BUKOPUCTaHHA rapAYvoi BOAN.

. = 260 ()
OyHKuia BOOST | abo
Mpwu akTrBauii pyHKUiT BOOST, 6oinep byae HarpiBaTv BoAy A0 MaKCMManbHO
MOXBOT TemnepaTypu, 6e3 3MiHM anroputMy pob0oTI Ha BiANOBIAHMI pobounii
pexnm, To6To 6e3 3MiHM TKHEBOI Nporpamu "EKo cmapT" noriku ynpasniHHA
a60 py4HOI HanalITOBaHOI TeMnepaTypu.

YCYHEHHSA HEMOJNALOK

E Pexum "BignycTtka" ﬁ

Y pasi, AKLO BY MAaHy€ETe BifCYTHICTb 3 AOMY binblue HiX Ha 1 AeHb, BU MOXeTe
aKTMByBaTu pexum "BignycTka', wob Baw 6Goinep, Konu BM MOBepHeTecs,
3abe3neuns Bac rapayoio Bogolo.

Po3paxyHOK cnoxvBaHOi NOTY>KHOCTi 3a NEBHUI Nepioa
Yepes BOynoBaHuii "KanbKynsTop €eHeprocnoXuBaHHA"
BifICTEXyBaTW BUTPATW eHeprii 3a NeBHUI nepioa vacy.

E AKTMBHICTb Npunagy BNPOAOBXK OCTaHHIX 24 roAuH.

BN oyrkuia rPYMYBAHHS
MepeabayaeTbca MOXKMBICTb OAHOYACHOTO YNPaBJliHHA FPYMo Npunagis.

Bu moxete

lpynyBaHHA NpUNagis 3ailiCHIOETLCA Yepe3 BUGIP 3HauKa

BupaneHHa GyHKLUiT «pynyBaHHA»:
Bubpaty KHOMKY i NPOTN KOXHOro MPUCTPOIO B rPyni 3'ABUTbCA 3HaK
"BuganuTn"

Cumson "Jlinka "

Cumson "lenka" nae Bam iHpopmaLito npo KinbKicTb BXe Harpitoi Boaw i
npo Te, YN AOCArHyTa BCTAaHOBJIEHA KiNbKiCTb B Pi3HUX pexkumax. KinbKicTb Boan
ANA fyly po3paxoBaHO Ha NiAcTaBi cepefHix €BPONENCbKMX HOPM i, MOXNBO,
He BignoBifa€ BalLM BUMOram KomdopTy.

HanawryBaHHA patm i yacy.

[ina oTprvMmaHHA MOBHOI HCTPYKUiA 3 eKcrnyaTauii npwunagy, Oyab nacka,
nepenaiTb 3a NOCUNAHHAM:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Komanoa ,TECY" OOD 3anuwae 3a co60oto mo)xugicme 3miHu i do0aeaHHs
Hoeux ¢pyHKYili npodykmie 3 66ydosarnum Wi-Fi modynem, a makox 3miHu
iHcmpyKuii 8 3anexHocmi 8id Hosux eepcili npoepamHozo 3abesnevyeHHs.

AKLLO y BaC BUHMKHYTb Npo6nemu 3 BoAgoHarpisayem, byab nacka, 3BepHiTbCA A0 3a3HaYEHOrO B rapaHTiIHOMY TaJIOHi aBTOP130BaHOrO CEPBICHOro NapTHepa

Tesy abo [0 NpoAaBLs, B AKOTO BY Npuadany npunag.

Han6inbw nowupeHi npobnemu:

He Bganocs nigkntountucs abo 3HanTtn Wi-Fi mepexi npunagy.

He Boanocs nigkntountucs o gomaluHboi mepexi Wi-Fi (6eagpotose

NigKNIOYEHHs)

Bovinepa He BugHO B foadaTky.

Bonnep nigkntoyeHni BipHO, ane He npaue

B6ynoBaHuii 6e30poToBMiA MOAYb B Npunag He 3HaxoauTb
6e3apoToBOro MapLupyTu3aTopa (poyTepa, MmogemMa)

Micna nigkntodeHHs go mepexi Wi-Fi npunagy, noro He BUAHO Y BikHi
6paysepa

3abynu naponb 6e3gpoTtoBoi Mmepexi Wi-Fi npuctpoto 6oiinepa.

Mpu cnpo6i NnoBepHYTUCA 40 3aBOACHKMX HanawTyBaHb, npunag He

NnoBepTaeTbCA A0 3aBOACBKMX HanawTyBaHb.

Mpw BigkpWTTi MOBINBLHOrO AOAATKY NMOKA3YETHCS rONOBHE MEHIO B
Mepexi bonnepa.
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PiweHHsn:

MepesBipTe, 41 cumBon Ha aucnnei 6e3a0poTOBOro 3B'sI3KY € aKTUBHUM.
[MepekoHanTecs, Wo npunag BKIKOYEHU B PO3ETKY.

Migingite go npunagy.

MNepesipTe, YN MOAEM BKIHOYEHWNA.

AKLLO B BUKOPUCTOBYETE HOYTOYK, NEpeKoHanTecs, Lo nepemMmkay ans
6e34pOTOBOrO 3B'A3KY, LLO 3HAXOAUTLCA Ha NepeaHii, GivHin abo 3agHin
YacCTUHI HOYTOYKa, € Y BKITKOYEHOMY MOSOXKEHHI.

MepekoHanTecs, WO BM BipHO BBEMMW Naposib BaLLOi 4OMALLHBbOI MEpeXi.
[Mouekarite GrM3bKO XBUNMHK | NEepeBipTe 3HOBY YK 3'€gHaHHs Byro BUKOHAHO.

MepekoHariTecs, WO Ball poyTep (MapLUpyTU3aToOp) Mae MiAKMIO4YEeHHsA 40
IHTEpHeTY.

Mpunap noBuHeH ByTu NigkntoYeHnii 4o 6e30pOTOBOrO MapLUpyTU3aTopa
(pyTepa, mogemy) y BawlomMy ByauHKy (odici).

[MepeBipTe 4M BM BipHO BKasanu enekTpoHHy agpecy y BaloMy npodini B
rOfIOBHOMY MEHI0 Mepexxi npunagy.

MepesanycTiTb 4OAATOK.

BukopwucToByinTe goaaTkoBuin 6€3apoToBMIN MOAYIb AN MOCUSIEHHS
curHany 6e3gpoToBoro MapLupyTusatopa (poytepa, Mogema)

Beegitb agpecy 10.0.0.1 B none BBogy agpecu bpaysepa, i Bu nobaunte
[o[atok

Ao By 3abynu cBili Naporb, SIKUM BU 3aXUCTUINN CBOKD MEPEXY, BU
NOBUWHHI BUKOprcToByBaTh dyHKuUito "RESET" npuctpoto, wob noBepHyTH
MOro A0 3aBOACLKMX HanawTyBaHb. AuB. "[HCTPYKLUiA ANs BUKOPUCTAHHS i
36epiraHHs" po3gin "MOBEPHY TN 3ABOOCLKI HANAWTYBAHHA"

Mpunag noTpibHO BUMKHYTM 3a AoNoMorot kHonku "stand by" (sika

NMOBWHHA CBITUTUCH Ginum).

AKLo Npu akTMBaLii MOBINbHOrO AoAaTKy 3aBaHTaXyeTbCs "ronoBHE MEHIO
bownnepa, a He crnewjanizoBaHU ekpaH Ans ynpaeniHHS Yepes IHTepHeT,
TO HeobXiaHO 3ynuHWTY Npammin Wi-Fi 38'A30K 3 BaLLMM NPUCTPOEM,
peanisoBaHuii Yepes edipHy 6e34p0oTOBY MEPEXY BUNPOMiHIOBaHY HUM:
*TCHxxxxxxxx" i NiAKNIOYUTACA A0 AOMALLHBOI MEPEXI.



NAVODILA ZA UPRAVLJANJE ELEKTRICNI GRELNIK VODE PREKO INTERNETA

Zahvaljujemo se vam za zaupanje, ki ste nam ga izkazali z nakupom nase elektri¢ne naprave z vgrajenim brezzi¢nim komunikacijskim modulom. Edini pogoj za
uporabo vgrajenega brezzi¢nega komunikacijskega modula v napravah TESY je, da imate dostop do naprave za povezavo z Wi-Fi omrezjem, zanesljiv spletni

brskalnik in internet povezavo.

TEHNICNE LASTNOSTI VGRAJENEGA BREZZICNEGA KOMUNIKACIJSKEGA MODULA (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI
€3

TESY Ltd. potrjuje, da je ELEKTRICNI GRELNIK VODE z vgrajenim brezzi¢nim komunikacijskim modulom - LightModel, GM 4.7 skladen z Direktivo 2014/53/EU.

heaters/.

Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-

KORAKI ZA POVEZAVO VGRAJENEGA WI-FI MODULA V
NAPRAVI Z INTERNETOM

/QUICK START B/

Registrirajte se na strani www.mytesy.com. Ce ste Ze registrirani, pojdite
direktno na NASTAVUTEV VGRAJENE WI-FI KOMUNIKACIJSKE NAPRAVE.
Registracija www.mytesy.com

Odprite naslov www.mytesy.com v naslovni vrstici spletnega brskalnika.
Lahko zamenjate jezik v spustnem seznamu pod logom podjetja TESY.
Pojdite na "Registracija novega uporabnika ".

Izpolnite obrazec za registracijo z veljavnim e-naslovom.

Na e-naslov, ki ste ga navedli, boste prejeli potrdilo registracije in link za
aktiviranje RACUNA. Na tem linku potrdite novi racun.

a Obstaja mobilna aplikacija za pametne telefone in tablice "tesyCloud" za

operacijska sistema Android iniOS & . Aplikacije najdete v spletnih
trgovinah Google Play in App Store (naprave, na katere lahko instalirate
aplikacijo, morajo imeti namesceno zadnjo aktualno verzijo teh
operacijskih sistemov oz. vsaj predzadnjo).

Opomba: ¢e ne prejmete potrdila v svojo vhodno posto, prosimo,
preverite v mapah Spam ali Junk.

|. NASTAVITEV GRAJENEGA WI-FI KOMUNIKACIJSKEGA MODULA:
/QUICK START B/

Na racunalniku, tablici ali pametnem telefonu aktivirajte funkcijo za iskanje
brezzi¢nih omrezji (Wi-Fi). Poiskati morate brezzi¢no omrezje, ki ga oddaja
grelnik vode TCHxxxxxxxx in se povezati z njim.

Opomba: ime omreZja je napisano na etiketi ob tipski tablici.

Ko ste se uspesno povezali zomrezjem grelnika, odprite novo okno

v brskalniku, da se povezete z upravljanjem grelnika. Ce se zveza ne

vzpostavi avtomatsko, v okence brskalnika vnesite IP naslov - 70.0.0.1.
Opomba: ¢e imate Ze instalirano mobilno aplikacijo tesyCloud, lahko
tudi tam vstopite v osnovni meni

g

Ko ste vstopili v osnovni meni grelnika vode, izberite ustrezen jezik v
spustnem seznamu desno zgoraj.

Odprite meni Nastavitve na osnovnem ekranu .

Slovenséina

Hitra namestitev
/QUICK START @/

Pritisnite gumb "Prvi korak". Morate narediti naslednje.
1. Povezave

n Pritisnite na Wi-Fi Scan gumb in najdite svoje Wi-Fi omrezje. Ce omrezje ni
mogoce najti, izberite "Refresh” gumb.

Izberite vaSe domace Wi-Fi omrezje in vnesite geslo, s katerim ste ga
zascitili.

Pritisnite gumb "Povezi".

Opomba: Nekateri modeli potrebujejo vec¢ ¢asa za povezavo.

Povezava s pomocjo gumba (¢e obstaja) WPS na domacem wi-fi
usmerjevalniku (ruter).

1. Pritisnite gumb WPS.

2. Pritisnite gumb WPS na domacem usmerjevalniku

Opomba: Obe napravi se bosta avtomatsko povezali.

Pritisnite gumb "Naslednji korak".

2. mytesy.com

Vnesite

® V okence "Registrirani e-mail" vnesite svoj e-naslov, s katerim ste se
registrirali na https://www.mytesy.com.
® 'V okence "Kratek opis" Izberite ime naprave (polje ni obvezno).

Pritisnite gumb "Naslednji korak".

3. Prostornina
Dolociti morate kolic¢ino, da lahko racunalnik porabljene energije deluje
pravilno.

n V spustnem seznamu izberite prostornina vasega grelnika vode.
Opomba: prostornina grelnika vode je napisana na tipovi tablici na grelniku.

Pritisnite gumb "Naslednji korak".

4, Wi-Fivarnost

TESY priporoca: Po prvem vstopu v Wi-Fi omrezje naprave je potrebno, za vaso
varnost, dolociti geslo.

n Nastavitev TESYAP Wi-Fi kode - potegnite gumb "OFF", dokler se ne
pojavi "Vklju¢en".

Klju¢ (min 8 znakov) - Vnesite geslo za lokalno Wi-Fi omrezje naprave -
dolzine od 8 do 40 znakov. Geslo ne sme vsebovati presledkov.

Pritisnite gumb "Kon¢al sem".

53



Uspesno ste nastavili napravo!
Rocéna nastavitev
/QUICK START ® /
Odprite meni "Ro¢na nastavitev" na osnovnem ekranu.
1. Povezave
Pritisnite na Wi-Fi Scan gumb in najdite svoje Wi-Fi omrezje. Ce omrezje ni
mogoce najti, izberite "Refresh" gumb.
Izberite vase domace Wi-Fi omrezje in vnesite geslo, s katerim ste ga
zascitili.
Pritisnite gumb "Povezi".

Opomba: Nekateri modeli potrebujejo vec ¢asa za
povezavo.

Povezava s pomocjo gumba (¢e obstaja) WPS na domacem wi-fi
usmerjevalniku (ruter).

1. Pritisnite gumb WPS.

2. Pritisnite gumb WPS na domacem usmerjevalniku

Opomba: Obe napravi se bosta avtomatsko povezali.

Pritisnite gumb "Nazaj".

2. mytesy.com

Vnesite

e V okence "Registrirani e-mail" vnesite svoj e-naslov, s katerim
ste se registrirali na https://www.mytesy.com.

o V okence "Kratek opis" Izberite ime naprave (polje ni obvezno).

Pritisnite gumb "Spremljajte spremembe" ali zavrnite spremembe z
gumbom "Nazaj".

3. Prostornina
Dolociti morate koli¢ino, da lahko racunalnik porabljene energije
deluje pravilno.

V spustnem seznamu izberite prostornina vasega grelnika vode.

Opomba: prostornina grelnika vode je napisana na tipovi
tablici na grelniku.

Pritisnite gumb "Spremljajte spremembe" ali zavrnite spremembe z
gumbom "Nazaj".

4. Wi-Fi varnost

TESY priporoca: Po prvem vstopu v Wi-Fi omrezZje naprave je potrebno,

za vaso varnost, dolociti geslo.

Nastavitev TESYAP Wi-Fi kode - potegnite gumb "OFF", dokler se ne
pojavi "Vklju¢en".

Klju¢ (min 8 znakov) - Vnesite geslo za lokalno Wi-Fi omreZje naprave -
dolzine od 8 do 40 znakov. Geslo ne sme vsebovati presledkov.

Pritisnite gumb "Spremljajte spremembe" ali zavrnite spremembe z
gumbom "Nazaj"

Il. LOKALNO KRMILJENJE

/QUICK START @/

Ta nacin delovanja je Se posebej primeren za daljinsko rokovanje in nadzor za
naprave, zasnovane za delovanje z lokalno povezavo, brez potrebe po internetni

povezavi. Napravo, preko katere boste upravljali elektri¢ni grelnik vode, morate
povezati na domace omrezje.

Odprite meni "Nadzorna plos¢a" na osnovnem ekranu.

Nadzorna plosca

1. Rezim

Rezim " Vklju¢en" - Ce Zelite dolo¢ati nastavitve, mora biti grelnik vode
vklopljen. otegnite gumb "OFF", dokler se ne pojavi "Vkljucen".

Rezim "OFF" - otegnite gumb "Vkljucen', dokler se ne pojavi "OFF".
Zdaj je aktiviran nacin “Stand By”in naprava samodejno vklopi nacin
“Zascita pred zmrzaljo”.

2. Trenutna temperatura

Med ogrevanjem se na zaslonu prikaze “Ogreva”in trenutni status.
Ko aparat doseZe nastavljene vrednosti, se na zaslonu prikaze
"Pripravljeno" in trenutno stanje.

3. Funkcija BOOST

Ob aktiviranju funkcije BOOST bo grelnik pogrel vodo do najvisje
mozne temperature, 75°C, ne da bi se pri tem spremenil algoritem
delovanja v dolocenem rezimu: ne spremeni se tedenski program,
delovanje rezima Eco Smart ali ro¢no dolocena temperatura. Ko grelnik
doseze najvisjo temperaturo, preide avtomati¢no v prehodni delovni
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rezim.

4. Delovnirezimi

e Roc¢ni program

Pri izbiri tega rezima lahko dolocate temperaturo vode po svojih zeljah
s premikanjem drsnika levo ali desno.

e Tedenski program

V napravi, ki ste jo kupili, so vgrajeni trije tedenski programski
rezimi. Vsem trem vgrajenim tedenskim programom lahko po svojih
zeljah spremenite nastavitve. Ti vgrajeni programi so tedenski urnik
delovanja elektri¢cnega grelnika vode, v katerih je dolo¢ena zeljena
temperatura vode za vsako uro dneva za vse dni v tednu. Programe
lahko enostavno in hitro spreminjate skladno s svojimi Zeljami in
navadami.

Ce Zelite videti urnik delovanja za vsak program posebej in ga po
potrebi spremeniti, pritisnite ikono K¥.

£ - Nastavitev tedenskih programov.

® - Vnesite novo izbiro - (Zacetni ¢as, Kon¢ni ¢as, PoZzadovanu
teplotu, Izberite dneve v tednu).

1 - Ce selite deaktivirati izbiro.

- Pomogjo drsnika ro¢no nastavite Zeleno koli¢ino tople vode.
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- pritisnite gumb "Shrani" ali zavrnite spremembe z gumbom "X" v
zgornjem desnem kotu.

- Pritisnite gumb "Nazaj"

o Funkcija Vacation

Ce vas ve¢ dni ne bo doma, lahko aktivirate rezim Pocitnice, da bo
grelnik vode vedel, kdaj se vrnete in vam zagotovil toplo vodo.
1.V spustnem seznamu nastavite pricakovani datum vrnitve .
2. Nato dolocite uro, ob kateri Zelite, da grelnik vode za¢ne delati.
3. Dolocite Se temperaturo, do katere Zelite da se voda segreje
4. pritisnite gumb "Zacetek pocitnic".

e Eco Smart nacin

V rezimu Eco smart grelnik vode izdela lastni algoritem delovanja in
s tem zagotavlja var¢evanje z elektri¢no energijo in manjse racune za
tok, pri tem pa ohranja maksimalno udobje pri uporabi.

lahko izbirate med tremi nacini delovanja: ECO, ECO1, ECO2
ECO - Vas elektri¢ni grelnik vode TESY je naprava najvisjega
energetskega razreda. Energetski razred je zagotovljen samo,
kadar grelnik vode deluje v rezimu ECO, ki zagotavlja maksimalno
varCevanje elektri¢ne energije.

ECO1 - Izbira rezima ECO1 je namenjena uporabnikom, ki nimajo
stalnih navad in za katere bi bilo teZko pripraviti to¢en tedenski
urnik delovanja.

ECO2 - Ce niste zadovoljni z delovanjem grelnika v rezimu ECO1,
lahko izberete naslednji nivo udobja - reZzim ECO2.

V rezimih ECO1 in ECO2 je varcevanje z energijo manjse, toda
zagotavljata vecjo kolic¢ino tople vode, tudi ¢e ste spremenili uro,
ob kateri se po navadi tusirate.

Elektri¢ni Stevec
/QUICK START @/

S pomogjo vgrajenega Rac¢unalnika uporabljene energije lahko
preverjate porabo energije za doloceno obdobje.
- Uporabe elektri¢ne energije - Poraba enerjige od prve uporabe.

- Podisti Stevec - Datum zadnje ponastavitve. Pritisnite na gumb
Ponastavitev da bi odstranili vse podatke.
- Uporabe elektricne energije - Poraba enerjige od Datum zadnje
ponastavitve.
Opomba: da bi racunalnik deloval pravilno, morate vpisati prostornino
grelnika vode v osnovi meni naprave.
Opomba: racunalnik ni to¢na merilna naprava. Je funkcija, ki vas
informira o koli¢ini porabljene energije.



V. UPRAVLJANJE ELEKTRICNEGA GRELNIKA VODE PREKO INTERNETA.
/QUICK START @/

p Opomba: c¢e se pri aktiviranju mobilne aplikacije odpre Osnovni
meni elektriénega grelnika vode namesto posebnega ekrana za
upravljanje preko interneta, morate prekiniti direktno Wi-Fi povezavo z

grelnikom preko njegovega brezziénega omreZja TCHXXXXXXXX.

Delo z ekranom za upravljanje naprave preko interneta

Ce zelite dolocati nastavitve, mora biti grelnik vode vklopljen.
Delovni rezimi

ReZim Roc¢no upravljanje @

B Rezim Pocitnice 70
Ce vas ve¢ dni ne bo doma, lahko aktivirate rezim Pocitnice, da bo grelnik vode
vedel, kdaj se vrnete in vam zagotovil toplo vodo.

Izracun porabljene energije za doloceno obdobje
S pomocjo vgrajenega Rac¢unalnika uporabljene energije lahko preverjate
porabo energije za dolo¢eno obdobje.

m " Delovanje aparata v zadnjih 24 urah

BN Funkcija GRUPIRANJE
Omogoca socasno upravljanje skupine napray.
Naprave lahko grupirate s klikom na ikono =3

S pomocjo drsnika ro¢no nastavite Zeleno kolic¢ino tople vode. Med ogrevanjem

se na zaslonu prikaze “OGREVA"in trenutni status v rdeci barvi. Ko aparat
doseze nastavljene vrednosti, se na zaslonu prikaze "PRIPRAVLJENO" in
trenutno stanje v temno vijoli¢ni barvi.

Rezim Tedenski programator , in

Ce si zelite ogledati urnik delovanja za vsak program in ga po potrebi

spremeniti, tapnite informativno vrstico ali gumb in izberite enega izmed

treh programov.

Reiim Eco Smart (U
V rezimu Eco smart grelnik vode izdela lastni algoritem delovanja in s tem

zagotavlja varcevanje z elektri¢no energijo in manjse racune za tok, pri tem pa

ohranja maksimalno udobje pri uporabi.

S0 ®
Funkcija BOOST | ali

Ob aktiviranju funkcije BOOST bo grelnik pogrel vodo do najvisje mozne

temperature, ne da bi se pri tem spremenil algoritem delovanja v dolocenem

m Izhod iz funkcije Grupiranje:
Kliknite ikono Ob vsaki napravi se bo pojavil znak Izbrisi @

(i) Nastavitve Datum in ura.

Znak Ro¢na prha

Simbol "Prha" (7 :| daje vam informacije o Ze segreti kolicini vroce vode in
dosezeni nastavljeni kolicini v razli¢nih nacinih delovanja. Koli¢ina vode za
tusiranje je izracunana na podlagi povprecne evropske norme in je mozno, da
ne sovpada z vasimi navadami.

Prosimo, da za natan¢no navodilo za uporabo naprave obiscete stran:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Ekipa TESY OOD si pridrzuje pravico do sprememb in dodajanj novih funkcij
v izdelkih z vgrajenim Wi-Fi modulom, kakor tudi do sprememb navodil glede
na nove verzije programske opreme.

rezimu: ne spremeni se tedenski program, delovanje rezima Eco Smart ali ro¢no

doloc¢ena temperatura.

ODSTRANJEVANJE TEZAV

Ce imate tezave z grelnikom vode, poiscite pomo¢ pri pooblas¢enem servisu Tesy, navedenem v garancijski karti, ali pri trgovcu, pri katerem ste kupili napravo.

Najpogostejse tezave:

Neuspesna povezava ali iskanje Wi-Fi omreZja naprave.

NeuspesSna povezava z domacim Wi-Fi omrezjem (brezzi¢na pov-
ezava)

V aplikaciji se ne vidi grelnik vode.

Grelnik vode je pravilno povezan, toda ne dela.

Vgrajeni brezzi¢ni modul naprave na najde brezzicnega modema.
Povezal sem se z Wi-Fi omreZjem naprave, toda ne vidim je v
okencu brskalnika.

Pozabil sem geslo Wi-Fi napravo grelnika vode.

Posku$am vrniti tovarniSke nastavitve naprave, toda ne uspem.

Ko odprem mobilno aplikacijo, se prikaze osnovni meni v omrezju
grelnika vode.

Slovenséina

Resitev:

Preverite, ali je znak za brezzi€no povezavo na prikazovalniku aktiven.

Preverite, ali je naprava priklopljena v vti¢nico.
Stopite blizje k napravi.
Preverite, ali je modem vklopljen.

Ce uporabljate prenosni radunalnik, se preprigajte, da je gumb za brezZiéno
povezavo vklopljen.

PrepriCajte se, ali ste pravilno napisali geslo za domace omrezje.
Poc¢akajte nekaj minut in ponovno preverite, dali se je zveza vzpostavila.
Preverite, ali je va§ modem povezan z internetom.

Naprava mora biti povezana z brezzi¢nim modemom v vasem domu
(pisarni).

Preverite, ali ste pravilno vpisali e-naslov vasega profila v osnovnem meniju
omreZja naprave.

Restartirajte aplikacijo.

Uporabite dodatni brezZi¢ni modul za pojacanje signala brezZi¢nega
modema.

Vnesite naslov 10.0.0.1 v okence za naslov brskalnika in aplikacija se bo
pojavila.

Ce ste pozabili geslo, s katerim ste zavarovali svoje omreZje, morate upo-
rabiti funkcijo RESET na grelniku vode in ga vrniti na tovarni$ke nastavitve.
Glej Navodila za uporabo in shranjevanje, poglavje VRNITEV TOVARNISKIH
NASTAVITEV

Naprava mora biti izklopljena z gumbom V pripravljenosti (ki mora svetiti
belo).

Ce se pri aktiviranju mobilne aplikacije pojavi Osnovni meni grelnika vode in
ne posebni ekran za upravljanje preko interneta, morate prekiniti direktno Wi-
Fi povezavo, ki ste jo vzpostavili preko brezzi€nega omrezja: TCHxxxxxxxx
in se povezati z domacim omrezZjem .
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INSTRUKCIE PRE OVLADANIE ELEKTRICKY OHRIEVAC VODY CEZ INTERNET

Dakujeme Vam za déveru, ktoru ste ndm ako zakaznik prejavili kipou nasho elektrického zariadenia so zabudovanym bezdrétovym komunika¢nym modulom.
Jedinou podmienkou pre pouzitie zabudovaného komunika¢ného modulu s nastrojmi TESY je, ze mate moznost Wi-Fi pripojenia, prostrednictvom ktorého mate

internetové pripojenie a web-prehladavac.

TECHNICKE CHARAKTERISTIKY integrovaného bezdrétového komunikaéného modulu (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EU VYHLASENIE O ZHODE

3

TESY Ltd. tymto vyhlasuje, ze radiové zariadenie typu ELEKTRICKY OHRIEVAC VODY so zabudovanym bezdroétovym komunikaénym modulom - LightModel, GM 4.7

je v sulade so smernicou 2014/53/EU.

Uplné EU vyhlasenie o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

NASLEDNOST KROKOV PRE PRIPOJENIE K ZABUDOVANEMU WI-FI MODUL

V ZARIADENI TESY K INTERNETU
/QUICK START B/

Nevyhnutné je, aby ste sa zaregistrovali na www.mytesy.com. Ak ste uz
zaregistrovani, prejdite priamo na NASTAVENIE WI-FI ZARIADENIA
Registracia www.mytesy.com
Prejdite na stranku www.mytesy.com vo vyhladavaci.
Moznost nastavenia jazyka na zaciatku menu pod logom TESY.
Zvolte "Registracia nového uZivatela".
Vyplnte registra¢ny formular a uvedte svoju aktualnu e-mailovd adresu.

Na Vami uvedeny e-mail dostanete potvrdenie o registracii a link pre
aktivaciu UCTU. Sledujte link, aby ste potvrdili novovytvoreny UCET.
y Poznamka: Ak nedostavate e-mail do doru¢enej posty, skontrolujte si
polozku ,Spam* alebo ,Junk®.

ﬂ K dispozicii je mobilna aplikacia pre smartfon a tablet "tesyCloud" pre

operac¢né systémy Android aioS “& . Aplikacie je mozné njjst v
e-shope Google Play a App Store (zariadenie, do ktorého sa aplikacia
bude instalovat, musi mat poslednu aktuélnu verziu prislusného
operacného systému alebo predchadzajucu verziu).

I. NASTAVENIE VSTAVANEHO WI-FI ZARIADENIA

/QUICK START B/

Aktivujte cez smartfon (tablet, notebook) funkciu pre aktivovanie
bezkontaktného pripojenia (Wi-Fi). Nevyhnutné je najst bezdrotov siet
bojlera: ,TCHxxxxxxxx" a pripojit sa k nej.

Poznamka: Nazov siete je uvedeny na etikete vyrobného oznacenia.

Po Uspesnom pripojeni zariadenia k sieti otvorte nové ,okno” v

prehliadaci, pre spojenie s nastaveniami zariadenia. Ak spojenie nenastane
automaticky, manuélne uvedte do vyhladéavaca IP adresu - 70.0.0.1.

Poznamka: Ak ste uz nainstalovali mobilnu aplikaciu ,tesyCloud®,
p mobZete sa cez fiu dostat priamo do hlavného menu

Po tom, ako ste sa dostali do hlavného menu bojlera, vyberte si prislusny
jazyk z ponuky, ktora sa nachadza v pravo hore.

Otvorte menu,Nastroje” v hlavhom okne.
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""" Rychla initalcia
/QUICK START @/

Stlacte tlacidlo "Urobte prvy krok". Vykonajte nasledujuce kroky:

1. Spojenia

n Stlacte tlacidlo "VVyhladavanie siete Wi-Fi', aby ste nasli Vase lokélne Wi-Fi
pripojenie. Ak ho nenajdete, stlacte tlacidlo "Obnovit"

Vyberte si Vasu lokalnu bezdrotovu Wi-Fi siet a uvedte heslo, ktorym
ste ju zabezpecili.

Stlacte tlacidlo "Pripojit".

Poznamka: Niektoré modely si mézu vyzadovat viac €asu na pripojenie.

Pripojenie k vhodnému tlacidlu WPS na domacom wi-fi zariadeni (router).
1. Stlacte tlac¢idlo ,WPS"

2. Stlacte tlacidlo WPS nachadzajuce sa na VaSom domécom routeri
Poznamka: Obe zariadenia sa pripoja automaticky.

Stlacte tlacidlo 'Dalsi krok".
2. mytesy.com

n Uvedte

e V polozke "Registrujte e-mail" uvedte e-mailovu adresu uvedenu a
potvrdenu pri VVasej registracii na https://www.mytesy.com.

® V polozke "Struény popis" Uvedte nazov zariadenia (nepovinné pole).

Stlacte tlacidlo 'Dal3i krok'.

3. Objem

Nevyhnutne je udat objem, aby mohol kalkulator vykonu pracovat spravne.

Z ponuky menu vyberte > objem Vasho bojlera.

Poznamka: Objem bojlera je uvedeny na vyrobnej etikete zariadenia.

Stlacte tlacidlo 'Dal3i krok'.

4. Wi-Fizabezpeceniu

,TESY” odporuca: Pred prvym vstupom do Wi-Fi siete je nevyhnutné uviest

heslo kvoli VaSmu zabezpeceniu.

Nastavenie Tesy AP Wi-Fi kdd - Posuvajte tlacidlo "Vypnut', kym sa eobjavi
LZapnut”.

V polozke "Heslo (min 8 znakov)" - Zadajte heslo lokalnej Wi-Fi siete
spotrebica — od 8 do 40 symbolov bez intervalov.

Stlacte tlacidlo "Dokon&im".

Uspesne ste nastavili svoj spotrebié¢!




Manualne nastavenie
/QUICK START ® /

Otvorte menu "Manualne nastavenie".
1. Spojenia

n Stlacte tlacidlo "VVyhladavanie siete Wi-Fi', aby ste nasli Vase lokéalne Wi-Fi
pripojenie. Ak ho nendjdete, stlacte tlacidlo "Obnovit".

Vyberte si Vasu lokalnu bezdrétovi Wi-Fi siet a uvedte heslo, ktorym
ste ju zabezpecili.

Stlacte tlacidlo "Pripojit".

Poznamka: Niektoré modely si mézu vyzadovat viac ¢asu na
pripojenie.

Pripojenie k vhodnému tla¢idlu WPS na domacom wi-fi zariadeni (router).
1. Stla¢te tlac¢idlo ,WPS”

2. Stlacte tlacidlo WPS nachddzajuce sa na Vasom domacom routeri

Poznamka: Obe zariadenia sa pripoja automaticky.

Stlacte tlacidlo "Spét".

2. mytesy.com

n Uvedte

e V polozke "Registrujte e-mail" uvedte e-mailovu adresu uvedenu a
potvrdenu pri VaSej registracii na https://www.mytesy.com.
® V polozke "Strucny popis™ Uvedte nazov zariadenia (nepovinné pole).

Stlacte tlacidlo "Udrzujte zmeny" alebo odmietnite zmenu
prostrednictvom tlacidla "Spat".

3. Objem
Nevyhnutne je udat objem, aby mohol kalkulator vykonu pracovat spravne.

Z ponuky menu vyberte > objem Vasho bojlera.
Poznamka: Objem bojlera je uvedeny na vyrobnej etikete zariadenia.

Stlacte tlacidlo "Udrzujte zmeny" alebo odmietnite zmenu
prostrednictvom tlacidla "Spat".

4. Wi-Fizabezpeceniu

LTESY” odporuca: Pred prvym vstupom do Wi-Fi siete je nevyhnutné uviest

heslo kvoli Vasmu zabezpeceniu.

Nastavenie Tesy AP Wi-Fi kdd - Posuvajte tlacidlo "Vypnut', kym sa eobjavi
,Zapnut”.

V polozke "Heslo (min 8 znakov)" - Zadajte heslo lokalnej Wi-Fi siete
spotrebica - od 8 do 40 symbolov bez intervalov.

Stlacte tlacidlo "Udrzujte zmeny" alebo odmietnite zmenu
prostrednictvom tlacidla "Spat".

Il. LOKALNE OVLADANIE
/QUICK START @/

Tento prevadzkovy rezim je vhodny predovietkym na dialkové monitorovanie a
ovladanie na zariadeni uréenych na prevadzku s lokalnym pripojenim bez toho,
aby bolo potrebny internet.

Je nevyhnutné pripojit zariadenie, cez ktoré budete koordinovat el. zariadenie,
k miestnej sieti.

|

Otvorte menu,Ovladaci panel” v hlavnom okne.

Ovladaci panel

1. Rezim prevadzky

Rezim prevéadzky " Zapnuty". Aby bolo mozné urobit nastavenia je nevyhnutné,
aby bol bojler zapnuty. Posuvajte tlacidlo "OFF', kym sa eobjavi,Zapnut".
Rezim prevadzky "OFF" - Posuvajte tlacidlo "Zapnut", kym sa eobjavi,,OFF".
Aktivizuje sa rezim “Stand By” a spotrebi¢ automaticky prejde na rezim “Proti
zamrznutiu”

2. Aktudlnej teploty

Pocas zahrievania sa na displeji zobrazi ,PRIPRAVUJE SA” a aktuélny stav. Ked'
pristroj dosiahne nastavené parametre, na displeji sa zobrazi, PRIPRAVENOST" a
aktualny stav.

3. Funkcia BOOST

Pri aktivovani funkcie BOOST, bojler zohreje vodu na maximalnu moznu teplotu
75°C bez zmeny algoritmu prace prislusného pracovného rezimu, t.j. bez zmeny
tyzdnového programu, ,Eko smart” logika riadenia alebo manualne nastavena
teplota. Po dosiahnuti maximalnej teploty, sa zariadenie automaticky vrati k
predchadzajucemu rezimu prace.

Slovenéina

4. Pracovné programy

® Manualny program

Pri vybere tohto rezimu mézete uviest pozadovanu teplotu vody posuvnym
pohybom tlacidla dolava alebo doprava.

® Tyzdenny program

Vami zakupené zariadenie je vybaveny 3 tyzdennymi programami. Kazdy

z tychto nainstalovanych programov predstavuje tyzdenny program prace
el. bojlera, v ktorom je uvedend pozadovana teplota vody pre kazdu hodiny
24-hodinového cyklu pre kazdy den v tyzdni. Programy mo6zu byt menené s
zavislosti podla Vasich potrieb a ndvykov jednoducho a rychlo.

Aby ste videli rezim prace kazdého programu a v pripade potreby ho mohli
zmenit, stlacte symbol ®¥.

& Vytvorte tyzdenny rozvrh zariadenia pre kazdy den v tyzdni.
® - Vytvorte novu prioritu - (Cas zaciatku, Cas ukonéenia,

Pozadovanej teploty, Iden v tyzdni ).

1T - Deaktivovanie prioritu.

- Mozete uviest pozadovanu teplotu vody posuvnym pohybom
tlacidla dolava alebo doprava.
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- Stlacte tlacidlo Ulozit alebo odmietnite zmenu prostrednictvom
tlacidla "X" v pravom rohu hore.

- Pritisnite gumb "Spat".

® Funkcia Vacation

V pripade, Ze sa z domu vzdialite na viac ako 1 den, mozete aktivovat rezim
,Dovolenkovy*, aby el. bojler ,vedel’, kedy sa vrétite, a aby Vam zabezpecil teplu
vodu.

1. Z ponuky menu Nastavit ocakavany datum navratu.

2. Vdruhom kroku udavate ¢as, kedy sa ma bojler zapnut.

3. Vtretom kroku mézete uviest teplotu vody, na ktort by ste ju

chceli zohriat.

4. Stlacte tlacidlo " Zaciatok dovolenky".
® Rezim ECO Smart
V rezime ,Eko smart” (Eco smart) el. bojler vypracuje vlastny algoritmus préce,
aby zabezpecil Setrenie vydavkov na energiu, a aby zabezpecil maximalne
pohodlie pouzivatela.

Mézete vyberat z troch rezimov: ECO, ECO1, ECO2

ECO - Elektricky bojler TESY, ktory vlastnite, patri do najvyssej energetickej
triedy. Uvedena trieda zariadenia je garantovana len pri praci v rezime ECO,
vzhladom k zna¢nym Usporam energie, ktoré su generované.

ECO1 - Vyber rezimu ECO1 je urceny spotrebitelom s premenlivymi
navykmi, pre ktorych by bolo tazké vypracovat presny tyzdrovy pracovny
rozvrh.

ECO2 - Ak Vas praca zariadenia v rezime ECO1 neuspokojuje, vyberte
prosim nasledujuicu uroven pohodlia - rezim ECO2.

V rezime ECO1 a ECO2 je Uspora energie nizsia, ale budete mat zabezpecené
vac¢sie mnozstvo teplej vody dokonca aj v pripade, Ze ste zmenili ¢as, pocas
ktorého obycajne sprchu pouzivate.

Elektromer
/QUICK START @/
Prostrednictvom zabudovanej,Kalkulacky vykonu” moézete sledovat vydavky
energie za urcité casové obdobie.
- Spotreby elektrickej energie - Spotreba energie od prvého pripojenia.

- Vycistite pocitadlo - Yvadza datum posledného vynulovania. Pouzite
tlacidlo Vynulovat, aby ste si vynulovali staré hodnoty.

- Spotreby elektrickej energie - Spotrebu energie od momentu vynulovania.

Poznamka: Pre spravne fungovanie kalkulacky je nevyhnutné uviest objem
elektrického bojlera do hlavného menu zariadenia.

Poznamka: Kalkulacka nie je presnym meracim nastrojom. Je to funkcia, ktora
VVam poskytuje informaciu o vynalozenej energii.
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I.OVLADANIE EL. BOJLERA CEZ INTERNET.
/QUICK START @ /

p Poznamka: Ak sa pri aktivacii mobilnej aplikacie aktualizuje ,hlavné
menu“ el. bojlera, a nie Specializovany display ovladania cez
internet, je nevyhnutné prerusit priame Wi-Fi pripojenie so zariadenim,
ktora sa realizuje bezkontaktnou sietou priamo z nej: "TCHxxxxxxxx".

Praca s displayom pre ovladanie zariadenia cez internet

Aby bolo mozné urobit nastavenia je nevyhnutné, aby bol bojler zapnuty.
Pracovné programy

Program "Manualne nastavenie" Q

Nastavte manudlne pozadovany objem teplej vody pomocou posuvaca. Pocas
zohrievania sa na displeji zobrazi v cervenej farbe ,PRIPRAVUJE SA” a aktualny
stav. Ked pristroj dosiahne nastavené parametre, na displeji sa v tmavo fialovej
farbe zobrazi,PRIPRAVENOST" a aktualny stav.

Rezim "Tyzdenny Program" , a

Ak chcete zobrazit ¢asovy diagram kazdého programu a pripadne ho zmenit,
stlacte informacny panel alebo tlacidlo a zvolte jeden z troch programovych
rezimov.

Reiim "Eko smart" “, 0 W

V rezime ,Eko smart” (Eco smart) el. bojler vypracuje vlastny algoritmus prace,
aby zabezpecil Setrenie vydavkov na energiu, a aby zabezpecil maximalne
pohodlie pouzivatela.

5 4o ®
Bl Funkcia BOOST 7 alebo

Pri aktivovani funkcie BOOST, bojler zohreje vodu na maximalnu moznu teplotu bez
zmeny algoritmu prace prislusného pracovného rezimu, tj. bez zmeny tyzdhového
programu,,.Eko smart” logika riadenia alebo manuélne nastavena teplota. Po
dosiahnuti maximalnej teploty, sa zariadenie automaticky vrati k predchadzajicemu
rezimu prace.

RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

m Rezim ,Dovolenkovy” 7%

V pripade, Ze sa zdomu vzdialite na viac ako 1 den, moZzete aktivovat rezim
+Dovolenkovy*, aby el. bojler ,vedel’, kedy sa vratite, a aby Vam zabezpecil teplu
vodu.

Vyél’slenie vykonu za ur¢ité obdobie
Prostrednictvom zabudovanej,Kalkulacky vykonu”
vydavky energie za ur¢ité ¢asové obdobie.

Bl Funkcia SPAJANIE
Zabezpecena je moznost jednorazovej koordinacie skupiny nastrojov.

mozete sledovat

Moznost pre niektoré modely.

Skupina nastrojov sa realizuje prostrednictvom vyberu ikony =5

BB zrusenie funkcie , SPAJANIE":
Zvolite si tlacidlo 55 a pri kazdom zariadeni v skupine sa objavi znak,,vymaz”

() Nastroje datum a ¢as.

Symbol "Slichadlo"

Symbol hlavica Vas informuje o objeme zohriatej vody a ¢i je zabezpeceny
objem vody nastaveny v rdmci prislusného rezimu. Mnozstvo vody pre jednu
sprchu je vycislené na zaklade priemernej eurdpskej normy a je mozné, ze sa
nezhoduje s Vasou osobnou potrebou.

Kompletny navod na obsluhu zariadenia najdete na nasledujicom linku:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/
Tim TESY OOD si vyhradzuje prdvo na zmeny a priddvanie novych funkcii

svojim produktom so zabudovanym Wi-Fi modemom, ako aj na zmenu
instrukcii v zdvislosti od novych verzii softveru.

Ak méte problémy so zariadenim, obratte sa na uvedeného v zaruke autorizovaného servisného partnera Tesy, alebo na predajcu, od ktorého ste
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zariadenia kupili.

Najcastejsie sa vyskytujuce problémy:

Neuspesné pripojenie alebo vyhladanie Wi-Fi siete zariadenia.

NeUspesné pripojenie k domacej Wi-Fi sieti (bezdrétové pripo-
jenie)

Bojler nevidno v aplikacii.

Bojler je pripojeny spravne, ale nefunguje

Ak zabudovany bezdrétovy modem v zariadeni nenachadza
bezdrétovy modem.

Po pripojeni zariadenia k Wi-Fi sieti, zariadenie nie je viditelné v
okne prehliadaca

Zabudli ste heslo bezdrétového Wi-Fi zariadenia bojlera.

Pri pokuse o navrat k vyrobnym nastaveniam, zariadenie sa
nevratilo k vyrobnym nastaveniam.

Po otvoreni mobilnej aplikacie sa objavi hlavné menu v sieti
bojlera.

Riesenie:

Skontrolujte, &i symbol na display pre bezdrotové spojenie je aktivny.
Skontrolujte, &i je zariadenie pripojené k zdroju.

Priblizte sa k zariadeniu.

Skontrolujte, ¢i je modem zapnuty.

Ak pouzivate prenosny pocita¢, uistite sa, ze prepina¢ bezdrétového spo-
jenia vpredu, na boku alebo vzadu na prenosnom pocitaéi, je v zapnutej
polohe.

Presvedéte sa, Zze udavate spravne heslo Vasej domace;j siete.
Pockajte priblizne minutu a opat skontrolujte, Ci je pripojenie aktivne.
Skontrolujte, ¢i V4§ modem ma spojenie s internetom.

Zariadenie musi byt pripojené k bezdrotovému modemu vo VaSom dome
(kancelarii).

Skontrolujte, ¢i ste spravne uviedli e-mail Vasho profilu v hlavnom menu v
sieti zariadenia.

Restartujte program.

Pouzite doplfiujuce bezdrétové zariadenie pre posilnenie signalu na
bezdrétovom modeme.

Uvedte adresu 10.0.0.1 do prehliadac¢a a uvidite aplikaciu

Ak ste zabudli svoje heslo, ktorym ste si zabezpecili svoju siet, je
potrebné pouzit funkciu "RESET" zariadenia, aby ste ho vratili k vyrobnym
nastaveniam. Vid "Navod na pouzitie a uskladnenie®, ¢ast "NAVRAT K
VYROBNYM NASTAVENIAM®

Na zariadeni musi byt vypnuté tla¢idlo "stand by" (ktoré by malo svietit na
bielo).

Ak sa pri aktivacii mobilnej aplikacie aktualizuje ,hlavné menu® el. bojlera,
a nie Specializované okno pre ovladanie cez internet, je potrebné vypnut
priame Wi-Fi pripojenie k zariadeniu, ktoré vyzaruje: “TCHxxxxxxxx" a
pripojit sa k svojej domace;j sieti.



ELEKTRINIS VANDENS SILDYTUVAS VALDYMO INTERNETU INSTRUKCIJA

Dékojame uz pasitikéjima, kurj jus, kaip vartotojas, parodéte mumes, jsigydami masy pagaminta elektros prietaisa su jdiegtu bevieliu komunikacijos moduliu.
Vienintelé jdiegto bevielio komunikacijos modulio naudojimo TESY jrenginiuose salyga yra turéti galimybe prisijungti prie Wi-Fi tinklo, turincio patikima narsykle ir

rysj su internetu.

IDIEGTU BEVIELIU KOMUNIKACIJOS MODULIU SPECIFIKACLJA (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA

3

Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas Siuo interneto adresu: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

IDIEGTO | TESY |[RENGIN] WI-FI MODULIO PRIJUNGIMO PRIE INTERNETO
EIGA

/QUICK START B/

Batina uzsiregistruoti tinklalapyje www.mytesy.com. Jeigu jau uZsiregistravote,
eikite tiesiai j IDIEGTO —FI KOMUNIKACIJOS |JRENGIMO NUSTATYMUS

Registracija www.mytesy.com

Uzeikite adresu www.mytesy.com narsyklés paieskos eilutéje.
Galite pakeisti iSkrentan¢io meniu po TESY logotipu kalbg
Pasirinkite "Naujo vartotojo registracija”.

|veskite j registracijos forma galiojantj elektroninio pasto adresa.

Jusq nurodytu elektroniniu adresu gausite registracijos patvirtinima
ir nuoroda PASKYROS aktyvavimui. Pereikite pagal nuoroda, kad
patvirtintuméte sukurtg PASKYRA.

Pastaba: Jeigu negavote elektroninio laisko skyrelyje ,Gautieji®,
patikrinkite "Spam" arba "Junk".

g

era prieinama mobilioji programélé iSmaniajam telefonui ir plansetiniam
kompiuteriui "tesyCloud" operacinéms sistemoms Android irios «
Programéles galima rasti parduotuvése ir App Store (jrenginys, j kurj
instaliuojama programélé, turi turéti atitinkamos operacinés sistemos
paskutine aktualig versija, arba bent jau prieSpaskutine versija).

|. IDIEGTO KOMUNIKACIJOS |RENGINIO WI-FI NUSTATYMAI

/QUICK START B/

Aktyvuokite per iSmanujj telefong (plansetinj, nesiojama kompiuterj)
bevielio tinklo (Wi-Fi) prijungima. Reikia surasti bevielj tinkla, susijusj su
Sildytuvu: "TCHxxxxxxxx" ir prisijungti prie jo.

Pastaba: Tinklo pavadinimas nurodytas jrenginio lenteléje.

Po sékmingo prisijungimo prie jrenginio tinklo atidarykite naujg narsyklés
langa, kad prisijungtuméte prie jrenginio valdymo. Jeigu automatiskai
negausite rysio, jveskite j narsyklés lauka IP adresg - 10.0.0.1.
Pastaba: Jeigu jas jau instaliavote mobiligjg programéle "tesyCloud”,
galite per jg tiesiogiai patekti j pagrindinj meniu

g

Kai pateksite j Sildytuvo pagrindinj meniu, pasirinkite tinkama kalba
iSkrentan¢iame meniu, kuris yra deSinéje puséje virsuje.

Atidarykite meniu ,Nustatymai“ savo ekrane.

Lietuviy

Greita sgranka
/QUICK START @/

Paspauskite mygtuka "Paimkite pirmajj zingsnj". Nuosekliai atlikite tokius
veiksmus.

1. Rysio

n Paspauskite mygtuka "leskoti Wi-Fi tinklo", kad surastuméte Jusy lokalinj
bevielj Wi-Fi tinkla. Jeigu jis neatsidaro, paspauskite mygtuka "Atnaujinti”.

Pasirinkite savo lokalinj bevielj Wi-Fi tinklg ir jveskite slaptazodj, kuriuo
jis yra apsaugotas.

Paspauskite mygtuka " Prisijungti".

Pastaba: Kai kuriems modeliams gali prireikti daugiau laiko prisijungti.

Prisijungimas mygtuku WPS prie namy Wi-Fi jrenginio).
1. Paspauskite mygtuka,WPS".

2. Paspauskite mygtuka WPS, esantj jusy namy marsrutizatoriuje.
Pastaba: abu jrenginiai prisijungs automatiskai.

Paspauskite mygtuka "Kitas zingsnis".

2. mytesy.com

BN vEsKiTE:

® Lauke "Registruotas el. Pastas" - jveskite adresg, nurodyta ir patvirtintg
jasy registracijos metu https://www.mytesy.com.
e Lauke "Trumpas aprasymas" - |rasykite jrenginio pavadinima (nebatinas

laukelis).
Paspauskite mygtuka "Kitas zingsnis".
3. Taris

Batina nustatyti tarj, kad energijos suvartojimo kalkuliatorius dirbty teisingai.

n Pasirinkite iSkrentan¢iame meniu > jasy Sildytuvo taris.
Pastaba: Sildytuvo tiris nurodytas lenteléje, esancioje ant jrenginio.

Paspauskite mygtuka "Kitas Zingsnis".

4. Wi-Fi saugumui
"TESY" rekomenduoja: Po to, kai pirma karta prisijungsite prie prietaiso Wi-Fi
tinklo, jasy saugumui reikia jvesti slaptazod,i.

nTESYAP Wi-Fi kodo nustatymas - Paspauskite mygtuka ,OFF*, kol atsiras
Ljungta “.

Lauke "Raktas (min. 8 simboliai)" - Jveskite prietaiso lokalinio Wi-Fi tinklo
slaptazodj — nuo 8 iki 40 simboliy be tarpy.

Paspauskite mygtuka "Baigiau”.
Sékmingai nustatéte jrenginj!

59



Rankinis nustatymas
/QUICK START ® /

Atidarykite meniu ,Rankinis nustatymas“ savo ekrane.
1. Rysio

Paspauskite mygtuka "leskoti Wi-Fi tinklo", kad surastuméte Jasy lokalinj
bevielj Wi-Fi tinkla. Jeigu jis neatsidaro, paspauskite mygtuka "Atnaujinti".

Pasirinkite savo lokalinj bevielj Wi-Fi tinklg ir jveskite slaptazodj, kuriuo
jis yra apsaugotas.

Paspauskite mygtuka " Prisijungti”.

Pastaba: Kai kuriems modeliams gali prireikti daugiau laiko prisijungti.

Prisijungimas mygtuku WPS prie namy Wi-Fi jrenginio).
1. Paspauskite mygtuka,WPS".

2. Paspauskite mygtuka WPS, esantj jisy namy marsrutizatoriuje.
Pastaba: abu jrenginiai prisijungs automatiskai.

Paspauskite mygtuka "Atgal".

2. mytesy.com

|veskite:

® Lauke "Registruotas el. Pastas" - jveskite adresg, nurodyta ir patvirtintg
jasy registracijos metu https://www.mytesy.com.
® Lauke "Trumpas aprasymas" - |rasykite jrenginio pavadinima (nebatinas

laukelis).

Paspauskite "Laikykis pakeitimy" arba atSaukite pakeitimus paspaude
"Atgal".

3. Taris

Batina nustatyti tarj, kad energijos suvartojimo kalkuliatorius dirbty teisingai.

Pasirinkite iSkrentanc¢iame meniu > jasy Sildytuvo taris.
Pastaba: Sildytuvo tiris nurodytas lenteléje, esandioje ant jrenginio.

Paspauskite "Laikykis pakeitimy" arba atSaukite pakeitimus paspaude
"Atgal".

4. Wi-Fi saugumui

"TESY" rekomenduoja: Po to, kai pirma karta prisijungsite prie prietaiso Wi-Fi

tinklo, jasy saugumui reikia jvesti slaptazod;.

TESYAP Wi-Fi kodo nustatymas - Paspauskite mygtuka ,OFF*, kol atsiras
Sjungta “.

Lauke "Raktas (min. 8 simboliai)" - |veskite prietaiso lokalinio Wi-Fi tinklo
slaptazodj — nuo 8 iki 40 simboliy be tarpy.

Paspauskite "Laikykis pakeitimy" arba atSaukite pakeitimus paspaude
"Atgal".

IIl. VIETINIS VALDYMAS
/QUICK START @/

Sis darbo rezimas ypa¢ tinka esant nuotoliniam stebéjimui ir valdymui
prietaisams, suprojektuotiems veikti su vietiniu rysiu, kai nereikia interneto
rysio.

Reikia prijungti jrenginj, per kurj jas valdysite elektrinj jrenginj, prie lokalinio
tinklo.

Atidarykite meniu ,Valdymo skyda“ savo ekrane.

Valdymo skyda

1. Rezimas

Rezimas " [jungta" - Kad galétumeéte atlikti nustatymus, reikia, kad Sildytuvas
baty jjungtas. Paspauskite mygtuka ,OFF*, kol atsiras ,Jjungta “.
Rezimas " OFF" - Paspauskite mygtukg ,|jungta®, kol atsiras ,OFF“. “Stand
By"” rezimas suaktyvinamas ir prietaisas automatiskai pereina j apsaugos,Nuo
uz3alimo” rezima.

2. Dabartiné temperatdra

Sildymo metu ekrane pasirodys uzrasas,SYLA" ir momentiné basena. Kai
prietaisas pasiekia nustatytas vertes, ekrane pasirodo "PASIRUOSES" ir
momentiné blsena.

3. Funkcija BOOST

Aktyvavus funkcijg BOOST, ildytuvas pasildys vandenj iki maksimalios
jmanomos temperataros 75°C, nekeisdamas atitinkamo darbo rezimo

algoritmo, t. y., nekeisdamas savaitinés programos, ,Eco smart” valdymo logikos

arba rankiniu badu nustatytos temperataros. Kai bus pasiekta maksimali
temperatara, jrenginys grjzta prie ankstesnio darbo rezimo automatiskai.
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4. Darbo rezimai

® Rankiné programa

Pasirinke $j rezima, jUs galite nustatyti savo pageidaujama vandens
temperatirg, pastumdami skaidre j kaire arba j desine.

® Savaitiné programa

Jusy jsigytame jrenginyje yra instaliuoti 3 savaitinio programavimo rezimai.
Kiekviena i$ $iy instaliuoty programy yra el. sildytuvo savaitinj darbo grafika,
kuriame nustatyta pageidaujama vandens temperattra kiekvieng paros
valanda visomis savaités dienomis. Programos gali bati kei¢iamos pagal jasy
poreikius ir jprocius lengvai ir greitai.

Norédami pamatyti kiekvienos programos darbo grafika, ir esant batinybei jj
pakeisti, paspauskite ikong Lir pasirinkite vieng i$ trijy programos rezimy.

- Savaitiniy programy nustatymas.
® - Nustatymas nauja reikSme
w- Paspaudus istrynimo mygtuka, reikSme panaikinamas.

- jus galite nustatyti savo pageidaujamg vandens temperaturg,
pastumdami skaidre j kaire arba j desine.
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- Paspauskite "ISsaugoti" arba atSaukite pakeitimus paspaude
"Uzdaryti" virSutiniame desiniajame kampe.

- Paspauskite mygtuka "Atgal".

® Funkcija Vacation
Jeigu planuojate isvykti i$ namy daugiau nei 1 dienai, galite aktyvuoti,Poilsio”
rezima, kad el. Sildytuvas,,Zinoty”, kada ketinate grjzti, ir uztikrinty jums Silta
vanden;.

1. Pasirinkite iSkrentan¢iame meniu numatoma grjZzimo data.

2. Antras Zingsnis — nustatykite valanda, kurig pageidaujate, kad
Sildytuvas pradéty dirbti.

3. Tretiuoju Zingsniu galite jvesti ir vandens temperatara, iki kurios
norétumeéte jj pasildyti.

4.  Paspauskite mygtuka "Atostogy pradzia"

® "Eco Smart" rezimas
Rezimu,Eco smart” el. Sildytuvas sukuria savo darbo algoritma, uztikrindamas
islaidy energijai taupyma, atitinkamai, sumazindamas jasy saskaita uz elektros
energija, bet issaugodamas maksimaly komforta naudojimosi metu.
Galite pasirinkti tarp trijy rezimy: ECO, ECO1, ECO2
ECO - Elektrinis Sildytuvas TESY, kurj jsigijote, yra auksciausios energetinés
klasés. Jrenginio klasé garantuojama tik kai jrenginys veikia ECO rezimu, dél
to, kad Zymiai sutaupoma naudojama energija.
ECO1 - ECO1 rezimo pasirinkimas skirtas vartotojams su besikeicianciais
iprociais, kuriems sunku baty nustatyti tiksly savaitinj darbo grafika,
ECO2 - Jeigu jrenginio darbas rezimu ECO1 taip pat jasy netenkina,
prasome, rinktis kita komforto lygj - rezima ECO2.
Esant rezimams ECO1 ir ECO2 energijos taupymas mazesnis, taciau galite
tikétis, kad bus uztikrintas didesnis Silto vandens kiekis, netgi tuo atveju, jeigu
jas pakeitéte laika, kuriuo paprastai prausiatés duse

Elektros skaitiklis
/QUICK START @/

Naudodamiesi,Suvartojamos energijos kalkuliatoriumi” jas galite atsekti
energijos suvartojima tam tikru laikotarpiu.

1. Elektros energijos vartojimo - Galingumas nuo pirmojo jjungimo
momento.

2. I3valykite skaitiklj - Rodo paskutinio perkrovimo data Paspauskite
mygtuka "Perkrauti’, norédami panaikinti ankstesnes vertes.

3. Elektros energijos vartojimo - suvartota energija nuo anuliavimo
momento.

Pastaba: Norint, kad kalkuliatorius funkcionuoty teisingai, reikia jvesti
elektrinio Sildytuvo turj j pagrindinj jrenginio meniu.

Pastaba: Kalkuliatorius néra tikslus matavimo jrankis. Tai yra funkcija, kuri
suteikia jums informacija apie suvartota energija.



IIIl.EL. SILDYTUVO VALDYMAS INTERNETU.

Pastaba: Jeigu aktyvuojant mobiligjg programéle jsikrauna elektrinio
Sildytuvo ,pagrindinis meniu®, o ne specialus valdymo internetu

ekranas, reikia sustabdyti tiesioginj Wi-Fi ry$j su jrenginiu, atliktg per

bevielé tinklg: "TCHxxxxxxxx".

Darbas su jrenginio valdymo internetu ekranu

Kad galétumeéte atlikti nustatymus, reikia, kad ildytuvas baty jjungtas.
Darbo rezimai

ReZimas "Rankinis valdymas" 5

Rankiniu badu, naudodami slankiklj. nustatykite pageidaujama 3ilto vandens
kiekj. Sildymo metu ekrane pasirodys uzrasas,SYLA" ir raudonos spalvos
momentiné blsena. Kai prietaisas pasiekia nustatytas vertes, ekrane pasirodo
"PASIRUOSES" ir momentiné tamsiai violetinés spalvos busena.

RezZimas "Savaitinis programavimas" , ir

Norédami pamatyti kiekvienos programos darbo grafika ir, jei reikia, jj pakeisti,
palieskite informacijos juosta arba mygtuka ir pasirinkite viena is trijy
programos rezimy.

U8 Eco smart” rezimas § & W

Rezimu,Eco smart” el. Sildytuvas sukuria savo darbo algoritma, uztikrindamas
islaidy energijai taupyma, atitinkamai, sumazindamas jasy saskaita uz elektros
energija, bet iSsaugodamas maksimaly komforta naudojimosi metu.

JpoosT)

Funkcija BOOST [ arba

Aktyvavus funkcijg BOOST, ildytuvas pasildys vandenj iki maksimalios
imanomos temperataros, nekeisdamas atitinkamo darbo rezimo algoritmo, t. y.,
nekeisdamas savaitinés programos, ,Eco smart” valdymo logikos arba rankiniu
badu nustatytos temperataros.

GEDIMY ISTAISYMAS

B . Poilsio” rezimas 7%

Jeigu planuojate isvykti i$ namy daugiau nei 1 dienai, galite aktyvuoti,Poilsio”
rezima, kad el. Sildytuvas ,zinoty", kada ketinate grjzti, ir uztikrinty jums silta
vandenj.

Energijos suvartojimo per atitinkama laikotarpj apskaiciavimas

Naudodamiesi,Suvartojamos energijos kalkuliatoriumi” # jas galite atsekti
energijos suvartojima tam tikru laikotarpiu.

BN Funkcija GRUPAVIMAS
Uztikrinta galimybé tuo pat metu valdyti jrenginiy grupe.

|renginio aktyvumas per pastarasias 24 valandas.

Jrenginiy grupavimas vykdomas pasirenkant ikona &5

m ,Grupavimo” funkcijos panaikinimas:
Pasirinkite mygtuka ir priesais kiekvieng jrenginj grupéje atsiranda zenklas
Jstrinti™ [

) Datos ir laiko nustatymas.

Simbolis ,Ausiné”

Simbolis ,Ragelis” pateikia Jums informacija apie jau jkaitinta karsto
vandens kiekj ir ar yra pasiektas nustatytas kiekis skirtinguose rézimuose.
Vandens kiekis vienam dusui apskai¢iuotas remiantis vidutinémis Europos
normomis, ir gali nesutapti su jasy asmeniniu komfortu.

ISsamiga jrenginio eksploatavimo instrukcija rasite pagal nuoroda:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

TESY OOD komanda turi galimybe keisti ir diegti naujas funkcijas j produktus
su instaliuotu Wi-Fi moduliu, taip pat keisti instrukcijq priklausomai nuo
naujos programinés jrangos versijos.

Jeigu iskilo problemy dél Sildytuvo, prasome kreiptis j nurodyta garantinéje korteléje paslaugy centra - Tesy partnerj arba j pardavéja, i$ kurio jsigijote jrenginj.

Dazniausiai aptinkamos problemos:

Sprendimas:

Patikrinkite, ar displéjaus bevielio rySio simbolis yra aktyvus.

Nesékmingas prisijungimas prie jrenginio Wi-Fi tinklo arba jo
paieska.

Patikrinkite, ar jrenginys jjungtas j maitinimo tinkla.

Prisiartinkite prie jrenginio

Patikrinkite, ar modemas jjungtas.

Jeigu naudojate neSiojamajj kompiuterj, jsitikinkite, kad bevielio rySio jungiklis

Nesékmingas prisijungimas prie namy Wi-Fi tinklo (bevielio
rysio)

nesiojamojo kompiuterio priekyje, Sone ar gale yra jjungtoje padétyje.

Isitikinkite, kad teisingai jraSéte savo namy tinklo slaptazod;.

Palaukite mazdaug minute ir patikrinkite i$ naujo, ar rySys veikia.

Patikrinkite, ar jasy marsrutizatorius turi rysj su internetu.

Irenginys turi bati prijungtas prie bevielio marsrutizatoriaus (modemo) jisy

Sildytuvo programéléje.

namuose (biure).

Patikrinkite, ar teisingai jvedéte jasy paskyros el. pastg j jrenginio pagrindinj
tinklo meniu.

Sildytuvas prijungtas teisingai, bet neveikia.

Jeigu jdiegtas bevielis modulis jrenginyje beranda bevielio
modemo

Prisijunges prie jrenginio Wi-Fi tinklo, nematau jo narSyklés
lange

Paleiskite i$ naujo programéle.
Naudokite papildoma bevielj modulj bevielio modemo signalui sustiprinti

|veskite adresg 10.0.0.1 j narSyklés adreso jvedimo laukg ir pamatysite
programéle

Jeigu pamirSote savo slaptaZodj, kuriuo apsaugojote savo tinklg, reikia pasin-

PamirSote Sildytuvo Wi-Fi bevielio jrenginio slaptazod;.

audoti jrenginio RESET funkcija, kad grazintumeéte jj prie gamykliniy nustatymy.
Zr. ,Naudojimo ir i§saugojimo instrukcijg“ skyriy ,GR|ZIMAS PRIE GAMYKLINIY

NUSTATYMUY*

Méginant grjzti prie gamykliniy nustatymy, jrenginys negrjzta
prie gamykliniy nustatymy.

Atidarius mobiligjg programéle, atvaizduojamas pagrindinis
meniu Sildytuvo tinkle.

Lietuviy

Irenginj reikia iSjungti mygtuku "stand by" (kuris turi Sviesti balta spalva).

Jeigu aktyvuojant mobiligjg programéle matosi el. Sildytuvo ,pagrindinis meniu®,
o ne specialus valdymo internetu ekranas, reikia nutraukti tiesioginj Wi-Fi ry§j su
irenginiu, jvykdytg per bevielj tinklg: “TCHxxxxxxxx" ir prisijungti prie namy tinklo.
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LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA ELEKTRISKAJAM UDENS SILDITAJS AR IEBUVETO BEZVADU KOMUNIKACIJAS MODULI

Pateicamies par uzticibu, ko jus ka patérétaji esat mums paradijusi pérkot misu raZoto elektrisko ierici ar ieblvéto bezvadu komunikacijas moduli. Vienigais
noteikums, lai izmantotu elektrisko ierici TESY ar iebavétu bezvadu komunikacijas moduli, Jums ir jabat iericei ar kuru varat pieslégties Wi-Fi tiklam, un kurai ir

dross Web brauzeris un sakari ar internetu.

SPECIFIKACIJA - iebivéto bezvadu komunikacijas moduli (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

ES ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA

3

Ar 30 TESY Ltd. deklaré, ka elektriskais Gdens silditajs ar iebvétu bezvadu komunikacijas moduli - LightModel, GM 4.7 atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES.

Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams $ada interneta vietné: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

DARBIBU SECIBA LAI PIEVIENOTU IEBUVETO TESY IERICE WI-FI MODULI
PIE INTERNETA

/QUICK START B/

Ir nepiecieSsams veikt registraciju www.mytesy.com. Ja jums ta jau ir, tad ejiet
uz IEBUVETAS WI-FI KOMUNIKACIJAS IERICES UZSTADISANA

Registracija www.mytesy.com

Atveriet adresi www.mytesy.com brauzera adre3u vietné.
Variet nomainit valodu lejupkrito3aja izvélné zem TESY logo.
Izvélieties "Jauna patérétaja registracija”.

Aizpildiet registracijas formu ar aktualu e-mail adresi.

Uz Jasu noradito e-mail sanemsiet apstiprinajumu par registraciju un linku
Jusu KONTA aktivésanai. Sekojiet linkam, lai apstiprinatu no jauna izveidoto
KONTU.

y Piezime: Ja nesanemiet e-mail ieejoSaja pasta, lidzu parbaudiet
mapes "Spam” vai "Junk".

E Ir mobilie pielikumi smart telefoniem un plansetdatoriem "tesyCloud"

operetajsisttmam Android uniOS “.» . Pielikumus varat atrast veikalos
Google Play un App Store (lericei, kura instalés pielikumu, ir jabat pédéjai
attiecigas operetajsistémas aktualai versijai vai maksimums viena zemaka
iepriekséja versija).

I. IEBUVETAS WI-FI KOMUNIKACIJAS IERICES UZSTADISANA

/QUICK START B/

Aktivéjiet ar smartfona (plansetdatora, klépju datora) palidzibu funkciju
bezvadu tikla (Wi-Fi) meklésanai. Ir nepiecieSams atrast virszemes bezvadu
tiklu, ko izstaro boilers: "TCHxxxxxxxx" un tai ir japievienojas.

y Piezime: Tikla nosaukums ir noradits uz etiketes pie tipveida plaksnes.

Péc veiksmigas ierices pievienosanas tiklam, atveriet jaunu,logu” brauzeri,
lai savienotos ar ierices vadibu. Ja automatiski nesanemsiet savienojumu,
tad ladzu manuali ievadiet brauzera lauka IP adresi - 70.0.0.1.

Piezime: Ja esat jau instaléjusi mobilo pielikumu "tesyCloud" jds varat
tieSi ieiet galvenaja izvélné arT ar ta palidzibu.
Péc tam kad esat iegajusi boilera galvenaja izvélng, izvélieties pieméroto
valodu no nolaizamas izvélnes, kas atrodas augséja labaja pusé.

Atveriet izvélni "lestatljumi” no pamatekrana.
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Atra iestatisana
/QUICK START @/
Nospiediet pogu,Veikt pirmo soli. Izpildiet sekojosas darbibas noraditaja seciba.
1. Sakaru
Nospiediet pogu Wi-Fi Scan, lai atrastu savu Wi-Fi tiklu. Ja JUs neredzat savu
tiklu, nospiediet pogu "Atsvaidzinat".
Izvélieties Jlsu lokalo Wi-Fi tiklu un ievadiet paroli, ar kuru jis esat to
aizsargajis.
Nospiediet pogu " Savienojiet".
p Piezime: DaZiem modeliem ir nepiecieSams vairak laika, lai
pievienotos.
Savienos$ana, ja ir poga WPS majas wi-fi iericé (rateri)
1. Nospiediet pogu ,WPS".
2. Nospiediet pogu WPS kas atrodas Jisu majas Rateri.
Piezime: abas ierices pievienosies automatiski.

Nospiediet pogu,Nakamais solis”.

2. mytesy.com

lerakstiet:

e Laukuma "Registréts e-pasts” ierakstiet e-mail adresi noraditu pie Jasu
registracijas https://www.mytesy.com.

e Laukuma "Iss apraksts" nosauciet savu ierici (tas nav obligati aizpildams
lauks).

Nospiediet pogu,Nakamais solis".
3. Tilpums

Ir nepiecieSams uzstadit boilera tilpumu, lai izmantotas jaudas kalkulators var
stradat korekti.

n Izvélieties no nolaizamas izvélnes > jusu boilera tilpumu.

Piezime: Boilera tilpums ir noradits uz boilera tipveida plaksnes.

Nospiediet pogu,Nakamais solis”

4. Wi-Fidrosiba

"TESY" iesaka: JUsu drosibai péc pirmas ieieSanas ierices Wi-Fi tikla, ir

nepieciesams izveidot paroli.

A Uzstadijumi TESYAP Wi-Fi kods - Pavelciet pogu "OFF", kamér paradisies
"leslégts".

Laukuma "Atsléga (min 8 rakstzimes)" levadiet sava ierices Wi-Fi tikla
paroli - no 8 lidz 40 simboliem bez intervaliem.

Nospiediet pogu,,Es beidzu".

Jus esat veiksmigi uzstadijis ierici!



Manuala iestatisana
/QUICK START ® /

Atveriet izvélni,Manuala iestatisana”.

1. Sakaru

Nospiediet pogu Wi-Fi Scan, lai atrastu savu Wi-Fi tiklu. Ja Jis neredzat savu
tiklu, nospiediet pogu "Atsvaidzinat".

Izvélieties Jasu lokalo Wi-Fi tiklu un ievadiet paroli, ar kuru jas esat to
aizsargajis.

Nospiediet pogu " Savienojiet".

p Piezime: DaZiem modeliem ir nepiecieSams vairak laika, lai
pievienotos.

Savienosana, ja ir poga WPS majas wi-fi iericé (rateri)
1. Nospiediet pogu ,WPS".

2. Nospiediet pogu WPS kas atrodas Jusu majas Ruteri.
Piezime: abas ierices pievienosies automatiski.

Nospiediet pogu "Atpakal".

2. mytesy.com

iierakstiet:
e Laukuma "Registréts e-pasts” ierakstiet e-mail adresi noraditu pie Jasu
registracijas https://www.mytesy.com.

e Laukuma "Iss apraksts” nosauciet savu ierici (tas nav obligati aizpildams
lauks).
Nospiediet "Saglabajiet izmainas" vai atsakiet izmainas ar pogu "Atpakal”.

3. Tilpums

Ir nepiecieSams uzstadit boilera tilpumu, lai izmantotas jaudas kalkulators var
stradat korekti.

Izvélieties no nolaizamas izvélnes > jusu boilera tilpumu.

Piezime: Boilera tilpums ir noradits uz boilera tipveida plaksnes.

Nospiediet pogu ,,Nakamais solis”

4. Wi-Fidrosiba
"TESY" iesaka: JUsu drosibai péc pirmas ieiesanas ierices Wi-Fi tikla, ir
nepiecieSams izveidot paroli.

Uzstadijumi TESYAP Wi-Fi kods - Pavelciet pogu "OFF", kamér paradisies
"leslégts".

Laukuma "Atsléga (min 8 rakstzimes)" levadiet sava ierices Wi-Fi tikla
paroli - no 8 lidz 40 simboliem bez intervaliem.

Nospiediet "Saglabajiet izmainas" vai atsakiet izmainas ar pogu "Atpakal”

I. LOKALA VADIBA
/QUICK START @/

Dotais darba rezims ir piemérots galvenokart attalinatam monitoringam un
vadibai iericém, kuras paredzétas darbam ar lokalo savienojumu bez vajadzibas
interneta pievienojumam.

Ir nepieciesams pieslégt ierici, ar kuru vadisiet elektrisko ierici, pie lokala tikla.

Atveriet izvélni "Vadibas panelis” no pamatekrana.

Vadibas panelis

1. ReZims

ReZims " leslégts" - Lai varétu veikt iestatijumus ir nepieciesams, lai boileris batu
ieslégts. Pavelciet pogu "OFF", kamér paradisies "leslégts".

Rezims "OFF" - Pavelciet pogu "leslégts", kamér paradisies "OFF". Tiek aktivizéts
“Stand By” reZims un ierice automatiski pariet “Pret aizsalSanas” rezima.

2. Pasreizéja temperatira

Sildisanas laika uz ekrana paradas uzraksts ,UZSILST” un pasreizéjais statuss. Kad
ierice ir sasniegusi iestatito vértibu, uz displeja paradas uzraksts ,UZSTADITS" un
pasreizé&jais stavoklis.

3. Funkcija BOOST

Aktivizéjot funkciju BOOST, boileris uzsildis Gdeni lidz maksimali iespé&jamai
temperatarai 75°C, neizmainot darba algoritmu attiecigajam darba rezimam,

t.i. nenomainot nedélas programmu, “Eko smart” vadibas logiku vai manuali
iestatito temperatiru. Sasniedzot maksimalo temperatiru, ierice pariet uz
iepriekséjo darba rezimu automatiski.

Latviesu

4. Darba rezimi

® Manuala programma

Izvéloties o rezZimu varat iestatit vélamo Jums Gdens temperataru, parvietojot
slidni pa kreisi vai pa labi.

® Nedélas programma
Jusu nopirktai iericei ir iebavéti 3 nedélas programmu rezimi.

Katra no $im iebuvétajam programmam rada el.boilera nedélas darba grafiku,
kura ir iestatita vélama Gdens temperatara katrai diennakts stundai visam
nedélas dienam. Programmas var bat nomainitas ievérojot Jisu prioritates un
ieradumus viegli un atri.

Ja vélaties redzét darba grafiku katrai programmai un nepieciesamibas
gadijuma to izmainit, nospiediet ikonu .

£ - lestatijumi nedélas programmai.

® - Uzdodiet jaunu iestatijumu.
1T - Nospiezot zime ,izdzés" izdzés iestatijumu izdzésta .

- Varat iestatit vélamo Jums Gdens temperataru, parvietojot slidni pa kreisi
vai pa labi:
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- Uzdodiet jaunu iestatijumu zemam un nospiediet "Saglaba" vai atsakiet
izmainas ar pogu "Aizvért" labaja augséja stari.

- Nospiediet pogu "Atpakal".

® Funkcija Vacation
Gadijuma ja planojat bat arpus majam vairak par 1 dienu, Jas varat aktivét
rezimu,,Brivdienas”, lai el.boileris ,zina” kad atgriezisieties un kad Jas nodrosinat
ar silto Gdeni.

1. lzvélieties no nolaizamas izvélnes atgrieSanas datumu.

2. Nakosais solis — uzstadiet stundu, kura vélaties, lai boileris uzsak
stradat.

3. Tresaja soli JUs varat ievadit Gdens temperaturu, lidz kurai vélaties to
uzsildit.

4. Nospiediet pogu "Brivdienu sakums".
® Eco Smart rezims
Rezimos "Eko smart" el. boileris izstrada savu darba algoritmu, lai garantétu
energijas patérina ekonomiju, attiecigi lai samazinatu Jasu elektribas rékinu, un
lai saglabatu maksimalo komfortu to lietojot.
Varat izvéléties vienu no tris rezimiem: ECO, ECO1, ECO2
ECO - Elektriskais boileris TESY, kuru Jas lietojat, ir ar maksimali augstu
energijas klasi. lerices klase tiek garantéta tikai stradajot iericei ECO rezima,
sakara ar batisko energijas ekonomésanu, kura tiek generéta.
ECO1- ECO1 reZzima izvéle ir paredzéta patérétajiem ar mainigiem

paradumiem, kuriem butu sarezgiti izstradat precizu nedélas grafiku
darbam.

ECO2 - Ja ierices darbs rezims ECO1 JUs ari neapmierina, tad ladzu
izvélieties nakoso komforta limeni ECO2.
Rezimos ECO1 un ECO2 energijas ekonomija bus mazaka, bet jasu riciba
bas lielaks garantéts silta Gdens daudzums, pat tados gadijumos, kad esat
nomainijusi laiku kura parasti lietojiet dusu.

Elektroskaititajs
/QUICK START @/

Ar iebavéto "Patérétas jaudas kalkulatoru', Js varat izsekot energijas patérinu
noteiktam laika periodam.
1. Elektroenergijas patérina - Energijas patérins no pirma ieslégsanas
briza.
2. Notiriet skaititaju - Parada pédéjas atiestatisanas datumu. Nospiediet
RESET pogu, lai dzéstu vecas vértibas.
3. Elektroenergijas patérina - Energijas patérins no nullésanas
momenta.
Piezime: Lai kalkulators stradatu korekti, ir nepiecieSsams ievest elektriska
boilera tilpumu ierices galvenaja izvélné.

Piezime: Kalkulators nav precizs mérinstruments. Ta ir funkcija, kas Jums sniedz
informaciju par patéréto energiju.
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IIl.EL. BOILERA VADIBA IZMANTOJOT INTERNETU.

/QUICK START @/

. Piezime: Ja aktivéjot mobilo pielikumu ieladéjas el. boilera ,galvena
p izvélne”, bet nevis specializétais ekrans vadibai ar Interneta

palidzibu, ir nepiecieSams partraukt tieSo Wi-Fi savienojumu ar ierici, kur$

ir realizéts ar virszemes bezvadu tiklu, un kuru ierice izstaro:

"TCHxxxxxxxx".

Darbs ar ierices vadibas ekranu izmantojot internetu

Lai varétu veikt iestatijumus ir nepiecieSams, lai boileris batu ieslégts.
Darba rezimi

ReZims "Manuala vadiba" Q

Manuali, izmantojot slidni, iestatiet vélamo silta Gdens daudzumu. Sildisanas
laika uz ekrana paradas uzraksts,UZSILST” un pasreizéjais statuss sarkana
krasa. Kad ierice ir sasniegusi iestatito vértibu, uz displeja paradas uzraksts
,UZSTADITS" un pasreizéjais stavoklis tumsi violéta krasa.

Rezims "Nedélas programmators" , un

Lai apskatitu katras programmas darba grafiku un nepieciesamibas gadijuma
to izmaintt, pieskarieties informacijas joslai vai pogai un izvélieties vienu no
trim programmu reZzimiem .

Rezims "Eko" fw, &2 , &%

ReZimos "Eko" el. boileris izstrada savu darba algoritmu, lai garantétu energijas
patérina ekonomiju, attiecigi lai samazinatu Jusu elektribas rékinu, un lai
saglabatu maksimalo komfortu to lietojot.

\$ vai @

Funkcija BOOST [/
Aktivizéjot funkciju BOOST, boileris uzsildTs Gdeni lidz maksimali iesp&jamai
temperatdrai, neizmainot darba algoritmu attiecigajam darba reZzimam, t.i.
nenomainot nedélas programmu, “Eko smart” vadibas logiku vai manuali
iestatito temperatdru. Sasniedzot maksimalo temperatdru, ierice pariet uz
iepriekséjo darba reZzimu automatiski.

TRAUCEJUMU NOVERSANA

A Rrezims, Brivdienas” 7%

Gadijuma ja planojat bat arpus majam vairak par 1 dienu, Jus varat aktivét
rezimu,,Brivdienas”, lai el.boileris ,zina" kad atgriezisieties un kad Jis nodrosinat
ar silto Gdeni.

Patérétas jaudas aprékins noteiktam periodam

Ar iebavéto "Patérétas jaudas kalkulatoru" 1, JUs varat izsekot energijas
patérinu noteiktam laika periodam.

A Funkcija GRUPESANA
Ir nodrosinata iespéja vienlaicigi parvaldit iericu grupu.

lerices aktivitate pédéjo 24 stundu laika.

leri¢u grupésana notiek izvéloties ikonu 55

m Funkcijas,,Grupésana” izdzésana:
Izvélieties pogu un preti katrai grupas iericei paradas zime ,izdzés” m

") Datuma un laika uzstadi$ana.

Simbols "Klausule"

Simbols ,Klausule” Jums dod informaciju par jau uzsildito Gdens daudzumu
un vai ir sasniegts iestatitais daudzums dazados rezimos. Udens daudzums
nepiecieSams vienai dusai ir izrékinats uz Eiropas normu vidéjas statistikas
bazes un |oti iespéjams nesakrit ar Jisu personigo komfortu.

Lai iepazitos ar ierices lietosanas izsmelosu informaciju, ladzu apmekléjiet
sekojoso saiti:https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

TESY OOD kolektivs saglaba iespéju izmainit un pievienot jaunas funkcijas
produktiem ar iebuveétu Wi-Fi moduli, ka ari izmainit instrukciju atkariba no
jaunas softvéra versijas.

Ja Jums ir radusas problémas ar boileri, lGdzu griezieties pie TESY partnera - sertificéta servisa, kurs ir noradits garantijas karté vai pie komersanta, no kura

nopirkat ierici.

Visbiezak ievérotas problémas:

Risinajums:

Parbaudiet vai bezvadu savienojuma simbols uz displeja ir aktivs.

Neveiksmiga pieslégSanas vai ierices Wi-Fi tikla atrasana.

Parbaudiet vai ierice ir pieslégta barojo$am el. tiklam.

Pietuvojieties iericei.

Parbaudiet vai modems ir ieslégts.

Ja izmantojiet kiépjdatoru, parliecinieties, vai klépjdatora bezvadu sakaru

Neveiksmiga savienoSanas ar majas Wi-Fi tikla (bezvadu sakari)

parslédzéjs priek$éja pusé, sanos vai aizmuguré ir ieslégta stavoklr.

Parliecinieties, vai pareizi ierakstat majas tikla paroli.

Pagaidiet vienu minati un parbaudiet no jauna vai ir noticis pievienojums.

Parbaudiet vai Jasu raterim ir sakari ar internetu.

Boileris nav redzams pielikuma.

lericei ir jabat pieslégtai pie bezvadu ratera (modema) Jisu majas (vai biroja).

Parbaudiet vai pareizi esat ievadijusi e-mail Jasu profila ierices tikla galvenaja
izvélné.

Boileris ir pievienots pareizi, bet nestrada

Ja iebiveétais ierices bezvadu modulis neatrod bezvadu riteri
(modemu)

Restartéjiet pielikumu.

Izmantojiet papildus bezvada moduli lai pastiprinatu bezvadu ratera (modema)
signalu

levadiet adresi 10.0.0.1 brauzera adreses ievadiSanas laukuma un Jias

Péc pievienosanas pie ierices Wi-Fi tikla, to neredzu brauzera loga

ieraudzisiet pielikumu

Ja esat aizmirsusi savu paroli, ar kuru esat aizsargajusi savu tiklu, tad jums ir

Aizmirsat boilera bezvadu Wi-Fi ierices tikla paroli.

jaizmanto ierices funkcija "RESET", lai atjaunotu ripnicas iestatijumus. Skat.
,Lietodanas un uzglabaganas instrukciju” nodala ,FABRIKAS IESTATIJUMU

ATJAUNOSANA”

Atjaunojot rlipnicas iestatijumus, ierice neatgriezas pie ripnicas
iesatijumiem.

lerice ir jaizlédz ar pogu "stand by" (kurai ir jaspid balta krasa).

Ja aktivéjot mobilo pielikumu ieladéjas el.boilera ,galvena izvélne”, bet nevis
specializétais ekrans vadot ar interneta palidzibu, ir nepiecieSams partraukt

Atverot mobilo pielikumu Jums paradas boilera tikla galvena izvélne

tieSo Wi-Fi pievienojumu pie ierices, kur$ ir realizéts izmantojot bezvadu

virszemes tiklu kur$ izstaro: “TCHxxxxxxxx" un Jums japievienojas pie savas
majas tikla.
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ELEKTRILINE VEESOOJENDAJA JUHENDID INTERNETI KAUDU JUHTIMISEKS

Me taname teie usalduse eest meie poolt toodetud sisseehitatud juhtmeta kommunikatsiooni mooduliga elektriaparaadi ostuga. Ainuke tingimus TESY
aparaatides sisseehitatud juhtmeta kommunikatsiooni mooduli kasutamiseks on véimalus WiFi vorkudega tihendamiseks, mil on kindla veebibrauserit ja interneti

Uhendust.
SISSEEHITATUD JUHTMEVABA KOMMUNIKATSIOONI MOODUL TEHNILISED ANDMED (WI-FI)
Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name LightModel, GM 4.7
Frequency range 2.412-2.4835 GHz

Rated RF output power

+17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

ELI VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

€3

Kdesolevaga deklareerib TESY Ltd., et kdesolev sisseehitatud juhtmeta kommunikatsiooni mooduliga elektriaparaadi veesoojendaja - LightModel, GM 4.7 vastab

direktiivi 2014/53/EL nouetele.

heaters/.

SAMMUDE JARJOKORD TESY APARAADISSE SISSEEHITATUD WIFI
MOODULI INTERNETIGA UHENDAMISEKS

/QUICK START B/

Teil on vaja registreeruda saidil www.mytesy.com. Kui olete juba registreeritud,
minge otse WIFI KOMUNIKATSIOONI SEADME SEADISTAMISESSE.

Registreerimine saidil www.mytesy.com

Tehke aadress www.mytesy.com lahti brauseri valikuaknast.
Keele voib muuta TESY logo all oleva logo rippmentidst.
Valige "Uue kasutaja registreerimine”.

Taitke registreerimise vorm kehtiva e-posti aadressiga.

Teie poolt margitud e-posti aadressile saate registreerimise ja KONTO
aktiveerimisekinnitamise. Jargige linki uue KONTO kinnitamiseks.

ﬂ Nutitelefoni ja tableti mobiilne rakendus "tesyCloud"

operatsioonisiisteemidele Android jaiOS <& jaoks on kattesaadav.
Rakendused on kattesaadavad Google Play-i ja App Store poodidest
(seade, millele installitakse rakendus, peab olema viimase kehtiva vastava
operatsioonislisteemi versiooniga voi kuni tihe eelmise versiooniga).

Markus: Kui te ei saa emaili sissetulevatesse sénumitesse, palun
vaadake spam- voi rdmpsposti.

I. SISSEEHITATUD KOMMUNIKATSIOONI WIFIMOODULI SEADISTAMINE
/QUICK START B/

Aktiveerige nutitelefoni (tabletti, sulearvuti) kaudu funktsiooni juhtmeta
vorkude Ulesleidmiseks (WiFi). Te peate boileri poolt levitatava eetri
juhtmeta vorgu dles leidma: , TCHxxxxxxxx" ja sellega tlhendama.

Mérkus: Vérgu nimi on mérgitud etiketil tiiiibi sildi kérval.

Parast edukat ihendamist seadme vérguga tehke uus brauseri,aken” lahti
aparaadi juhtimisega Gthendamiseks. Kui te ei saa automaatselt thendust,
palun sisestage IP-aadress kasitsi brauserivéljesse - 10.0.0.1.

Mérkus: Kui olete juba mobiilrakenduse "tesyCloud" installinud, siis
vOib ka otse p6himeniilisse sisse mina selle kaudu.

g

Parast boileri pdhimendiiisse sisenemist valige sobiv keel rippmentiist, mis
asub Uleval paremal.

Tehke menuili,Seaded” pohiekraanist lahti.

Eesti

ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni tdielik tekst on kdttesaadav jargmisel internetiaadressil: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-

Kiire seadistamine
/QUICK START @ /

Tehke menu, Kiire seadistamine”. Vajutage nupule "Tehke esimene samm".
Tehke jarjekordselt jargmised toimingud.

1. Uhenduse

n Vajutage nupule "Wi-Fi otsimine" teie Wi-Fi vorgu ulesleidmiseks. Kui te teie
vorku ei leia, vajutage nupule "Vérskenda".

Valige teie kohalik juhtmeta WiFi vork ja sisestage salasdna, millega
olete seda kaitsnud.
Vajutage nupule "Uhenda"
p Mérkus: On véimalik, et méned mudelid vajaksid rohkem aega

lihendamiseks.
Uhendamine teie kodu WiFi-seadme (ruuteri) olemasoleva nupuga WPS
1. Vajutage nupule ,WPS"
2. Vajutage nupule WPS, mis on teie kodu ruuteril.

Markus: mélemad seadmed Ghenduvad automaatselt.

Vajutage nupule "Jargmine samm".
2. mytesy.com

Sisestage:

o Valjesse "Registreeritud e-posti aadress"” sisestage teie saidil https://
www.mytesy.com olev registreerumise e-maili aadress.

e Valjesse "Liihikirjeldus" andke nimi seadmele (vabatahtlik vali).

Vajutage nupule "Jargmine samm"

3. Maht

Te peate mahu seadistama, et tarbitud energiatarve kalkulaator saaks 6igesti

tootada.

n Valige rippmendiust > teie boileri maht.

Markus: Boileri maht on mérgitud aparaadil oleval tiiiibi sildil.

Vajutage nupule "Jargmine samm".
4. Wi-Fi turvalisuse

JTESY” soovitab: Parast Wi-Fi-vorgusse esimest sisenemist salasona seadistada
teie turvalisuse jaoks.

A TESYAPWi-Fi sittimise kood: Libistage "Valja" nupu kuni ilmub
LSisselulitatud”.

Valjesse "Voti (min 8 tahemarki)" sisestage oma seadme Wi-Fi-vorgu
parool, mis peaks olema 8 kuni 40 tdhemarki, tiihikuid arvestamata.

Vajutage nupule "Lopetan”
Seade on edukalt seadistatud!
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Kasitsi seadistamine
/QUICK START ® /
Tehke mentiu, Kiire seadistamine”. Vajutage nupule "Tehke esimene samm".
Tehke jarjekordselt jargmised toimingud.
1. Uhenduse

Vajutage nupule "Wi-Fi otsimine" teie Wi-Fi vorgu Ulesleidmiseks. Kui te teie
vorku ei leia, vajutage nupule "Varskenda".

N Valige teie kohalik juhtmeta WiFi vérk ja sisestage salasdna, millega
olete seda kaitsnud.
Vajutage nupule "Uhenda"
y Mérkus: On voéimalik, et méned mudelid vajaksid rohkem aega
lihendamiseks.
Uhendamine teie kodu WiFi-seadme (ruuteri) olemasoleva nupuga WPS
1.Vajutage nupule ,WPS"

2. Vajutage nupule WPS, mis on teie kodu ruuteril.

. Markus: mélemad seadmed (ihenduvad automaatselt.

Vajutage nupule "Tagasi"

2. mytesy.com

Sisestage

o Viljesse "Registreeritud e-posti aadress" sisestage teie saidil https://
www.mytesy.com olev registreerumise e-maili aadress.

e Valjesse "Liihikirjeldus™ andke nimi seadmele (vabatahtlik vali).

Klikkige "Hoidke muudatusi" peale véi tiihistage muutused nupule "Tagasi"
vajutades.

3. Maht

Te peate mahu seadistama, et tarbitud energiatarve kalkulaator saaks digesti
tootada.

VaIige rippmentist > teie boileri maht.
Markus: Boileri maht on mérgitud aparaadil oleval tulbi sildil.

Klikkige "Hoidke muudatusi" peale véi tihistage muutused nupule "Tagasi"
vajutades.

4. Wi-Fi turvalisuse

JTESY” soovitab: Parast Wi-Fi-vorgusse esimest sisenemist salasona seadistada
teie turvalisuse jaoks.

[N TESYAPWi-Fi sittimise kood: Libistage "Valja" nupu kuni ilmub
LSisselulitatud”.

Valjesse "Voti (min 8 tahemarki)" sisestage oma seadme Wi-Fi-vorgu
parool, mis peaks olema 8 kuni 40 tahemarki, tiihikuid arvestamata.

Klikkige "Hoidke muudatusi" peale véi tihistage muutused nupule "Tagasi"
vajutades.

Il. Kohalik juhtimine
/QUICK START B/

See to6reziim on sobiv kaugjarelevalve ja kaugjuhtimise jaoks seadmetel,
mis on ettendhtud tootada kohaliku Ghendusega, ilma et oleks vaja interneti
Gihendust.

Tehke mentiu ,Kontrollpaneel” pohiekraanist lahti.

Kontrollpaneel

1. Reziim.

Reziim " Sisseliilitatud" - Seadete tegemiseks peab boiler olema sisse liilitatud.
Libistage "OFF" nupu kuni ilmub ,Sisselulitatud”.

Reziim " OFF" - Libistage "Sisseltlitatud" nupu kuni ilmub ,OFF”. Reziim
»Stand By” aktiveerub ja seade lilitab end automaatselt sisse ,Kaitse kiilmumise
eest” funktsiooni.

2. Praegune temperatuur.

Soojendamise ajal ilmub ekraanile sénum,Soojendab” ja hetkeline seisund. Kui
aparaat on jéudnud seadistatud vaartusi, iimub ekraanile sénum ,VALMISTUS”
ja hetkeline seisund.

3. BOOST funktsioon.

BOOST funktsiooni aktiveerimisel soojendab boiler vett véimaliku maskimaalse
temperatuurini (75 kraadini) vastava tooreziimi to6tamist muutmata ehk nadala
programmi, “Oko tark” juhtimise loogikat véi kisitsi seadistatud temperatuuri
muutmata. Parast maksimaalse temperatuurini joudmist laheb aparaat tle
automaatselt Gleminekutdoreziimiks.
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4. Tooreziimid
® Manuaal programm

Selle reziimi valimisel voib teie soovitud veetemperatuuri seadistada nihkuri
vasakule voi paremale liigutades.

® |ganddalane programm

Teie poolt ostetud aparaadil on 3 sisseehitatud nadala programmi reziimi.

Iga neist sisseehitatud programm on elektriboileri nddala graafikuks,

milles on seadistatud soovitud veetemperatuur iga 66pdeva kellaaja ja iga
nddalapdevade kohta. Programmid v6ib muuta lihtsalt ja kiiresti teie soovi ja
harjumuste jargi.

Toograafikut vaatamiseks iga programmi jaoks ja vajaduse korral seda muuta,
vajutage % ikoonile.

£ - Nidala programmide seadistamine.

® - Seadistage uus eelistus - Algusaeg, Lopuaeg,
Soovitud temperatuur, Valige nddalapdevad.

W - Eelistus deaktiveerimiseks klikkige nuppu.

- Voib teie soovitud veetemperatuuri seadistada nihkuri vasakule voi
paremale liigutades

— 50 =

- Klikkige "Salvesta" peale voi tiihistage muutused nupule "Sulge"
vajutades lilemisesse paremasse nurgasse.

- Nospiediet pogu "Tagasi".

® Vacation funktsioon

Juhul, kui teil on plaanis kodust &ra olla Ule 1 paeva jooksul, véib ,Puhkus”
reziimi aktiveerida selleks, et elektriboiler ,teaks” millal te tagasi olete, et teile
sooja vett osutada.

1. Valige rippmeniist oodatud tagasituleku kuupédev.

2. Teiseks sammuks seadistage kellaaeg, mil tahate, et boiler hakkaks
téotama.

3. Kolmandaks sammuks voib ka veetemperatuuri sisestada, milleni
tahate vett soojendata.

4. Nospiediet pogu "Puhkuse algus".
® Eco Smartreziim

,Oko smart” (Eco smart) reziimis té6tab elektriboiler oma té6algoritmi vélja
energia kulude sddstmiseks ning teie elektrienergia arve vahendamiseks, kuid
sdilib maksimaalselt mugavust tarbimisel.

Saab valida kolme reziimi vahel: Oko, Oko 1, Oko 2

Oko - Teie oma elektriboileril TESY on maksimaalselt kérge energiaklass.
Aparaadi energiaklass on tagatud tiksnes aparaadi to6tamisel ECO (,Oko
targ”) reziimis, oluliste energiasaastude parast, mis tekkivad.,

Oko 1 - Oko1 reziimi valik on méeldud kasutajatel, kel on muutuvaid
harjumusi ja kelle jaoks on raske tapset nadala toograafikut vilja tootada,

Oko 2 - Kui aparaadi toétamine Oko1 reziimis ei sobi teile, palun valige
jargmine mugavuse tase — Oko2 reziimi.

Oko1 ja Oko2 reziimides on energiasaist vaiksem, aga teil on suuremat tagatud
sooja veekogumit isegi juhul, kui te olete aja muutanud, mil tavaliselt dusi all
kaite.

Elektrim66tur
/QUICK START @/

Sisseehitatud kalkulaatori,Tarvitatava voimsuse kalkulaator” kaudu voite
energia kulude jargida teatud ajaks.

Energiatarbimise - Energiatarbimine esimese sisseliilitamise hetkest.

Tuhjenda loendur - Nditab viimase nulleerimise kuupdeva. Vajutage
nupule "Nulleeri" vanade naitude kustutamiseks.

Energiatarbimise - Energiatarbimine nullimise hetkest.

p Markus: Kalkulaatori dige tootamiseks on vaja elektriboileri mahu
aparaadi pohimendiisse sisestada.

y Markus: Kalkulaator ei ole tdpne mdotmise tdoriist. See on funktsioon,
mis annab teile infot kulutatud energia kohta.



I[I.ELEKTRIBOILERI JUHTIMINE INTERNETI KAUDU.
/QUICK START @/

Maérkus: Kui mobiilse rakenduse aktiveerimisel laeb end elektriboileri

LPOhimenUid”, kuid mitte interneti kaudu juhtimise eraekraani oma,
tuleb aparaadiga otse WiFi vérk peatada, mis on teostatud juhtmeta eetri
vOrgu kaudu: "TCHXxxxxxxxx".

Aparaadi interneti kaudu juhtimise ekraaniga to6tamine
Seadete tegemiseks peab boiler olema sisse lulitatud.
Tooreziimid
,,Késitsijuhtimine” reziim @
Te seadistate kasitsi soovitud sooja vee koguse liuguri abil. Soojendamise ajal
ilmub ekraanile sénum ,SOOJENDAB"” ja hetkeline seisund on punane. Kui

aparaat on jéudnud seadistatud vaartusi, iimub ekraanile sénum ,VALMISTUS"
ja hetkeline seisund on tumelilla.

,Nadala programaator” reziim , ja

Iga programmi tédtamise graafikut ndgemiseks ja vajaduse korral selle
muuta, vajutage info lindile véi nupule -~ 'ning valige tiks kolmest programmi
reziimidest.

P, Oko tark” reziim (&, &2 , ¥
,Oko smart” (Eco smart) reziimis td6tab elektriboiler oma tédalgoritmi vilja

energia kulude sdastmiseks ning teie elektrienergia arve vahendamiseks, kuid
sailib maksimaalselt mugavust tarbimisel.

B BOOST funktsioon ‘> voi @
BOOST funktsiooni aktiveerimisel soojendab boiler vett vdimaliku maskimaalse

temperatuurini vastava tddreziimi tédtamist muutmata ehk nadala programmi,
“Oko tark” juhtimise loogikat v6i kasitsi seadistatud temperatuuri muutmata.

RIKETE KORVALDAMINE

m"Puhkus” reziim 7%

Juhul, kui teil on plaanis kodust &ra olla Ule 1 paeva jooksul, vaib ,Puhkus”
reziimi aktiveerida selleks, et elektriboiler ,teaks” millal te tagasi olete, et teile
sooja vett osutada.

Tarvitatava vdimsuse arvutamine teatud aja jaoks
Sisseehitatud kalkulaatori,Tarvitatava véimsuse kalkulaator” kaudu
energia kulude jargida teatud ajaks.

voite

Aparaadi tegevus viimase 24 tunni jooksul.

Veekogum Uhe dusi jaoks on arvutatud ELi keskmise normide baasil ja ei pruugi

sobida teie isiklikule mugavusele.

+GRUPEERIMINE" funktsioon
antakse vdimalus aparaatide rithma tiheaegseks juhtimiseks.

Grupeerimine toimub ikooni 555 valimise kaudu.

m ,Grupeerimine” funktsiooni eemaldamine":
Valige nupp ja iga rithma aparaadi vastu ilmub ,Kustuta” mark i

Kuupdeva ja kellaaja seadistamine.

Siimbol ,Kuular”

Stimbol, Kuular" annab teile infot juba soojendatud soojaveekoguse kohta
ja kas seadistatud kogus on joéutud erinevates reziimides.

Taielikku kasutusjuhendit naete klikkides jargmisele lingile:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Ettevétte TESY OOD meeskonnale kuulub véimalus muutuse tegemiseks ja
uute funktsioonide lisamiseks sisseehitatud WiFi mooduliga toodetesse ning
ka kasutamisjuhendi muutmiseks tarkvara uute versioonist olenes.

Kui teil on probleeme boileriga, palun péorake garantiikardil margatud Tesy-i autoriseeritud paranduse partnerile voi kauplejale, kust aparaadi otstite.

Koige sagedamini esinevad vead:

Ebadnnestunud thendamine voi aparaadi WiFi vorgu Uleslei-
dmine.

Lahendus:

Kontrollige, kas ekraani juhtmeta Gihenduse siimbol on aktiivne.

Kontrollige, kas aparaat on Uhendatud vooluahelasse.

Minge aparaadi ligidale.

Ebadnnestunud Gihendamine koduse WiFi vorguga (juhtmeta
vorgu korral)

Kontrollige, kas modem on sisse lulitatud.

Kui te kasutate sulearvutit, veenduge, et sulearvuti juhtmeta vérgu luliti eespool,
korval voi tagapool on sisse lulitatud asendis.

Veenduge, et te kirjutate digesti oma koduse vérgu salaséna.

Oodake umbes Uhe minuti aega ja kontrollige uuesti, kas Ghendus t66tab.

Boilerit ei ole ndha rakenduses.

Kontrollige, kas teie ruuteril on interneti Ghendus.

Aparaat peab olema tihendatud juhtmeta ruuteriga (modemiga) teie kodus (konto-

ris).

Kontrollige, kas olete teie profiili e-posti aadressi digesti sisestanud aparaadi p&hi-
menui vorgusse.

Boiler on 6igesti Uhendatud, aga ei to6ta

Kui aparaadisse sisseehitatud juhtmeta moodul ei leia juht-

meta ruuterit (modemi) Ules iseks

Péarast aparaadi WiFi vorguga uhendamist ei ole seda nédha

Restardige rakendus.

Kasutage lisa juhtmeta moodulit juhtmeta ruuteri (modemi) signaali véimendam-

Sisestage aadress 10.0.0.1 brauseri aadressi sisestamise valjesse ja siis naete

brauseriaknast

Te olete boileri juhtmeta WiFi seadme salaséna unustanud.

Vaikimisi seadistuste tagastamise katsel ei tagasta aparaat
oma vaikimisi seadistusi.

Mobiilse rakenduse avamisel visualiseerib pdhimenil boileri
vorgus.

Eesti

rakendust

Kui olete oma salaséna unustanud, millega olete oma voérku kaitsnud, peate
aparaadi ,RESET” funktsiooni kasutama selle vaikimisi seadistuste tagastamiseks.
Vaata ,Kasutamis- ja hoidmisjuhend”, ,VAIKIMISI SEADISTUSTE TAGASTAMINE”

Aparaat peab olema valja lilitatud ,stand by” nupuga (mis peab pdlema valge
varviga).

Kui mobiilse rakenduse aktiveerimisel laeb end elektriboileri pchimeniid, vaid
mitte interneti kaudu juhtimiseks eraekraan, tuleb aparaadiga otsese WiFi uh-
enduse peatada, mis on tehtud juhtmeta eetri vorgu kaudu, mis aparaat levib:
, TCHxxxxxxxx" ja siis tuleb oma koduse vdrguga Ghendada.
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OAHTIEZ I'A TH AIAXEIPIZH HAEKTPIKO OEPMOZI®OQNO MEXZQ AIAAIKTYOY
TG EUXAPLIOTOUE TTOU HAG EUTTIOTEUTHKATE WG KATAVAAWTEG, ayopdlovTag TNV KATAOKEVAOUEVN ammd UG NAEKTPIKF) CUOKEUH PE EVOWUOTWHUEVN AcUPUATN
povada emkovwviag. H pévn amaitnon yia va XpnolpoToLETE TNV EVOWHATWHEVN ACUPHATN HovAada EMKOIVWVIAG OTIG CUOKEVEG TESY eival va éxete pia Sidtaén
He duvatotnta cuvdeong o€ diktua Wi-Fi, mou va Slabétel afléomoto mpdypaupa mepIynong otov 1oTd Kat pia ouvdeon oo Internet.

TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA ENZOMATQMENHXZ AXYPMATHZ MONAAAX ENIKOINQNIAXZ (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz

Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

AHAQXH ZYMMOP®QXHE EE

€3

Me tnv mapovoa o/n TESY Ltd, dSnAwvel 61t HAektpiko Beppocipwvo pe evowpatwpévn acvppatn povdda emkowvwviag - LightModel, GM 4.7 minpoi tnv odnyia

2014/53/EE.

electric-water-heaters/.

MONAAAZ WI-FI ZTH ZYZKEYH TESY ZTO AIAAIKTYO
/QUICK START B/

Eival amapaitnto va KAvete eyypagri otnv 10ToceAida www.mytesy.

com. Av i8n éxete kAvel TéTola, petapeite ameubeiag otn PYOMIZH THX

ENZOMATQMENHZ MONAAAS EMIKOINQNIAY WI-FI.

Eyypagry www.mytesy.com

Avoite Tn SievBuvon www.mytesy.com oTn ypapun Sieubivoswy Tou
TIPOYPAUHATOG TTEPIYNONG.

Mmopeite va aMA&eTe Tn YAWooa amod To avanmTUGOOUEVO EVOU KATW amd To
Aoyotumo TG TESY.

Em\é€te «Eyypagn Néou Xpriotn».

SUUMANPWOTE TN EOPUA EYYPAPNG HE pia £yKupn SlelBuvon NAEKTPOVIKOU
Tayudpopeiou.

310 e-mail oag mou éxete avaépel Ba Aafete empPBeRaiwon Tng yypaeng
Kal éva ouvSeapo yla tnv evepyomoinon tou AOTAPIAZMOY. AkohouBrote
TOV OUVSEOUO Yia va eMPBeBAWOETE TO veoouoTabévta Aoyaplacuod oag.

p 2nueiwaon: Edv dev AdBerte e-mail ato @dkeAo ioepyouévwy, EAEYETE TO
@akeAo «Spam» 1 «Junky.

ﬂ Eivat S1a0€o1un pia Kivntr epappoyn ya €Eumva TNAEQWVA KOl CUOKEUES,
tablet «tesyCloud» yia ta Aetrtoupyikd cuotripata Android Kat oS
O1 epappoyég eivat Slabéotpeg ota kataotpata Google Play kat App
Store (n ouokeur} 0TV omoia Ba yKATACTACETE TNV EQAPUOYN TIPETIEL VA
£XEL TNV TEAEVUTAID EVNUEPWUEVN €KEOON TOU AVTIOTOLXOU AEITOUPYIKOU
OUCTHHATOG Il TOUAAXIOTOV TNV TTIPOoNYyoUlEevn ékSoan).

I. PYOMIZH THZ ENXQMATQMENHX MONAAAX ENIKOINQNIAZ WI-FI

/QUICK START B/

Evepyormoinote péow evog é§umvou TnAepwvou smartphone (emmaAduiou
unohoytoTn tablet, @opnTtol umoloyloTn) Tn AsiToupyia avixveuong
acUpuatwy Siktowv (Wi-Fi). Eivat amapaitnto va Bpeite To emiyelo
aoUpUaTo SIKTUO TTOU EKTIEUTETAL ATTO TO BEPHOTIPWVA: KTCHXXXXXXXX» Kal

ouvdEBeite o’ auTo. i . L
ﬂ Snueiwan: To évoua Tou SIKTUOU UTTOBEIKVUETAI OTNV ETIKETA OiTTAa TNV
mvakida TUTou.

Metd v emtuxr ouvéeon oto SikTuo TG povadag, avoilte éva véo
«TapABupo» OTO MPOYPAMUA TTEPIYNONG Yia va ouVSEDEiTe pe Tn
Slaxeiplon TnG ouokeunc. Av Sev éxete autdOpaTa CUVEEDN, TTOPAKAAW
TANKTPOAOYNOTE XELPOKIVNTA OTO MPAYPApHaA TTEpiynong tn Siebbuvon
IP-10.0.0.1.

Snueiwan: Edv éxete ndn eykaractnael 1 Kivnth epappoyn «tesyCloud»

6a ;{nopoanre va UTTEiTe ameuBeiag oTo KUpPIo HevoU Kal HEow TNG

Epappoyng

MOAIG €XETE UITEL OTO KUPLO pieVOU Tou Bepooipwva, emMAEETE TNV
KATAANAN YAWOOA and To avanmTuoodUEVO evol Tou BpiokeTal mavw
Se€la.

Avoi€Tte T0 pevou «Pubpioelg» amd Tnv Kupla 08dvn.
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To mAfpeg Keipevo TnG SAwong cuppopewong EE diatiBetat otnv akdhoubn 1otocehida oto diadiktuo: https://tesy.com/products/

AANNHAOYXIABHMATQNTIATHZYNAEZH THZ ENZQMATQMENHZ -

"""""""""""""""""""""""""" I‘pﬁv’obri'EVKQTéafaaﬁ""""""'""'"""""”""""”'""

/QUICK START @/

MNatriote 1o MAAKTPO «KAVTE TO TPWTO PBripaw. EKTENéoTE TNV Mapakdtw akoAoubia
EVEPYEIWV:
1. ZXZovdeon
n Matmote To mMArikTpo «Avalrtnon Staéotpwv Siktvwv Wi-Fi» (Wi-Fi
Scan) yla va Bpeite 1o 81k oag Tomiko acupuato diktuo Wi-Fi. Edv Sev o
BAénete, matriote To MAKTPO «Avavéwony» (Refresh).

EmA£ETe TO TOTMIKG acUppato dikTuo Wi-Fi oag kal el0GyeTe TOV KwdIKO
TTPOCRAONG UE TOV OTTOIO TO £XETE TTPOCTATEUCEL.

MNatrioTe 10 MARKTPO «ZUVEEéw-cuwdeopary.
p Inueiwon: Ze opiopéva HOVTEAD UTTOPET VO XPEIOOTEN TIEPIOTOTEPO
XPOVO yia TV TTpooXwpenan.
Y0vdeon pe Slabéotpo kouumi WPS otnv oikiakr cuokeur Wi-Fi (poutep)
® T[latAote To Koupri «WPS»
e [latfiote 1o Koupri WPS mou Bpioketal 0To 0IKIaKO oag pouTep
Inpeiwon: ot 500 cuokevég Ba ocuvdebouv autduata.
MNatrote 10 MANKTPO «EMopevo Brpax.
2. mytesy.com

Eicayete

® 370 Tedio «Noyapracuog email» gi0dyete Tn dielBUVON NAEKTPOVIKOU
Taxudpopegiou TTou KaBopioTnke Kal EMRERAIBNKE KATA TNV eyypa®n
oag otnv https://www.mytesy.com.

® 370 TTEdio «ZUVTOMN MEPIYPAPR» SWOTE £éva GVOHA OTN GUOKEUR 0aG
(mpoaipeTiko medio).

Matote 1o MAKTPO «EMépEVO BRpa»

3. Xwpnukotnta

Eival amapaitnto va kaBopioete Tn xwpenTIKOTNTA YIa va UImopEi N

aplBpopnxavr Tou KATavaAWUEVOU PEUUATOC VA AEITOUPYEI CWOTA.

n EmAéyete amod 10 avanTuoeOUEVO HEVOU > TNV XWPENTIKOTNTA TOU
Bepuooipwva oac.

lNarnare 1o MANKTPO «ATTOBNKEUON» Yia va eMBERAICETE TIC PUOITEIS.

MNatrote 10 MANKTPO «Emépevo Brpax.

4. Ac@aléc dukTio Wi-Fi

«TESY» ouviotd: Metd tnv mpwtn gicodo oto Siktuo Wi-Fi, Tou cuokeun, yia tnv

ao@ANELd oag TPETEL va opioeTe évav KwdIKO TpooBaong.

TESYAP Wi-Fi kpuritoypdgnon - ZUpeTe T0 KouuTri «OFF», péxpl va
epavioTei «ON»

210 Tredio «Kpumroypagnpévo KA&Si (min 8 xapaktripeg)» Eicdyete
KwSIKO MPooPaong Tou TomkoL Siktvou Wi-Fi Tou cuokeun — amo 8 éwg 40
XOPAKTAPESG XWPIG KEVA.

MNatoTe 10 MAAKTPO «TEPHATIOUOG.

‘Exete puBpicel pe emruyia Tn ouokeun oag!



Xepokivntn puBuion
/QUICK START ® /
Avoite 10 pevou «XelpokivnTtn pUBHICH»
1. Zuovdeon
Matote To MAnkTpo «Avalritnon Stabéoipwv Siktowv Wi-Fi» (Wi-Fi
Scan) yia va Bpeite 1o 81k6 oag Tomkd acUppato diktuo Wi-Fi. Eav Sev to
BAémete, matote To MANKTPO «Avavéwaon» (Refresh).

EmIAEETE To TOTTIKG acUppato SikTuo Wi-Fi oag kai eI0AyETe Tov KWwBIKS
TPOOBaACNG PE TOV OTTOIO TO £XETE TTPOOTATEUTE.

MatoTe 1o MARKTPO «ZUVEEéw-cuwdeopary.

y Tnueiwon: Z€ opIoPEVA HOVTEAQ UTTOPET VO XPEINDTEN TTEPICTOTEPO XPOVO
yIa TNV TTPOCXWeNoN.

TUvdeon pe Slabéoipo kouuri WPS otnv oikiakr cuokeur) Wi-Fi (poutep)
® [latote 10 Koupri «WPS»

® [latriote to Kouuri WPS mou BpiokeTal 0To OIKIOKO 0aG poUTeP
Inpeiwon: ot 5U0 cuokevég Ba ouvdeBouv autopata.

Matrote MARKTPO «lMicw».

2. mytesy.com

Elodayete

® 370 Tedio «Noyapracpog emaily €i0dyeTe T diEUBUVAN NAEKTPOVIKOU
Taxudpopeiou TTou KaBopioTnke Kal eTMRERAILIBNKE KATA TNV £yyPAPr) COG
omnv https://lwww.mytesy.com.

® 3710 TMedio «ZUvTOouNn MEPIYPAPR» SWOTE éva GVOMA GTH GUCKEVH 0ag
(mpoaipeTIKO TESiO).

Matrote «<AmoBrKeuon aAaywv» | AKUPWOTE TIG AANAYEC TTATWVTAG TO
TARKTPO «[liow».

3. Xwpnukoéotnra
Eival amapaitnTo va KaBopioeTte Tn xweNnTIKOTNTA yla va UMopEi n
aptBpounxavr} Tou KATavaAwpéVou PeUUATOC Va AEITOUPYE] OwOoTA.

Em\éyeTe amod To aVOMTUOOOUEVO HEVOU > TNV XWPENTIKOTNTA TOU
Oeppooipwvd oac.

lNarnote 10 TARKTPO «ATTOBNRKEUTN» Yia va emPBEBAIWOETE TIS PUBUITEIS.

Matote «<AmoBrKeuon aAaywv» 1 AKUPWOTE TIG AANAYEG TTATWVTAG TO
TMARKTPO «[licw».

4. Aoc@alég dukTtio Wi-Fi

«TESY» ouviotd: Metd tnv mpwtn gicodo oto Siktuo Wi-Fi, Tou cuokeun, yla Tnv

ACPANELA 0ag TIPETTEL VO OpioETE évav KwSIKO Tpoofaong.

TESYAP Wi-Fi kpumtoypdenon - ZUpeTe 10 KouuTri «OFF», puéxpl va
ep@avioTei «ON»

210 TTedio «Kpumroypagnpévo kA&di (min 8 xapaktrpec)» Elodyete
kwdIKd MpooBaong Tou Tomikou Siktuou Wi-Fi Tou cuokeur — amo 8 éwg 40
XOPOKTPEG XWPIG KEVA.

Matrote «<AmoBnkevon aANAYWV» 1 AKUPWOTE TIC AANAYEC TTATWVTAC TO
TARKTPO «[liow».

Il. TOMIKH AIAXEIPIZH

/QUICK START B/

AuTOG 0 TPOTOG AtToupyiag gival 181aitepa KATAANAOG Yl ATOUOKPUOHEVN
TmapakoAoUONoN Kat EAEYXO YIo CUCKEUEG TIOU €XOUV OXeSIAOTE yla va
AEITOUPYOUV WE TOTTIK oUVEEDN XwPiG va xpetdlovTal ouvdeon oto dladiktuo.
Eivat amapaitnto va mpooxwpnoet n diataén, pe tnv omoia Ba Siaxelpifeote tv
NAEKTPIKH) CUOKEUN 0TO ToTIKS SiKTUO.

Avoi€Tte 10 pEevou «livakag eENéyxou» amo Tnv KUpta o0Bovn.

Nivakag eAéyyou

1. Asetoupyia

A&rroupyia "ON" - lNa va pmopeite va KAveTe puBUIoELS ival amapaitnTo o
Beppoaipwvag va gival evepyomoinuévog. ZUpete To koupri «OFF», uéxpt va
gU@aVIOTE( «<ON».

Nerrovpyia "OFF" - Z0pete 1o Koupri «<ON», péxpt va eppaviotei «OFF».
Evepyomoleital 1pdmog Aertoupyiag “Stand By” Kal ) GUOKEUH €l0€pXETAl AUTOATA
o€ katdotaon,Avti mayetoul”.

2. Tpéxouoa Beppokpacia

Katd t Sidpketa tng mpoBéppavong, otnv 08évn eppaviletal évoelén
"OEPMAINEI" kat n Tpéxovoa Katdotaon.

‘Otav 10 OpYavo £xEl PTACEL TIG KABOPIOUEVEG TIHEG, TNV 000VN pgavifeTal n
€vdel€n "ETOIMH" kat n Tpéxouoa Katdotaon.

3. Aerroupyia BOOST

Katd tnv evepyomoinon tg Acttoupyiag BOOST, o Bepuocipwvag Ba Beppaivel
TO vepd HéXPL TN HéYLoTN Suvartr Bepuokpacia 75°C, xwpig va aANGlel Tov
aly6piBpo AstToupyiag Tou avtioTolou TPOTIOU AelToupyiag, SnAadh xwpig

va aA\alel to eRdopadiaio mpdypappa, TNV Aoyikr Siaxeiptong «Eco smart» fy
™V Xelpokivnta pubuiopévn Beppokpacia. Metd tnv emiteuén g péylotng
Beppokpaciag, N CUCKEUN TIEPVA OTOV TTPONYOUEVO TPOTIO AElTOUPYIaG
autopata.

ENAnvikn

4. Tpomot Aertovpyiag

e Xepokivnto mpoypappa

Katd tnv emAoyr autol Tou TpdTmou AEIToupYiag UITopEiTe va pubuiosTe TNV
emBOuUNTA BgpOKPATia TOU VEPOU, LETAKIVWVTAG TO PUBUIOTIKS TTPOG Ta
aplotepd f mpog ta Segid.

o EBdopadiaio mpoypappa

H ouokeur Tou ayopacaTe éxel TPEIG EVOWHATWHEVOUC eRSopadiaioug Tpomoug
Aertoupyiag mpoypappaTiIopoU.

Kd&Be éva amod autd ta evowpatwpéva mpoypdupata givat éva eBdopadiaio
Xpovodidypaupa AEIToupyiag Tou NAEKTPIKOU Beppocipwva, oto omoio opiletal
n emouunTr Beppokpacia Tou vepoU yia KABe WP a TNS NUEPAC YIa ONEG TIG
nuépeg NG ERSopnadag. Ta mpoypdaupata umopouv va aAAGEouv avaloya pe Tig
TIPOTIUNOELG Kl TIG CUVABEIEC 0ag EUKOAA Kal YPriyopa.

lNa va deite 10 xpovodidypappa AerToupyiag yla kKABe mpoypappa Kat, av givat
anapaitnTo, va To aAAEETE, MATAOTE TO €lKovibio ¥,

o - pUBUION TTPOYPAUMATOG.

® - Eiodyete véa mpotiunon - Qpa évapéng, ‘Qpa Aiéng,
EmBupntr Bepuokpaoia, EMAEETE TIC EpyACIUEG NUEPEC.

W - na va QATTEVEPYOTIOINOETE TO TIPOTIKNON, MTATACTE TNG CUAVONG
«Slaypagr».

- umopeite va puBpioete Tv emBuuntr Ogpuokpacia Tou vepou,
UETAKIVWVTAG TO pUBUIOTIKS TTPOG TA APLOTEPA I TTPOG Ta Seg1d.
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- matote «AmoBrikeuon» (Save) i} aKUPWOTE TIC AAAYEC TTATWVTAG TO
mAnktpo «KAgiowo» (Close) otnv emdvw Se€1d ywvia.

- Nospiediet pogu "Micw".

® Aszitouvpyia Stakonmwv

Y& nepintwon mou oxeSIAETE VO ATTOUCIACETE ard TO OTIITL YIA TTEPIOTOTEPO aTd
HIa NPEPQ, UTOPEITE VA EVEQYOTIOINOETE TN AEIToUpYia «AlOKOTIWV» yia va «EEPEL» O
NAEKTPIKOG Beppocipwvag oTe Ba EMOTPEPETE Kal va oag TApEXEL (E0TO VEPO.
1. Em\éyete and To avantuooOUEVO LEVOU AVAUEVOEVN NUEPOUNVIa
ETOTPOPNG
2. To Seutepo Bripa gival va pubuiocete TNV wpa, Katd Tnv omoia Béhete
0 Beppooipwvag va EeAKivioel Aettoupyia.

3. Qg Tpito Bripa umopeite va I0AYETE Kal T BEpOKPasTia Tou vEpoU
oTnv omoia Ba Bé\ate va to Bepudvete.

4. Nospiediet pogu "Evapén twv Slakomwv".
® Eco Smart Aettoupyia

31N Aertoupyia «Eco-Smart» 0 NAeKTPIKOG Beppooipwvag avantuooel SIKG Tou
alyopiBuo Aettoupyiag, yia va e§ac@alioel Tnv €€01KOVOUNGCN TOU KOOTOUG
EVEPYELOG, AVTIOTOLXA VA LEIWOEL TOV AOYOPLAOUO TOU NAEKTPIKOU PEUHATOC O,
aAd kat va Slatnproel Tn péylotn dveon Katd T xpnon.
Mmopeite va emAé§eTe avaueoa o Tpelg Aertoupyieg: ECO, ECO1, ECO2.
ECO - O nAekTpiko¢ Beppoaipwvag TESY, mou éxeTe 0TnV KATOXN 0AG €XEL TNV
Mo VYNAR evepyelakn KAAon. H KAAoN TNG CUOKEUNG €ival yyunuévn pévo
KaTd ™ A&lToupyia TG OUOKEUN G o€ KatdoTtaon ECO, Adyw Twv onUavTIKwy
£€OIKOVOUNOEWV EVEPYELQAG TTOU ETITUYXAVOVTAL.
ECO1 - H emoyr tng Aettoupyiag ECO1 mpoopiletal yia XprioTeG Ue
KUMOIVOPEVEG OUVHBELEG Yla TouG omoioug SuokoAa Ba pmopouoe va
katapTiotei akpIBEg BSopadiaio xpovodidypappa Aettoupyiag. ,
ECO2 - EAv n Aertoupyia TnG OUOKEUNG oTnv katdotaon ECO1 Sev oag
IKAVOTTOLE, TTAPAKOAW EMAEETE TO EMOUEVO emimedo Aveong —Tn
Aertoupyia ECO2.
311G Aertoupyieg ECO1 kat ECO2 n e§oikovéunon evépyelag givat Aiyotepn, oA
Ba S1abéteTe peyoAUTePN yyunuévn moodTnta (E0TOU VEPOU, AKOUN Kal OE
TEPIMTWON Tou €xeTe AANAEEL TNV WPA TTOU GUVHBWE XPNOILOTIOLEITE VTOUG.
MetpnTtig nAEKTP. pEVRATOC
/QUICK START B/
Méow TG evowpatwpévng «ApIOUOUNXaAVAG UTTOAOYIOHOU TNG KATAVOAWUEVNG
10X00¢ » UMOPEITE VA TApaKOAOUBEITE TNV KATAVAAWON EVEPYELAC YL pia
Sedopévn xpovikr mepiodo.
1. KatavaAwon nAEKTPIKNG eVEPYELAG - KaTavaAwaon toxUog amod Tnv
TPWTN EvepyoToinon.
2. Mndeviopdg petpnth - Emavagopd oe - Agixvel Tnv nuepopnvia Tng
TeleuTaiag emava@opdc. Natrote To MANKTpo «Emavagopd» (RESET) yia
va KOBapIoETE TIG TTONEG TIHEG.
3. Katavahwon nAeKTpIKAG evépyelag - Katavalwon 1oxuog amod tv
EVEPYELD ATTO TN OTIYUN TNG EMAVAPOPAG.
Inpeiwon: Na va Aeltoupyei cwoTd n aplBuopnyavn gival amapaitnTo va éxete
EICAYEL TNV XWPNTIKOTNTA TOU NAEKTPIKOV BEPUOTIPWVA OTO KUPLO PEVOU TNG
OUOKEUNG.
Inueiwon: H apiBuounyavr) umohoylopou Sev gival akpifBég epyaleio pétpnong.
Eival pia Aertoupyia mou oag Sivel MANPo@OopiEG yia TNV KOTAVOAWUEVN EVEPYELQ.
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IIl. Awakegipion Tou nAekTpikol Beppocipwva pécw Tou Atadiktuou.
/QUICK START @ /

g

OUOKEUI] TTOU TIPAYUATOTTOIONKE Uéow TOU EMiyElou aoUpuatou SIKTUOU 1Tou
exméumetal amd autiv: «TCHXXXXXXXX».

Aertoupyia pe Tnv 006vn Sraxeipiong TG GUOKeUNG péow AladikToou

Ma va pmopeite va KAvete puBUIoEIC ival amapaitnTo o Bepuocipwvag va

eival evepyomoinuévog.
Tpomot Aettoupyiag

Aertoupyia «Xelpokivntng dtaxeiptong» Q

PuBuioTe xelpokivnta v emBuunt moodtnTa {(E0TOU VEPOU XPNOILOTTOLWVTAG
éva puBuIoTiké. Katd tn didpketa Tng mpoBépuavong, otnv 086vn epgaviletat

Znueiwon: Eav katd tnv evepyormoinan tng KIVNTriG EQapUoyrG pOPTWVETAl TO
«KUPIO UEVOU» TOU NAEKTPIKOU Beppoaipwva kai 6xt n &ibikr) 086vn dtayeipiong
uéow Aiadiktuou, eival amapaitnto va Siakéyete Ty dueon ouvdeon Wi-Fi ue

m Aettoupyia «AlOKOTTWV» ﬁ

Y& nepintwon mou oxeSIAETE VO AMOUCIACETE ard TO OTTITL YIA TTEPIOTOTEPO aTd
HIa NPEPQ, UTTOPEITE VA EVEQYOTIOINOETE TN AEIToupyia «AlKOTIWV» yia va «EEPEL» O
NAEKTPIKOG Beppooipwvag oTe Ba EMOTPEPETE Kal va oag TapEXeL (E0TO VEPO.

YmoAoylopdG TNG KATAVOAWHEVNG EVEPYELAG YIA Hia SESOUEVN XPOVIKN
niepiodo.

Méow TG evowpatwpévng «ApIBUOUNXAVAG UTTOAOYIOHOU TNG KATAVOAWUEVNG

1OXVO0G » Umopeite va mapakoAoubeite TNV katavaAlwon eVEPYELQG yia pia

Sedopévn xpovikn iepiodo.

m /' ApaoTNEIOTNTA TNG CUOKEUNG KATA TIG TEAEUTAIES 24 WPEC.
B Aetroupyia OMAAOMOIHEHE

Yndpyxet SuvatdtnTa yia TauTtoxpovn SlaxXEipLon UIaG OUAS0G CUOKEUWV.
H opadomoinon GUCKEUWV TTPAYUOTOMOIETAl HECW EMAOYAC TOU £lkoviSiou =

€vdelfn "OEPMAINEI" kal n Tpéxouoa KatdoTtaon He KOKKIVO Xpwia. Otav to

Spyavo éxel pTAoEL TIG KOBOPIOPEVES TIUEG, 0TNV 006vN gpavietal n évdelén

"ETOIMH" kat n Tpéxouoa KatdoTtaon o€ OKOUPO Hwf XpWHA.

Nertoupyia «<EBSopadiaiov MNpoypappatiotr» , Kalt

MNa va deite xpovodidypappa yla kabe mpdypappa Kat va o aANAgeTe eav gival
Kat emMAEETE pia

aAmapaAiTNTO, TATHOTE TN YPAUUN TTANPOQOPIWY i} KOUUTTI
aro TIC TPEIG AEITOUPYIES TTPOYPAUMATOC,.

Aslroupyia «Ecosmart» i, &2 , ¥

>N Aerroupyia «Eco-Smart» 0 nAekTpIkdG Beppocipwvag avanmtiooel SIKO Tou

alyopiBpo Asrtoupyiag, yia va eEac@alioel TNV £€0IKOVOUNGN TOU KOOTOUG

EVEPYELAC, AVTIOTOLXA VA PEIWOEL TOV AOYOPLOOHO TOU NAEKTPIKOU PEVHATOG O,

0aANA Kat va Slatnprioel T PéyloTn dveon Katd tn xprion.

BoosT) .

/\slroupyia BOOST Al

Katd tnv evepyomoinon tg Aettoupyiag BOOST, o Bepuocipwvag Ba Beppaivel
TO VEPO péXPL TN péyloTtn Suvartr Beppokpacia, Xwpig va aAalel tov alydpiBuo
Aertoupyiag Tou avtioTotyou Tpdmou Asttoupyiag, SnAadn xwpi¢ va aAdlel to
eBSopadiaio mpdypappa, Tnv Aoyikn Staxeiptong «Eco smart» i TNV xelpokivnta

pubuiopévn Beppuokpacia.

m Katdpynon g Aettoupyiag «Opadomoinong:
EmAéyete 1o MAAKTPO Kat amévavtt and kaBe ouokeur otnv opada
eppavifetat n orjpuavon «Slaypaern»

PUBMION TNG NHEPOUNVIAC KAl TG WPAC.

ZUUBONO «AKOUGTIKO»

To oUuBoulo, AKOUCTIKG” Yag Sivel MANPOYOPIEG OXETIKA E TNV TTOCATNTA

Tou {eaToU vePOU TIoU €xel ON BeppavOei kat TV KaBoplopévn ToooTNTA TToU

€xel emteuxOei oTIg S1dpopeg Aettoupyieg. H moodtnta Tou vepoU yia €va vToug
umno)oyileTal pe BAon To PECO 6PO TWV EVPWAIKWY TTPOTUTIWVY Kal gival Suvatdv va
HUNV CUMTTTITEL E TNV TIPOCWTTIKKA 0AG AVEDN.

Ta T1g MARPELG 08NYieg XPIOEWG TNG CUOKEUNG, TAPAKAAOUE EMOKEPOEITE TOV
akolouBo olvdeopo: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

H oudéa tng TESY OOD Siatnpei tn Suvarétnra tpomomoinong Kat
MPooOKNG VEWV AEITOUPYIWV GTA TTPOIOVTA e evowuatwuévn povada Wi-Fi,
kaBwc¢ Kat va tpormomnolsi TIG 08nyis, cUUPWVA UE TIC TEAEUTAIEG EKOOTEIC TOU
Aoyiopikod.

ANTIMETQIMIZH BAABQN

Av éxete mpoBArjuaTa YE To BEPUOCIPWVA, EMKOWVWVIOTE PE TOV EEOUCIOSOTNHEVO CUVEPYATN TEXVIKAG UTTOOTNPIENG TNG Tesy mou opileTal oTnv eyyunon 1 e Tov

€umopo amé Tov omoio EXETE AYOPATEL TN CUOKEUN).

Mo ouvnBicuéva TpoBARHaTA:

ATrotuyia va ouvdeBeite i va Bpeite To dikTuo Wi-Fi TnG cuoKeURG.

AtroTuyia ouvdeang aTo oikiaké dikTuo Wi-Fi (acUpuatn olvdeaon)

O Bepuoaipwvag dev gival 0patdg TNV EQAPUOYT.

O Beppoacipwvag éxel ouvdedei cwoTd, aAAd dev AeiToupyei

Edv n evowpaTtwpévn aocupuarn povada oTn CUOKEUR OV UTTOPEI
va Bpel Tov acUpuato dpopoloynTr| (TO HOVTEN).

A@ou €xw ouvdeBei pe 1o dikTuo Wi-Fi TNG ouokeung, dev 10
BAéTTW OTO TTAPABUPO TOU TTPOYPAUUATOG TTEPINYNONG.

‘Exete Eexdoel Tov kwdiké TTpéoBaocng Tng acUpuaTng Hovadag
Wi-Fi Tou Bepuoacipwva.

>€ TTPOCTIABEIN ETTIOTPOPNAG OTIG EPYOOTACIAKEG PUBUITEIG, N
OUOKEeUN OgVv ETTIOTPEPEI OTIG EPYOOTACIAKEG PUBUITEIG.

A@oU avoifeTe TNV EQAPMPOYA YIa KIvnTd, ep@avifeTal To KUpIo
Jevou oTo OiKTUO Tou Beppoaipwva.
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EmiAuon:

EAéyETe edv 10 oUPPBOAO 0TnV 086vN aoUpuaTng ouvdeong eival evepyo.
EAéyére €dv n guokeur gival ouvoedepévn aTo SiKTUO TPOPOBOTIaG.
MAnCIGOTE TN CUOKEUNR.

EAéyETe €dv 1O pbvTEY Eival evepyoTToinuévo

Edv xpnoiyotroieite @opntd uTToAOYIaTH, BERaIwBEiTe 6TI 0 DIAKOTITNG AGUPHATNG
oUvOEONG PTTPOCTA, TTAAI 1) TTIOW GTO GOPNTO UTTOAOYIOTH BpiokeTal 0Tn B€on on.

BeBaiwbeite 611 £xeTE YpAWel cwoTd Tov KWwdIKS TTPAoRacng Tou oikiakoU oag SIKTUoU.
Mepipévere TrepiTrou éva AeTTTO KOl EAEYETE Eava av n oUvOEDn €XEl TTPAYUATOTTOINOEI.
EAéyETe €dv 0 dpopoAoynTig oag £xel ouvdeon aTo AladikTuo.

H ouokeur| TTpéTrel va gival ouvdedepévn 0To aoUpuaTo dpopoAoynTr (UOVTEN)
OTO OTTiTI 004G (OTO YPAPEio).

BeBaiwBeite 611 e10dyeTe cwoTd TO e-mail Tou TTPoPiA cag 0T KUPIO PEVOU GTO
OiKTUO TNG CUOKEUNG.

ETravekkiviioTe TV Epapuoyn.

XpnoiuoTtroioTe TTPOCcOeTN agUpUaTn HOVADA YIa VO EVIOXUBEN TO ORua TOU
aoUpyaTou dpopoAoynTr (TOU POVTEN).

Eiodyete Tn d1etBuvan 10.0.0.1 oTo 1redio eiI0aywyng dieubUvoewy Tou
TIPOYPAUUATOG TTEPINYNONG Kai Ba BEiTE TNV EQapUOYA.

Y& TepITITWON TToU £XETE EeXAael TOV KwdIKG TTpOoBachg oag, YE TO OTToi0

£XETE TTPOOTATEWEI TO BIKTUO 0OG, Ba TTPETTEI VA XPNOIPOTIOINCETE TN AgIToupyia
«RESET» NG povdadag yia va eMOTPEYETE OTIG EPYOOTATIAKEG puUBUioelg. BAETTE
«Odnyieg xpAong kai atmobrikeuang» evotnTa «EMANADPOPA EPITOXZTAZIAKQN
PYOMIZEQN»

H ouokeun) Tpétrel va ammoouvdeBei atmd To TTARKTPO «stand by» (TTou TTpéTel va
avapel ye Aeukd Xpwua).

Av KaT@ TNV EvepyoTToinan TNG KIVNTAG EQAPUOYAG POPTWVETAI TO «KUPIO PEVOU»
TOU NAEKTPIKOU Beppoaipwva kai éx1 n €101k 08dvn dlaxeipiong péow Tou
AladikTUou, gival amapaitnTo va oTapatioeTe Tnv dueon ouvdeon Wi-Fi pe n
OUOKEUN TTOU €X€I TIPAYUOTOTTOINOET H€oW TOU ETTiYEIOU ACUPUATOU JIKTUOU TTOU
eKTTEUTTETAI ATTO AUTAV: « TCHXXXXXXXX» KOl VO OUVOEBEiTE OTO OIKIOKS 0ag OiKTUO.



INSTRUCTIONS DE PILOTAGE VIA INTERNET CHAUFFE-EAU ELECTRIQUE

Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous avez accordée avec I'achat du notre appareil électrique avec module de communication sans fil intégré.
Pour pouvoir profiter du module de communication sans fil intégré des appareils TESY, il n'est nécessaire que de posséder un dispositif capable a se connecter aux

réseaux Wi-Fi avec navigateur Web et.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES DE MODULE DE COMMUNICATION SANS FIL INTEGRE (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE

3

Le soussigné, TESY Ltd., déclare que du type le chauffe-eau électrique avec module de communication sans fil intégré - LightModel, GM 4.7 est conforme a la

directive 2014/53/UE.

Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a I'adresse internet suivante: https://tesy.com/products/

electric-water-heaters/.

CONNEXION A INTERNET DU MODULE WI-FI INTEGRE DE L'APPAREIL TESY.
ETAPES A SUIVRE

/QUICK START &/
Il est nécessaire de créer votre compte sur www.mytesy.com. Si vous

I'avez déja enregistré, continuer avec CONFIGURATION DU MODULE DE
COMMUNICATION SANS FIL INTEGRE .

Création d'un compte sur www.mytesy.com.

Ouvrez votre navigateur Web et entrez www.mytesy.com.
Sélectionnez la langue de la liste déroulante audessous de logo TESY
Sélectionnez «Créer un compte»

Enter une adresse de courriel électronique valide dans le formulaire
d'inscription.
Nous envoyons une confirmation et un lien d’activation du COMPTE a

I'adresse du courriel électronique utilisé pour créer le compte. Cliquez sur le
lien pour activez votre COMPTE.

Note: Si le message n’apparait pas dans votre boite de réception, veuillez
vérifier le dossier «<Spam» ou «Junk».

/4

m Découvrez I'application mobile pour smartphone et tablette «tesyCloud»

disponibles pour systéme d'exploitation mobile Android etiOS <o . Les

applications sont disponibles sur Google Play et App Store (le dispositif sur
lequel vous installez I'application doit utiliser la derniére version actuelle du
systeme d'exploitation ou la version précédant).

I. CONFIGURATION DU MODULE DE COMMUNICATION INTEGRE
/QUICK START B/

Activez la détection de réseaux sans fil (Wi-Fi) depuis votre smartphone
(tablette, portable). Consultez la liste et trouvez le réseau Wi-Fi de votre
chauffe-eau: TCHxxxxxxxx et effectuez la connexion.
Note: Vous trouverez le nom du réseau sur l'étiquette a coté de la plaque
signalétique de I'appareil.

g

Aprés la connexion réussie au réseau de I'appareil ouvrez une nouvelle
fenétre sur votre navigateur pour vous connecter au pilotage de l'appareil.
Si la connexion ne s'effectue pas automatiquement, entrez dans la barre
d'adresse du navigateur I'adresse IP - 70.0.0.1.

Une fois que vous avez accédé au menu principal vous pouvez sélectionner
votre langue préférée de la liste roulante au-dessus a droite.

Note: Si vous avez déja installé I'application mobile «tesyCloudy, elle
vous permettra d’accéder aux menu principal.

Ouvrez le menu «Paramétres» sur la page d'accueil.
rancais

Réglage rapide
/QUICK START @/
Appuyez sur la touche " Faites le premier pas”. Suivez les pas:
1. Connexion

n Pour trouver votre réseau Wi-Fi domestique, sélectionnez la touche
«Détection de réseaux». Si vous ne trouvez pas votre réseau, appuyez sur la
touche «Actualiser».

Sélectionnez votre réseau Wi-Fi local et introduisez votre mot de passe.

Appuyez sur la touche " Relier".
p Note: Il est possible que certains modéles aient besoin de plus de

temps pour se connecter.
Connexion a l'aide de la touche WPS de votre dispositif de connexion wi-fi
(routeur).
1. Appuyez sur la touche « WPS ».
2. Appuyez sur la touche WPS sur votre routeur domestique.
Remarque: Les deux appareils s'associent automatiquement.
Appuyez sur la touche " Faites le premier pas”
2. mytesy.com

n Introduisez

e Dans le champ «Courriel enregistré» introduisez le courriel enregistré et
confirmé lors la création du votre compte sur https://www.mytesy.

e Dans le champ «Description personnelle» donnez un nom a votre
appareil (champ optionnel).

Appuyez sur la touche " Faites le premier pas"

3. Volume

Pour pouvoir calculer correctement la consommation électrique, il est

nécessaire d'entrer le volume de votre chauffe-eau.

nSéIectionnez le volume de votre chauffe-eau de la liste déroulante.

p Note: Vous aller trouver le volume de chauffe-eau sur la plaque
signalétique de I'appareil.

Appuyez sur la touche " Faites le premier pas”

4. Wi-Fisécurité

«TESY» recommande: Pour un maximum de sécurité il est nécessaire de mettre
un mot de passe aprés la premiere connexion au réseau Wi-Fi de l'appareil.

n Paramétre TESYAPWi-Fi code - Faites glisser I'interrupteur «OFF» jusqu’a
I'apparition de «allumé».

Dans le champ «Code de sécurité (min 8 caractéres)» -Saisissez le mot de
passe du réseau local Wi-Fi de I'appareil - de 8 a 40 caractéres sans espaces.

Appuyez sur la touche " Terminé".
Vous avez configuré votre appareil avec succeés!
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Configuration manuelle
/QUICK START ®/
Appuyez sur la touche " Faites le premier pas". Suivez les pas:
1. Connexion
Pour trouver votre réseau Wi-Fi domestique, sélectionnez la touche

«Détection de réseaux». Si vous ne trouvez pas votre réseau, appuyez sur la
touche «Actualiser».

Sélectionnez votre réseau Wi-Fi local et introduisez votre mot de passe.

Appuyez sur la touche " Relier".
p Note: Il est possible que certains modéles aient besoin de plus de

temps pour se connecter.

Connexion a I'aide de la touche WPS de votre dispositif de connexion wi-fi

(routeur).

1. Appuyez sur la touche « WPS ».

2. Appuyez sur la touche WPS sur votre routeur domestique.

Remarque: Les deux appareils s'associent automatiquement.

® Appuyez sur la touche " Retour"

2. mytesy.coml

Introduisez

e Dans le champ «Courriel enregistré» introduisez le courriel enregistré et
confirmé lors la création du votre compte sur https://www.mytesy.

® Dans le champ «Description personnelle» donnez un nom a votre
appareil (champ optionnel).

Cliquez sur "Enregistrer les modifications" ou annulez les modifications a
I'aide du bouton "Retour".

3. Volume

Pour pouvoir calculer correctement la consommation électrique, il est

nécessaire d'entrer le volume de votre chauffe-eau.

Sélectionnez le volume de votre chauffe-eau de la liste déroulante.

y Note: Vous aller trouver le volume de chauffe-eau sur la plaque
signalétique de I'appareil.
Cliquez sur "Enregistrer les modifications" ou annulez les modifications a
I'aide du bouton "Retour".
4. Wi-Fi sécurité
«TESY» recommande: Pour un maximum de sécurité il est nécessaire de mettre
un mot de passe aprés la premiere connexion au réseau Wi-Fi de l'appareil.

Parameétre TESYAPWi-Fi code - Faites glisser I'interrupteur «OFF» jusqu’a
I'apparition de «allumé».

Dans le champ «Code de sécurité (min 8 caractéres)» -Saisissez le mot de
passe du réseau local Wi-Fi de I'appareil - de 8 a 40 caractéres sans espaces.

Cliquez sur "Enregistrer les modifications" ou annulez les modifications a
I'aide du bouton "Retour".

Il. COMMANDE LOCALE
/QUICK START B/

Ce mode de fonctionnement est particulierement adapté pour une surveillance
et un controle a distance pour les appareils congus pour fonctionner avec une
connexion locale sans nécessiter de connexion Internet. Le dispositif depuis
lequel vous piloterez I'appareil électrique doit étre connecté au réseau local.

Ouvrez le menu «Panneau de commande» sur la page d'accueil.

Panneau de commande
1. Mode
Mode " allumé" - Pour pouvoir configurer les paramétres il est necessaire

d‘allumer le chauffe-eau. Faites glisser I'interrupteur «OFF» jusqu’a I'apparition
de «allumé».

Mode "OFF" - Faites glisser l'interrupteur «allumé» jusqu’a I'apparition de «OFF».
Le mode « Veille » /“Standby”/ est activé et I'appareil se met automatiquement en
marche sous le mode « Antigel »

2. Température actuelle

Pendant le chauffage, I'écran affiche le texte « CHAUFFE » et I'état actuel.
Lorsque I'appareil a atteint les valeurs définies, I'écran affiche le texte
«ATTENTE» et I'état actuel.

3. Fonction «<BOOST»

Quand vous activez le mode BOOST, I'appareil chauffera I'eau jusqu'a la
température maximale de 75°C, sans modifier les paramétres du mode

de fonctionnement choisi c'est-a-dire sans modifier les paramétres de la
Programmation hebdomadaire, «<Eco smart, la logique de pilotage ou la
température de consigne que vous avez établie manuellement. Une fois la
température maximale atteinte, le retour au mode de fonctionnement choisi se
fait automatiquement.
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4. Modes de fonctionnement

® Programme manuel

Si avez sélectionné le fonctionnement Manuel vous pouvez régler la
température de consigne en faisant glisser l'interrupteur.

® Programme hebdomadaire

Votre appareil est doté de 3 programmes pré enregistrés. Chaque des
programmes pré enregistrés pilote le fonctionnement du chauffe-eau
électrique, la température de consigne est réglée pour chaque plage horaire
pour tous les jours de la semaine. Les programmes sont personnalisables et
vous pouvez modifier vite les paramétres pour les adapter a votre routine.

Pour voir les paramétres de chaque programme et pouvoir les modifier si
nécessaire, appuyez sur le symbole &¥.

¥ - Créez un programme hebdomadaire pour I'appareil.

@ - Saisissez une nouvelle préférence -Heure de début, Heure de fin,
Température souhaitée, Sélectionnez les jours de la semaine.

W - Pour désactiver préférence, appuyez bouton « effacer ».

- pouvez régler la température de consigne en faisant glisser l'interrupteur.

60° ==

- Cliquez sur "Enregistrer" ou annulez les modifications a I'aide du bouton
"Fermer" situé dans le coin supérieur droit.

® Fonction Vacation

Si vous avez des plans et prévoyez une absence de plus d'un jour, vous pourrez
activer le mode «Vacances», pour «informer» votre chauffe-eau quand vous
allez retourner a la maison et avoir de I'eau chaude dés votre retour.

1. Sélectionnez la date de retour prévue de la liste déroulante.

2. Faite glisser le deuxieme interrupteur pour régler I'heure de mise en

marche de I'appareil.

3. Faites glisser le troisiéme interrupteur pour régler la température de
consigne.

4. Appuyez sur la touche " Début des vacances"
® Mode ECO Smart

En mode «Eco Smart» le chauffe-eau crée son propre algorithme de
fonctionnement pour réaliser des économies d'énergie et de réduire votre
facture d'électricité tout en assurant un confort optimal.

Vous pouvez choisir entre trois modes : ECO, ECO1, ECO2
ECO - Le chauffe-eau électrique TESY que vous avez choisi est de classe
d'efficacité énergétique maximale. La performance optimale de I'appareil
est garantie uniqguement lorsqu'il fonctionne en mode ECO qui permet de
réaliser des économies d'énergie significatives.
ECO1 - Le mode ECO1 est idéal pour personnes qui changent souvent
leurrutine, ce que rend difficile la création d’un algorithme hebdomadaire
juste.
ECO2 - Si le mode ECO1 ne satisfait pas vos besoins, veuillez sélectionner
le niveau de confort suivant - le mode ECO2.

En modes ECO1 et ECO2 I'appareil réalise moins d'économies, mais il vous
procure d'une quantité plus grande de I'eau chaude sanitaire méme si vous
changez I'heure de votre douche ordinaire.

Compteur d’électricité
/QUICK START @/

Le calculateur de la consommation d‘énergie intégré vous offre la possibilité de
suivre votre consommation d*électricité sur une période donnée

1. Consommation d'énergie - Consommation d'énergie depuis la
premiére mise en service de l'appareil.

2. Effacer le compteur - La date de la derniére remise a zéro s'affiche.
Utilisez la touche «Reset» pour supprimer les anciennes valeurs.
3. Consommation d‘énergie - Consommation d’énergie a partir du
moment ou vous avez annulé la valeur.
Note: Il est nécessaire d'entrer le volume de votre chauffe-eau dans le menu
principal de I'appareil pour calculer correctement la consommation électrique.
Note: Le calculateur n'est pas un outil de mesure précis. Il est une fonction qui
vous permet de vous informer de la consommation d‘énergie électrique.



11.VOUS AVEZ DONC ETABLI UNE CONNEXION REUSSITE ET PROTEGEE
AVEC VOTRE APPAREIL TESY.
/QUICK START @ /

Note: Si lors l'ouverture de I'application mobile sur Iécran s'affiche le « menu
principal » chauffe-eau au lieu de l'outil de pilotage via Internet de votre
chauffe-eau vous devez couper la connexion Wi-Fi qui se réalise via le réseau sans fil

«TCHxxxxxxxx» de I appareil.

Outil de pilotage via Internet
Pour pouvoir configurer les parameétres il est necessaire d’allumer le
chauffe-eau.
Modes de fonctionnement

Fonctionnement «<Manuel» Q

Réglez manuellement la quantité d’eau chaude souhaitée a I'aide d’un curseur.
Pendant le chauffage, I'écran affiche le texte « CHAUFFE » et I'état actuel en
rouge. Lorsque l'appareil a atteint les valeurs définies, I'écran affiche le texte
«ATTENTE> et I'état actuel dans une couleur violet foncé.

Fonctionnement «Programmation hebdomadaire» , et

Pour voir le schéma de fonctionnement de chaque programme et pour le
modifier si nécessaire, appuyez sur la barre d'informations ou sur le bouton
et sélectionnez I'un des trois modes du programme.

Mode «Eco Smart» &, 82 , &

En mode «Eco Smart» le chauffe-eau crée son propre algorithme de
fonctionnement pour réaliser des économies d’énergie et de réduire votre
facture d'électricité tout en assurant un confort optimal.

N\
Fonction «BOOST» (Marche forcée) ‘jo/w ou @
Quand vous activez le mode BOOST, I'appareil chauffera I'eau jusqu'a
la température maximale de, sans modifier les parametres du mode de
fonctionnement choisi c'est-a-dire sans modifier les paramétres de la
Programmation hebdomadaire, «<Eco smart», la logique de pilotage ou la
température de consigne que vous avez établie manuellement.

RESOLUTION DES PROBLEMES

A Fonction wacances» 7%

Si vous avez des plans et prévoyez une absence de plus d'un jour, vous pourrez
activer le mode «Vacances», pour «informer» votre chauffe-eau quand vous
allez retourner a la maison et avoir de I'eau chaude dés votre retour.

Calcul de la consommation d'énergie électrique sur une période donnée
Le calculateur de la consommation dénergie intégré vous offre la possibilité de
suivre votre consommation d’électricité sur une période donnée.

E Activité de I'appareil durant les dernieres 24 heures.

A Fonction GROUPEMENT
Vous avez l'option de piloter plusieurs appareils comme un seul groupe.

Sélectionnez le symbole 555 pour grouper les appareils.

Annuler la fonction «Groupement»

Sélectionnez le symbole et prés du chaque appareil connecté au groupe
apparait le symbole «effacer»

") Réglage de la date et de I'heure.

Symbole «Douche»

Le symbole « Douche » vous donne l'information pour la quantité d'eau
déja chauffée et si la quantité programmée dans les différents modes est atteinte.
La quantité d'eau suffisante pour une douche est calculée sur la base des
normes européennes moyennes et peut différer de celle que vous préférez
personnellement.

Pour consulter le mode d’emploi complet, veuillez cliquer sur le lien:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

L'équipe de TESY OOD se réserve la possibilité de modifier et d'ajouter de
nouvelles fonctions dans ses produits avec module Wi-Fi intégré, ainsi que de
modifier la notice d'utilisation pour que la méme correspond aux derniéres
versions du logiciel.

Pour solution des problemes avec le chauffe-eau, veuillez contacter le centre de service agréé, partenaire de Tesy, qui est inscrit sur votre carte de garantie ou

le vendeur aupres duquel vous avez acheté I'appareil.

Problémes les plus courants:

Solution:

Vérifiez si I'icone de connexion sans fils sur I'écran est actif.

Impossible de trouver ou de se connecter au réseau Wi-Fi de
I'appareil.

Assurez-vous que I'appareil est mis sous tension.

Approchez-vous de I'appareil.

Vérifier si le modem est branché et mis en marche.

Pour les ordinateurs portables, assurez-vous que le commutateur sans fil sur

Impossible de se connecter a votre réseau domestique Wi-Fi
(connexion sans fil)

son face, de c6té ou a I'arriere est en position de marche.

Vérifier que le mot de passe du réseau domestique est correctement or-

thographié.

Veuillez attendre environ une minute et vérifier si la connexion est établie.

Vérifiez la connexion de votre routeur a Internet.

L’appareil doit étre connecté au routeur sans fil (modem) dans votre maison

Vous ne voyez pas le chauffe-eau sur I'application.

(bureau).

Vérifier si le courriel d’enregistrement de votre compte est correctement or-
thographié sur le menu principal du réseau de I'appareil.

Le chauffe-eau est connecté correctement, mais il ne fonc-
tionne pas.

Le module intégré sans fil de I'appareil n’arrive pas a trouver
le routeur sans fil (le modem).

Aprés la connexion réussie au réseau WiFi de I'appareil, je ne
le trouve pas sur mon navigateur.

Vous avez oublié le mot de passe du module Wi-Fi intégré du

chauffe-eau.

Impossible de restaurer les parameétres d’'usine.

Lors I'ouverture de 'application mobile sur I'écran s’affiche le
« menu principal » chauffe-eau

Francais

Redémarrez I'application.

Utiliser un second routeur (modem) sans fil pour augmenter la portée de votre
réseau.

Entrez http://10.0.0.1 dans la barre d’adresse du navigateur et vous trouverez
I'application.

Si vous avez oublié votre mot de passe, vous devez utiliser la fonction RESET
pour restaurer I'appareil aux paramétres d’usine. Voir le Manuel d'utilisation et de
stockage, paragraphe ,RETOUR AUX PARAMETRES D’USINE”.

Vous devez éteindre I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche « Veille » (Stand by),
elle doit briller en blanc.

Si lors I'ouverture de I'application mobile sur I'écran s’affiche le « menu principal
» chauffe-eau au lieu de I'outil de pilotage via Internet de votre chauffe-eau (voir
ci-dessus) vous devez couper la connexion Wi-Fi qui se réalise via le réseau
sans fil «TCHxxxxxxxx» de I'appareil.
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YMATCTBA 3A YINPABYBAHKE HA KOTENT ENEKTPUYHU NPEKY MHTEPHET
Bn 6naropgaprime 3a foep6ata LWTO Bue Kako NOTPOLLYBaun CTe HY rnacase o KynyBarbe Ha MPOU3BEAEHNOT Of HaC eNleKTPUYEH ype[ Co BrpafeH besxnyeH
KOMYHWKaLUCK Moy, EAVHCTBEHMOT YCOB 3a Aia ro KOPUCTUTE BrpaieHMoT 6e3xnyeH KOMYHUKaLMCK1 moayn Bo ypeaute TECU e fa noceflyBate ypeg co
MOXXHOCT 3a noBp3yBake co Wi-Fi mpexu, wro fa nma curyper Web npenncryBay v MHTEpHET KOHeKuuja.

TEXHUYKN NAPAMETPU HA BrPAAEH BE3>KUYEH KOMYHUKALIUCKU MOAY (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EY BEKNTAPALINJA 3A YCOIMNMACEHOCTA

3

Co oBa, TESY Ltd. n3jaByBa fieKka KOTen enekTpyyYHM CO BrpafieH 6e3mnyeH KoMyHnKaumckm mogyn - LightModel, GM 4.7 e Bo cornacHocT co [lupekTtuBata 2014/53/

LlenocHuoT TeKcT Ha EY peknapauujaTa 3a coobpasHOCT e JocTareH Ha ciefHaTta HTepHeT agpeca: https://tesy.com/products/

electric-water-heaters/.

CEKBEHLIA OA1 YEKOPU 3A NOBP3YBAHE HA BT PAAEHUOT WI-FI
MOAYN BO YPEQ TECU KOH UHTEPHET
/QUICK START B/
HeonxopaHo e fa cn HanpaBuTe perncTpaunja Bo www.mytesy.com. Ako
BeKe nmare TakBa oauTe AnpekTHo KoH MOJECYBAHE HA BIPAAEHNOT WI-FI
KOMYHUKALIMCKN YPEL

Peaucmpayuja eo www.mytesy.com:

MN36epeTe www.mytesy.com oTBOpeTe afjpeca www.mytesy.com Ba
appeca 6ap-a Ha NpenncTyBay.

MoxeTe fa ro npomeHuTe ja3nKoT o naraykoTo MeHu nog noroto Ha TECU.

MN36epeTe "PecucmpupaHt-e Ha HO8 KOPUCHUK".

MNMononHeTe ro popmata 3a perncTpaumja co BanmaHa e-mail agpeca.

Ha HaBefeHMOT o Bac e-mail Ke gobueTe NoTBpAa 3a perncrpaumja un
JIMHK 3a akTBMpame Ha AKAYHTA. CnepeTe ro NMHKOT 3a fja NOTBpAUTe
HoBoco3aaaeHnotT AKAYHT.

3abenewka: Ako He npumame e-mail 80 0ojdosHU nMopaku, nposepeme
narka "Spam" unu "Junk”.

14

mﬂ,OCTaI'IHO € MObWNHa ananKkauyja 3a nameTHU TenedoHu 1 Tabnet

nios ¢
MOXaT fia ce HajaaT Bo npogasHuuuTe Google Play n App Store (ypeport Ha
KOj Ce MHCTanupa annvKkauujata Tpeba fa 6uae co nocnefHarta akTyesiHa
Bep3Wja Ha COOABETHMNOT OMnepaTNBEH CUCTEM MSIN MAaKCUMYM [0 efiHa
npeTxopaHa Bep3uja).

. NTOAECYBAKE HA YTPAOEHUOT WI-FI KOMYHUKALIMCKU YPE[

/QUICK START B/

"tesyCloud" 3a onepatnsHu cuctemmn Android . Annvkaunjute

AKTUBUpAjTe NpeKy cmapTdoH (TabneT, nanton) GyHKLMjaTa 3a OTKpUBatbe

Ha 6e3xnuHn mpexun (Wi-Fi). HeonxogHo e pa oTkpreTe edpupHa 6e3xmnyHa

Mpexa emuTMpaHa of 6ojnepoT: "TCHxxxxxxxx" 1 Aa ce NoBp3eTe Ha Hea.
3abenewka: Vivemo Ha Mpexama e 03Ha4eHO Ha emukemama 00
murickama o3Haka.

g

lMo ycnelHo noBp3yBare CoO MpexaTa Ha ypeAoT oTBopeTe HOB
"npo3opeL” BO NpenncTyBayorT, 3a Aa Ce NoBp3eTe CO ynpaByBakeTo Ha
ypenoT. AKO aBTOMaTCKU He AobmeTe IMHK, BE MOJIMME BHECETE PayHO BO
noneTo Ha npenuctysayoT IP agpeca - 10.0.0.1.

Babernewka: Ako cme 20 ja uHcmanupase eeke MobunHama annukayuu
"tesyCloud" moxeme 0a ene3eme OUPEKMHO 80 211a8HOMO MEHU U NPeKy

V4

Heeo.

OTKaKO CTe Bnerne BO MMaBHOTO MeHW Ha 60jnepoT, n3bepeTte COOLBETHMOT
jasnk of onaraykoTo MeHM LITO Ce Haora rope AecHo.

OTBopeTe MeHu "MMogecyBaHba" of rMaBHUOT eKpaH.
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Bp3o nocraByBate
/QUICK START @/

MputucHete ro konyeto "3emeTte NPBUOT YeKop". VI3BpLueTe ja cnegHasa
CeKBEHLa Of aKTUBHOCTU:

1. Bpcka

n KnukHeTe Ha konyveTo "lMpebapare Ha Wi-Fi mpexu" 3a aa ja HajpeTe
BalliaTa JlokanHa 6e3xunyHa Wi-Fi mpexa. Ako He ro HajaeTe, NpUTUCHETE o
konyeTo "O6HoBN".

MN36epeTe BawaTta nokanHa 6e3xuuHa Wi-Fi mpexxa 1 BHeceTe ja no3nHKaTta
CO Koja CTe ja 3awTtutune.

KnukHeTe Ha KonueTo " MoBp3eTe ce".

4

Moep3yBare co goctanHoTto konye WPS Ha gomawHnot Wi-Fi ypeps (pyTep).
1. MpuTtncHete ro konueto ,WPS".

2. MputncHeTte ro konyeto WPS Koje ce Haora Ha BalLMOT fOMaLUeH pyTep.
3a6enewka: [lzata ypeau Ke ce NpuKayyaT aBTOMaTCKM

3a6enewka: Kaj Hekou modenu e moxxHo 0a uma nompe6a 00 noseke
8peme npu npucmanyearse

KnvkHeTe Ha konueTo " CnepeH yekop"
2. mytesy.com

n BHeceTe

e Bo noneto "Pernctpupan email" BHeceTe e-mail agpecaTa HaBegeHa u
noTBpAeH kaj Bawarta pernctpauuja Bo https://www.mytesy.com.

e Bo noneTto «KpaTok onuc» cTaBuTe Me Ha YPeaoT (He3aaomKUTENHO none).

KnrkHeTe Ha konueTto "CnepeH yekop”

3. 0O6em

MoTpebHo e fa ro noctaBuTe 06eMm, 3a la MOXe KaJIKylaTopoT Ha

noTpoLUlyBaHaTa Ha eHepruja aa paboTn KOPeKTHO.

n MN36epeTe of naraukoTo MeHM 06eMOT Ha BawmoT 6ojnep.

KnukHeTe Ha KonueTo "CnepeH yeKop"

4. Wi-Fi 6e36egHocT

"TECW" npenopauysa: no npeoTo BresyBatbe Bo Wi-Fi Mpexata Ha KOHBeKTOpPOT
3a BallaTa 6e36eaHOCT Tpeba fa NOCTaBUTE NIO3MHKA.

3a6enewka: O6eMoT Ha 60jnepoT e 03HauYeH Ha TMNCcKaTa Tabnnuka Ha
ypenor.

n Mopecysare TESYAP Wi-Fi kog - Mosneyete ro konueto "OFF" gofeka He ce
nojasu "BknyuyeH"

Bo noneto «Knyu (MuH. 8 KapakTtepm)» - BHeceTe no3nHKa Ha nokanHata Wi-
Fi Mpexxa Ha anapaTtoT - o 8 fo 40 KapakTepu 6e3 npa3Hu mecTa.

KnukHeTe Ha konueTo "Jac 3aBpLuiam".
Bue ycnewHo ro nocraBute BawmoT anapar!



PauHo nocrasyBame
/QUICK START ® /

MpwuTucHeTe ro Konueto "PayHo NnocTaByBame".
1. Bpcka

KnukHeTe Ha konyeTo "lMpebaparse Ha Wi-Fi mpexxu" 3a fa ja HajoeTte
BallaTa flokasnHa 6e3xunuHa Wi-Fi mpexka. AKO He ro HajaeTe, NpUTUCHETE ro
konueTo "O6HOBN".

MN36epeTe Bawwata nokanHa 6ezxunyHa Wi-Fi Mpexxa 1 BHeceTe ja No3vHKaTa
CO KOja CTe ja 3awTutune.

KnukHeTe Ha konyeTo " MoBp3erte ce".

y 3a6enewka: Kaj Hekou modenu e MoxHo 0a uma nompe6a 00 noeeke
8peme npu npucmanyeatse

MoBp3yBame co goctanHoTto Konye WPS Ha nomawHuot Wi-Fi ypep
(pyTep).

1. NputncHete ro konyeto ,WPS".

2. NpwuTrcHeTe ro konyeTo WPS Koje ce Haofa Ha BalLMOT AOMALLEH pyTep.

3ab6enewka: [lzata ypeau Ke ce NpuKayyaT aBTOMaTCKN

KnunkHeTte Ha konyeTo " Hasap"

2. mytesy.com

BHecete

® Bo noneto "Pernctpupan email" BHeceTe e-mail agpecata HaBegeHa 1
noTBpAeH Kaj Bawara perncrpauuja Bo https://www.mytesy.com.

® Bo noneto «KpaTok onnc» ctaBute MMe Ha ypefoT (He3a[joKUTENHO none).

KnukHeTe "YyBajTe ru npomeHmnTe" v OTKaXKeTe r'm NpomMeHuTe Co
nomouu Ha konyveTo " Hasap"

3. O6em
MoTpe6HO e Aa ro noctaBuTe 06€eM, 3a la MOXKe KaNlKyNnaTopoT Ha
noTpoLlyBaHaTa Ha eHepruja fja paboTu KOPeKTHO.

MN36epeTe of NaraykoTo MeHM 06eMOT Ha BalLMOT 6ojnep.

y 3abeneuka: O6eMoT Ha 60jnepoT e 03HaueH Ha TUNcKaTa Tabnnuka Ha
YpPenoT.

KnukHeTe "YyBajTe ru npomeHmnTE" 1M OTKaXKeTe r'm NpomMeHuTe o
nomou Ha konyveTo " Hasag"

4. Wi-Fi 6e36egHocT
"TECW" npenopauysa: no npsoTo Bie3yBatbe Bo Wi-Fi Mpexara Ha KOHBeKTOpOT
3a BallaTa 6e36eaHOCT Tpeba Aa NOCTaBUTE NIO3UHKA.

MopecyBame TESYAP Wi-Fi kog - MNoeneyete ro konuyeto "OFF" fofeka He ce
nojasu "Bknyuyen"

Bo noneto «Kny4 (MuiH. 8 KapaKkTepm)» - BHeceTe 1031HKa Ha loKanHaTa
Wi-Fi mpexa Ha anapatoT - og 8 ao 40 KapakTepu 6e3 npa3Hu MecTa.

KnukHeTe Ha KonyeTo "Jac 3aBpluam”.

IIl. TOKAJIHO YNPABYBAE
/QUICK START @/

OBOj pexxnm Ha paboTa e 0cobeHO NMorofieH 3a AaneunHCKo crefeme 1
yrnpaBsuBare 3a Hanpasn HaMeHeTU Aa paboTaT co oKanHa Bpcka 6e3 notpeba
o[} IHTepHeT BpcKa. HeonxofHO e Aa Npuapy»XuTe ypeaoT, npeky Koe Ke
ynpasyBaTe eNleKTPUYHNOT ype[, KOH JIoKanHaTa Mpexa.

OTtBopeTe MeHN "KoHTponeH naHen" of rMaBHNOT eKpPaH.

KoHTponeH naHen
1. Pexum

Pexxum "BknyueH" - 3a fjla MoXaT fja ce npaBaT NoCTaByBaka e NoTpebHo
6ojneport Aa 6uae BknyyeH. MNosneyeTe ro konyeto "OFF" pofeka He ce nojasu
"BknyyeH."

Pexxnm "OFF" - MoBneyete ro konyeTo "BknyyeH." goneka He ce nojasu "OFF!"
AKTUBMpPAH e pexunmoT “Stand By” 1 HanpaBaTa aBTOMAaTCK/ BNerysa BO PeXum
“MpoTuB 3amp3HyBa-e”.

2. MomeHTanHa remneparypa

3a Bpeme Ha 3arpeBarbeTo Ha eKpaHoT ce nojasysa Hatnuc,,3ATPEBA” n
MOMEHTaNTHUOT cTaTyC. Kora MHCTPYMEHTOT Ke I AOCTUrHE NoCTaBeHnTe
BPeAHOCTU, Ha eKpaHOT ce npukaxysa "NMOATOTBEHOCT" n momeHTanHWOT
cTaTyc.

3. ®yHKumja BOOST

Mpw akTMBUpare Ha dyHKLmja BOOST, 60jnepoT Ke ja 3arpee BogaTta fio
MaKcuManHaTa MoXHa Temnepatypa 75°C 6e3 fja ce MeHyBa anropuTam Ha
paboTa Ha COOfIBETHNOT paboTeH pPexunM OAHOCHO 6e3 ia ce MeHyBa HefleNHaTa
nporpama, "EKo cMapT" norvkata Ha ynpaByBarbe Unun payHaTa nocTaBeHara
Temnepatypa. o nocTUrHyBame Ha MakcumasnHaTa Temneparypa, ypeaot
NPeMrHYBa Ha MPEeTXOAHNOT PEXUM Ha paboTa aBTOMAaTCKU.

MakegoHcKkun

4. PaboTHW pexmmm

® PauyHa nporpama

Mpwr n360p Ha OBOj PEXUM MOXe fa NOCTaBMTE CakaHaTa TemMrnepaTtypa Ha
BO/aTa, KaKo ABVKMTE IN3rayoT HaneBo NN HaecHo.

® HepenHa nporpama

3akyneHuoT og Bac ypeg e co BrpageHu 3 HefienHy Nporpamcku PeXUMOT.
CekKoja ofj 0BMe BrpafieHv Nporpamu NpeTcTaByBa HefeNleH pacrnopep 3a
paboTa Ha eneKkTpruHKOT 6ojnep, BO KOj e NoCTaBeHa cakaHaTa Temneparypa
Ha BojiaTa 3a CeKOj Yac Ofi IEHOT 3a CuTe AeHOBY of Hepenarta. MporpamuTe
MOarT fja 6raaT NpoMeHeTy ycornacar BawmTe npepepeHLur 1 HaBUKKM IeCHO
1 6p30.

3a fja BUAMTE pacriopeAoT Ha paboTa 3a CeKoja Nporpama v JOKOJIKY e
NoTPe6HO f1a ro MPOMEHUTE NPUTUCHETE NKoHaTa KF.

£+ - Cozpapete HepeneH pacnope.

® - Mocrasete HoBa npepHocT - [oueTok Bpeme, KpajoT Bpeme,
CakaHaTa Temnepatypa, /136epeTe feHOBU BO HefienaTa.

1 - 33 ga ce OHEBO3MOXI HEAENEH Pacropes, MPUTHUCHETE ro 3HaKOT
,M36prn'.

- Moxe fa noctaBuTe cakaHaTa TeMmnepartypa Ha BoAaTa, Kako ABUXnNTe
NIN3ravyoT Haneso Unn HagecHo.

60° ==

- lNocTaBeTe HOBa NPefHOCT 1 KNNKHeTe "3auyBaj" unu oTkaxere rn
NPOMEHMTE CO MOMOLL Ha KonyeTo "3aTBopare” BO rOPHUOT ieCeH aros.

® Pexum OgmopHMN

Bo cnyyaj aeka nnaHvpate fa cTe OTCYTHM Of floMa 3a noBeKe oA 1 fieH, MoxeTe
[la ro akTuBMpaTe pexmmot "OgmMopHU" 3a fia "3Hae" enekTpUUHKOT 6ojnep
Kora Ke ce BpaTuTe 1 a BU 06e36ean Tonna Boga.

1. W3b6epeTe of NaraykoTo MEHW OUYEKMBAHUOT AAaTyM Ha BpaKake.
2. Ha BTOpMOT YeKop, MOCTaByBaTe YacoT BO KOj cakaTe bojnepot Aa
3anoyHe pabora.
3. Kako TpeT YeKop MOXeTe fja BHeceTe 1 TemrnepaTtypaTa Ha BoAata,
[0 Koja 61 cakane pa ja 3arpeere.
4. KnukHeTe Ha KonyeTo "MovyeToK Ha oAMOpOT".
® Exko CmapT pexum
Bo pexumot "Eko cmapT" enekTpuyHMoT 60jnep nspaboTtysa CBOj anroputam
Ha paboTa 3a fa ce 06e36eau 3aLiTeAa Ha TPOLLOLM 3a eHepruja, O4HOCHO Aa ja
Hamasnv BallaTa CMeTKa 3a efIeKTPrYHa eHepruja, Ho ia ce 3aAPXKN MaKCUMaHO
yRobHocTa npu ynoTtpeba.
MoxeTe pa n3bepete nomery Tpu pexumu: EKO, EKO1, EKO2
EKO - EnektpuuHuot 60jnep TESY wwTo ro nocefysate e CO MakCMManHo
BUCOK eHepreTcka Kfaca. Knacara Ha ypeaoT e 3arapaHTpHa camo rnpu

pab6ota Ha ypenoT Bo pexxum EKO, nopaam 3HauutenHuTe wregere
eHepruja Ko ce Npov3seyBaar.

EKO1 - N360poT Ha pexxum EKO1 e HameHeT 3a KopucHULM CO
NPOMEHNVBY HaBUKY 3a KO TeLLKO 61 Moxen aa buae nspaboteH
npeuvseH HeaeneH pacrnopep Ha paboTa,

EKO2 - Ako pabotaTa Ha ypefoT Bo pexxum EKO1 ncto He BU e AOBOSHa,
BE MOJIMMe n3bepeTe CnefHOTO HUBO Ha YROBHOCT - pexkum EKO?2.

Bo pexxum EKO1 1 EKO2 3aluTenata Ha eHepruja e nomMarsna, Ho Ke nmate
Norosemo rapaHT/paHo KOIMYeCTBO TOMa BOAQ, AYPU U BO ClyYaj AeKa cTe
NpOoMeHue BPeMEeTO BO KOe OBUYHO KOPUCTUTE TYLL.

Enektpometap
/QUICK START @/
Co BrpagieHnoT "Kankynatop Ha NoTpollyBaHaTa eHepruja" moxeTe a cnegute
noTpoLlyBaHaTa eHepruja 3a ofjpeAeH BPeMeHCKM nepunop.
OTBOpeTe MeHn "EnekTpomeTtap” o rnaBHMOT eKpaH.
1. TMoTpoluyBauka Ha enekTpuyHa eHepruja - [loTpolueHa MOK oA
MOMEHTOT Ha NPBOTO BKJIyuyBaHe.

2. Wcuucrete ro wantepor - [0 nokaxysa AaTyMOT Ha nocsieAHata
Hynupatbe Kopucrete ro konyeto "Hynupaj" 3a aa rm ncumctute ctapure
BPefHOCTH.

3. TloTpolyBayka Ha enekTpuyHa eHepruja - lNoTpolueHa MoK of
MOMEHTOT Ha peceTupare.

3ab6eneluKa: 3a fa GYHKUMOHMPA KOPEKTHO KasKynaTopoT e NoTpebHo Aa
BHeCOBTe 06EMOT Ha eNneKTPUYHMOT 6ojnep BO rMaBHOTO MEHU Ha YPeaoT.

3ab6eneluka: KankynatopoT He e To4eH MepeH UHCTPYMeHT. Toj e dyHKUMja Koja
BU flaBa MHPOPMaLK 3a MOTpOLLEHaTa eHepruja.
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11.YAPABYBAKE HA ENEKTPUYHUOT BOJNIEP MPEKY MHTEPHET
/QUICK START @/

3abeneluka: AKO Mpu aKTMBMpPakbe Ha MOBUIHaTa anfnKaLuja ce BUATYBa
y "rMaBHOTO MeHU" Ha eNeKTPUYHUNOT 60jNep, a He Cneunjann3npPaHnoT eKpaH
3a ynpaByBake NPeKy UHTEPHET, NOTPe6HO e Aa npectaHeTe gupekTHaTa Wi-Fi
KOHeKLMja co ypeaoT, peanvsnpaHa npeky edrpHata 6e3xKnyHa mpexa
emuTMpaHa of Hero: "TCHXXXXXXXX".

Pa60Ta co eKpaHOT 3a ynpaByBatbe Ha YPefoT NPeKy MHTePHeT.

3a la MOXaT fla ce NpaBaT NocTaByBatba e NoTpebHo 6ojneport aa buae
BKJyYeH.
Pa6oTHM pexumn

Pexxum "PauHo ynpaByBare" Q

PauHo noctaByBae Ha cakaHaTa KOMMUMHa Ha ToMsa BoAa KOpUCTejKkn
nusray. 3a Bpeme Ha 3arpeBarbeTo Ha eKpaHOT ce rnojaByBa HaTnuc,3ATPEBA”
N MOMEHTAJTHNOT CTaTyC e BO LipBeHO. Kora MHCTPYMEHTOT Ke rv JoCTUrHe
NnocTaBeHUTE BPEAHOCTY, Ha eKpaHoT ce npukaxkysa "MOATOTBEHOCT" n
MOMEHTAJIHMOT CTaTyC e BO TeMHa BrosieToBa 60ja.

Pexxum "HepeneH Mporpamatop” , n

3a pa ro BuauTe pacnopefoT Ha paboTa 3a cekoja nporpama v Aa ro npoMeHuTe
NpUTUCHETE NleHTaTa co MHOPMaLMM UK KonyeTo 1 n3bepete efeH oT
TpYTE MPOrPamCcKn PEXMMU.

Pexum "Eko" Y Y W

Bo pexumort "Eko" enekTprnyHUOT 6ojnep n3paboTyBa CBOj anroputam Ha
paboTa 3a aa ce obe36eau 3alTeAa Ha TPOLIOLM 3a EHEeprija, OAHOCHO Aa ja
Hamarnu BallaTa CMEeTKa 3a efleKTP1YHa eHepriuja, Ho a ce 3afpXKn MakCMManHo
yno6HocTa npu ynotpeba.

= &)
CDyHKLu/lja BOOST ‘? nnm

Mpw akTMBUpare Ha dyHKLmnja BOOST, 60jnepoT Ke ja 3arpee BogaTta fio

MaKcuManHaTa MoXHa Temriepatypa 6e3 Aa ce MeHyBa anroputam Ha paboTa Ha
COOABETHMOT PaboTeH peXKnM OfHOCHO 6e3 fla ce MeHyBa HeflenHaTa nporpama,
"EKo cmapT" nornkara Ha ynpaByBatbe 1y payHaTa NoctaBeHaTa Temnepartypa.

B Pexvim "Ogmoprn” 78

Bo cnyyaj aeka nnaHupate Aa cte OTCYTHM Of JOMa 3a noBeke oA 1 AeH, MoxeTe
[la ro aKkTuBmpare pexxumot "OgmopHu" 3a Aa "3Hae" enekTpUYHKMOT Bojnep Kora
Ke ce BpaTMTE 1 fa BK 06e36eau Tonna Boga.

MpecmeTyBatbe Ha NOTPOLLYBaHaTa eHeprija 3a oapeaeH nepros
Co BrpagieHnoT "Kankynatop Ha noTpoluyBaHaTta eHepruja" MoXxeTe fa
cnepvTe NoTpoLlyBaHaTa eHeprija 3a oapefeH BpeMeHCKN nepuog,.

m AKTUBHOCT Ha ypeaoT Bo nocneaHuTe 24 vaca.

BN oytkunja rPYMPARSE

Ob6e36eaeHa e MOXKHOCT 3a ICTOBPEMEHO YrpaByBahe Ha rpyna of ypeau.
pynnparbe Ha ypeaw ce ocTBapyBa NpeKy U3bop Ha NKoHa o

m OTcTpaHyBatbe Ha PpyHKUmjaTa“Tpynuparme":
MN36epeTe KonueTo 1 NPOTUB CEKOj ypepa BO rpynara ce nojaByBa 3Hak
M36prwn” I

(i) MocTaByBatbe Ha gaTym U 4ac.

Cum6on "Cnywanka"

Cumbonot "Cnywanka" Bv paBa nHdopmaLmm 3a BeKe 3arpeaHaTta KonmymHa
Ha Tonna Bofja U OCTUrHaTa ofipefieHa KONNUMHA BO Pa3fINuHN PEXUMMU.
KonnuecTBoTo Bofja 3a efleH Tyl e NnpecmeTaHa Ha 6a3a npoceyHy EBponcku
HOPMW 11 € MOXHO fa He ce coBnara co Bawwmot nnyeH kombop.

3a LienocHaTa ynaTcTBo 3a yn0Tpe6a Ha ypeaoT, MoJiaM noceTeTe ro cnegHmnoT
JINHK:

https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Exunama na TECU O0/] 20 3adp»Kyea MOXXHOCMA 3d npoMeHU U 000deare Ha
Hoeu ¢hyHKyuu 8o npouseooume co e2padeH Wi-Fi modyn, kako u npomeHa Ha
UHCMpYKyujama eo 3aeucHocm 00 noHosume éep3uu Ha cojppmeepom.

OTCTPAHYBAHKE HA MNMPOBJIEMA
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AKO nmaTe I'Ip06J'IeMVI co 60jnepo1', 06paTeTe ce Kaj HaBeAeHNOT BO rapaHTHUOT JINCT OBJ1aCTeH CEPBUCEH MapTHEpP Ha Tesy nnn co npoaasayoT oa K0j crero

Kynune ypegor.

Hajuyectn npobnemu:

HeycnelwHo nosp3yBatbe nnu nsHaorawe Ha Wi-Fi mpexara
Ha ypenor.

HeycnelwHo nosp3yBare KOH AomaluHata Wi-Fi mpexa
(6ezxun4yHa Bpcka)

Bojnepot He ce rmena Bo annvkauujata.

Bojnepot e noBp3aH NpaBuHO, HO He PYHKLMOHUPA

AKO BrpafieH1oT 6e3xunyeH Moayn BO YpeaoT He Haora
6e3xunyeH pytep (Mogem)

OTkako cym ce nosp3an co Wi-Fi mpexarta Ha ypenorT, He ro
rrnefam BO MPO30PELOT Ha NpenncTyBayoT

[0 3abopaBuBTe BalwaTta no3vHka Ha 6eaxunyHnot Wi-Fi ypep
Ha 6ojnepor.

Mpwn 06ua 3a Bpakarse KOH habpuykuTe NocTaBku, ypeaoT
He ce Bpaka Ha habpunykM NOCTaBKu.

Mpu oTBOpake Ha MobunHaTa annvkauuja Bu ce
BU3yenuanpa rnaBHOTO MEHW BO Mpexara Ha 6ojnepoT

PelueHue:

MposepeTe Aany cMMBOMNOT Ha ekpaHoT 3a Ge3xuyHa Bpcka e aKTUBHa.

[MpoBepeTe Aanu ypegoT € BKIyYeH BO HAmNojyBavykMoT CUHLIMP.
MpubnmxeTe ce 0o ypenor.
[MpoBepeTe Aann MOAEMOT € BKITyYeH.

AKO KOpPUCTWTE NanTon, ocurypajTe ce Aeka NpekMHyBayoT 3a 6e3xuyHa Bpcka
Hanpepq, OTCTPaHW MW OA3aAM Ha NanToNoT € BO BKIyYeHO nornox6a.

OcurypeTe ce fieka BHeCeTe NpaBUiHO NO3MHKaTa Ha BallaTta AoMallHa Mpexa.
MoyekajTe OKOMy MUHYTa U NPOBEpPETe YLUTe eHaLL AaNu BpckaTa € ocTBapeHa.
MposepeTe Aanu BaWMOT PyTEP UMa MHTEPHET BPCKA.

Ypenot mopa fa 6uae nosp3aH Ha 6e3xuyeH pytep (Mogem) BO BaLLMOT AOM
(kaHuenapwuja).

MpoBepeTe ganu cTe ro BHerNe NpaBuiiHO e-Maus Ha BalwuoT Npodun Bo
rMaBHOTO MEHU BO MpexaTta Ha ypeaoT.

PecrapTtupajte annukauujata.

KopucTeTte gononHuTeneH 6e3xuyeH Moayn 3a 3acunyBare Ha CUrHamnoT Ha
6e3KNYHNOT pyTep (ModeM)

BHecete agpeca 10.0.0.1 Bo noneto 3a BHeCyBahe Ha agpeca Ha
NpenucTyBayoT U Ke BUAUTE annukauujata

Ako cTe 3abopaBune Bawara no3uHka, Co Koja CTe ro 3alTutune mMmpexara, ke
Tpeba aa ja kopucTtute pyHkumjata "RESET" Ha ypenoT 3a ga ro Bpatute Ha
dabpuyknTe noctaBku. Buaete "YnartcTBo 3a ynotpeba n cknagupare” cekuuja
"BPAKAHE HA ®ABEPUYKUTE NMOCTABKU"

Ypenot mopa fga 6uge uckny4veH og konyeto 3a "stand by" (koj Tpeba ga ceetn
6erno).

AKO Npu aKkTMBUpaHe Ha MobunHaTa annukaumja ce BYMTYBa "rnaBHOTO MeHW"

Ha enekTpUYHMOT Bojnep, a He cneunjann3npaHnoT eKpaH 3a ynpaByBaHe

npeky UHTEpHeT, NnoTpebHo e Aa npectaHete avpekTHaTa Wi-Fi Bpcka co ypenor,
peanuavpaHa Bo ecpmpHaTa 6e3xmnyHa Mmpexa emutupara og Hero: "TCHxxooxxxxx"
1 Aa ce nosp3eTe Ha Bawara gomalluHa mpexa.



INSTRUKTIONER TIL STYRING AF ELEKTRISK VANDVARMER VIA INTERNET

Tak for tilliden du som bruger har vist os ved at kabe denne elektriske enhed med indbygget tradles kommunikationsmodul produceret af os. Den eneste
forudszetning for at bruge den indbyggede tradlgse kommunikationsmodul i “TESY”-enhederne er at eje en enhed som kan tilsluttes til et Wi-Fi-netvaerk og har en

palidelig webbrowser og internetforbindelse.

TEKNISKE DATA AF INDBYGGET TRADL@ST KOMMUNIKATIONSMODUL (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL/ARING
€3

Hermed erklzerer TESY Ltd., at elektriske vandvarmeren med indbygget tradlas kommunikationsmodul - LightModel, GM 4.7 er i overensstemmelse med direktiv

2014/53/EU.

heaters/.

EU-overensstemmelseserklzeringens fulde tekst kan findes pa falgende internetadresse: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-

RAKKEF@LGE AF TRIN FOR AT FORBINDE TESY-ENHEDENS INDBYGGEDE
TRADL@SE KOMMUNIKATIONSMODUL TIL INTERNET

/QUICK START B/

Du skal lave en konto pd www.mytesy.com. Hvis du allerede har en konto ga
direkte til INDSTILLING AF INBYGGET TRADL@S KOMMUNIKATIONSMODUL

Registrering pa www.mytesy.com

Abn www.mytesy.com i webbrowserens adresselinje.

Du kan andre sproget fra drop-down menuen under logoet af TESY.
Veelg "Opret ny bruger™.

Udfyld tilmeldingsskemaet med en gyldig e-mail-adresse.

I din e-mail modtager du en registreringsbekraeftelse og et link til aktivering
af KONTOEN. Fglg linket for at bekraefte den nyoprettede KONTO.

OBS: Hvis du ikke modtager en e-mail i indbakken, venligst tiek mappen
"Spam” eller "Junk”.

m Der er en mobilapp "Tesy Cloud” tilgaengelig for smarttelefon og tablet for
Android 0giOS “ & . Applikationen kan du finde i Google Play og App
Store (enheden hvor du installerer appen skal have den sidste opdaterede
version af det respektive operativsystem eller mindst den foregaende
version).

|. INDSTILLING AF INDBYGGET WI-FI KOMMUNIKATIONSMODUL

/QUICK START B/

Aktiver funktionen for segning af tradlgse netvaerk (Wi-Fi) via en

smarttelefon (tablet, baerbar computer). Du skal finde det tradlgse netvaerk

der udsendes fra vandvarmeren: “TCHxxxxxxxx" og oprette en forbindelse
til det.

OBS: Netvaerksnavnet er angivet pa etiketten ved siden af enhedens typeskilt.

Nar du opretter en forbindelse til enhedens netvaerk, abn et nyt vindue i
browseren for at blive automatisk tilsluttet til enhedens styring. Hvis dette
ikke sker automatisk venligst indtast i browseren IP-adressen — 10.0.0.1.

OBS: Hvis du allerede har installeret mobilappen “tesyCloud’, kan du ga direkte
til hovedmenuen via den

g

Nér du gér ind i vandvarmerens hovedmenu, veelg det rigtige sprog for dig
fra rullemenuen, der er placeret gverst til hgjre.

Abn menuen “Indstillinger” fra hovedskaermen.

Dansk

Hurtig opseetning
/QUICK START @/

Klik pa knappen "Tag ferste skridt". Udfer disse trin.

1. Forbindelses

n Klik pa knappen "Seg efter Wi-Fi-netveerk" for at finde dit lokale tradlgse Wi-
Fi-netvaerk. Hvis du ikke finder det, tryk pa knappen "Opdater".

Vaelg dit lokale tradlgse netvaerk og indtast adgangskoden, hvorved du har
krypteret det.

Klik pa knappen "Opret forbindelse".
f OBS: Nogle modeller har brug for mere tid til at oprette en

forbindelse.
Forbindelse hvis der er en WPS-knap pa hjemme-wi-fi-enheden (router):
® Tryk pa knappen "WPS".
® Tryk pa WPS knappen pa din router.
Bemaerk: begge enheder vil forbinde automatisk.

Klik pa knappen "Naeste trin".

2. mytesy.com

n Indtast

® | ”"Registreret e-mail” indtast e-mail-adressen angivet og bekreeftet ved
din registrering pa https://www.mytesy.com.

® | "Kort beskrivelse” giv enheden et navn (valgfrit).
Klik pa knappen "Naeste trin".

3. Rumfang
Du skal indstille kapacitet for at energiforbruget kan kalkuleres korrekt.

nVaeIg fra rullemenuen -> din vandvarmers kapacitet.
OBS: Vandvarmerens kapacitet er angivet pd enhedens typeskilt.

Klik pa knappen "Naeste trin".

4. Wi-Fi sikkerhed
"TESY" anbefaler: Efter din forste indlogning til enhedens Wi-Fi-netvaerk, er det
bedst at du angive et kodeord for din sikkerhed.

n Indstilling TESYAP Wi-Fi-kode - Skub knappen "OFF” indtil der vises “Teend".

I "Sikkerhedsnagle (min 8 tegn)" - Indtast en adgangskode til enhedens
lokale Wi-Fi-netvaerk - fra 8 til 40 tegn uden mellemrum.

Klik pa knappen "Jeg er feerdig".

Du har oprettet dit apparat med succes!
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Manuel opsaetning
/QUICK START ® /

Klik pa knappen "Tag forste skridt". Udfer disse trin
1. Forbindelses

Klik pa knappen "Sag efter Wi-Fi-netvaerk" for at finde dit lokale tradlgse Wi-
Fi-netveerk. Hvis du ikke finder det, tryk pa knappen "Opdater".

Veelg dit lokale tradlase netvaerk og indtast adgangskoden, hvorved du har
krypteret det.

Klik pa knappen "Opret forbindelse".

OBS: Nogle modeller har brug for mere tid til at oprette en
forbindelse.

Forbindelse hvis der er en WPS-knap pa hjemme-wi-fi-enheden (router):
® Tryk pa knappen "WPS".

® Tryk pa WPS knappen pa din router.

Bemaerk: begge enheder vil forbinde automatisk.

Klik pa knappen "Tilbage".

2. mytesy.com

Indtast

® | "Registreret e-mail” indtast e-mail-adressen angivet og bekrzeftet ved
din registrering pa https://www.mytesy.com.

® | "Kort beskrivelse” giv enheden et navn (valgfrit).

Tryk pa "Hold aendringer" eller annuller eendringerne med knappen
"Tilbage".

3. Rumfang

Du skal indstille kapacitet for at energiforbruget kan kalkuleres korrekt.

Vaelg fra rullemenuen -> din vandvarmers kapacitet.

OBS: Vandvarmerens kapacitet er angivet pd enhedens typeskilt.

Tryk pa "Hold aendringer" eller annuller zendringerne med knappen
"Tilbage".

4. Wi-Fi sikkerhed

"TESY" anbefaler: Efter din forste indlogning til enhedens Wi-Fi-netvaerk, er det
bedst at du angive et kodeord for din sikkerhed.

Indstilling TESYAP Wi-Fi-kode - Skub knappen "OFF" indtil der vises "Teend".

| "Sikkerhedsnggle (min 8 tegn)" - Indtast en adgangskode til enhedens
lokale Wi-Fi-netvaerk - fra 8 til 40 tegn uden mellemrum.

Tryk pa "Hold sendringer" eller annuller eendringerne med knappen
"Tilbage".

IIl. LOKAL STYRING
/QUICK START B/

Denne arbejdstilstand er isaer velegnet i for fiernovervagning og kontrol for
enheder, der er designet til at arbejde med en lokal forbindelse uden behov for
internetforbindelse.

Abn menuen "Kontrolpanel” fra hovedskaermen.

Kontrolpanel

1. Driftsmade
Driftsmade " Teend" - For at lave indstillinger skal vandvarmeren vaere teendt.
kub knappen "OFF” indtil der vises "Teend".

Driftsmade "OFF" - kub knappen "Teend"” indtil der vises "OFF". Standby-
tilstanden er aktiveret, og enheden gar automatisk i “Frostbeskyttelse”

2. Nuveaerende temperatur

I lebet af opvarmningen fremgar en tekst "OPVARMNING” pa skeermet og den
nuvaerende tilstand vises. Nar apparatet har ndet de indstillede veerdier vises en
tekst "KLAR" pa skaermet, og den nuvaerende tilstand vises.

3. Funktion BOOST

Hvis du aktiverer funktionen BOOST, opvarmer vandvarmeren vandet op til
det maksimale temperatur af 75°C uden at aendre virkealgoritmen for den
respektive driftsmade dvs. uden at eendre den ugentlige programmering,
"Eco smart”-styringen eller temperaturen som er indstillet manuelt. Nar
den maksimalle temperatur er opnaet, skifter enheden automatisk til den
foregaende driftsmade.
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4. Driftsmader
® Manuel program

Nar du veelger denne driftsmade, kan du indstille den gnskede vandtemperatur
ved at flytte skyderen mod venstre eller hgjre.

e Ugentligt program

Enheden som du har kebt har 3 indbyggede driftsmader til ugentlig
programmering. Hvert af disse indbyggede programmer er en ugentlig tidsplan
for drift af vandvarmeren, hvor du indstiller

den gnskede vandtemperatur for hver time i dognet og alle ugedage.
Programmerne kan andres nemt og hurtigt i henhold til dine praeferencer og
vaner.

For at tjekke hvert programs tidsplan og aendre den hvis du vil, tryk pa ikonen
og veelg et af de tre programmer.
£ - Opret en ugentlig tidsplan.
® - Opret en ny indstilling - Starttidspunkt, Sluttidspunkt,
@nskede temperatur, Vaelg hverdagea.

W - For at deaktivere ugentlig tidsplan klik pa knappen “slet”.

- Kan du indstille den gnskede vandtemperatur ved at flytte skyderen mod
venstre eller hgjre.

—— B0

- Opret en ny indstilling og tryk pa "Gem" eller annuller endringerne med
knappen "Luk" gverst til hgjre.

® Funktion Vacation
Hvis du planlaegger at veere vaek fra hjemmet i mere end en dag, kan du aktivere
driftsmade “Ferie” saledes at elvandvarmeren "ved” nar du kommer tilbage og
du far varmt vand.
1. Frarullemenuen indstil den forventede returdato.
2. Bagefter indstiller du tiden nar du vil at vandvarmeren skal teendes.
3. Det tredje trin er at indstille den gnskede vandtemperatur.
4. Klik pa knappen "Feriestart".
® ECO Smart-tilstand
| driftsmade "Eco smart” udarbejder vandvarmeren sin egen algoritme for at
garantere energibesparelser og dermed reducere din elregning samtidigt som
der opretholdes maksimal komfort under brug.
Kan Jer veelge bland tre tilstande: ECO, ECO1, ECO2

ECO - Din elvandvarmer TESY er af hgjeste energiklasse. Enhedens
energiklasse garanteres kun i driftsmade ECO pa grund af de betydelige

energibesparelser, der genereres.

ECO1 - Driftsmade ECO1 er egnet til brugere med skiftende vaner.
Enheden har det sveert ved at udarbejde en praecis ugentligt program til
dem.

ECO2 - Hivs enhedens arbejde i driftsmade ECO1 heller ikke tilfredsstiller
dig, kan du veelge det naeste komfortniveau - driftsmade ECO2.

Energibesparelsen i driftsmader ECO1 og ECO2 er lavere, men du far en
sterre garanteret maengde varmvand selv om du aendrer tidspunktet da du
normalttager et brusebad.

Elmaler

/QUICK START @/

Ved hjzelp af den indbyggede "Energiforbrugskalkulator” kan du kontrollere
energiforbruget for en vis tidsperiode.

Elforbrug - Energiforbruget siden den ferste tilkobling.

Ryd teelleren - Viser datoen for den sidste nulstilling. Tryk pa knappen
"Nulstil" for at slette de gamle veaerdier.

Elforbrug - Energiforbruget siden fra nulstillingens tidspunkt.

OBS: For at den skal fungere korrekt er det ngdvendigt at angive
elvandvarmerens kapacitet i enhedens hovedmenu.

OBS: Kalkulatoren er ikke et praecist malevaerktgj. Den er en funktion der giver
dig information om energiforbrug.



II.STYRING AF VANDVARMER VIA INTERNET.
/QUICK START @/

y OBS: Hvis der indlaeses elvandvarmerens "hovedmenu” ved
mobilappens aktivering i stedet for den specifikke skaerm til styring
via internet, er det ngdvendig at du stopper den direkte Wi-Fi-forbindelse
med enheden via det tradlgse netveerk der udsendes fra vandvarmeren:

"TCHxxxxxxxx".

Enhedens skaerm til styring via internet

For at lave indstillinger skal vandvarmeren veere teendt.
Driftsmader

Driftsmade "Manuel styring” C.E

Manuel indstilling af den gnskede varmt vands maengde genom en skyder. |
lgbet af opvarmningen fremgar en tekst "OPVARMNING” pa skaermet og den
nuvaerende tilstand vises i radt farve. Nar apparatet har ndet de indstillede
veaerdier vises en tekst "KLAR” pa skaermet, og den nuvzerende tilstand vises i
merklilla farve.

Driftsmade "Ugentlig programmering” , og

For at se operationsskemaet for hvert program og vid behov zendre det, tryk pa
informationslinjen eller knappen og velg en af de tre programtilstande.

Driftsméde "Ecosmart” \w, &2, &Y

| driftsmade "Eco smart” udarbejder vandvarmeren sin egen algoritme for at
garantere energibesparelser og dermed reducere din elregning samtidigt som
der opretholdes maksimal komfort under brug.

Funktion BOOST | til

Hvis du aktiverer funktionen BOOST, opvarmer vandvarmeren vandet op til det
maksimale temperatur af uden at endre virkealgoritmen for den respektive
driftsmade dvs. uden at zendre den ugentlige programmering, "Eco smart”-

B oriftsmade "Ferie” 7%

Hvis du planlaegger at vaere vaek fra hjemmet i mere end en dag, kan du aktivere
driftsmade “Ferie” saledes at elvandvarmeren "ved” nar du kommer tilbage og
du far varmt vand.

Beregning af energiforbrug for en vis periode

Ved hjaelp af den indbyggede "Energiforbrugskalkulator”
energiforbruget for en vis tidsperiode.

BN Funktion GRUPPERING
Der er mulighed for at styre en gruppe af enheder.

kan du kontrollere

Apparatets aktivitet under de sidste 24 timer

Du grupperer enheder ved at veelge ikonen =5

m Fjern funktion "Gruppering”:
Veelg knappen og der vil vises “slet” ved siden af hver enhed i gruppen i}

() Indstilling af dato og tid.

Symbol “Bruser”

Symbolet "Hgrevaern” giver Jer oplysninger om den allerede opvarmede maengde
varmt vand og har ndet det fastsatte belgb i forskellige tilstande. Vandmaengden er
beregnet pa grundlag af gennemsnitlige europeeiske standarder og der er muligt
at den ikke falder sammen med din personlige komfort.

For samtlige instruktioner til brug af enheden besag falgende link:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

TESY OOD forbeholder sig retten til zendringer og tilfojelser af nye funktioner
til produkterne med en indbygget tradles modul, samt aendringer i
instruktionen i overensstemmelse med softwarens nye versioner.

styringen eller temperaturen som er indstillet manuelt.

Fejlfinding

Hvis du har problemer med vandvarmeren, bedes du kontakte et af de autoriserede servicecentre angivet i garantibeviset som partnere af Tesy eller

forhandleren, hvor du kgbte enheden.

De mest almindelige problemer:

Umuligt at oprette forbindelse til eller finde enhedens Wi-Fi-
netvaerk.

Umuligt at oprette forbindelse til dit Wi-Fi-netveerk (tradlgse
netveaerk)

Vandvarmeren vises ikke i applikationen.

Vandvarmeren er tilsluttet korrekt men den virker ikke.

Den indbyggede tradlgse modul ser ikke den tradlgse router
(modem)

Nar du opretter en forbindelse til enhedens tradlgse netvaerk,
vises den ikke i browservinduet.

Du har glemt adgangskoden til vandvarmerens tradlgse modul.

Nar du prgver at gendanne fabriksindstillingerne, ger enheden
det ikke.

Nar du abner mobilappen vises der hovedmenuen i vandvarme-
rens netveerk.

Dansk

Lasning

Tjek om symbolet for tradlgst netveerk pa skaermen er aktivt.
Tjek om enheden er tilsluttet elforsyningen.

Neerm dig enheden.

Tjek om modemmet er slaet til.

Hvis du anvender en baerbar computer, skal du sgrge for at computerens Wi-
Fi-knap pa forsiden, siden eller bagsiden er slaet til.

Sgrg for at du indtaster adgangskoden til dit lokale netvaerk korrekt.

Vent et gjeblik og tjek igen om forbindelsen er oprettet.

Tjek om din router har en internetforbindelse.

Enheden skal veere tilsluttet den tradlgse router (modem) i dit hjem (kontor).

Tjek om du har indtastet din kontos korrekte e-mail-adresse i enhedens hoved-
menu

Genstart applikationen.

Brug en ekstra tradles modul for at forstaerke signalet fra den tradlagse router
(modem).

Indtast adressen 10.0.0.1 i browserens adresselinje og du vil se applikationen.

Hvis du har glemt dit netvaerks adgangskode skal du bruge enhedens funktion
"NULSTIL” for at gendanne fabriksindstillingerne. Se "Instruktioner til brug og
opbevaring” afsnit "GENDAN FABRIKSINDSTILLINGERNE”

Enheden skal vaere slukket fra knappen “stand by” (som lyser hvid).

Hvis der indleeses elvandvarmerens "hovedmenu” ved mobilappens aktivering
og ikke den specifikke skaerm til styring via internet, er det ngdvendigt at du
stopper den direkte Wi-Fi-forbindelse med enheden via det tradlgse netveerk
der udsendes fra vandvarmeren: "TCHxxxxxxxx" og opretter en forbindelse til
dit lokale netveerk.
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HASZNALATI UTASITAS A ELEKTROMOS MELEGVIZTAROLO IRANYITASARA AZ INTERNETEN KERESZTUL

Koszonjlik a bizalmat Onnek, amiért a mi beépitett Wi-Fi egységgel 6sszeszerelt elektromos késziilékiinket valasztotta! Az egyetlen hasznalati feltétel, hogy tudjon
hasznalni a,TESY” késziilékekben beépitett Wi-Fi kommunikacids egységet az, hogy rendelkeznie kell routerrel és jé Internet kapcsolattal.

MUSZAKI ADATOK - BEEPITETT WI-FI KOMMUNIKACIOS MODUL

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz

Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EU-MEGFELELC")SCEEGI NYILATKOZAT

TESY Ltd. igazolja, hogy a Elektromos melegviztarolé beépitett kommunikacios Wi-Fi egységgel - LightModel, GM 4.7 megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelvnek.

heaters/.

Az EU-megfelel8ségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege elérhetd a kévetkez6 internetes cimen: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-

AZ INTERNETHEZ TORTENO CSATLAKOZASI LEPESEK A BEEPITETT WI-FI
EGYSEGNEK ,TESY” KESZULEKBEN

/QUICK START B/
Regisztraci6 a gyart6 weboldalan: www.mytesy.com. Ha On mar regisztralt

felhasznald, akkor egyenesen lehet menni a BEEPITETT Wi-Fi EGYSEG
BEALLITASAIHOZ.

Regisztracié a gyart6é weboldaldn www.mytesy.com:

Az internetcim megnyitdsa www.mytesy.com valamelyik Internet
bongészében.

A legdrddilt mentiben a TESY logé alatt alatt lecserélhetd a haszndlati nyelvet.

Kivalasztjuk "Uj felhaszndléi fiok hozzdaddsa".

Ki kell tolteni a regisztracios lapot, érvényes e-mail cimmel.

Miutén a feliratkozas megtortént, levelet kap az On altal megadott e-mail
cimre, mely tartalmazza a regisztracié véglegesitéséhez sziikséges linket. A
linkre kattintva meg kell erésiteni a szandékunkat az uj fiok létrehozasara.

y Megjegyzés: Ha a levél nincs a ,Beérkez6 levelek” kbzétt, akkor ellendrizze a
,Spam”vagy ,Junk” mappdt.

EA "tesyCloud" app-ok mar elérheték Android ési0S < . telefonokra és
tablagépekre. Itt talldlhatéak: Google Play és App Store "tesyCloud" sz6
keresése alapjan (az utolso vagy legfeljebb az utolsé el6tti operacios
rendszer verzid sziikséges).

I. ABEEPITETT KOMMUNIKACIOS WI-FI EGYSEG BEALLITASA
/QUICK START B/

Az On okostelefonja (tabletje, laptopja) segitségével inditson a Wi-Fi
haldzat keresését, a megtallalasa utan csatlakozzon ra. A bojler Wi-Fi
hélézat neve: TCHxxxxxxxx, ( a halézat neve szerepel a késziiléken, a bojler
neve mellé).

Megjegyzés: A hdlézat neve meg van jel6lve a Wi-Fi egység cimkejen.

A sikeres kapcsolddas utan nyitni kell egy uj ablakot a bongészében, ezzel
On automatikusan csatlakozik a konvektor iranyitasahoz( ha az automatikus
csatlakozas nem sikeres, akkor be kell irni manudlisan a bongészében -
10.0.0.1.

y Megjegyzés: Ha mdr rendelkezik a ,tesy Cloud” mobil alkalmazdssal, akkor rajta
kereszttil is tud belépni a késztilék fmentijében

Miutan belép a bojler fémenijében, lehetésége van a hasznalni kivant

nyelv kivélasztasa a legordiil6 meni hasznalataval.
Vélassza a,Bedllitadsok” lehetdséget.
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Gyors beallitas
/QUICK START @/

Kattintson a,Vegye meg az elsé l1épést" gombra. Kévetni kell a kévetkezd
utasitasokat:

1. Kapcsolat
n Nyomja meg a Wi-Fi Scan gombot a Wi-Fi hdlézat megtaldlasahoz. Ha nem
talalja a halézatot, nyomja meg a "Frissités" gombot.
Vélassza a helyi Wi-Fi halézatot, majd irja be az aktudlis jelszavat.
Nyomja meg a "Csatlakozas" .
p Megjegyzés: Bizonyos Wi-Fi modemeknél tobb id6t vehet igénybe a
hélézat keresést, azért varjon par percig.
Kapcsolat [étrehozasa az otthoni routeron taldlhaté WPS gomb
segitségével.
1. Nyomja meg a,WPS” gombot.
2. Nyomja meg a routeron taldlhaté WPS gombot.

Megjegyzés: A két késziilék automatikusan csatlakoznak.
Nyomja meg a "Kévetkezé lépés" gombot.

2. mytesy.com

A Adja
® Az ,Bejelentkezési email cim” mez6be adja meg a regisztracidkor
megadott e-mail cimet a gyarté weboldaldn https://www.mytesy.com.

® Az,Rovid leirds” mezébe adjon nevet a késziiléknek (opcionalis mezd).
Nyomja meg a "Kévetkezé lépés" gombot.

3. Térfogat

Szilikséges beirni a bojler kapacitasat, hogy a fogyasztott energia legyen
szabalyosan bekalkulélva.

(M A leg6rdiilé meniibél ki kell vallasztani > az On bojler taroldkapacitasat.
ﬂ Megjegyzés: A bojler tdrolékapacitds mértéke a késziilék oldaldn Idthaté.

Nyomja meg a "Kévetkez6 lépés" gombot.

4. Wi-Fi biztonsaga
"TESY" javaslat: Az On biztonsaga érdekében az elsé belépés a Wi-Fi hal6zatban
utdn meg kell adni egy jelszot.

nTESYAP Wi-Fi kéd beallitasa - Csusztassa a,OFF” gombot addig , amig meg
nem jelenik a,bekapcsolva” gomb.

Az,,KuIcs (min. 8 karakter)” mezébe adjon meg egy jelszot az eszkoz helyi
Wi-Fi hdlézatahoz - 8-t6l 40 karakterig (szokoz nélkiil).

Nyomja meg a "Befejezem" gombot.
Sikeresen beillitotta a késziiléket!




KEZI BEALLITAS
/QUICK START ® /

Kattintson a,Vegye meg az elsé 1épést" gombra. Kévetni kell a kdvetkezd
utasitasokat:

1. Kapcsolat

Nyomja meg a Wi-Fi Scan gombot a Wi-Fi halézat megtaldlasdhoz. Ha nem
taldlja a halézatot, nyomja meg a "Frissités" gombot.

Vélassza a helyi Wi-Fi hal6zatot, majd irja be az aktudlis jelszavat.
Nyomja meg a "Csatlakozas" .

g

Kapcsolat Iétrehozasa az otthoni routeron talalhaté WPS gomb
segitségével.
1. Nyomja meg a,WPS" gombot.
2. Nyomja meg a routeron talalhaté WPS gombot.

Megjegyzés: Bizonyos Wi-Fi modemeknél tobb id6t vehet igénybe a
halézat keresést, azért varjon par percig.

Megjegyzés: A két késziilék automatikusan csatlakoznak.

Nyomja meg a "Vissza" gombot.

2. mytesy.com

Adja

® Az ,Bejelentkezési email cim” mez6be adja meg a regisztracidkor
megadott e-mail cimet a gyarté weboldalan https://www.mytesy.com.

® Az,Rovid leirds” mezdbe adjon nevet a késziiléknek (opcionalis mezd).

Kattintson a "Tartsa be a valtozasokat" gombra, vagy t6rdlje a
véltoztatdsokat a "Vissza" gombbal.

3. Térfogat
Sziikséges beirni a bojler kapacitasat, hogy a fogyasztott energia legyen
szabdlyosan bekalkulélva.

A legérdiilé meniibél ki kell véllasztani > az On bojler tarolokapacitasat.

Megjegyzés: A bojler tdrolékapacitds mértéke a késziilék oldaldn Idthaté.

Kattintson a "Tartsa be a valtozésokat" gombra, vagy torolje a
véltoztatasokat a "Vissza" gombbal.

4. Wi-Fi biztonsaga
"TESY" javaslat: Az On biztonsaga érdekében az elsé belépés a Wi-Fi halézatban
utan meg kell adni egy jelszot.

TESYAP Wi-Fi kéd beallitasa - Csusztassa a, OFF” gombot addig , amig meg
nem jelenik a,bekapcsolva” gomb.

Az,,KuIcs (min. 8 karakter)” mezébe adjon meg egy jelszét az eszkdz helyi
Wi-Fi halézatahoz - 8-t6l 40 karakterig (szokoz nélkiil).

Kattintson a "Tartsa be a véaltozasokat" gombra, vagy tordlje a
véltoztatdsokat a "Vissza" gombbal.

Il. Lokalis vezérlés
/QUICK START B/

Ez az izemmod mindenekelétt a tavoli megfigyelésre és kezelésre megfeleld
azokat a késztilékeket, amelyeket Ugy alakitottak ki, hogy internetkapcsolat
nélkil helyi kapcsolattal mikodjenek.

Vélassza a,Kezel6panel” lehetdséget.

Kezel6panel

1. Mdd

Méd " bekapcsolva" - Bedllitasokat akkor lehetséges elvégezni, ha a bojler
bekapcsolt izemmddban van. Csusztassa a,OFF” gombot addig , amig meg
nem jelenik a,bekapcsolva” gomb

Maod "OFF"- Csusztassa a,bekapcsolva” gombot addig , amig meg nem jelenik
a,OFF”gomb. A "Stand By" izemmod aktivalodik és a késziilék automatikusan
"Befagyas elleni" modba lép.

2. Aktudlis hé6mérséklet

Felmelegedés kdzben a kijelz6n megjelenik a "Melegit" felirat és a pillanatnyi
statusza. Amikor a készulék elérte a beallitott értékeket, a kijelzén a "Kész" felirat
jelenik meg és a pillanatnyi statusza.

3. BOOST funkcié

A BOOST funkci6 aktivalasahoz a bojler felmelegiti a vizet 75°C fokig, a beéllitott
lizemmad véltoztatasa nélkil (a heti bedllitas), az,,ECO Smart” funkciét vagy a
manualisan bedllitott vizhdmérsékletet. Miutan a készllék eléri a legnagyobb
vizhémérsékletet, akkor automatikusan visszadll az el6z6 izemmaédban. A
BOOST funkcio aktiv az,ECO Smart”,,Nyaralds” és ,Heti bedllitdas” zemmddoknal.

Magyar

4. Uzemmod tipusok
® Kézi program

Ezzel az izemmoddal, a csuszka segitségével Onnek lehetésége van
manualisan beéllitani a vizhémérséklete.

® Heti program

A késziilék rendelkezik 3 heti izemmoddal. Mindegyik izemmad egy fajta
heti beallitds, amelyikben be lehet allitani a kivant vizhémérsékletet konkrét
idépontra az adott hétre. Azok az izemmédok kdnnyen kezelhetéek és
beallithatéak az On szokasai szerint.

A harom tizemméd miikédése beallitasahoz, nyomja meg a ¥ kis ikont és
valassza ki igény szerint a harom Gizemmad kozil egyikét.

L - Készitsen heti litemezést a késziilékrdl a hét minden napjara.

® - Allitson be egy Uj preferenciat - Kezdésiid6, Vége,
Kivant hémérsékletet, Valasszon hétkéznapokat.

w-A preferenciat deaktivalasahoz, lenyomva a ,Torlés” jel.

- A csuszka segitségével Onnek lehetésége van manualisan beallitani a
vizhémérséklete.

— ()=

- Allitson be egy Uj preferenciat, és kattintson a "Mentés" gombra, vagy
torolje a valtoztatasokat a jobb felsé sarokban Iévé "Bezaras" gombbal.

® Vacation funkcio

Abban az esetben, ha On nem lesz otthon, tébb mint egy napra, akkor
aktivalhatja a,Nyaralas” funkciot, igy a bojler,tudni” fogja, On mikor jon haza és
beallitas szerint bekapcsol, igy bebiztositja a meleg vizet egy adott idépontra.

1. Alegordiiléd mentbdl ki kell véllasztani be a vérhato visszatérési
datumot

2. Akovetkezd lépest bedllitani az 6rat, amikor a bojler be fog kapcsolni
3. A harmadik Iépés a vizhémérséklet beallitasat
4. Nyomja meg a,A nyaralas kezdete” gombot.

® Eco Smart iizemméd
Az ,ECO" funkcio egy szoftver program, amely automatikusan ,megtanulja” a
felhasznal6 fogyasztasi szintjeit, segitve minimalizalni a héveszteséget, mialatt
maximalizélja a megtakaritott energia mennyiségét.
A hdrom lizemmadd kozil tudnak valasztani:
ECO - Az On tulajdonaban 1évé,Tesy” villanybojler a legmagasabb
energiatakarékos késztilék kategoriaban sorolhaté. Ez csak az,ECO Smart”
Uzemmddban biztosithatd, a nagy energia megtakaritas miatt.
ECO1 - Az ECO1 lizemmddot olyan felhasznaldkra ajanlunk, akik nehezen
tudnak elére megtervezni a napjait.
ECO2 - Ha az ECO1 lizemmdd nem felel az On szdméra, akkor vélasszon az
ECO2 tzemmadot. Ez az lizemmaod kevéshé energiatakarékos, de nagyobb
meleg viz mennyiség all rendelkezésére akkor is, ha On nem a megszokott
idében hasznalja a melegvizet.

Aramméré
/QUICK START @/

A beépitett,,Szamoloszerkezet az elfogyasztott energidrd
felmérni az energia fogyasztast egy adott idészakaszra.

"

segitségével lehet

1. Energiafogyasztas - Aramfogyasztas az els6 bekapcsolas
idépontjatol.

2. Torolje a szamlalot - Az utolsoé visszadllitas datuma. A régi értékek
torléséhez, kérjlik nyomja meg a RESET gombot.

3. Energiafogyasztas - Aramfogyasztés a nullazast utan.

Megjegyzés: A szamoldszerkezet szabalyszer(i miikodéséhez sziikséges
bevinni a villanybojler térfogata a késztilék fémenijében.

Megjegyzés: A szamoldszerkezet nem pontos méréegység. Ez csak egy funkcid,
amely informaciéval szolgal az elfogyasztott energiardl.
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III.LA KONVEKTOR IRANYITASA INTERNETEN KERESZTUL.
/QUICK START @/

y Megjegyzés: Ha a mobil alkalmazds aktivdldsdhoz megjelenik a bojler
,F6menii”-je és nem az Internet-es irdnyitdsi kijelz6je, akkor meg kell
szakitani a Wi-Fi egység és a késziilék kbzvetlen Wi-Fi kapcsolatot: "TCHxxxxxxxx".

A késziilék kijelz6 miikodése Interneten segitségével

Bedllitasokat akkor lehetséges elvégezni, ha a bojler bekapcsolt
tizemmadban van.

Uzemméd tipusok

"Kézi" Q lizemmod

A kivant vizmennyiséget csuszka altal allitsak be manualisan. Felmelegedés
kézben a kijelz6n megjelenik a "Melegit" felirat és pirosban a pillanatnyi
statusza. Amikor a késziilék elérte a bellitott értékeket, a kijelzén a "KESZ"
felirat jelenik meg és a pillanatnyi statusza sotét lila szinben.

"Heti beallitas” lP11, [P2] 5 [P3] jzemmad

Ha meg szeretnék nézni az egyes programok munkalitemét és sziikség esetén
hogy megviltoztassak, nyomjak meg az informécios savot vagy gombot és
a hdrom programozasi mod egyikét valasszak ki.

"ECO" funkcid fw,, o8 , &4

Az,,ECO” funkcio egy szoftver program, amely automatikusan ,megtanulja”a
felhasznalé fogyasztasi szintjeit, segitve minimalizalni a héveszteséget, mialatt
maximalizélja a megtakaritott energia mennyiségét.

BOOST funkcio ‘> a @

A BOOST funkcio aktivalasahoz a bojler felmelegiti a vizet fokig, a beallitott
izemmad valtoztatasa nélkil (a heti bedllitas), az,ECO Smart” funkciot vagy a
manualisan bedllitott vizh6mérsékletet. Miutan a készllék eléri a legnagyobb
vizhémérsékletet, akkor automatikusan visszaall az el6z6 tzemmaddban.

HIBAELHARITASI UTMUTATO

B Vacation VAC” (Nyaralés) 7% funkcio

Abban az esetben, ha On nem lesz otthon, tébb mint egy napra, akkor
aktivalhatja a,Nyaralas” funkciét, igy a bojler,,tudni” fogja, On mikor jén haza és
beallitas szerint bekapcsol, igy bebiztositja a meleg vizet egy adott idépontra.

Kiszamolas az elfogyasztott villamos energia egy adott id6szakaszra

A beépitett,,Szamolodszerkezet az elfogyasztott energiardl” 1 segitségével
lehet felmérni az energia fogyasztast egy adott iddszakaszra.

n ,Csoportositas” funkcid
Lehetdség van a tobb elektromos késziilék egyszeri iranyitasaval.
A késziilékek csoportositasa ez a kis ikon 55

A készulék aktivitasa az elmult 24 éraban.

kivalasztasaval torténik.

mA,,Csoportosita’s” funkcio kiiktatasat:
Ke kell valsztani a -5= gombot és minden a csoportban 1évé készilék el6tt
megjelenik a,Torlés” jelet

) 1d6 és datum beallitas.

"Zuhanyroézsa" jel

A "Kézizuhany" szimbdlum A mar felmelegitett melegviz mennyiségrél ad
informacidt és, hogy a kiilonb6z6 tizemmaddokban a beallitott mennyiséget
elérte-e. Ennek a mennyiség kiszamoldsat az Eurépai normak szerint torténik,
igy nem biztos, hogy a személyes vizfogyasztas mennyiségével megegyezik.

A késziilék teljes utmutato tartalma eléréséhez, kattintson a kdvetkezo linkre:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

A gydrto (TESY OOD) a Wi-Fi egység fejlesztésébél eredé miiszaki és szoftver
vdltoztatdsok jogdt fenntartja.

Ha valamilyen probléma adddik a bojlerrel, kérjik keresse meg a garancialis kartyaban feltiintettett Tesy hivatalos szerviz képviselj6jet vagy lépjen

kapcsolatba a kereskeddjével, akinél a késziiléket vette.

Ellendérzési pont

Megoldas

Ellenédrizze a kijelzén a Wi-Fi jel aktivitasat.

Sikertelen csatlakozas vagy a készilék Wi-Fi megtallalasat.

Ellenérizze a készllék aram ellatasat.

Kdzelitse meg jobban a készuléket.

Ellenérizze, hogy be van-e kapcsolva a Wi-Fi egység.

Ha laptopot hasznal, ellendrizze hogy a kis Wi-Fi gomb hatul, elél vagy a lap-

Sikertelen kapcsolédas a helyi Wi-Fi kapcsolatra (vezeték
nélkdli).

top oldalan be van-e kapcsolva.

Ellendrizze, hogy helyes jelszot adott-e meg.

Varjon k.b. egy percig és még egyszer ellenérizze a kapcsolatot.

Gy6z6djon meg rdla, hogy a router rendelkezik-e internetkapcsolattal.

A bojlert nem lathat6 a beépitett egység kijelzéjén.

A bojlert 6ssze kell kapcsolni a helyi routerrel

Ellenérizze, hogy helyesen adta-e meg az e-mail cimet.

A bojler szabalyosan 6ssze van kétve, de nem miikodik.
Ha a beépitett Wi-Fi egység nem kommunikal a routerrel.

Miutan 6sszekapcsoltam a beépitett Wi-Fi egységet Internettel,
nem latom az egységet a bongészében.

Frissitse az alkalmazast.

Hasznalja egy masik routert is, a szignal megerdsitése érdekében.

irjon be a 10.0.0.1. cimet a béngészében és lathatd lesz az alkalmazas.
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Elfelejtettem a bojlerban beépitett Wi-Fi egység jelszavat.

A készlléket visszadllitani a gyari beallitasokra nem lehet-
séges.

A mobil alkalmazas megnyitasahoz megjelenik a bojler
fémenije.

Ha elfelejtette jelszavat, vissza kell allitani RESET-tel a gyari bedllitasait. Lasd
"Hasznalati és tarolasi utmutatd " "Gyari beallitasok visszaallitasa" részben.

A készilék legyen kikapcsolva a ,stand by” nyomégombbal (fehérben vilagit).

Ha mobil alkalmazas megnyitdsahoz megjelenik a bojler f{émenije és nem az a
specialis kijelz8, akkor szlikséges a “TCHxxxxxxxx" nevi Wi-Fi kapcsolatnak a
megszakitasat és kabellel 6sszekapcsolni az Internethez.



INSTRUKTIONER FOR STYRNING AV ELEKTRISK VARMVATTENBEREDARE VIA INTERNET

Tack for fortroendet du som anvandare har visat oss genom att kdpa denna elektriska enhet med inbyggd tradlés kommunikationsmodul som &r producerad av
oss. Det enda kravet for att anvanda den inbyggda tradlosa kommunikationsmodulen i “Tesy”-enheterna ar att dga en enhet som kan anslutas till ett Wi-Fi-natverk

och att ha en palitlig webblasare och internetférbindelse.

TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER AV INBYGGD TRADLOS KOMMUNIKATIONSMODUL (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EU-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE
3

Harmed forsdkrar TESY Ltd. att denna typ av Elektrisk varmvattenberedare med inbyggd tradlos kommunikationsmodul - LightModel, GM 4.7 dverensstammer

med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

water-heaters/.

Den fullstandiga texten till EU-forsakran om 6verensstammelse finns pa foljande webbadress: https://tesy.com/products/electric-

ORDNINGSF(:)LJD AV STEG FOR ATT ANSLUTA TESY-ENHETENS
INBYGGDA TRADLOSA KOMMUNIKATIONSMODUL TILL INTERNET

/QUICK START &/

Du maste skapa ett konto pa www.mytesy.com. Om du redan har ett konto ga direkt
till INSTALLNING AV DEN INBYGGDA TRADLOSA KOMMUNIKATIONSMODULEN

Registrering pa www.mytesy.com

Oppna www.mytesy.com i webbl3sarens adressfalt.

Vilj det riktiga spraket for dig fran rullgardinsmenyn som finns.
Vélj "Skapa en ny anviindare".

Fyll i registreringsformuléret med en giltig e-postadress.

I din e-post far du en registreringsbekraftelse och en lank for aktivering av
KONTOT. Folj lanken for att bekrafta det nya KONTOT.
p OBS! Om du inte fdr ett e-postmeddelande i inkorgen, kontrollera mappen “Spam
eller "Skrap”
m Det finns en mobilapp “tesyCloud” tillganglig for smarttelefoner och
och iOS

"

surfplattor med operativsystem Android .Dukan hitta

applikationen i Google Play och App Store (den enhet dér du installerar
appen behover den senaste uppdaterade versionen av det respektive
operativsystemet eller atminstone den foregaende versionen).

I. INSTALLNING AV DEN INBYGGDA TRADLOSA
KOMMUNIKATIONSMODULEN

/QUICK START B/

Aktivera funktionen for sokande efter tradlosa natverk (Wi-Fi) via en
smarttelefon (surfplatta, barbar dator). Du maste hitta det tradlosa
natverket som sands fran varmvattenberedaren: "TCHxxxxxxxx" och
uppratta en forbindelse till den.
ﬂ OBS! Néitverksnamnet dr angivet pa etiketten bredvid mdrkskylten.
Nar du skapar en forbindelse till enhetens natverk, dppna ett nytt “fonster”
i webblasaren for att automatiskt anslutas till enhetens styrning. Om detta
inte sker automatiskt skriv i webblasaren IP-adressen - 710.0.0.1.
OBS! Om du redan har installerat mobilappen “tesyCloud’, kan du ga direkt till
huvudmenyn via den.

g

Nér du gar in i varmvattenberedarens huvudmeny vilj det riktiga spraket
for dig fran rullgardinsmenyn som finns hogst upp till hoger.

Oppna menyn "Installningar” fran huvudskarmen.

Svenska

Snabbinstallation
/QUICK START @/
Klicka pa knappen "Ta forsta steget”. Utfor dessa steg:

1. Forbindelse

n Klicka pa knappen "Sok efter Wi-Fi-natverk" for att hitta ditt lokala tradlosa
Wi-Fi-natverk. Om du inte hittar det, tryck pa knappen "Uppdatera"

Vélj ditt lokala Wi-Fi-natverk och ange l6senordet med vilket du har
krypterat det.

Klicka pa knappen "Ansluta".
OBS! Vissa modeller kraver mer tid for att uppratta en forbindelse.

Anslut till ditt lokala natverk via WPS.

® Tryck pd "WPS" -knappen.

® Tryck pd WPS-knappen pa din hemrouter.

OBS!De tva enheterna gor automatiskt anslutning till varandra

Klicka pa knappen "Ndsta steg”.

2. mytesy.com

n Ange
® | ”Konto e-post” ange e-postadressen som du angav och bekraftade vid

registreringen pa https://www.mytesy.com.
® | "Kort beskrivning” ge ett namn till din enhet (frivilligt falt).

Klicka pa knappen "Ndsta steg"

3. Volym
Du maste stélla in kapacitet for att energiférbrukningen kan beraknas korrekt.

nV'ain fran rullgardinsmenyn -> din varmvattenberedares kapacitet

OBS! Varmvattenberedarens kapacitet éir angiven pa enhetens mdrkskylt.

Klicka pa knappen "Nésta steg".

4. Wi-Fi-sdakerhet
Efter den forsta inmatningen i enhetens Wi-Fi-natverk rekommenderas du att
ange ett I6senord for din sakerhet.

nTESYAP Wi-Fi-kryptering - Glida knappen "Off" tills det visas "paslagen”.

I "Kort beskrivning” Ange ett I6senord for din enhetens lokala Wi-Fi-néatverk
- fran 8 till 40 tecken (utan mellanslag).

Klicka pa knappen "Jag avslutar”.

Du har lyckats stélla in din apparat!
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Manuell instéllning
/QUICK START ® /

Klicka pa knappen "Ta forsta steget”. Utfor dessa steg:
1. Forbindelse

Klicka pa knappen "Sok efter Wi-Fi-natverk" for att hitta ditt lokala tradlosa
Wi-Fi-natverk. Om du inte hittar det, tryck pa knappen "Uppdatera"

Vélj ditt lokala Wi-Fi-natverk och ange 16senordet med vilket du har
krypterat det.

Klicka pa knappen "Ansluta".
OBS! Vissa modeller kraver mer tid for att uppratta en forbindelse.

Anslut till ditt lokala natverk via WPS.

®  Tryck pa "WPS" -knappen.

®  Tryck pd WPS-knappen pa din hemrouter.

OBS! De tva enheterna gor automatiskt anslutning till varandra
Klicka pa knappen "Tillbaka".

2. mytesy.com

Ange

® |”Konto e-post” ange e-postadressen som du angav och bekraftade vid
registreringen pa https://www.mytesy.com.

® | "Kort beskrivning” ge ett namn till din enhet (frivilligt falt).

Klicka pa "Hall @ndringar" eller avbryt dndringarna med knappen "Tillbaka".

3. Volym
Du maste stélla in kapacitet for att energiférbrukningen kan beraknas korrekt.

V'alj fran rullgardinsmenyn -> din varmvattenberedares kapacitet

OBS! Varmvattenberedarens kapacitet ér angiven pa enhetens mdrkskylt.
Klicka pa "Hall andringar" eller avbryt dndringarna med knappen "Tillbaka".

4. Wi-Fi-sdkerhet
Efter den forsta inmatningen i enhetens Wi-Fi-natverk rekommenderas du att
ange ett I6senord for din sékerhet.

TESYAP Wi-Fi-kryptering - Glida knappen "Off" tills det visas "paslagen’.

| "Kort beskrivning” Ange ett |6senord for din enhetens lokala Wi-Fi-natverk
- fran 8 till 40 tecken (utan mellanslag).

Klicka pa "Hall @ndringar" eller avbryt andringarna med knappen "Tillbaka".

Il. LOKAL STYRNING

/QUICK START B/

Detta driftlage ar sarskilt lampligt for fiarrévervakning och styrning for enheter
som ar utformade for att fungera med en lokal anslutning utan behov av
internetuppkoppling. Det ar nddvandigt att ansluta enheten, som du vill
anvénda for att styra den elektriska anordningen, till det lokala natverket.

Oppna menyn "Kontrollpanel” fran huvudskarmen.

Kontrollpanel

1. Regim

Regim " paslagen” - For att gora installningar, maste varmvattenberedaren vara
paslagen. Glida knappen "Off" tills det visas “paslagen”.

Regim " OFF" - Glida knappen “paslagen”tills det visas "OFF". Standby-laget
aktiveras och enheten gar automatiskt in i “Frostskyddslaget”.

2. Nuvarande temp

Under arbete visas texten "UPPVARMNING” och aktuell status. Nar
uppvarmningen ar fardig, syns texten "KLAR" pa skarmen och aktuell status.

3. Funktion BOOST

Om du aktiverar funktionen BOOST varmer varmvattenberedaren vattnet upp
till den maximala temperaturen pa 75°C utan att andra arbetsalgoritmen for
det respektive driftldget dvs utan att &ndra veckoprogrammet, “Eco smart”-
styrningen eller den manuellt instéllda temperaturen. Nar den maximala
temperaturen uppnas, vander anordningen automatiskt tillbaka till det
foregaende driftlaget.
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4. Driftlagen
® Manuellt program

Nar du valjer det har driftlaget kan du stélla in 6nskad vattentemperatur genom
att flytta reglaget at vanster eller at hoger.

® Veckoprogram
Enheten som du har képt har 3 inbyggda veckoprogram.

For att kontrollera varje programs tidsschema och dndra det om du vill tryck pa
symbolen £ och vdlj ett av de tre veckoprogrammen.

De tre inbyggda veckoprogrammen kan @ndras enligt dina 6nskemal. For att
kontrollera varje tidsschema och dndra det om du vill, tryck pa symbolen .

- Instéllning av veckoprogram.

® - Ange en ny preferens - Starttid, Sluttid, Onskad temperatur, Vilj
vardagar.

W - For att avaktivera preferen, tryck ner knappen “ta bort”

- Kan du stélla in 6nskad vattentemperatur genom att flytta reglaget at
vanster eller at hoger.

———— B0

- Ange en ny preferens och klicka pa "Spara" eller avbryt éndringarna med
knappen "Stang" i det 6vre hogra hornet.

® Funktion Vacation
Om du planerar att vara borta frdn hemmet i mer an 1 dag kan du aktivera

driftldge "Semester” sa att varmvattenberedaren "vet” nar du kommer tillbaka
och du far varmvatten.

1. Valj fran rullgardinsmenyn det forvantade returdatumet.

2. Efterat staller du in tiden nar du vill att varmvattenberedaren slas pa.
3. Det tredje steget dr att stélla in den 6nskade vattentemperaturen.

4. Klicka pa knappen “semesterstart’”.

® ECO Smart-lage

| driftlage "Eco smart” utarbetar den elektriska varmvattenberedaren sin egen
algoritm for att garantera energibesparingar och darmed minska din elrékning
samtidigt som det bibehallas maximal komfort under anvandning.

Kan man valja mellan tre olika lagen: ECO, ECO1, ECO2.
ECO - Din elektriska varmvattenberedare TESY ar av hogsta energiklass.
Anordningens energiklass garanteras endast i driftldge ECO pé grund av de
stora energibesparingarna som genereras.
ECO1 - Driftlage ECO1 ar lampligt for anvdandare med foranderliga vanor.
Anordningen har det svért att utarbeta ett exakt veckoprogram for dem.
ECO2 - Om anordningens arbete i driftldge ECO1 heller inte tillfredsstaller
dig kan du valja den nésta nivan av komfort - driftldage ECO2.

Energibesparingarna i driftldagena ECO1 och ECO2 &r lagre, men du far en storre
garanterad mangd varmt vatten dven om du andrar tidpunkten da du brukar ta
en dusch.

Energirdknare
/QUICK START @/
Med hjalp av den inbyggda "Energiférbrukningskalkylatorn” kan du kontrollera
energiférbrukningen under en viss tidsperiod.
Energiférbrukning - Energiférbrukning fran tidpunkten for forsta
inkoppling
Rensa réknaren - Visar datumet fér den senaste aterstallningen. Anvand
knappen "Nollstall" for att rensa de gamla véardena.

Energiférbrukning - Energiférbrukning fran tidpunkten sedan
nollstalliningen.

OBS! For att den ska fungera pa ett korrekt satt, ar det nédvéandigt att ange
varmvattenberedarens kapacitet i enhetens huvudmeny.

OBS! Kalkylatorn &r inte ett exakt matverktyg. Den &r en funktion som ger dig
information om energiférbrukningen.



I.STYRNING AV ELEKTRISK VARMVATTENBEREDARE VIA INTERNET.

/QUICK START @/

p OBS! Om varmvattenberedarens "huvudmeny” laddas vid mobilappens

B oriftiage "Semester” 79

Om du planerar att vara borta fran hemmet i mer dn 1 dag kan du aktivera
driftldge "Semester” sa att varmvattenberedaren "vet” nar du kommer tillbaka
och du far varmvatten.

aktivering i stdllet for den speciella skdrmen for styrning via internet dr det

nédvéndigt att du avbryter den direkta Wi-Fi-férbindelsen med enheten via det
tradl6se ndrverk som sdnds av varmvattenberedaren. "TCHxxxxxxxx".

Enhetens skdrm for styrning via internet

For att gora installningar, maste varmvattenberedaren vara paslagen. B N

Driftlagen

Driftldge "Manuell styrning" Q

Manuellt kan méngden &nskat varmvatten anges genom att anvénda “slide”-
funktionen. Under arbete visas texten "UPPVARMNING" och aktuell status lyser
i rott. Nar uppvarmningen ar fardig, syns texten "KLAR" pa skarmen och aktuell

status lyser i lila.

Driftlage ”Veckoprogram” , och

For att komma at arbetsstatusen for varje program och for att eventuellt kunna
utfora andringar, aktivera (tryck pa) informationstexten eller knappen och

vdlj ett av de tre programmen.

Driftléige "Ecosmart” k8?2

Berédkning av energiférbrukningen under en viss tidsperiod
Med hjalp av den inbyggda "Energiférbrukningskalkylatorn”
kontrollera energiférbrukningen under en viss tidsperiod.

kan du

Apparatens aktivitet under det senaste dygnet.

BN Funktion "GRUPPERING”
Det &r mdjligt att styra en grupp ay enheter samtidigt. Enheternas gruppering
utféras genom att valja symbolen

mTa bort funktionen "Gruppering”:
Valj knappen och det visas "ta bort” bredvid varje enhet i gruppen i}

) Instillning av datum och tid.

Symbolen "Dusch”

Symbolen “duschhandtag” ger information om mangden vatten som
finns uppvarmd och om den 6nskade mangden vatten ar uppvarmd i de olika
driftldgena. Vattenméngden beréaknas utifran genomsnittliga europeiska
standarder och det &r mojligt att detta inte sammanfaller med din personliga
komfort.

| driftldage "Eco smart” utarbetar den elektriska varmvattenberedaren sin egen

algoritm for att garantera energibesparingar och ddrmed minska din elrékning
samtidigt som det bibehallas maximal komfort under anvandning.

> ae®
[ Funktion BOOST 7 eller

Om du aktiverar funktionen BOOST virmer varmvattenberedaren vattnet

For fullstdndiga anvandningsinstruktioner besok foljande lank: https://tesy.com/
products/electric-water-heaters/

Tesy OOD forbehadller sig réitten att gora dndringar och tilligga nya
funktioner till produkterna med en inbyggd tradl6s modul, samt
fordndringar i instruktionen i enlighet med programvarans nya versioner.

upp till den maximala temperaturen pa utan att andra arbetsalgoritmen for
det respektive driftldget dvs utan att dndra veckoprogrammet, “Eco smart”-

styrningen eller den manuellt installda temperaturen.

FELSOKNING

Om du har problem med varmvattenberedaren, kontakta ett av de auktoriserade servicecentrarna som anges i garantibeviset som partners av Tesy eller

aterforsaljaren dar du kopte enheten.

De vanligaste problemen:

Omodjligt att ansluta sig till eller hitta enhetens Wi-Fi-
natverk.

Omojligt att uppratta en forbindelse till ditt Wi-Fi-natverk
(tradlosa natverk)

Varmvattenberedaren visas inte i applikationen.

Varmvattenberedaren ar ansluten pa ett korrekt satt men
den fungerar inte

Den inbyggda tradlésa modulen hittar inte den tradlosa
routern (modem)

Nar du har uppréattat en forbindelse till enhetens tradlosa
natverk visas enheten inte i webblasarfonstret.

Du har glémt I6senordet till varmvattenberedarens
tradlésa modul.

Nar du forsoker att aterstalla fabriksinstéllningarna gor
enheten det inte.

Nar du 6éppnar mobilappen visas det huvudmenyn for
varmvattenberedaren natverk.

Svenska

Lésning:

Kontrollera om symbolen for tradldst natverk pa skarmen ar aktiv.
Kontrollera om enheten &r ansluten till strdmmen.

Narma dig enheten

Kontrollera om modemet ar paslagen.

Om du anvander en barbar dator, se till att datorns Wi-Fi-knapp pa framsidan , sidan eller
baksidan &r paslagen.

Se till att du anger det korrekta I6senordet for ditt lokala natverk.

Vanta en minut och kontrollera igen om férbindelsen ar upprattad.

Kontrollera om routern ar ansluten till internet.

Enheten maste vara ansluten till den tradlésa routern (modem) i ditt hem (kontor).

Kontrollera om du har angett ditt kontos korrekta e-postadress i enhetens huvudmeny.
Starta applikationen igen.

Anvand en extra tradlés modul for att forstérka signalen fran den tradlésa routern (mo-
dem)

Skriv adressen 10.0.0.1 i webblasarens adressfalt och du kommer att se applikationen
Om du har glémt ditt natverks Iésenord anvéand enhetens funktion "NOLLSTALL” fér att
aterstélla fabriksinstallningarna. Se "Bruks-och férvaringsanvisning” avsnitt "ATERSTALL
FABRIKSINSTALLNINGARNA”

Enheten maste vara avsténgd fran knappen "stand by” (som lyser vitt).

Om det laddas varmvattenberedarens "huvudmeny” vid mobilappens aktivering i stallet
for den speciella skdrmen for styrning via internet (se nedan) ar det ndédvandigt att du av-

bryter den direkta Wi-Fi-férbindelsen till enheten via det tradldsa narverket som sénds av
varmvattenberedaren. "TCHxxxxxxxx” och uppratta en forbindelse till ditt lokala natverk.
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BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES VAN ELEKTRISCHE BOILER VIA INTERNET

We danken u voor uw vertrouwen en voor de aanschaf van het door ons geproduceert elektrisch toestel met geintegreerde draadloze communicatiemodule. De
enige voorwaarde om de geintegreerde draadloze communicatiemodule in de toestellen TESY te gebruiken is een apparaat te bezitten dat met Wi-Fi netwerken
verbonden kan worden en dat het over een betrouwbare webbrowser en internetverbinding beschikt.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES VAN GEINTEGREERDE AADLOZE COMMUNICATIEMODULE (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+£1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EU-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

€3

Hierbij verklaar ik, TESY Ltd., dat het type ELEKTRISCHE BOILER met geintegreerde draadloze communicatiemodule - LightModel, GM 4.7 conform is met Richtlijn

2014/53/EU.

products/electric-water-heaters/.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres: https://tesy.com/

LIJST VAN STAPPEN VOOR VEBINDING VAN DE IN HET TOESTEL TESY
GEINTEGREERDE WI-FI MODULE MET INTERNET

/QUICK START B/
U moet eerst een account aanmaken op www.mytesy.com. Als u al een
account hebt, gaat u direct naar INSTELLING VAN DE GEINTEGREERDE WI-FI
COMMUNICATIETOESTEL
Voor registratie op www.mytesy.com
Open het adres www.mytesy.com in de adresbalk van de browser.
U kunt de taal wijzigen uit het uitklapmenu onder de logo van TESY.
Kies "Een nieuwe account aanmaken".
VuI het formulier in met een actule emailadres.

Op de door u ingevulde email ontvangt u een bevestiging van de
registratie en een activatielink. Open de link om de ACCOUNT te
bevestigen.

p Opmerking; Als u geen email ontvangt in uw postvak, kijk in de folders
“Spam” en “Junk’.

ﬂ Er zijn mobiele applicaties voor.smartphore en tablet "tesyCloud" voor
besturingssystemen Android eniOS < » . beschikbaar. De applicaties
zijn verkrijgbaar via Google Play en App Store (het toestel, waarop de
applicatie wordt geinstalleerd moet van het nieuwste versie van het
besturingssysteem of in het ergste geval van de voorlaatste versie voorzien
zijn).

I. INSTELLING VAN DE GEINTEGREERDE WI-FI COMUNICATIETOESTEL

DOOR HET HOOFDMENU VAN DE BOILER:

/QUICK START B/

Activeer door middel van een smartphone (table, laptop) de zoekfunctie
naar draadloze netwerken (Wi-Fi). U moet het draadloze netwerk van de
boiler: "TCHxxxxxxxx" vinden en vebinding maken.

Bemerking: de naam van het netwerk staat op de label naast de typeplaat.

Nadat de verbinding met het toestelnetwerk tot stand is gebracht, open
een nieuw “venster”in de browser, om de bediening van het toestel te
openen. Als die niet automatisch wordt geopend, vul handmatig in de
adresbalk het IP adres - 70.0.0.7 te.

p Bemerking: Als u de mobiele applicatiie “tesyCloud” hebt geinstalleerd, kunt u
direct het hoofdmenu via de applicatie openen

Nadat u het hoofdmenu van de boiler hebt geopend, kies de taal uit het
uitklapmenu, die zich rechtsboven bevindt.

Open het menu “Instellingen” op het hoofdscherm.
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Snelle installatie
/QUICK START @/
Klik op de knop "Neem eerste stap". Volg de volgende stappen:
1. Verbinding
n Klik op de knop "Zoek Wi-Fi netwerken", om uw locaal draadloos netwerk te
vinden. Als u het netwerk niet ziet, klik op de knop "Verversen".

Kies uw locale draadloze Wi-Fi netwerk en vul het wachtwoord in voor
dit netwerk.

Klik op de knop "Aansluiten”.

p Bemerking: Sommige modellen hebben meer tijd nodig om
verbinding te maken.

Verbinding maken via de WPS-knop op de router

® Druk op de knop “WPS".
®  Druk op de knop WPS op uw router thuis.
Opmerking: de twee toestellen maken automatisch verbinding met elkaar.

Klik op de knop "Volgende stap".

2. mytesy.com

nVuI het

® In het veld "E-mailaccount” vul het emailadres in, dat u bij het
aanmaken van uw account op de website https://www.mytesy.com.

® In het veld "Korte omschrijving" geef een naam aan het toestel (niet
verplicht veld).

Klik op de knop "Volgende stap".

3. Volume

De instelling van de inhoud is belangrijk voor het juiste werk van de calculator
van het verbruikt vermogen.

n Kies uit het uitklapmenu > boilerinhoud.

Bemerking: De boilerinhoud staat op de typeplaat van het toestel.

Klik op de knop "Volgende stap".

4. Wi-Fiveiligheid
"TESY” raadt: Wi-Fi netwerk van het apparaat te beveiligen met een
wachtwoord.

nTESYAP Wi-Fi codering - Beweeg het schuifknop van “OFF” naar
“ingeschakeld".

In het veld "Coderingssleutel” - Vul het wachtwoord in voor het locale Wi-Fi
netwerk van het apparaat - van 8 tot 40 tekens zonder spatie.

Klik op de knop "Ik ben klaar".
U hebt uw apparaat met succes geinstalleerd!



Handmatige setup
/QUICK START ® /
Klik op de knop "Handmatige setup”.
1. Verbinding
Klik op de knop "Zoek Wi-Fi netwerken", om uw locaal draadloos netwerk te
vinden. Als u het netwerk niet ziet, klik op de knop "Verversen".

Kies uw locale draadloze Wi-Fi netwerk en vul het wachtwoord in voor
dit netwerk.

Klik op de knop "Aansluiten”.

p Bemerking: Sommige modellen hebben meer tijd nodig om
verbinding te maken.

Verbinding maken via de WPS-knop op de router
® Drukop de knop “WPS".

® Druk op de knop WPS op uw router thuis.
Opmerking: de twee toestellen maken automatisch verbinding met elkaar.

Klik op de knop "Terug".

2. mytesy.com

VuI het

e In het veld "E-mailaccount” vul het emailadres in, dat u bij het
aanmaken van uw account op de website https://www.mytesy.com.

® In het veld "Korte omschrijving" geef een naam aan het toestel (niet
verplicht veld).

Druk "Verander veranderingen" of annuleer de veranderingen met de knop
"Terug".

3. Volume
De instelling van de inhoud is belangrijk voor het juiste werk van de calculator
van het verbruikt vermogen.

Kies uit het uitklapmenu > boilerinhoud.
Bemerking: De boilerinhoud staat op de typeplaat van het toestel.

Druk "Verander veranderingen" of annuleer de veranderingen met de knop
"Terug".

4. Wi-Fi veiligheid
"TESY” raadt: Wi-Fi netwerk van het apparaat te beveiligen met een
wachtwoord.

TESYAP Wi-Fi codering - Beweeg het schuifknop van “OFF” naar
“ingeschakeld”.

In het veld "Coderingssleutel" - Vul het wachtwoord in voor het locale Wi-Fi
netwerk van het apparaat — van 8 tot 40 tekens zonder spatie.

Druk "Verander veranderingen" of annuleer de veranderingen met de knop
"Terug".

Il. LOKALE CONTROLE
/QUICK START B/

Deze werkmodus is vooral geschikt voor monitoring en bediening op afstand
voor toestellen, die zijn ontworpen om met een lokale verbinding te werken,
zonder internetverbinding.

Het is nodig om het toestel, waarmee u het elektrische toestel zult bedienen
met het locale netwerk.

Open het menu “Controlepaneel” op het hoofdscherm.

Controlepaneel

1. Macht

Macht " ingeschakeld" - De boiler moet aangeschakeld worden, om de instellingen
de veranderen. Beweeg het schuifknop van “OFF” naar “ingeschakeld”.

Macht "OFF" - Beweeg het schuifknop van “ingeschakeld” naar “OFF". De stand-
by modus wordt geactiveerd en het apparaat gaat automatisch naar de "Antivries"-
modus.

2. Huidige temp

Tijdens het verhitten verschijnt er op het scherm "VERWARMING” en de
voortgangsstatus op het scherm staat. Nadat de vooraf ingestelde waarden van
het toestel zijn bereikt, verschijnt er op het scherm "Gereed".

3. Functie BOOST

Bij activeren van de functie BOOST, zal de boiler het water tot de maximale
temperatuur 75°C verwarmen, zonder daarbij de werkalgoritme van de
desbetreffende modus te veranderen, dus zonder het weekprogramma, de “Eco
smart” bediening of de handmatig ingestelde temperatuur te wijzigen. Na het
bereiken van de maximale temperatuur, zal het toestel automatisch terugkeren
naar de vorige modus.

Dutch

4, Modi
® Handmatige programma

In deze modus kunt u de gewenste watertemperatuur instellen door het
bewegen van de schuifknop naar links of naar rechts.

® Weekprogramma

Het toestel heeft 3 ingebouwde weekprogramma’s. Elk van deze programma’s
is een weekschema voor het werk van de elektrische boiler, waarbij de
gewenste watertemperatuur op elk tijdstip voor elke dag van de week
ingesteld is. De programma’s kunnen makkelijk en snel worden aangepast in
overeenstemming met uw voorkeur en leefstijl.

Om het werkschema voor elk programma te bekijken en als het nodig is aan te
passen, druk op de icoon £* en kies één van de drie modi.

& - Maak een wekelijks schema voor uw boiler.

® - Nieuwe preferentie - Begintijd, Begintijd, Gewenste temperatuur,
Kies weekdagen.

W-Om de preferentie te deactiveren, klik op de symbool “verwijder”.

- Kunt u de gewenste watertemperatuur instellen door het bewegen van
de schuifknop naar links of naar rechts.

60° ==

- Druk "Bewaar" of annuleer de veranderingen met de knop "Sluit" in de
rechter bovenhoek.

® Functie Vacation
In geval dat u afwezig zult zijn voor meer dan één dag, kunt u de modus

“Vakantie” activeren. Op die manier zal de boiler uw warm water bezorgen,
wanneer u terugbent.

1. Kies uit het uitklapmenu verwachte retourdatum.

2. Tweede stap is het instellen van de tijd, waarop de boiler wordt
aangezet.

3. Bijde derde stap kunt u ook de watertemperatuur bepalen.
4. Klik op de knop "Begin van de vakantie".
® Eco Smart modus

In de modus “Eco smart” bouwt de elektrische boiler een eigen
werkalgoritme op, om de energiekosten te besparen en respectievelijk uw
elektriciteitsrekening te verminderen, maar ook uw comfort maximaal te
behouden.
kunt u tussen drie verschillende modi kiezen: ECO, ECO1, ECO2
ECO - De elektrische boiler TESY, die u bezit, heeft de hoogste energieklasse.
Deze klasse is gegarandeerd alleen bij werk in modus ECO, vanwege de
grote energiebezuiniging.

ECO1 - De modus ECO1 is bedoeld voor gebruikers met wisselende

gewoontes, waarbij moeilijk een precieze weekschema opgesteld kan

worden.

ECO2 - Als het werk van het toestel in modus ECO1 u ook niet

terevedenstelt,kunt u het volgende comfortniveau kiezen — modus ECO2.
In modi ECO1 en ECO2 is de energiebesparing minder, maar u beschikt over
grotere gegarandeerde hoeveelheid water, zelfs in geval dat u op een ander
tijdstip een douche neemt dan gewoonlijk.

Rekenmachine voor energie
/QUICK START @/

Door de ingebouwde “Berekening van het verbruik” kunt u het energievebruik
voor een bepaalde periode volgen.
1. Energieverbruik - Verbruikt vermogen vanaf de eerste inschakeling.

2. Wis de teller - Toont de datum van de laatste reset. Klik op de knop
"reset’, om de oude waarden te verwijderen.

3. Energieverbruik - Verbruikt vermogen vanaf de datum van de laatste
reset.

Bemerking: Voor correcte weergave dient u van tevoren de inhoud van de
elektrische boiler in het hoofdmenu van het toestel ingevoerd te hebben.

Bemerking: De calculator is geen precieze meter. Dat is een functie, die
informatie geeft over het energieverbruik.
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IIl. BEDIENING VAN DE ELEKTRISCHE BOILER VIA INTERNET

g

/QUICK START @/

toestel stoppen.

De boiler moet aangeschakeld worden, om de instellingen de veranderen.

Bediening van het toestel via internet

Modi
Modus “Handmatige bediening" Q

Je kunt handmatig de gewenste hoeveelheid warm water instellen aan de
hand van een schuifregelaar. Tijdens het verhitten verschijnt er op het scherm
"VERWARMING” en de voortgangsstatus op het scherm staat in het rood. Nadat
de vooraf ingestelde waarden van het toestel zijn bereikt, verschijnt er op het
scherm "GEREED" en de voortgangsstatus op het scherm staat in het paars.

Modus”Weekprogramma” , en

Om de werkingstijden van elk programma aan te roepen en zo nodig te

wijzigen, moet je op de informatiebalk of op de knop

de drie programmamodi kiezen

Modus “Eco smart"

N W W

In de modus “Eco smart” bouwt de elektrische boiler een eigen

werkalgoritme op, om de energiekosten te besparen en respectievelijk uw

Bemerking: als bij het starten van de mobiele applicatie “het hoofdmenu”
van de elektrische boiler wordt geladen en niet het speciaal scherm voor
bediening via internet,, moet u de directe Wi-Fi verbinding "TCHxxxxxxxx” met het

drukken en één van

B Modus “Vakantie” 7%

In geval dat u afwezig zult zijn voor meer dan één dag, kunt u de modus
“Vakantie” activeren. Op die manier zal de boiler uw warm water bezorgen,
wanneer u terugbent.

Berekening van het verbruik voor een bepaalde periode
Door de ingebouwde “Berekening van het verbruik” 3 kunt u het
energievebruik voor een bepaalde periode volgen.

B " Toestelactiviteit gedurende de afgelopen 24 uur.

BN Functie GROEPERING

Dat is een mogelijkheid voor de bediening van een groep toestellen.
De groepering wordt geactiveerd door het klikken op de icoon 55

m Stoppen van de functie “Goepering”:

Klik op de toets en tegen elk toestel in de groep verschijnt het symbool
“verwijder”

() Instelling van datum en tijdstip.

Het symbool “Douche”

Het symbool “Douche” geeft u informatie over de verwarmde hoeveelheid
water en of de gewenste hoeveelheid in de verschillende modi bereikt
wordt. De hoeveelheid water voor een douche is berekend op basis van
de gemiddelde Europese normen en het is mogelijk, dat het niet met uw
gewoontes overeenkomt.

elektriciteitsrekening te verminderen, maar ook uw comfort maximaal te
behouden.

1N <:>
Functie BOOST [**7 of

Bij activeren van de functie BOOST, zal de boiler het water tot de maximale
temperatuur verwarmen, zonder daarbij de werkalgoritme van de desbetreffende
modus te veranderen, dus zonder het weekprogramma, de “Eco smart” bediening

of de handmatig ingestelde temperatuur te wijzigen.

STORINGEN VERHELPEN

De hele gebruikershandleiding vindt u op de volgende link:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

De team van TESY OOD behoudt zich het recht voor wijzigen en toevoegen
van nieuwe functies aan de producten met ingebouwde Wi-Fi module,
evenals voor verandering van de handleiding afhankelijk van de nieuwe
versies van de software zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.
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Als u problemen met de boiler hebt, neem dan contact op met de in het garantiebewijs vermelde geautoriseerde servicepartner van Tesy of met de verkoper

van het toestel.

De meest voorkomende storingen:

Geen succesvolle verbinding of geen weergave van het
Wi-Fi netwerk van het toestel

Geen succesvolle verbinding met het Wi-Fi netwerk thuis
(draadloze verbinding)

De boiler is niet zichtbaar in de applicatie

De boiler is verbonden, maar werkt niet

De geintegreerde draadloze module van het toestel kan
niet de draadloze router (modem) vinden

Nadat de Wi-Fi thuis met het toestelnetwerk verbonden is,
is de boiler niet zichtbaar in het browservenster

U bent het wachtwoord voor het draadloze Wi-FI toestel-
netwerk vergeten.

Het toestel terugzetten naar de fabrieksinstellingen lukt
niet.

Bij het openen van de mobiele applicatie verschijnt het
hoofdmenu in het netwerk van de boiler

Oplossing:

Controleer of het sybmool op de display voor draadloze vebinding actief is.
Controleer of het toestel ingeschakeld is.

Kom dirchterbij het toestel.

Conroleer of de modem is aangezet.

Als u een laptop gebruikt, verzeker u ervan dat de Wi-Fi knop aan de voor-, zij- of
achterkant op de draagbare computer ingeschakeld is.

Verzeker u ervan dat u het juiste wachtwoord invoert voor uw thuisnetwerk.

Wacht ongeveer één minuut en controleer opnieuw of de verbinding tot stand is
gebracht.

Controleer of uw router internetverbinding heeft.

Het toestel moet verbonden zijn met de draadloze router (modem) in uw woning
(kantoor).

Contrleer of u de juiste e-mail van uw profiel in het hoofdmenu van het toestel-
netwerk hebt ingevoerd.

Herstart de applicatie.

Gebruik bijvoeglijke draadloze module om het signaal van de draadloze router
(modem) te versterken

Typ het adres 10.0.0.1 in de adresbalk van de browser en de applicatie zal verschi-
jnen.

Als u het wachtwoord voor het netwerk vergeten bent, gebruik dan de functie “RE-
SET” van het toestel, om de fabrieksinstellingen terug te zetten. Zie “Aaanwijzingen
voor gebruik en opslag” onderdeel “TERUGZETTEN VAN DE FABRIEKSINSTEL-
LINGEN”

Het toetsel moet in “stand-by” modus zijn (de led moet wit branden).

Als bij het starten van de mobiele applicatie “het hoofdmenu” van de elektrische
boiler wordt geladen en niet het speciaal scherm voor bediening via internet, moet u
de directe Wi-Fi verbinding "TCHxxxxxxxx” met het toestel stoppen en de verbind-
ing met het thusinetwerk tot stand brengen.



INSTRUKSJONER FOR LEDELSE AV E LEKTRISK VARMTVANNSBEREDER VIA INTERNETT

Takk for at du som forbrukere har vist oss tillit med kjgpet av den elektriske varmvannberederen med innebygd tradlgs kommunikasjonsmodul. Det eneste kravet
for & bruke den innebygde tradlgse kommunikasjonsmodul til TESY varmvannberederen er a eie en enhet med mulighet for a koble til Wi-Fi-nettverk, som har en

palitelig nettleser og en Internett-tilkobling.

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER AV INNEBYGD TRADL@S KOMMUNIKASJONSMODUL (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name

LightModel, GM 4.7

Frequency range

2.412-2.4835 GHz

Rated RF output power

+ 17+1dBM (< 100 mW)

Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type

PCB Helical Antenna type

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n (1T/1R mode) up to 150 Mbps

EU-samsvarserklaeringen

3

Herved erklaerer TESY Ltd, at Elektrisk varmtvannsbereder med innebygd tradles kommunikasjonsmodul - LightModel, GM 4.7 samsvarer med direktivet 2014/53/EU.

water-heaters/.

Den fullstendige teksten i EU-samsvarserkleaeringen finner du pa felgende internettadresse: https://tesy.com/products/electric-

SEKVENS AV TRINN FOR A KOBLE DEN INNBYGDE WI-FI MODULEN I TESY
VARMVANNBEREDEREN TIL INTERNETT

/QUICK START B/

Det er ngdvendig a foreta registrering pd www.mytesy.com. Hvis
du allerede har en, ga direkte til innstillingene for den integrerte WI-FI
kommunikasjonsenheten

Registrering www.mytesy.com

Apne www.mytesy.com adressen i nettleserens adressefelte .
Velg "Registrering av en ny bruker”.

Fyll ut registreringsskjemaet med en gyldig e-postadresse.

Pa e-post vil du motta bekreftelse pa registrering og en link for a aktivere
kontoen. Falg linken for & bekrefte din nye KONTO.

En mobilapplikasjon for smarttelefon og tablett "tesyCloud" er tilgjengelig
0g iO0sS «

Bemerkning: Hvis du ikke mottar e-post i innboksen, kan du sjekke
"Spam" eller "Junk" folderen din.

for Android . Seknader kan bli funnet i Google Play og App

Store (enheten som du vil a installere programmet pa ma ha den siste
oppdaterte versjonen av operativsystemet eller opp til en tidligere versjon).

I. INNSTILLING PA DEN INNBYGGDE WI-FI KOMMUNIKASJONSMODUL
VIAVARMVANNBEREDERENS HOVEDMENY:
/QUICK START B/

Aktiver ved smarttelefon, tablett eller laptop funksjonen for a finne tradlase
nettverk (Wi-Fi). Det er ngdvendig a finne det trddlgse nettverket som
kommer fra varmvannberederen: "TCHxxxxxxxx" og koble til den.

Bemerkning: Nettverksnavnet er angitt pa etiketten til navneskiltet.

Nar du har koblet til nettverket, apne et nytt "vindu" i nettleseren for a

koble til varmvannberederens forvaltninginstruks. Hvis du ikke automatisk

far linken, kan du skrive inn manuelt i din nettleser IP-adressen - 10.0.0.1.
Bemerkning: Hvis du allerede har installert "tesyCloud" mobilapplikasjon
kan du ga direkte inn i hovedmenyen gjennom den

g

Nar du har kommet inn i hovedmenyen pa varmvannberederen, kan du
velge onsket sprak fra dropdown-menyen gverst til hgyre.

Apne "Innstillinger" menyen fra hovedskjermen.

Norsk

Hurtig oppsett
/QUICK START @/
Trykk pa "Ta farste skritt" knappen. Kan du kjgre den fglgende sekvensen av
handlinger.
1. Forbindelse
nTrykk pa Wi-Fi Scan-knappen for a finne ditt Wi-Fi-nettverk. Hvis du ikke ser
nettverket ditt, trykker du pa "Oppdater"-knappen.

Velg ditt lokale tradlgse Wi-Fi-nettverk, og skriv inn passordet som
forsvarer det.
Trykk pa "Koble" knappen.

Bemerkning: Noen modeller kan trenge mer tid ved tilkobling.

Koble til ditt lokale nettverk via WPS.
® Trykk pa "WPS" -knappen,
® Trykk pa WPS-knappen pa hjemmetrappen.

Bemerkning: De to enhetene gjgr automatisk forbindelse med hverandre.
Trykk pa "Neste trinn" knappen.

2. mytesy.com

n Skriv

e | "Konto e-post" feltet vennligst skriv inn e-posten som du har angitt og

bekreftet ved registreringen din pa https://www.mytesy.com.
® | "Kort beskrivelse" feltet vennligst skriv gi et navn til enheten din (valgfritt).

Trykk pa "Neste trinn" knappen.

3. Volum
Det er ngdvendig a stille inn volumet for stramforbruk kalkulatoren a kunne
fungere.

nVeIge fra drop-down menyen > volumen pa varmvannberederen din.

4

Trykk pa "Neste trinn" knappen.

4. Wi-Fi-sikkerhet
Etter den forste inngangen til apparatets Wi-Fi-nettverk, anbefales det at du
angir et passord for sikkerheten din.

Bemerkning: Varmvannberederens volum er merket pa merkeskiltet pa
apparatet.

nTESY Wifi-kryptering - Skyv "OFF" knappen, til "skrudd pa" knappen vises.

| "Krypteringsnekkel (Min 8 tegn)" feltet vennligst skriv inn et passord
for ditt lokale Wi-Fi-nettverk av apparatet din - fra 8 til 40 tegn (uten
mellomrom).

Trykk pa "Jeg er ferdig" knappen.
Du har satt opp apparatet ditt!
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Manuell oppsett
/QUICK START ® /
Trykk pa "Manuell oppsett" knappen.
1. Forbindelse

Trykk pa Wi-Fi Scan-knappen for a finne ditt Wi-Fi-nettverk. Hvis du ikke ser
nettverket ditt, trykker du pa "Oppdater"-knappen.

Velg ditt lokale tradlgse Wi-Fi-nettverk, og skriv inn passordet som
forsvarer det.

Trykk pa "Koble" knappen.

Bemerkning: Noen modeller kan trenge mer tid ved tilkobling.

Koble til ditt lokale nettverk via WPS.

® Trykk pa "WPS" -knappen,

® Trykk pa WPS-knappen pa hjemmetrappen.

Bemerkning: De to enhetene gjor automatisk forbindelse med hverandre.
Trykk pa "Avbryt" knappen.

2. mytesy.com

Skriv

e | "Konto e-post" feltet vennligst skriv inn e-posten som du har angitt og
bekreftet ved registreringen din pa https://www.mytesy.com.

® | "Kort beskrivelse" feltet vennligst skriv gi et navn til enheten din (valgfritt).

Klikk pa "Lagre" eller "Avbryt"-knappen.

3. Volum

Det er ngdvendig a stille inn volumet for streamforbruk kalkulatoren & kunne

fungere.

Velge fra drop-down menyen > volumen pa varmvannberederen din.

Bemerkning: Varmvannberederens volum er merket pa merkeskiltet pa
apparatet.

Klikk pa "Lagre" eller "Avbryt"-knappen.

4. Wi-Fi-sikkerhet

Etter den forste inngangen til apparatets Wi-Fi-nettverk, anbefales det at du
angir et passord for sikkerheten din.

TESY Wifi-kryptering - Skyv "OFF" knappen, til "skrudd pa" knappen vises.

| "Krypteringsnekkel (Min 8 tegn)" feltet vennligst skriv inn et passord
for ditt lokale Wi-Fi-nettverk av apparatet din - fra 8 til 40 tegn (uten
mellomrom).

Klikk pa "Lagre" eller "Avbryt"-knappen.

Il. LOKAL KONTROLL
/QUICK START B/

Denne arbeidsmodusen er spesielt egnet for fiernovervaking og kontroll

for enheter designet for & fungere med en lokal tilkobling uten behov for
internett-tilkobling. Det er ngdvendig & koble til enheten som vil administrere
varmvannberederen til det lokale nettverket.

Apne "Kontrollpanel" menyen fra hovedskjermen.

Kontrollpanel

1. Regime

Regime " skrudd pa" - For & kunne foreta justeringer ma varmvannberederen bli
paslatt. Skyv "OFF" knappen, til "skrudd pa" knappen vises.

Regime "OFF" - Skyv "skrudd pa" knappen, til "OFF" knappen vises. "Stand by"-
modus er aktivert og enheten gar automatisk i "anti- fryse" modus.

2. Naveerende temp

Under oppvarmingen viser displayet "Oppvarming" og den navaerende status.
Nar enheten har nadd de angitte verdiene, viser displayet "READY" og den
ndveerende status.

3. BOOST Funksjon

Ved aktivering av BOOST funksjonen, vil varmvannberederen varme
vannet opp til den maksimalt mulige temperatur av 75°C uten a endre
operasjonsalgoritmen for den respektive driftsmodus, uten a endre
den ukentlige programmet, "Eco smart" kontrollogikken eller manuelt
innstilt temperaturen. Etter 8 ha nddd maksimumstemperaturen, gar
varmvannberederen til forrige modus automatisk.
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4. Driftsmoduser

e Manuell program

Nar du velger denne modusen kan du stille inn gnsket vanntemperatur
ved 4 flytte glidebryteren mot venstre eller hoyre.

o Ukentlig program

Den innkjgpte varmvannberederen har 3 innbygd ukelig programmer.
Hver av disse integrerte programmer har en ukentlig arbeidsplan

for den elektriske vamvannbeholderen, som setter inn den gnsket
temperaturen pa vannet for hver time pa dagen for hver dag i uken.
Programmene kan endres i henhold til dine preferanser og vaner
enkelt og raskt.

For & se arbeidsplanen for hvert program, og om ngdvendig, endre
den, mé du klikke pa ¥ ikonet og velge en av de tre programmoduser.

£+ - Sette opp program.

® -Skrivinnen ny preferanse - Starttid, Sluttid, @nsket
temperatur, Velg hverdager.

1 - For & deaktivere preferanse, trykk pa slette symbolet.

- Kan du stille inn gnsket vanntemperatur ved a flytte
glidebryteren mot venstre eller hgyre.

60°==

- Klikk pa "Lagre" eller "Avbryt"-knappen overst til hgyre.

e Funksjon Vacation

Hvis du planlegger a veere borte fra hjemmet i mer enn en dag, kan
du aktivere "Ferie" modusen, for a vise varmvannberederen nar du
kommer tilbake, og gi deg varmt vann.

1. Velge fra drop-down menyen forventet returdato.

2. Padet andre trinnet, vennligst sette den tiden du ensker for
varmvannberederen a starte til a fungere.

3. Som et tredje trinn kan du sette inn vanntemperaturen som du
ensker varmvannberederen til & na.

4. Trykk pa "Avbryt" knappen.
e Eco Smart-modus

| "Eco Smart" modus (Eco smart) produserer den elektriske
varmvannberederen sin egen algoritme for a operere, for a sikre
kostnadsbesparende energi, derfor redusere streamregningen, og &
opprettholde maksimal komfort under bruk.

Kan du velge mellom tre moduser: ECO, ECO1, ECO2
ECO - Den elektriske varmvannberederen TESY du eier har
den hoyeste energiklasse. Enhetens energiklass er garantert
bare ved brukning i ECO-modus, pa grunn av den betydelige
energibesparelser generert.
ECO1 - Valget av modus ECO1 er beregnet for brukere med
varierende vaner som knapt kan gjgre ngyaktige ukentlige
arbeidsplaner
ECO2 - Hvis driften av varmvannberederen i ECO1 ikke
tilfredsstiller deg, kan du velge neste niva av komfort - ECO2
modus.
| ECO1 og ECO2 er energisparingen mindre, men du vil ha en starre
garantert mengde varmt vann, selv om du endret tiden da du bruker
varmt vann.

Energikalkulator
/QUICK START @/

Gjennom den inbyggd "Stremforbrukcalculator" kan du spore
energiforbruket for en gitt periode.

Energiforbruk - fra tidspunktet for farste tilkobling.

Fjern telleren - Viser dato for siste tilbakestilling. Trykk pa RESET-
knappen for & slette gamle verdier.

Energiforbruk - fra tidspunktet for tilbakestillingen

Bemerkning: For a stramforbrukcalculatorn ma fungere riktig burde
du ha angitt volumen pa den elektriske varmtvannsberederen i
hovedmenyen.

Bemerkning: Stramforbrukcalkulatorn er ikke et ngyaktig

maleinstrument. Den er en funksjon som gir deg informasjon om
energibruket.



I.LVARMVANNBEREDERENS FORVALTNING VIA INTERNETT.
/QUICK START @/

p Bemerkning: Hvis ved aktivering av den mobile applikasjonen lastes

"hovedmenyen" av den elektrikse varmvannberederen snarere enn den
spesialiserte skjermkontrolleren via Internett er det ngdvendig & stoppe den
direkte Wi-Fi tilkoblingen med apparatet, som realiseres gjennom det
tradlgse nettverket som kommer med det: "TCHxXxXxxxxx"

Arbeid med varmvannberederens forvaltning over Internett

For a kunne foreta justeringer ma varmvannberederen bli paslatt.
Driftsmoduser

"Manuell Kontroll" modus Q

Still inn @nsket mengde varmt vann manuelt gjennom skyveknappen. Under
oppvarmingen viser displayet "OPPVARMING" og den néavaerende status er i
radt. Nar enheten har nddd de angitte verdiene, viser displayet "READY" og den
navaerende status er i mork lilla farge.

E® Ukentlig Program" Modus,o
[&] g Prog g

For & se arbeidsplanen for hvert program og endre det om nedvendig, trykk pa
informasjonslinjen eller knappen ~  og velg en av de tre programmodusene

"Eco” Modus |, &2 , ¥
| "Eco" modus (Eco smart) produserer den elektriske varmvannberederen sin
egen algoritme for & operere, for a sikre kostnadsbesparende energi, derfor

B ‘Ferie’ Modus 78

Hvis du planlegger & vaere borte fra hjemmet i mer enn en dag, kan du aktivere
"Ferie" modusen, for a vise varmvannberederen nar du kommer tilbake, og gi
deg varmt vann.

Beregning av stremforbruket for en gitt periode
Gjennom den inbyggd "Stremforbrukcalculator”
energiforbruket for en gitt periode.

A sAMLE Funksjon
Det er en mulighet for samtidig styring av en gruppe av apparater.

ikonet.

kan du spore

Enhetsaktivitet i de siste 24 timene.

For samtidig styring av en gruppe av apparater ma du velge 5

Deaktivering av“Samle" funksjonen:
Vennligst velg knappen og du vil se et "slette" i symbol mot hvert apparat
i gruppen.

& ) still inn dato og klokkeslett.

"Handset" symbolet

Symbolet "handsett " gir deg informasjon om den allerede oppvarmede
mengden varmt vann og om det er nddd det angitte mengden i forskjellige
moduser. Mengden av vann for en dusj er beregnet basert pa gjennomsnittlige
europeiske standarder, og kan ikke sammenfalle med din personlig komfort.

redusere stremregningen, og a opprettholde maksimal komfort under bruk.

e ®
BOOST Funksjon [*7 eller
Ved aktivering av BOOST funksjonen, vil varmvannberederen varme

vannet opp til den maksimalt mulige temperatur av uten & endre
operasjonsalgoritmen for den respektive driftsmodus, uten a endre den

ukentlige programmet, "Eco smart" kontrollogikken eller manuelt innstilt

temperaturen.

FEILS@KING

Vennligst ga til falgende link for fullstendige bruksanvisninger pa enheten:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

TESY OOD forbeholder seg muligheten for a endre og legge til nye funksjoner
til produkter med innebygd Wi-Fi-modul, og endre instruksjonen i henhold til

de nyeste versjonene av programvaren.

Hvis du har problemer med varmvannberederen, ta kontakt med Tesys autoriserte servicepartner som er spesifisert i garantin eller forhandleren der du

kjopte apparatet.

De vanligste problemene:

Apparatet kan ikke koble til eller finne et Wi-Fi-nettverk.

Mislykket tilkobling til Wi-Fi-nettverket (tradlgst tilkobling)

Varmvannberederen er ikke synlig i applikasjonen.

Varmvannberederen er riktig tilkoblet, men fungerer ikke

Hvis den innebygde tradlase modulen i enheten finner ikke den
tradlgse routeren (modem)

Etter at jeg kontaktet varmvannberederens Wi-Fi-nettverk, ser
jeg ikke den i nettleservinduet

Du har glemt ditt passord pa den tradlgse Wi-Fi-enheten av
varmvannberederen.

| et forsgk pa & ga tilbake til fabrikkinnstillingene, gar varm-
vannberederen ikke tilbake til fabrikkinnstillingene .

Ved apning av mobilapplikasjonen ser du hovedmenyen pa
varmvannberederens nett

Norsk

Lasning:

Sjekk at symbolet pa skjermen for en tradlgs tilkobling er aktiv.
Sarg for at apparatet er koblet til stramkretsen.

Ga naermere enheten.

Sjekk at e-modemen er paslatt.

Hvis du bruker en baerbar datamaskin, bar du kontrollere at den tradlgse
tilkoblingen i front, side eller bak pa maskinen er paslatt.

Kontroller at du bruker et riktig passord pa hjemmenettverket.

Vent et minutt og sjekk igjen om tilkoblingen er opprettet.

Kontroller at ruteren er koblet til Internett.

Enheten ma veere koblet til den tradlgse ruteren (modem) i ditt hjem (kontor).

Sarg for at du skriver inn riktig e-postadresse i hovedmenyen i varmvann-
berederens nettverk.

Start programmet pa nytt.

Bruk en tilleggs tradlgs modul for & forsterke signalet fra den tradlgse ruteren
(modem)

Skriv inn adressen 10.0.0.1 i inntastingsfeltet pa nettleseren, og du vil se
applikasjonen

Hvis du har glemt passordet ditt, som du bruker til & beskytte nettverket, ma
du bruke "RESET" pa enheten, for & ga tilbake til fabrikkinstillingene. Se
"Instruksjoner for bruk og lagring" seksjon "TILBAKE TIL FABRIKKINSTILL-
INGENE"

Varmvannberederen méa veere avslatt ved "stand by" knappen (som skal lyse
hvit).

Hvis ved aktivering av den mobile applikasjonen lastes varmvannberederens
"hovedmeny" snarere enn den spesialiserte skjermkontrollern via Internett

er det ngdvendig til & stoppe den direkte Wi-Fi-tilkoblingen til enheten, som
realiseres gjennom det tradlgse nettet som den gir ut: “TCHxxxxxxxx". Da bgr
du koble til hjemnettet.
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